612 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Jtem 4100

Health and Woelfare Agency
STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Item 4100 from the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements: ‘ - Budget p. HW. 1-3
Requested 1985-86 ........cccccvriunnn. etveternte et teae e ennasetens AT $3,895,000
Estimated 1984-85.......cccocoveinn. eesisrenrisecesnnsnnerens erersieseseessioseresans 4, 180 000
Actual 1983-84 .......... Veteesesarieresnesbeastesberrisbeeraearartanr e tesresbtebearentatas 3, 649 000
" Requested decrease $285 000 ( —6.8 percent) '

Total recommended reductlon teeeeteiaeeisbesirestesniessenaeseeresearnsan " "None

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Itern—Description Fund Amount
4100-001-890—State Council on Developmental Federal : $3,895,000
Disabilities . .
—Support - (836,000)
—Community Program Development ) (1,025,000)
—Allocation to Area Boards (2,034,000)
4110-001-001—Area Boards on Developrnental Reimbursements -
Disabilities ) )
: . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Unanticipated -:Federal Funds. Recommend adoption of 613
Budget Bill language requiring the state council to allocate
to community program development any federal funds it
fecewes in excess of the amounts appropriated by the Legls-
ature :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Council on Developmental D1sab1ht1es operates pursuant to
the provisions of the Lantefman Developmental Disabilities Services Act
(Ch 1365/76) and related federal law. The council is responsible for plan-
ning, coordinating, monitoring, and evaluating the service delivery sys-
tem for persons with developmental disabilities.

There are 13 Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities that operate
pursuant to Ch 1367/76. Area boards are regional agencies responsible for
protecting and advocating the rights of developmentally disabled persons,
promoting the development of needed services, assisting the state council
in planning activities, and conducting public information programs.

The state: council and area boards are authonzed 50.1 positions m the
current year. :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an approprlatlon of $3,895,000 from federal funds
for support of the state council and area boards in 1985-86. This is a
reduction of $285,000, or 6.8 ﬂpercent below estimated current-year ex-
penditures. The decrease reflects the fact that certain one-time federal
funds available in 1984-85 will not be available in the budget year. These




Item 4100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 613

additional funds were used for (1) state council and area board equipment
($170,000) and (2) program development grants ($274,000). If these one-
time expenditures are deducted from current-year expenditures, the level
of funding Ero osed in the budget represents an increase of $68,000, or 2.5
percent. The budget contains $91,000 to fund employee compensation
increases for the state council and area boards in 1985-86.

Table 1 displays how the budget proposes to allocate federal funds to the
state council, area boards, and community development.

Table 1
State Council and Area Board Expenditures
Federal Funds
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
1983-84 198485 198586  Amount  Percent

State council . $742 $956 $836 —$120 —-126%
Area boards 1811 1,925 2,034 109 5.7
Program development ........cccooeeccennens — 1,136 1,299 1,025 —974 -21.1
Subtotals $3,689 $4,180 $3,895 —$285 —6.8%
Less: reimbursements ......... rnerssersssienrranens —40 - — — —
Totals . $3,649 $4,180 $3,895 —$285 —6.8%

The budget proposes a total of 50.1 positions for these programs in
1985-86, including 12.6 for the state council and 37.5 for the area boards.
This represents no change from the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Budgeting for Unanticipated Federal Receipts

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requir-
ing the state council to allocate to community program development any
federal funds it receives in excess of the amounts appropriated by the
Legislature.

The 1985 Budget Bill does not include language that was placed in the
1984 Budget Act by the Legislature as a means of assuring that any federal
funds received in excess of the amounts appropriated by the Legislature
be utilized for program development.

In each of the fiscal years 1981-82 through 1983-84, the state council and
area boards received and expended a substantial amount of federal funds
that were not appropriated by the Legislature. The expenditure of these
funds was authorized by the Department of Finance through the Section
28 process. The funds became available as the result of (1) the unanticipat-
ed carry-over of federal funds from one fiscal year to the next and (2)
supplemental grant awards to California made by the federal government.
The additional funds were used to augment state council and area board
operating expense budgets, to purchase word processing equipment for
area boards, and to fund additional program development grants.

These allocations were not consistent with legislative priorities. The
Legislature, in recent years, has expressed through the annual Budget Act
its policy that funding be directed towards community program develop-
ment and maintenance, rather than to administrative expenses and equip-
ment. :

The principal problem with allowing unanticipated funds to be allocat-




614 /-HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4120

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND AREA BOARDS ON
-DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued -

-ed for expenditure through the ‘Section 28 process is that the allocauon
- o¢curs without full review by the Legislature. This tends to weaken leglsla-
“tive‘control -of the: budget and allows the admmlstratlon to’ set program
‘priorities. '

' To enhance leg1slat1ve control of expendltures wé' recommend that the
Leglslature adopt Budget Bill language requiring the state council to use
“for community development any federal funds it receives in excess of the

amounts appropriated by the Legislature. This would (1) ensure that
additional funds will not be allocated for administrative and oversight
- activities or for egulpment purchases and (2) direct funding to new com-
* munity program development, in accordance with current legislative poli-
cies. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
Budget Bill language: :
“In the event federal funds are ayvailable to the state council.in excess
of the amounts appropriated in this item, the additional funds shall be
" used only for the following purposes, unless the funds are spe01ﬁcally
' designated by federal law for other purposes: ~
"1. To augment the allocation to the Program Development Fund

2. To fund the costs of salary and benefit increases approved by the
Leglslature that exceed the Budget Act approprlatlon '

'Health and Welfare Agency
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY

Item 4120 from the General e S
Fund : ; Budget p- HW 3

Requested 1985-86 ..o -, $1,392, 000
Estimated 1984-85... orees e, 1,398,000
Actual 1983-84 .......icicieriiiee e et dseaeniseaes e 877000
"~ Requested decrease (excludmg amount S o
for salary increases) $6,000 (—0.4: percent) , o
Total recommended reductlon ceeeie et tess devvesivenieenes . None
1985—86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE v SR
vItem-—Descnphon PR : . - ‘Fund ... Amount :
4120:000:001=Support * ¢ i Tl General T e $694,000
4120-001-890—Support " Do oten iy oo Federal' Lok (164,000)
4120-101-001—Local assistance . . . . ... .. . General - . .0 r o 698,000
4120-101- 890—Local asswtance ... Federal. - . . .., (1,685,000)
Totahs & i L e S e200
- ' ) Ana]yszs
SUMMARY OF MA.IOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS o page

1 _Long-Range Plans.’ Recommend the adoption of supple- 615
“ mental réport language directing the authority to report by

 December 1, 1985, on its long-term program goals and ex-
pected fundrng requirements.




 Item 4120 HEALTH AND WELFABE' / 615’

-GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Emergency Medical Services gEMS) Authority operates undet the |
. provisions of the Emergency Medical Services System and the Pre-hospi-
tal Emergency Medlca.% Care Personnel Act (Ch 1260/80): The authority
:’,_lS res onsible for reviewing local emergency medical services programs
’ or establishing statewide standards for training, certification, and
i superv1s1on of pre-hospxtal personnel classifications, including paramedlcs
" The authority is also responsible for (1) planning and managing medical
‘tesponse to disasters, (2) administering contracts that provide General
. Fund support for the operating costs of certain rural EMS agencies, (3
.'administering the portion of the federal preventive health services bloc
grant allocated for the development of re%mnal EMS systems, and (4)
eveloping regulations and reviewing local plans to unplement trauma
care systems. .
" The authority has 15.8 pos1t10ns in the current year

OVERVIEW ‘OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

' The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,392,000 from ‘the General .
"Fund for support of the authority’s programs in 1985-86. This is a decrease
of $6,000, or 0.4 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will grow by the amount of salary or staff benefit increases that'
may be approved for the budget year.

The proposed appropriation from federal funds is $1,849 ,000, which is a
decrease of $227,000, or 11 percent, below current-year expendltures This
decrease reflects the fact t%at $342 000 in federal funds that were carried
over from 1983-84 to 1984-85 will not be available in the budget year. The
authonty indicates the decrease will affect primarily funds granted to local
agencies for special projects.

The budget proposes to continue the current-year stafﬁng ata total of

-15.8 positions in 1985-86. ;

-ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
I.ong-Range Plans

We recommend the adoptlon of suppIemen tal report language directing
the authority to report to the Legislature by December 1, 1985, on its
long-term program goals and expected funding requirements. =

In the next few years, the role of the EMS Authority is likely to change.
First, the authority is nearing completion of several tasks mandated by the
Leglslature These tasks include (1) the development and adoption of
minimum standards for training and scope of practice for emergency
medical technicians, (2) adoption of general systems guidelines for local
EMS agencies, and (3) development of regulations for the designation of
trauma care systéems. Upon completion of these tasks, the: authority’s. role
will change from one of regulations development to ongomg rev1ew of
compliance with the regulations.

Second, several EMS agencies in rural areas that prevmusly were fund-
ed durmg their development stage by federal preventive health services
block grant funds are now funding their operating costs through General
Fund grants administered by the authority. In 1985-86, this General Fund
commitment is budgeted at $698,000 and may increase in later years with
the addition of new regional agencies that have completed their federally
funded systems development. Current expenditures from federal funds
for the development of local agencies and EMS systems could result in




616 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4130

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY—Contiiived

substantial General Fund costs in the future.
. 'The authority has begun to identify tasks that it plans to accomplish in
future years, including several mandated by the Legislature. We believe
the Legislature should have a role in determining the activities to be
undertaken by the authority as its role changes from development of
emergency medical systems to ongoing monitoring and supporting of
established systems. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature
direct the authority to prepare and submit a comprehensive plan of future
local agency development, state support activities, and overall funding
needs. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the follow-
ing supplemental report language:
“The Emergency Medical Services Authority shall submit to the Legis-
lature by December 1, 1985, a long-term program assessment. This re-
port shall present at least the following: (1) the authority’s goals over
the next five years, planned activities, and a timetable for their comple-
tion, (2) projected General Fund and federal block grant funding needs
for local EMS agencies and state administration, and (3) an estimate of
state administrative staff needed to accomplish the authority’s goals.”

Health and Welfare Agency
HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER

Item 4130 from the Health and
Welfare Data Center Revolv-

ing Fund : Budget p. HW 5
Requested 1985-86 $33,996,000
Estimated 1984-85.... 32,405,000
ACtUal 1983-84 ...t ssns s stsaebasens 25,836,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases)  $1,591,000 (44.9 percent) . :
Total recommended TEAUCHON uevereerereerrerereeieresesesseinsnesesaess 1,847,000
. : Analysis
SUMMARY: OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Personal Computer Expenditures. Reduce Item 4130-001- 618
632 by $1.8 million. Recommend reduction of Health
and Welfare Agency Data Center (HWDC) funds budgeted
for personal computers that are not reflected in the budgets _
of HWDC users. ‘ ' 5

2. Programming Positions. Reduce Item 4130-001-632 by $47,- 619
000. Recommend that the Legislature reestablish two as-
sociate programmer positions and reduce the HWDC
appropriation by $47,000 to reflect the lower cost of retain-
ing existing positions. = *. ’

3. Temporary Help. Recommend reauthorization of 89 620
personnel-years to reflect anticipated expenditures. and ,
“workload. ’ '




Item 4130 ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE / 617

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Health and Welfare Data Center (HWDC) is one of three major
state data processing centers authorized by the Legislature. The center
_provides computer support to the Health and Welfare Agency’s constitu-
ent departments and ol-%ces The center also provides occasional support
to other state offices, commissions, and departments. The cost of the cen-
ter’s operation is fully reimbursed by its users.

The HWDC has 227.2 authorized posmons in the current year.

'OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

. The budget proposes an appropriation of $33,996,000 from the Health
and Welfare Data Center Revolving Fund to support the data center’s
Eeratlons in 1985-86. This is an increase of $1,591,000, or 4.9 percent,
ove estimated current-year expenditures. The increase does not reflect
the additional costs of general salary or staff benefit i increases that may be
approved for the budget year.
Table 1 identifies the significant changes in expendltures proposed for
198?—86 One of the program change proposals is discussed later in this
analysis.

- Table 1
Health and Welfare Agency Data Center
Proposed Budget Changes
"~ {dollars in thousands)

1984-85 expenditures (revised) .o $32,405
Proposed changes:
1. Workload adjustments

a. Expiration of limited-term positions . —69
2. Cost adjustments ‘
a. One-time development and equlpment costs —$1,976
b. Inflation adjustment for O.E. and E. 539
¢. Full-year cost adjustments . 376
" d. Merit salary adjustments ; » 89
‘ : —972
3. Program adjustments
a. Increase dedicated equipment . ) $2,505
«-b, Increase ‘data base management support ...... A . 214
c. Data center efficiencies -139
d. Equipment for new Calstars.users. : . : 52
o . 2,632
4. 1985-86 expendltures (proposed) : $33,996
Change from 1984-85: . - . :
Amount " ' , - fnescbones § B $1,591
Percent 49%

We recommend approval of the following program changes shown in
Table 1 which are not discussed elsewhere:

1. An increase of $2,505,000 for new equipment that is required to pro-
vide computer support in the following departments:

+ Social Services ($1,430,000)

o Employment Development ($537 000)

o Health Services ($507,000)

o Rehabilitation ($31,000)

2. Anincrease of $214,000 to support workload increases associated with




618 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4130

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER—Continved

a data base management system operated for the Employment Develop-
ment Department. ' ; '

3. An increase of $52,000 to support workload increases resulting from
‘nine departments implementing Calstars in 1985-86.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Budgeting for Personal Computer Expenditures

We recommend that the HWDC appropriation be reduced by $1.8 mil- -
lion to eliminate funds requested for the purchase of personal computers,

because the funds needed to finance these expenditures are not reflected
in the budgets of HWDC users. ' '

In December 1983, the HWDC opened a “personal computer store”.
The store is the Health and Welfare Agency’s central source of informa-
tion on microcomputer systems. In most cases, microcomputer systems -
can be purchased by the agency’s constituent departments from the store
at a favorable price, because the store realizes savings through volume
purchases from vendors and passes these savings along to the depart- -
ments.

Originally, the HWDC anticipated that departments purchasing mi-
crocomputers through the store would use funds already budgeted for the
‘purchaseof services from the center. This, however, has not occurred. In
. -1983-84, -departments used funds budgeted for purposes other than
HWDC services to purchase microcomputer systems. As a result, the De-

artment of Finance found it necessary to increase the HWDC’s budget
gy $862,000 in order to accommodate the unbudgeted expenditures in
1983-84. In July 1984, the Department of Finance increased the HWDC
budget for 1984-85 by $1.8 million in anticipation that departments would
continue to use funds other than those budgeted for HWDC services to
purchase microcomputers. In both cases, the Department of Finance noti-
fied the Legislature of its action but did not identify the specific depart-
mental funds that would be used. .

The proposed 1985-86 budget for HWDC includes another $1.8 million
for microcomputer purchases. Once again, these funds have not been
budgeted by t%e departments to purchase HWDC services.

This method of budgeting funds for microcomputer purchases presents
the Legislature with two problems. First, it does not give the Legislature
an opportunity to review the appropriateness of microcomputer expendi-
tures within the various departments since the departments do not identi-
fy the funds to be used for purchasing microcomputers from the HWDC.
Instead, most of these funcﬂ are budgeted for various operating expense
and equipment expenditures. For example, four major departments in the
agency igentified only $145,000 in microcomputer-related expenditures.
In 1983-84, however, these same departments accounted for $934,000, or
over 77 percent, of total HWDC microcomputer costs. If these depart-
ments are being counted on to purchase three-fourths of the microcom-
puters sold by HWDC in 1985-86, there must be another $1 million in
these four agencies’ budgets that will be redirected from various operating
expense and equipment categories to the purchase of microcomputers
through the HWDC. : ‘ '

Second, the budget proposal would allow the administration to author-
ize the redirection of departmental funds for operating expenses and
equipment to microcomputer purchases without allowing the Legislature




Item 4130 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 619

to review these budget adjustments. It is important for the Legislature to
be notified of budget savings realized by the departments in case it wishes
to redirect these savings to fund its own priorities, rather than purchase
additional microcomputers. . : T

In sumnmary, $1.8 million of proposed HWDC expenditures has not been
justified because the amount to be spent does not correspond to the
amounts budgeted for HWDC purchases by the usér departments. Ap-
proval of this expenditure authority would weaken legislative control of -
lt)hed budget by limiting meaningful legislative review of department’s

udgets. )

For these reasons, we recommend that the HWDC appropriation be --
reduced by $1.8 million—the amount proposed for personal computer
expenditures, but not reflected in the budgets of the user departments. If
this recommendation is approved, it would not preclude departments
from purchasing microcomputers from HWDC. If departments choose to
spend more money for HWDC purchases than what has been budgeted
for that purpose, HWDC can request an increase in its expenditure au-
thority which would have to be reported to the Legislature, pursuant to
budget language contained in this item. ‘

Reduced Positions But Higher Costs

We recommend that the Legislature (1) disapprove the proposal to
contract out programming workload, (2) reestablish two associate pro-
grammer analyst positions, and (3) reduce the HWDC appropriation by
$47,000 to reflect the lower cost of retaining the existing personnel.

In accordance with the Governor’s policy directive to reduce the size
of the state personnel force, the HWDC proposes to eliminate nine posi- -
tions, for a savings of $139,000. The positions are as follows:

e Two clerical positions that are no longer needed due to efficiencies
gained from office automation. _

» Five professional positions that can be eliminated as a result of service
level reductions. ,

o . Two programmer positions that will be replaced by systems design
and programming services secured from the private sector throug
a contract. :

Our review indicates that HWDC should be able to accommodate the
proposed personnel reductions related to office automation and service
level reductions without adversely affecting the services provided to its
clients. The proposal to contract out for systems design and programming
responsibilities, however, will result in increased costs to the state—not
savings. According to the center, contracting out workload equivalent to
two.positions is expected to cost $126,000 annually, while the cost of retain-
ing the two existing programmer positions is $79,000, including staff bene-
fits and associated operating expenses. Therefore, on balance, the
administration’s proposal would increase state costs by $47,000, or 60 per-
cent.

The HWDC indicates that contracting for programmer services is desir-
able because it is difficult for the center itself to recruit and train qualified
programmers. This, however, ignores the fact that the two programmer
positions currently are filled. While the state may encounter gifficulties at
some point in recruiting programmers, the center has provided no evi-
dence to indicate that qualified personnel cannot be found within state
service, or that it will encounter recruitment problems in the budget year.




- 620 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4130

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER—Continued

In summary, our review indicates that the administration’s proposal
would result in additional state costs of $47,000 without producing any
offsetting benefits. We therefore recommend that the Legis‘l)ature reestab-
lish two associate programmer analyst positions in the HWDC and reduce
its appropriation by $47,000 to reflect the lower cost of retaining.the
existing personnel. ‘

-“Reduced Government” . . . But No Change in the Cost Of Government -

We recommend that the Legislature reauthorize 8.9 personnel-years for
HWDC temporary help in order to accurately reflect anticipated expendi-
‘tures and workload,

The budget proposes to reduce the data center’s temporary help author-
ization from 17.5 to 8.6 personnel-years. This is a reduction of 8.9 personnel
_years, or 51 percent, from the current-year authorization. The budget does
not, however, propose to reduce the level of expenditures budgeted for
temporary help. : ‘ ’ :

The data center indicates that funding for temporary help cannot be
reduced without adversely affecting services to its users. OQur analysis
bears this out. Consequently, we believe the funds budgeted for tempo-
rary help will be needed in 1985-86.

~ Wediscussed the administration’s proposal with staff of the Department
of Finance, the data center, and the State Controller’s office, but could
find no logical explanation for reducing position authorizations without
also eliminating the funds associated with those. positions.

The State Controller’s office advises us that expenditures for temporary
help are not controlled by the number of authorized personnel-years.
Instead, the reverse is true: the number of personnel-years is determined
by the State Controller based on the annual expenditures for temporar
help incurred by a department. Thus, reducing the number of personnel-
years in the budget will in no way limit the data center’s ability to spend
the funds budgeted for temporary help, nor will it reduce the number of
persons actually hired or the number of personnel-years actually worked.
~ In essence, the reduction in personnel-years shown in the budget is
bogus. The administration’s proposal would result in an ostensible reduc-
tion in the number of state employees, but in reality it would not affect
the level of expenditures or the number of persons employed by the
HWDC. Thus, the proposal presents a totally misleading picture as to the
number of personnel-years needed by the agency to accomplish its func-
tions. On this basis, we recommend that the Legislature réject the pro-
posal and restore the 8.9 personnel-years to the HWDC temporary hel
authl:)lrizc:iltion, in order to accurately reflect anticipated expenditures an
workload.




Item 4140 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 621

Health and Welfare Agency
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND

DEVELOPMENT
Item 4140 from the General -
Fund and various other funds ‘ Budget p. HW 8
Requested 1985-86 .............oo.ooo... e es oo ees e nreten .. " $10,947,000
Estimated 1984-85......cccocevirveemirineeriisenienssesesssessssssessssssssssnes 12,891,000

Actual 1983-84 ..o etreseeirenert et res st sa s seses 10,124,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount -
for salary increases) $1,944,000 (— 15 1 percent)

Total recornmended TEAUCHON -...oo.veeveerroeresssecscreeeersressssssesssoe None
Recommendation pending ..........ccoccuvemvenvccmninenienniee PO A 2,141,000
1985-86 FUNDING BY-ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description Fund . . Amount
4140-001-001—Support General : $950,000
4140-001-121—Support . ) Hospital Building Account, 6,472,000
: Architecture Public Build-
. ing Fund
4140-001-518—Support . Health Facilities Construc- ‘ 645,000
tion Loan Insurance :

4140-101-001—Local assistance General 2,880,000

Subtotal $10,947,000
4140-001-890—Support Federal (1,515,000)
Reimbursements (5,148,000)

Total _ ($17,610,000)

) Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Hospital Seismic Safety Reviews. Recommend that the 624
office advise the fiscal committees during budget hearings
how it intends to handle increased workload in the Seismic
Safety program.

2. Health Facilities Data Collection. Withhold recommen- 626
dation on $2,141,000 in reimbursements proposed for health
facility data collectlon pending receipt of the office’s report
to the Legislature.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development administers
four major programs:

1. The Health Planning Division works with the state’s 12 health sys-
tems agencies to develop a State Health Plan. This plan establishes priori-
ties for the financing and delivery of health services within California.

2. The Certificate-of-Need Division administers the state’s certificate-
of-need law (Ch 854/76), which requires state approval of maJor capital
outlay projects proposed by health facilities.

3. The Health Professions Development Division admlmsters the Song-
Brown Family Physician Training program and the Health Professions
Career Opportunity program.




622 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

4. The Facilities Development Division conducts plan reviews for, and
site inspections of, health facilities construction projects to assure that they
conform with federal state, and local building requ1rements and reviews
health facility apphcatlons for construction loan insurance.

The office has 180.4 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,830,000 from the General
Fund to support the office in 1985-86. This is a decrease of' $995,000, or 21

ercent, below estimated current-year General Fund expendltures This

ecrease, however, will be partlal}iy offset by the cost of any salary or
benefit increases approved by the Leglslature for the budget year. -

This decrease is primarily caused by a $983,000 decrease in the carry-
over appropriation for the Family Pﬁyswlan Training program. If. this
carry-over is deducted from current-year expenditures, the level of fund-
ing proposed represents a decrease of $12,000, or 0.2 percent below cur-
rent-year expenditures.

Expenditures for support of the office from all funds are proposed at
$17,610,000, which is a decrease of $133,000, or 0.8 percent, below estimat-
ed current-year expenditures. Table 1 dlsplays the ofﬁce s program ex-
penditures and funding sources.

The decrease reflects the fact that certain one-time expenditures avail-
able in 1984-85 will not occur in the budget year. These are: (1)  $983,000
of carry-over for the Family Physician Training program and. (2)
$1,081,000 reduction in one-time contracts with the Office of the State
Archltect These reductions are offset in the budget year by a $2,141,000
increase due to the transfer of California Health Facilities Commission
staff to the office. If these program changes are deducted from the current
and budget year, the decrease to current ongoing grograms is $210 000, or
1. 3 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures

Table 1
Office of Statewide Health Planmng and Development
" Expenditures and Funding Sources
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Actual - Estimated - Proposed: = : :Chang‘e '
1983-84 . 195485 .- 198586 - Amount =~ Percent

Health planning. pivinini $2,115 - -$2.226 . --$2,296 e —
Certificate of need.......iiircessssereossssssen 1,689 - 2022 . 1854, .. —$168 —83%
Health professions development. ............. 3926 .. 5146 - .. 3998:  -—1]148 . -223
Facilities development and ﬁnancmg ...... 6,821 8,066 . TIT. . -949 —118
Health facilities data ......ioncnnsereereenens ‘ —_ — 7 14l 2,141 NA
Other ’ ' 321 283 274 -9 -32

Totals o i S14872  S17743 T $17610° | —$133  —08%
General Fund v $3498° - $4895° . 83830 - =§995 . —=20.6%
Hospital Building Account, Arcbxtecture ST e, e : I .

Public Buz]dmg Fund ... TR S 6201 . 7380 . 6472 =908 .. =123
Health Facilities Construction Loan In- . .~ U . o

surance Fund........ , ;495 . 686 . .65 —41 —60
Federal funds 1808 .~ L66d - L5150 0 —149 =90
Health facilities assessment fees ................ 2286 2,759 4,735 1,976 716

Certificate-of-need application fees.......... 468 -300 250 -50 —16.7
Other reimbursements ................cooccerusseee 186 129 163 H 264




«Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 623

.+ Table2 identifies the major budget changes proposed for 1985-86.

Table 2

Offlce of Statewnde Health Planmng and Development
Proposed 1985-86. Budget Changes
(dollar_s in thousands)

General All

S Fund - Funds
198485 expenditures (Budget Act) . i $3,780 $16,346
Baseline.adjustments, 1984-1985 ~ v
1. Employee compensation increase 62 574
“2. Carry-over appropriation for Family Physician Training program......... 983 983
'3. Termination of National Health Service Corps grant.............u — —155
4. Reduction of administrative services for other agencies .............rewwiss — -5
1984-85 expenditures (revised) $4,825 $17,743
Baseline adjustments: - T E
1. Employee compénsation increase ......... $3 $32
2: Merit salary adjustment . g — 34
3. Inflation adjustment for operating expenses and equlpment ............ edirias —_ 261
4. Pro-rata:adjustment : — =317,
-5.. SWCAP adjustment. " = - — . )
6. Administrative adjustment... —21 2
7. Reduction for one-time costs in seismic safety program .......... rensssessssiosens C—_ —1,081
8. Full-year cost of seismic safety positions — " 64
9. Carry-over appropriation for Family Physician Training program .......... —983 _—983
10. "Termination of National Health Servxce Corps grant ........................... - — " 58
Program ‘change proposals: : ' '
: 1.+ Certificate-of-need reductions:.. ¥ ' i ‘ B —121
2. ‘Reduction: of regulations staff ............ TR SO ' -3 --49-
.3.- Reduction' of health manpower planmng staff ; -39 =125
4. Augmentation for Health Professions Career Opportumty program...... ! 48 48
5. Redirection of administrative services for other agencies:........i..um - - =21
6. Transfer of California Health F acilities Commission staff, effective Janu-
ary 1, 1986.. — 2,141
1985-86 expenditures (proposed) o $3,830 $17,610
Change from 1984-85 (revised): .
Amount ....... . - —$995 —$133
Percent . . ' —20.6% —0.8% .

The budget proposes a total of 207 personnel-years for the office in
1985-86. This is an increase of 26.6 personnel-years from the current-year
level. The primary reason for this increase is the transfer to the office of
80.7 positions and 37.1 personnel-years from the California Health Facili-
ties Cominission on January 1, 1986, pursuant to Ch 1326/84. :

‘We recommend approval of the fo owing significant funding and staff-
mgal changes proposed for 1985-86 that are not discussed elsewhere in this
analysis: -

o A reduction of 3 posmons and $213,000 in federal funds reﬂectmg the

" expiration of the office’s contract with the federal government for
- administration of the National Health Service Corps.
A reduction of 1.8 positions and $75,000' from various funds due to
~ elimination of (1) a regulations coordinator and (2) administrative
“services provided to the Health and Welfare' Agency and the Emer-
gency Medlcal Services Authorlty :




624 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

e A reduction of $125,000 ($39,000 General Fund and $86,000 federal
funds) and 3 positions used. to develop the office’s biennial Health
Manpower Plan. The office indicates that these positions are no
longer needed to prepare the plan, due to the availability of more
sophisticated data-gathering techniques.

« A reduction of 4 positions and redirection of the funds associated with
these positions, together with an augmentation of $48,000 from the
General Fund, for contracts with universities and health professions
organizations to (1) conduct conferences and provide technical assist-
ance to minority students interested in health professions and (2)
expand services to allied health professionals. The proposal would

" implement a portion of SB 1707, which was passed by the Legislature
but vetoed by the Governor.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS o
Phase-Out qf Certificate-of-Need Division Due to Ch 1745/84 (SB 2061)
We recommend approval.

Chapter 1745, Statutes of 1984 (SB 2061), reduces the scope of the state’s
Certificate-of-Need (CON) program and suspends the program alto-
gether on January 1, 1987. '

Current law requires health facilities to obtain a certificate of need from
the office prior to undertaking projects involving (1) construction of new
health fac’ﬁities or establishment of new services, (2) acquisition, by clin-
ics, of diagnostic and therapeutic equipment valued in excess of $1 million,
and (3) capital expenditures, by specialty clinics, valued in excess of $1
million. Chapter 1745 (1) eliminates certificate-of-need requirements for
certain types of projects, (2) requires the office to grant a certificate of
need to a facility that (a). serves a disproportionate number. of patients
who are publicly funded for whom the cost of care is uncompensated or
(b) proposes to provide a service in a more innovative, competitive man-
ner, or at a lower cost than the service is provided by other facilities in the
area, and (3) changes procedures for processing certificate-of-need ap-
plications. . :

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to eliminate 1.7 professional
and 3.1 clerical positions, for a savings of $121,000 in reimbursements, to
reflect the reduction in workload expected to result from Chapter 1745 in
1985-86. Our analysis of the office’s workload indicates that the proposal
is reasonable. Consequently, we recommend approval. '

Hospital Seismic Safety Reviews

We recommend that the office advise the fiscal committees during
budget hearings how it intends to handle workload in the seismic safety
program that significantly exceeds the office’s original workload estimates.

Chapter 303, Statutes of 1982, designated the office as the state agency
responsible for enforcing hospital building standards. The measure
greempted enforcement of hospital construction standards by local juris-

ictions and required the state to assume all plan review, inspection, and
administrative duties from these entities. , .

The Legislature approved 26 positions in 1983-84 and 16 limited-term
positions in 1984-85 to cover workload attributable to Chapter 303. This
increase was in addition to 20 positions that existed previously, for a total
of 62 positions. The budget proposes to continue the same level of staffing
for this program in 1985-86.




Itemn 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 625

- Current-Year Status. . At the time this analysis was written, the office
had filled 13 of the 16 new positions and made significant progress in
reducing its plan review backlog and increasing the percent OF scheduled
site inspections it actually performed. For building permits issued in De-
cember 1984 the waiting period between submission of plans and comple-
tion of plan review was an average of seven to nine weeks, compared to
16 weeks for permits issued in February 1983. As Table 3 indicates, the
Eercent of scheduled site reviews that tﬁe office was unable to complete

as decreased from 70 percent in July to 30 percent in November.

Table 3

On-Site Project Reviews
July-November 1984

Number of ’
Site Visits Total Missed Percent
Scheduled ~ Performed Site Visits Missed
July . : - 768 288 540 70%
August 826 354 _ 472 57
September 841 504 337 40
October 874 642 232 27
November 828 581 247 30
Totals 4,167 2,369 1,828 4%

-Although the office’s performance is improving, three factors lead us to

conclude that current-year staffing probably is inadequate:

« The improvements are partially a result of suspending staff vacations,
increasing overtime, and hiring retired employees on a temporary
basis. The office cannot continue these policies indefinitely.

o In January 1985, the office projected that 1984-85 workload will be 34

erclent greater than the level used as a basis for current staffing
evels: _

o Although waiting times for plan reviews have decreased on the aver-
age, the waiting time is still more than 10 months for very large
projects, which require a large amount of staff time. ‘

Budget-Year Staffing. The office’s current estimate of 1985-86 work-

load is significantly higher than its previous estimate. Table 4 compares
the workload projections issued in October 1983 to those issued in January
1985. The current estimate of 1985-86 workload is 37 percent higher than
the previous estimate of 1985-86 workload. It is 45 percent higher than the
previous estimate of current-year workload, which was the basis for cur-
rent-year and proposed 1985-86 staffing levels.

Table 4

Estimated Value of
- Seismic Safety Projects
(in thousands of dollars)

Estimates
October January Change
: : 1983 1985 Amount Percent
1983-84 -$456,000 $487,181* $31,181 7%
1984-85 - 484,000 650,500 166,500 34
1985-86 riveee 513,000 700,000 187,000 37

2 Actual 1983-84 project values,




. 626 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

‘The data in Table 4 indicate that the seismic safety program may be
significantly understaffed in 1985-86.

Because delays in seismic and plan safety reviews increase capital outlay
costs, and thus increase the cost of health care, we recommend that the
office advise the fiscal committees during budget hearings how it plans to
handle workload significantly exceeding its original workload estimates.

Health Facilities Data Collection

We withhold recommendation on the $2,141,000 proposed for health
facility data collection, pending receipt of the office’s April 1, 1985, report
to the Legislature.

Chapter 1326, Statutes of 1984 (SB 181), transfers to the office the func-
tions and staff of the California Health Facilities Commission (CHFC),
effective January 1, 1986—the commission’s sunset date. The CHFC col-
lects specified health data from health facilities and summarizes the data
in reports to government agencies and the public. S

Specifically, Chapter 1326:

1. Designates the office as the state agency responsible for collecting
data from health facilities for use by all state agencies and requires
the office to collect specific reports currently gathered by the CHFC
and the Medi-Cal program. Chapter 1326 requires the office to con-
solidate reports to the extent possible and makes other changes relat-
ed to specific data items and published reports. '

2. Creates the 13-member California Health Policy and Data Advisory

: Commission. The commission’s primary responsibility is to advise the
office regarding data collection.’

3. Eliminates the Statewide Advisory Health Council, which approves
‘the statewide health facilities and services plan. ‘

4. Increases the fees that the office may assess health facilities.

The budget proposes to transfer 80.7 employees currently employed at
the CHFC ang increase one-time operating expenses by $389,000, for a
total increase of $2,141,000 from reimbursements. This amounts to a reduc-
tion of 11.5 positions currently assigned to the CHFC. The positions
pr%posed to be eliminated are primarily responsible for administration
and policy analysis. v ,

At the time this analysis was written, the office had not completed
reviewing its space and staffing requirements under Chapter 1326. Conse-
quently, we are unable to assess the office’s budget proposal. Chapter 1326
requires the office to submit by April 1, 1985, a workload analysis and plan
for implementing the act. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on
the $2,141,000 budgeted for the health facilities data transfer, pending
receipt of the office’s report.




Item 4170 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 627

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Item 4170 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 15
Requested 1985-86 .........cccvervreererennmsnnnssnniiosssssssssesssssssssssssess $33,268,000
Estimated 1984-85...........cocoeeeeeeeiereneesrenesssenseesieessssssssssstosensens 22,806,000

ACtUal 1983-84 ......oorrriririreerererceserneenssasissssssssesssssresssssssessnsssine 8,760,000
Requested increase (excluding amount :
for salary increases) $10,462,000 (+45.9 percent)
Total recommended reduCtion ... reerverirerensenssneresssssesens -+ 1,139,000

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund : Amount

4170-001-001—Support General $14,112,000
4170-001-890—Support Federal (2,183,000)

4170-101-001—Local assistance General 19,156,000
4170-101-890—Local assistance Federal (74,299,000)

Total $33,268,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Long-Term Care Division. Recommend that the Legisla- ~ 637
ture adopt supplemental report language concerning the
coordination of long-term care services.

2. Linkages Program. Recommend that, prior to budget 638
hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees :
with a report on specified information regarding the Link- -
ages program. o

3. Alzheimer’s Program. Recommend that, prior to budget 639
hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees
with a task and implementation plan for the Alzheimer’s
Day Care-Resource Center Pilot Project. _

4. Management Information System. Reduce Item 4170-001- 639
001 by $100,000. Recommend the deletion of $100,000
requested. for consulting services budgeted within the
Evaluation and Information Branch because the depart-
ment is unable to advise the Legislature how these funds
will be spent. Further recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees
with specified information regarding the management in-
formation systems of its various long-term care programs. :

5. Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP). Reduce 641
Item 4170-001-001 by $430,000 and Item 4170-001-890 by
$864,000. Recommend a reduction of $860,000 request-
ed for MSSP because the department lacks statutory au-
thority to expand the number of MSSP sites. Further
recommend that the Legislature reduce federal expendi-
ture authority for the MSSP by $434,000 in order to more
accurately reflect the amount of federal funds available for -
expenditure.




628 / -HEALTH AND WELFAREI ’ Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

6. MSSP Case Management Funds. Reduce Item 4170-001- 642 '
001 by $64,000. Recommend reduction to reflect availa- ,
bility of funds appropriated by Ch 1626/84 (AB 3900). .

7. Federal Reimbursements. Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by 643
$415,000. Recommend reduction in departmental sup-
-port to reflect the availability of federal reimbursements. B

- 8. Nutfrition Program Priorities. Recommend that the 643
Legislature adopt (1) Budget Bill language specifying nu- =
trition fund expenditures and (2) supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to submit a report on how
General Fund monies for nutrition programs are being
used to meet designated priorities.” " o

9. Unspent Nutrition and Social Services Funds. ‘Recom- 646
mend that, prior to budget hearings, the department pro-. . -
vide the fiscal committees with a plan for assuring that the
Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs) maximize the use of their
'Federal Title III Funds. .

10. Senior Center Bond Act. Recommend that, prior to 647
budget hearings, the department advise the fiscal commit-
tees of its 1985-86 expenditure plans for funds to be raised
under the Senior Center Bond Act. o _

11. Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program. 648
Recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the depart-
ment provide the fiscal committees with specified informa-
tion concerning implementation of the Health Insurance -

- Counseling and Advocacy program.” .

12. Long-Term Care Ombudsman. Recommend that, prior 649
to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal com-
mittees with an implementation and expenditure plan, as
specified, for Ch 1625/84 (AB2257). =~ ) '

13. Department Relocation. Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by 650
$69,000. Recommend deletion of funds requested to
buy-out the department’s existing lease because the de-
partment probzﬁ:)ly will not move by July 1, 1985.

14. Departmental Fiscal Analysts. Reduce Item 4170-001-001 650
by $61,000. Recommend reduction because the depart-
ment is unable to advise the Legislature how these funds
will be spent. Further. recommend that the Legislature
adopt supplemental report language makin% elimination
of departmental fiscal staff contingent on submission of a
specified report. :

15. Advisory Council to the State Ombudsman. Recommend 652
that, prior to budget hearings, the ‘department advise the
fiscal committees when the Ombudsman Advisory Council
?eﬁﬂﬁrs will be appointed and when the first meeting will

e held. e .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :
The California Department of Aging (CDA) is the single state agency
charged to receive and administer funds allocated to Cali?ornia under the
federal Older Americans Act (OAA). The department uses federal and
state funds to support local social and nutrition services for the elderly,
senior employment programs, and related state and local administrative




Item 4170 o - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 629

services and staff training. In'addition, the department supports programs
which provide a range of long-term care services to the er])gerly and func-
tionally impaired adults. o

The OAA promotes the development of comprehensive service systems
for older persons and functionally impaired adults. These systems are
coordinated by a network that includes the federal Administration ‘on
Aging (AOA), state and local agencies on aging, other public and private
nonprofit organizations, and service providers. At the center of the local
network for delivery of services are planning and coordinating bodies
called Area Agencies on Aging (AAA), often referred to as “triple As”. In
California, there are 33 AAAs; one in each planning and service area.

In the current year, CDA reorganized its operation into three divisions:
(1) Administration and Finance, (2) Programs, including Nutrition and
Social Services programs, and (3) Long-Term Care. -

The 1984 Bugget Act authorized 90.8 positions for the department.
Largely as a result of subsequent legislation, the department will add a net
of 26.2 positions in the current year and a net of 27.2 positions in the budget
year. As a result, the department will have a staffing level of 117 positions
in 1984-85, and 144.2 positions in 1985-86.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST . -

The budget proposes $33,268,000 from the General Fund for support of
the California Department of Aging’s (CDA) activities in 1985-86. This is'
an increase of $10,462,000, or 46 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures, and almost a 300 percent increase above prior-year expendi-
tures. This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increases approved for the budget year. ‘

The budget proposal does not include any support for the estimated
amount of merit salary increases ($16,000 in 1985-86) or inflation increases
for operating expenses and equipment ($404,000). Presumably, these costs
will be financed by diverting funds budgeted for other purposes.

Total program expenditures by the CDA are proposed at $120,106,000
in 1985-86. This is an increase of $17,030,000, or 17 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. Table 1 presents a summary of the depart-
ment’s funding and expenditures for the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

California Department of Aging
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1983-84 through 1985-86 :
{dollars in thousands)

" Change from

: 1984-85 to.
Actual  Estimated  Proposed 1985-86

Expenditures 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Amount  Percent
State administration ........c..eceveariennn. $3,773 $4,624 $5,278 $654 14.1%
Older American’s Act programs: :

Congregate Meals........cooconvcuneresneen, 36,340 43,178 43,178 . — —_

Home-Delivered Meals . . 9,507 14,219 14,219 —_ —_

Employment Services ... 4,705 4,867 4827 —40 -038

Social Services ............ . 24233 25,037 25,425 388 - . .16

Ombudsman....... .. (54) (744) (L,132) . . (388) . (52.2)

Special Projects ....comemmiermsiionn. 1,175 1,426 2,036 610. ... 48

Totals $75,960 $88,727 $89,685 $958 11%




630. / HEALTH AND WELFARE

, Item 4170
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued
Long-Term Care Programs ‘ : S
MSsp : . — $7,029 $19,826 $12,797 182.1% -
. Linkages/ Alzheimer.... — 1675 3,742 2,067 1234
OLTCA/ADHC.........w — 836 - 1242 406 48.6
Evalustion and Information........ - . 185 - 232 a7 254
Executive Ofﬁce ..... eresrersssparssasonsoss — — 101 101 —
Totals- - - — . $9795 $95,143 $15,418 © 158.5%
Total Expendltures ................ S 19737 $103076  $120,106  $17,030 165%
Unexpended balance (estimated . o
B39 11-) T a— Lo—- 7 (2,330) = — —
Balarice - avallable .in " subsequent v . "
year S — @136) - (1631)  (—505) (—'23.6%)
F uﬁding So',urée‘s ‘ : ' o
General Fund i reereriivneene $8,760 $22.806 $33,268 $10,462 459%
Fedéral funds............ ; 71,707 76616 - 76482 —134 —02°
Reimbursements . 22 3654 - 7 10,356 6,702

. State Nuti'ition Fundr... —756 — -

1834

- %The: unexpended balance mcludes funds appropriated by legxslatnon in the current year for the MSSP,

Linkages, and Alzheimier’s programs.

b The balance available in subsequent years includes unexpended Title III funds and funds available
without rega.‘rd to fiscal year appropriated by Ch 1600/84, for Alzheimer’s program and Adult Day

Health Care.
Table 2
California Department of Aging
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
. .:(dollars in thousands)
General Federal
v L Fund - Funds
1984-85 expenditures (revised) a..mimmwe -§22.806  $76,616
Proposed changes
1. Gost adjustments;..
a. Increase in ensﬁ;ng personnel COSES.euneenreerens 2 19
b. Inflationt’ adjustments —_ 17
2. Workload adjustments:
a. One-time only expenditures ..o —5,071 —40
3. Program change proposals:
a. MSSP transfer/expansion ... . - 6218 —_
b..Linkages/Alzheimer’s programs.. 2,067 —
¢. ADHC transfer and expansion .. 203 -
d. Long:Term Cate Division stafﬁng 186 —_
¢. Department relocation ... . 320 —
f. Health Insurance Counseling............. . 495 —
g. Long-Term Care Ombudsman augmenta- ‘
tion ...... . ; 461 —
h Senior Center Bond Act administration...... . 513 —
i Home-delwered meals augmentanon 5000 —
j Surplus tommodities. coordination .. 62 —
k. Training and Employmerit Grarits....... - -32 -110
1.-Various administrative staff adjustmen 48 . -20
Total program change proposals ... $15,531 —$130

1985-86 expenditures (proposed)
Change from 1984—85 : N v _
Amount $10,462 —$134

Percerit ..... 45.9% —-02%

$33,268 $76,482

‘Reim-
bursements

$3,654

—-16

6,519

$6,718
$10,356

$6,702
183.4%

Tota.l
$103,076

2
17

-5,127

12,797
2,067
406
182
320
425

461

513
5,000

62
—142

28
$22,119
$120,106

$17,030
16.5%




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631

Table 2 identifies, by funding source, the significant changes in expendi-
ture levels proposed for 1985-86. Several of these proposed changes are
discussed later in this analysis.

The fiscal impact of the program changes shown in Table 2 are under-
stated to the extent that many of the department’s new programs are
beginning in the current year, thus masking the real level of program
changes.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On the following pages, we review the department’s budget proposals
for long-term care programs, nutrition programs, and other departmental
programs. In a number of cases, we find that the department has not
provided the Legislature with the information it needs in order to evalu-
ate the department’s proposals. This is particularly true with respect to
long-term care programs which only recently were placed in the depart-
ment. In most of these cases, we have recommended that the department
provide the Legislature with additional information so that it can review
the proposals in a meaningful way. In some instances, however, our review
of the information provided by the department has led us to conclude that
the proposed expenditures are not appropriate, either because (1) the
department lacks the statutory authority needed to make the proposed
expenditures, (2) the budget does not reflect the availability of other
funds that can be used to accomplish the intended objective, or (3) the
department has not provided adequate justification to support the need
for the requested funds. :

Proposed Changes that Warrant the Legislature’s Approval

We recommend approval of the following program changes that are not
discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

» An increase of $406,000 due to (1) the transfer of the Office of Long-
Term Care and Aging (OLTCA) and Adult Day Health Care
(ADHC) programs from the Department of Health Services to the
Department of Aging and (2) the expansion of ADHC services.

e An increase of $182,000 due to the establishment of the Long-Term
Care Division’s executive staff and the addition of indirect support
services provided by the department.

e A net decrease of $142,000 for Older American’s Act training (Title
IV) and employment (Title V) grants.

¢ An increase of $62,000 due to the establishment of a surplus commodi-
ties coordination position. ' :

e A net increase ofp $28,000 due to various additions and deletions of

- -administrative staff.

. DIVISION OF LONG-TERM CARE PROGRAMS

On January 1, 1985, the department established its Long-Term Care
Division. The division was established to reflect enactment of Chapter
1637, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2226), and Chapter 1600, Statutes of 1984 (SB
1337). This legislation designated CDA as the principal department re-
sponsible for developing, implementing, and integrating noninstitutional,
long-term care services for older persons and functionally impaired adults
living in California. The purpose of these services is to enable frail elderly
and functionally impaired adults to stay in their own homes, instead of
being placed in nursing homes.

2179437




Table 3
California Department of Aging.
Long-Term Care Division. Programs
Eligibility, Services; Centers, Clients, and Expenditures °
1984-85 and 1985-86°

Number of Number of

Centers Centers
Estimated FEstimated
Program Eligibility Requirements Services Provided 12/84 6/86 12/84 6/86
Multipurpose Senior 1. Medi-Cal eligible without share ~ Case management and purchase 8§ 1822 2101 5280
Services Program of cost of services
(MSSP)
9. Certified or certifiable for SNF,
ICF
3. 65 or over
4. Generally able to be served at a
cost no greater than 95% of the
cost of institutionalization
Community Care Fa-  Same as MSSP, but must qualify ~Case management and purchase =~ — 2 —_ 120
cility Demonstration . for placement in a board and care  of personal care services only
Project facility
Adult Day Health Care 1. 55 or over Health, social, therapeutic, nutri- 37 60 1,790 2550
(ADHC) 9. Medical condition requiring tional, and transportation services

treatment or rehabilitation in a day care setting

prescribed by a doctor :
3. Physical/mental impairments

that handicap activities of daily

living but don’t require institu-

tionalization
4. High potential for deteriora-

tion or institutionalization

without ADHC

Expenditures

1984-85
$14,294,000

Unknown

$775,000°

1985-86
$19,826,000

Unknown

$1,097,000

penuijuod—oNIOYV 40 LINIWINVdId VINYO4ITVD

HIVATIM ANV HLIVHH / 2€9

OLTy W3l




Linkages 1.

2

3.

18 or over, excluding those eli-
gible for programs provided
under the jurisdiction of the
state Department of Rehabili-
tation, Developmental Serv-
ices, or Mental Health

At rigk of institutionalization,
but not “certified” or “certifia-
ble”

Clinical judgement

Alzheimer’s Day Care  Alzheimer’s disease patients and
Resource Center Pilot  their families

Project

Totals

Four levels of services:

L
2.
3.
4, Case management

Information
Securing services =
Short-term counseling

. Health, social, nutritional,

therapeutical, and transporta-
tion services in a day care set-
ting

. Outreach, education, and sup-

port for families of patients

10

— 2,000
at fourth level

known

“ This amount represents full-year expenditures, approxxmately one-half of which are budgeted in the Department of Aging and one-half of which are budgeted

in the Health and Welfare Agency.

b Nine-month expenditures.

$1,675000  $3,742,000
“Included in Linkages funds

($270,000)  ($450,000)

$16,744,000  $24,665,000

OLTH wiolf

€69 / FUVATAM ANV HLTIVIH



634 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved

The division currently is responsible for 45 local programs that provide
a variety of long-term care services to approximately 3,900 clients. By the
end of the budget year, the division estimates that it will be responsible
for about 96 local programs and 10,000 clients. This represents a growth
of 113 percent in local programs and 156 percent in cﬁents.

Table 3 shows the programs in the division that provide long-term care
services. These programs are briefly described below. v

Multipurpose Senior Services Program

The Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) began as a demon-
stration project designed to develop information about effective methods
to:

¢ Prevent the premature institutionalization of older persons.

o Assist older persons to live independently by assuring accessibility to
social and health resources available in the community.

» Assure the most efficient and effective use of public funds to provide
such services.

The MSSP has tested the effectiveness of the case management ap-
proach to delivering services to the elderly. Through the MSSP, case
management is integrated into the community’s network of existing pro-
grams serving older persons in each of the eight MSSP sites. Case manag-
ers operate in teams made up of health and social workers in order to
assess and coordinate the provision of a range of services that enable the
frail elderly to remain in their homes. '

Chapter 306, Statutes of 1983, terminated the MSSP as a demonstration
project and established it as an ongoing program as of July 1, 1983. Chapter
306 requires the program to target services to those elderly who are im-
mediately “at-risE” of long-term institutionalization. This targeting strat-
egy was adopted based on the finding that MSSP services are only
cost-effective for the very frail elderly. As a result, clients selected for
inclusion in the program must be certified or certifiable for placement in
an intermediate care facility (ICF) or a skilled nursing facility - (SNF).
Prior to enactment of Chapter 306, the project included clients who were
not “at-risk” of being institutionalized. oo

On January 1, 1984, there were 924 clients at the eight MSSP sites; as of
January 1985, there were ap£r0}dmately 2,100 clients. The program is
operating under a federal Medicaid waiver that expires June 30, 1986. The
waiver permits a maximum caseload of 5,400 clients. In addition;Ch 1637/
84 (AB 2226) permits MSSP to add to the original eight sites up to 10 new
sites. These 10 new sites were selected in December 1984. 0

The 1985 Budget Bill proposes.$27,888,000 for MSSP administrative sup-
port and local assistance, including purchase of services for MSSP clients.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 635

Of these funds, $20,797,000 is budgeted within the Department of Aging
and the remaining $7,091,000 is budgeted for purchasing services for MSSP
clients within other state agencies.

Community Care chiliiy Demonstration Project (AB 3900)

Chapter 1626, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3900), established the Community
Care Facility Demonstration (CCFD) Project. This project is to be admin-
istered as part of the MSSP. The CCFD project is identical to the MSSP,
with the exception that CCFD clients (1) live in board and care facilities
instead of their own homes and (2) receive only personal care services
instead of other services, including in-home supportive services. The
CCFD project will provide case management services. to eligible seniors
in board and care facilities. The CCFD project is authorized for three
years. At the end of that period, the department is required to provide a
report to the Legislature on the costs of the project and other specified
information. . ..

The department anticipates that it will release a request for proposal
(RFP) for local site selection in February 1985, award contracts in Ma
1985, and begin to acquire clients in June 1985. The department wi
choose two of the existing eight MSSP sites for the demonstration project,
with each site allowed to have a maximum of 60 clients.

Chapter 1626 appropriated $595,000 for the term of the project. All of
these funds, except those used for research, can be matched equally by
Medicaid (Title XIX) funds. The department has not yet estimated the
one-year General Fund cost of administering this program.

Adult Day Health Care Program

Chapter 1066, Statutes of 1977 (AB 1611), established the Adult Day
Health Care program. This program was designed to address over-utiliza-
tion of long-term institutional care in SNFs and ICFs by:

o Assuring that elderly persons are not institutionalized inappropriately
or prematurely. v :

« Providing a viable alternative to institutionalization for those older
impaired persons who are capable of living at home with the aid of
appropriate health care or rehabilitative and social services.

As of January 1985, there were 37 centers in California serving 1,790
seniors. The department projects that the program will grow to 60 centers
and 2,250 clients by June 1986.

Chapter 1600, Statutes.of 1984 (SB 1337), provided $1,000,000 to fund the
expansion of the ADHC program. The 1985 Budget Bill provides $1,097,-
000 for ADHC operations in 1985-86.

Linkages Program

Chapter 1637, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2226), established the Institutionali-
zation Prevention Services, or “Linkages™ program, as a part of the long-
term care delivery system within the CDA. Like ADHC and MSSP, the
intent of the program is to ensure that frail elderly and functionally im-
paired adults receive needed services that will enable them to remain in
their own homes whenever possible, instead of being placed in SNFs and
ICFs. In order to achieve this goal, each Linkages program will provide
four different types of services: .

o Information about the availability of services to the frail elderly and
functionally impaired adults.




636 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved

¢ One-time-only assistance in securing community services.

o Short-term assistance, including counseling and arrangement of an
action plan when there is an immediate threat to a person’s independ-
ent living arrangement.

o Continued assistance, or case management, to enable the frail elderly
and functionally disabled adults to maintain their independent living
situation or to delay institutionalization.

The department has established fairly broad eligibility requirements for
partici[ifxtion in the Linkages program. These requirements allow partici-
pation by: ‘

¢ Adults 18 or older, except those eligible for services from the Depart-

ments of Rehabilitation, Developmental Services, or Mental Health.

o Those frail elderly or functionally disabled adults who are at risk of

institutionalization, but not certified or certifiable for a SNF or ICF.
(This is one of the major differences in eligibility requirements
between the MSSP and Linkages program.)

Under this program, clinical juggment is used in determining eligibili-
ty—that is, two people with the same disability could receive different
eligibility determinations. ’

Chapter 1637 provides for the establishment of no more than 10 Link-
ages sites, beginning in the current year. The department expects to
release its RFP for site selection in late January 1985, and to have its
contracts in place by mid-May 1985. The department anticipates that by
June 30, 1986, each center will have 200 clients receiving case manage-
ment services, for a total of 2,000 clients statewide. Chapter 1637 appro-
priated $3,475,000 to the Linkages program for the current year ($3.0
million for local assistance and $475,000 for state operations). Of the $3.0
million, the department plans to jfend $1.2 million for local assistance in
the current year, leaving $1.8 million unspent.

Alzheimer’'s Day Care-Resources Center Pilot Project

Chapter 1600, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1337), established the Alzheimer’s
Day Care-Resource Center Pilot Project. This act was designed to estab-
lish special programs for persons suffering from Alzheimer’s disease and
their families. The act also provides for the development of training pro-
grams for persons caring for victims of Alzheimer’s disease, and for the
establishment of an Alzheimer’s Task Force. The purpose of the task force
is to provide recommendations to the Legislature and the administration
as to the needs of the Alzheimer’s population, and to convene a statewide
conference on Alzheimer’s Disease. The project is‘authorized for three
years, at the end of which time the department is required to submit a
report to the Legislature on the project.

The department has not yet developed an implementation plan or cli-
ent acquisition rates for this program; the department advises that deve-
lopment of the Alzheimer’s program will begin after the Linkages
program-has been developed. :

Chapter 1600 and the 1984 Budget Act appropriate a total of $450,000
annually to the department for three fiscal years, to be used as specified
for grants, sup%ort ‘of the Task Force, informational and educational
materials, and the department’s administrative expenses.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 637

Long-Term Care Programs Require Coordination

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage which requires the department to submit a report concerning the
coordination of long-term care services.

All of the programs within the Long-Term Care Division have a com-
mon goal: to prevent, in a cost-effective manner, unnecessary institution-
alization of frail elderly and functionally impaired adults. Because the
Long-Term Care Division’s programs are all either new or rapidly expand-
ing, duplication and coordination problems among these programs could
easily arise. Similarly there is a need for coordination among the Long-
Term Care Division programs and other CDA programs, such as nutrition
and social services. Finally, there is need for coordination between the
long-term care services provided by CDA and similar services provided
by other state departments.

Without effective coordination, the elderly and disabled adults will not
receive the most appropriate care in the most cost-effective manner. The
following illustrate the potential for coordination problems among the
numerous programs serving these groups:

o Coordination Problems Among Long-Term Care Programs and Other
CDA Programs. The CDA administers a number of non-long-
term care programs that could provide services to long-term care
clients. The largest of these services—nutrition and social services—
are provided through Title III of the Older Americans Act. While
Title III .programs are administered through the AAAs, long-term
care programs are administered at the state level. Because these pro-
gfaéns are administered by different levels of government, it may be

ifficult to establish a coordinated continuum of care for the elderly
and functionally impaired. ;

o Coordination Problems Between the Long-Term Care Services Pro-
vided by CDA and Those Provided by Other State Departments.
The CDA is not the only department that provides long-term care
services. For example, the Department of Social Services administers
the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program through local
county welfare departments. The purpose of the IHSS Program is to
provide specified services to disabled adults and the frail elderly in
order to keep them in their homes, thereby avoiding institutionafi’za-
tion. It is unclear how the CDA intends to ensure that the delivery
of IHSS will be coordinated with the delivery of other long-term care
services provided by the department.

o Differences in Eligibility Requirements. Although all of the cli-
ents of the Long-Term Care Division will require some form of long-
term care services, there are eligibility differences among the pro-
grams that may result in certain individuals not receiving needed
services. For example, both the Linkages program and MSSP provide
case management services to long-term care clients. The Linkages
program provides such services to a less frail population than does
MSSP. If a Linkages client’s health deteriorates, that person should be
moved into the MSSP program in order to continue getting case
management services. However, because MSSP clients must be both
over 65 and Medi-Cal-eligible, and Linkages clients need not be, a
person who is either not over 65 or not eligible for Medi-Cal would
“fall through the cracks” if the Linkages program were no longer
appropriate.




638 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continuved

The department’s success in avoiding or ameliorating these coordina-
tion problems will have a major impact on the appropriateness, quality
and cost-effectiveness of services delivered by the long-term care pro-

ams.

The department advises that it will conduct a crosscutting evaluation of
all division programs after three years. Among the issues it proposes to
investigate is the extent of coordination that exists among the long-term
care programs. '

We do not believe the Legislature can wait this long to assess the extent
of any coordination problems. For this reason, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language that would require the
department to submit an annual report w%)ich ‘evaluates the long-term
gare programs. The following language is consistent with our recommen-

ation:

“The Départment of Aging shall prepare an annual report, beginnin
December 1, 1985, on the long-term care programs. This report shoul
include (1) an assessment of the cost-effectiveness of the long-term care
programs, (2) a discussion of how differences in eligibility for long-term
care grograms affect individuals’ continuity of care, (3) a discussion of
the ability to transfer clients among long-term care programs, and (4)
an evaluation of the extent of coordination among the long-term care
programs administered by CDA and other state departments.”

Few Details on the Linkages Program

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with a proposal for the Linkages program that speci-
fies (1) client eligibility criteria, (2) site eligibility and selection criteria,
including information on local match requirements, (3) plans for site
training, (4) plans for contract monitoring, and (5) plans for coordinating
this program with the Department of Health Services’ Gatekeeper pro-
gram.

Chapter 1637, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2226), established the Institutionali-
zation Prevention Services, or “Linkages™ program. The purpose of this
program is to ensure that frail elderly and functionally impaired adults
could receive services that will enable them to remain in their homes
whenever possible, instead of being placed in nursing homes. Although
the department has presented us witﬂ an overview of the Linkages pro-
gram, at the time this analysis was prepared it had been unable to provide
us with specific information regarding the program. For example, it has
not been able to provide us with an implementation schedule, client
eligibility criteria, and the criteria to be used for selecting Linkages sites.
To a certain extent, this is understandable, since the department just
recently acquired the program and is in the process of designing and
implementing it. The department currently is holding meetings through-
out the state in order to obtain comments from affected groups on the
Linkages program. The department advises that as a result of these meet-
ings, it may modify its preliminary implementation plan.

Nevertheless, without more inf}c;rmation, the Legislature will not be
able to determine if the department is proceeding to implement the
Linkages program in accordance with legislative intent. For this reason,
we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with a Linkages program proposal that contains the
following information:




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 639

o Implementation Plan. The plan should identify the department’s
projected schedule for selecting sites and acquiring clients.

o Client Eligibility. The proposal should in(cilicate how clients will
be selected and the specific qualifications for eligibility. In addition,
the proposal should indicate to what extent clinical judgment will be
used in selecting participants. Finally, the proposal should indicate if
Linkages sites wilfbe required to target a certain percentage of their
services to specific groups of individuals (for example, younger versus
older clients, Medi-Cal-versus non-Medi-Cal-eligible clients).

o Criteria for Selecting Linkages Sites. The proposal should identify:
the criteria which will be used to select Linkages sites; the process to
be used for site selection; whether sites will be required to provide a
cash or in-kind match; and how the department will assure that exist-
ing resources are coordinated within Linkages sites.

o Site staffing and Training. The proposal should identify the de-
partment’s plan for training local programs prior to their taking on
clients and the minimum staffing requirement for sites.. . ..

e Contract Monitoring. - The proposal should identify how the de-

artment will monitor the number of clients served within. the four
evels of service, and whether financial expenditure reports will be
required for each level of service.

« Coordination with Other Departments. The proposal should iden-
tify how the Linkages program will coordinate its services with the
Gatekeeper program in the Department of Health Services.

Alzheimer's Program Remains a Mystery

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department pro-
vide the fiscal committees with a task and implementation plan for the
Alzheimer’s Day Care-Resource Center Pilot Project.

At the time we prepared this analysis, the department was unable to
provide us with any information regarding the implementation of the
Alzheimer’s Day Care project. The department advises that it will begin
planning this program after it completes planning for the Linkages pro-
gram. As a result, we are unable to advise the Legislature as to (1) when
the program will be implemented, (2) how sites will be selected, (3) the
number of clients to be served, (4) client eligibility requirements, and (5)
site staffing and training requirements. ,

In order to provide the Legislature with information it needs to assess
the department’s program, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings,
the department provide the fiscal committees with a task and implemen-
tation plan for the Alzheimer’s Day Care-Resource Center Pilot Project.
The plan should (1) contain an implementation schedule, (2) specify
eligibility criteria, (3) specify the site selection process, (4) specify the
number of clients to be served, and (5) specify site staffing and training
requirements.

Management Information Systems Require Better Planning

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with specified information regarding the manage-
mient information systems to be used for its various long-term care pro-
grams. We further recommend deletion of $100,000 requested from the
General Fund for consulting services because the CDA has been unable
to advise us how this money will be spent. (Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by
$100,000.) :




640 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

The Long-Term Care Division administers a number of programs that
provide long-term care services to individuals. Within the division is the
Evaluation and Information Branch, which is responsible for evaluating
the effectiveness of the long-term care programs. In order to evaluate the
programs, the branch must perform the following tasks:

e Definition. The branch must define the goals and objectives of
each program so that measurable outcome criteria can be established.
This task includes identifying types and sources of data, and develop-
ing forms for collecting such data.

e Training. The branch must assist local programs with data collec-
tion and quality control. '

e Monitoring. The branch must review submitted data for accuracy
and completeness.

e Evaluation. The branch must perform activities geared towards
answering these questions: what works? for whom? at what costs? The
branch will produce an annual evaluation report for each program as
well as a three-year cross-cutting report, wﬂich compares the cost-
effectiveness of the programs.

In order to collect the data necessary to perform these evaluations, the
department proposes to develop management information systems for the
MSSP, ADHC, CCFD, Linkages, and Pﬁzheimer’s programs. The manage-
ment information systems for these programs currently are at various
stages of development as discussed below: '

e MSSP. There currently is a large amount of staff and resources
devoted to evaluating this program. In part, this is because the MSSP
began as a research demonstration project designed to determine
whether some persons could be served less expensively in their homes
than in an institution. In addition, the MSSP relies heavily on cost-
effectiveness data to determine in advance of providing services
whether it is more cost-effective to serve the person with MSSP serv-
ices than in an institution. As a result, one research assistant within the

rogram spends full-time on evaluation, and MSSP will spend $366,000

or an outside evaluation contract in the current year. At the time this
analysis was prepared, the department had inititated a contract with
an outside consultant to reevaluate its MIS needs for the MSSP. The
evaluation will be completed by March 31, 1985, and will cost between
$40,000 and $50,000. :

o ADHC. Until recently, this program was not as evaluation-orient-
ed as MSSP; it did not have an MIS and did not devote staff resources
to evaluation. Currently, however, the department is developing a
MIS that will produce descriptive and cost data on ADHC partici-

ants. The department estimates that it will cost $40,000 to $50,000 to
gevelop this system. The department advises that once the system is
operating, it will take two positions to process the data submitted by
the local ADHC program sites. Additional staff will be required to
analyze this data.

o Linkages, Alzheimer’s, and CCFD. At the time we prepared this
analysis, the department had not begun planning for management
information systems for these programs.

Based on our review, we have the following concerns with the depart-

ment’s approach to developing management information systems for the
programs within the Long-Term Care Division.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 641

o No coordination between the development of MSSP and ADHC man-
agement information systems. In the current year, the MSSP and
ADHC have spent a great deal of resources developing new manage-
ment information systems. However, the department has not under-
taken any planning activities to determine how these management
information systems will interrelate or how one system could accom-
modate all the programs: MSSP, ADHC, CCFD, Linkages, and Alz-
heimer’s. We believe such planning is important if the department is
to avoid duplication of efforts and to ensure that the systems are
compatible.

o Potential overlap among MSSP, ADHC, and Evaluation and Informa-
tion Branch staff. Many of the branch’s tasks—definition, training,
monitoring, and evaluation—are already being performed by MSSP
and ADHC staff for their separate programs. The department, howev-
er, has been unable to advise us how it will use current evaluation staff
in MSSP and ADHC in conjunction with the new Evaluation and
Information Branch staff.

e No plans for expenditure of contract evaluation funds. The
budget proposes $100,000 from the General Fund so that the Evalua-
tion ancf) In.g)rmation Branch can purchase consulting services. These
funds are in addition to funds proposed for consultant services within
the MSSP and other long-term care programs. The department has
been unable to provide us with an expenditure plan that indicates

. how the $100,000 will be spent, or how this expenditure relates to
other budgeted consultant expenditures within the Long-Term Care
Division.

Given these concerns, we recommend that, prior to the budget hear-

ings, the department provide the fiscal committees with the following:

1. Workload and task information for the staff of the Evaluation and
Information Branch and the evaluation staff of the MSSP and ADHC
prograims.

2. A preliminary plan for developing an integrated management infor-
mation system for the division’s long-term care programs. This plan should
include information regarding how current automation projects within
MSSP and ADHC will take into account the division’s common informa-
tion needs.

We further recommend deletion of $100,000 budgeted for consultant
services for the Evaluation and Information Branch because the depart-
ment has been unable to advise us how these funds will be spent.

MSSP Funds Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $5860,000 proposed for the MSSP because
the department does not have statutory authority for further site expan-
sion. We further recommend a reduction of $434,000 in federal expendi-
ture authority in order to reflect the amount of federal funds available.
(Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by $430,000 and Item 4170-001-890 by $864,000.)

Site Expansion Lacks Statutory Authority. Under current state law,
the department is authorized to establish up to 18 MSSP sites. At the time
this analysis was prepared, the department had established 8 MSSP sites
and anticipated that another 10 sites would be operational by June 30, 1985.
The department advises that these 18 sites will serve 5,150 clients (of
which 120 clients are for the CCFD) by June 30, 1986. The department also
advises that it plans to add 4 new sites in 1985-86 to serve another 250.




642 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued _ :

clients. The department estimates that these 4 new sites will be estab-
lished in December 1985 and will take on clients starting February 1986.
Establishment of 4 new sites would result in the department having a total
of 22 MSSP sites. : .

Based on our review, we conclude that the department does not have
the statutory authority to expand beyond its existing 18 sites. Specifically,
Ch 1637/84 (AB 2226) permitted the department to expand its MSSP
caseloads at its original 8 sites and to add up to 10 additional sites. Ten new
sites were added in December 1984. Because the department does not
have statutory authority to add 4 additional sites, we recommend that the
budget for the MSSP be reduced by $860,000.

Reducing funds for the number of sites will not in any way affect the
number of clients MSSP will serve, nor should it affect the quality of
services participants will receive. This is because the $860,000 is for site
administration, not services for clients. We believe that the MSSP can
provide services in a more cost-effective manner by expanding those
services in existing sites, rather than adding new sites.

Federal Funds Overbudgeted. During the current year, the depart-
ment revised downward its estimates of caseload acquisition and the
amount of funds that will be spent on services per MSSP client. These
revisions were based on the program’s prior-year experience. The budget
for 1985-86, however, does not completely reflect the revised caseload and
expenditure estimates. Specifically, the department’s budget still has an
extra $434,000 in federal funds expenditure authority, or “matching
funds,” carried over into the budget year. Without General Fund monies
to match this level of expenditure authority, this amount cannot be spent.
Therefore, we recommend that the federal funds expenditure authority
for the MSSP be reduced by $434,000. ,

MSSP Case Management Funds Double-Budgeted

We recommend that the funds budgeted for the. MSSP be reduced by
$64,000 to reflect the amount of General Fund support available from Ch
ég;%‘/&t) (AB 3900) for the budget year. (Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by

,000. .

Chapter 1626 established the Community Care Facility Demonstratio
(CCFD) Project. The purpose of this project is to determine if it is cost-
effective to provide case management services to an individual in a board
and care home, instead of placing the individual in a nursing home. Chap-
ter 1626 appropriates $595,000 over three years for this project. |

Implementation of this demonstration project is depencﬁen‘t on the avail-
ability of federal funds and the approval of federal waivers. The depart-
ment advises that fedéeral funds are available for this project. In addition,
the existing Title XIX waiver for the MSSP will cover the demonstration
project, so long as the CCFD clients are included within the waiver’s
maximum caseload of 5,400 clients. The department advises-that it plans
to set aside 120 of the 5,400 client slots for the CCFD Project.

Our review indicateés that the department has double-budgeted funds
for the CCFD Project. This is because the budget contains adequate funds
to support a caseload of 5,400 MSSP clients, which includes the 120 clients
of the CCFD Project. Because funds are available for the CCFD project
through Chag)ter 1626, we recommend that the amount proposed for the
MSSP be reduced by $64,000.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 643

Federal Reimbursements Understated :

We recommend a reduction of $415,000 from the General Fund ii) order
to reflect the availability of federal funds for departmental administration.
(Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by $415,135.) :

The federal government pays 50 percent of the costs associated with the
positions that administer the MSSP and ADHC programs. The federal
government will also pay for a portion of the costs of other positions within
the department that provide supervision and services to the MSSP and
ADHC programs. For example, the federal government will pay for a
portion of the costs of the budget bureau because it provides budgeting
~ serviees to the MSSP and ADHC programs. Although the federal govern-
ment will pay for a portion of these “overhead” costs, the budget does not
reflect the availability of these federal funds.

The department currently has an interagency agreement with the fed-
eral Department of Health and Human Services which allows for over-
head cost reimbursements of 29 percent of the allowable direct services
costs. Based on this formula, we estimate that the degartment can expect
to receive federal funds of $111,000 for support of the overhead costs of
the ADHC program and $304,000 for the overhead costs of the MSSP, for
a total of $415,000 in additional federal reimbursements. Based on this
estimate, we recommend that the department’s General Fund appropria-
tion be reduced by $415,000 to reflect the availability of federal reimburse-
ments for departmental administration. ‘

; NUTRITION PROGRAMS
Nutrition Funds are Feeding Social Services.

We recommend that the Legislature adopt (1) Budget Bill language
specifying the expenditure of nutrition funds and (2) supplemental report
language requiring the department to submit a report by December 1,
1955, on how General Fund support for nutrition programs is being used
to meet designated priorities. . ‘ C _

Each year, the state passes through to the AAAs federal Older Ameri-
cans Act (OAA) funds. These funds are used to support social services
(Title IIIB), congregate meals (Title IIIC1), and home-delivered meals
(Title IIIC2). The OAA allows the state to transfer up to 27 percent of the
federal funds among these programs. Individual AAAs wishing to make
such transfers must secure approval from the department before doing so.
These transfers may be proposed several times during the year as new
federal funds are received or as AAA planning estimates change.

AAAs have increasingly taken advantage of their prerogative to transfer
funds among programs. Chart 1 displays this trend. Transfers have grown
from about $1.0 million, or less than 1 percent of the AAA’s total allotment
in 1982-83 to $3.9 million, or 7 percent of total funds in 1984-85. The final
amount of the transfer in 1984-85 may exceed 7 percent; Chart 1 only

reflects transfers through September 1984. N

Not only has the amount of the transfers increased; the nature of the
transfers has changed, as well. In 1982-83, AAAs shifted funds out of con-
gregate. meals equally into social services and home-delivered meals. In
1984-85, the A A As are shifting funds out of congregate meals almost exclu-
sively into social services. : ‘




644 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4170
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued | |

Chart | L
Transfer of Title lll Funds:
by Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs)
1982--83 through 1984-85 (in millions)
Dollars ]
$4.0— Social Congregate Home Delivered
35-] Services Meals Meals
3.0
25~
20
1.5
1.0
05
A «
0.5
- =1.0-]
=15 -

"52.0—1

—2.5-
=3.0-
—3.5

—4.0

84-85

82-83 ' 83-84 .
(as of September 28, 1984)

The AAAs cite a number of reasons for transferring funds from nutrition

programs to social services programs. These reasons include (1) the need
to provide transportation services so that individuals can get to nutrition
sites, (2) the desirability of allowing AAAs to respond to a local determina-
tion that there is a greater need for social services than nutrition services,
(ﬁ) the method used to allocate AAA administrative costs and (4) the
shortage of other sources of income for social services. In regard to this last
reason, it is true that nutrition programs can generate substantial match-
ing income through U.S. Department of Agriculture reimbursements and
participant contributions. Social services funds, however, do not generate
such matching funds. As a result, AAAs might augment social services
programs through transfers from nutrition programs, knowing that nutri-
tion %ograms would be able to offset part of the transfer through other
matching funds. .
"~ Over the last few years, the Legislature has increased substantially the
General Fund support for CDA programs. Chart 2 shows the growth in
General Fund support for CDA programs. Almost all of the General Fund
increases have been for nutrition programs. In 1985-86, 36 percent of the
proposed General Fund support is proposed for these programs. Because
AAAs can transfer federal funds between nutrition and social services
programs, however, legislative augmentations for nutrition programs may
not accomplish the Legislature’s intent in providing the augmentation.
Instead, AAAs may simple use the new General Fund money in place of
existing federal funds for nutrition programs, and transfer the funds freed
up to social services programs.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 645

Chart 2

California Department of Aging

Federal and State Funding Levels
1982-83 through 1985-86 (in thousands)

Dollars !
85 Federal General

Funds Fund
80—

70— :
65—
60_|
55
50—
45_|
40
35—

10— :
S | om | N
1 - v

82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86

(proposed)

The Legislature recently enacted Ch 616/84 (SB 1966) which provided
additional funds for nutrition programs. Specifically, the act appropriated
$5.0 million from the General Fund for 1984-85 to: :

o Maintain the 1983-84 funding level of home-delivered meals;

¢ Reduce the number of seniors on waiting lists; :

e Increase the number of days per week that meals are provided from
five to seven;

¢ Provide modified diets to meet specific individuals’ needs; and

o Establish outreach programs to ensure that the elderly are aware that
home-delivered meals are available.

The department is aware of the danger that legislative augmentations
to the nutrition program may end up being used to fund social services
programs. The department indicates that it intends to closely monitor the
impact of these transfers on the total funding level for nutrition programs.
In order to help the Legislature do the same, we recommend the adoption
of Budget Bill language specifying the expenditure of nutrition funds. The
following Budget Bill language is consistent with this recommendation.

“Of the amount appropriated in this item, $5 million is provided to

increase the level of home-delivered meal services.”

We further recommmend the adoption of supplemental report language
requiring that the department submit a specific report to the Legislature
which identifies how the AAAs are spending their General Fund nutrition




646 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

dollars. The following language is consistent with this recommendation:

“In order to assure that nutrition priorities are being met, the Director
of the Department of Aging shall submit a report to the Legislature by
December 1, 1985, on how the AAAs are spending General Fund nutri-
tion dollars. The report shall discuss the extent to which AAAs are using
General Fund monies to (1) maintain existing nutrition levels, (2)
reduce waiting lists, (3) supply weekend meals, (4) supply modified
dietsl, g.nd (5) provide outreach to seniors needing home-delivered
meals.

Action Needed to Assure that Title lll Funds Are Fully Utilized

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with a plan for assuring that the AAAs maximize the
use of their Federal Title ITI Funds.

Currently, Federal Title III funds for nutrition and social services are
distributed to each AAA according to an-intrastate funding formula. In
general, this formula is based on the number of persons over 60 and the
number of persons over 60 receiving SSI/SSP in each AAA. The depart-
ment believes that these factors are good indicators of need.

Despite the department’s attempt to allocate funds based on need,
virtually every AAA fails to spend some portion of its allocation by the end
of the fiscal year. There are two measures of the extent to which AAA’s
are not spending all of their Title III funds: (1) the total amount unspent
in each AAA, and (2) the percent of each AAA’s total grant award unspent.
Table 4 shows the spending shortfall for each AAA using each of these
measurements. ‘

Table 4
Area Agencies on Aging
Unexpended Federal Title ili Grants
Percent of Grant Unexpended
1982-83 and 1983-84

1982-83 1983-84
Percent of Percent of
Grant Total Grant Grant Total Grant
Amount Amount Amount Amount

AAA® Unexpended  Unexpended  Unexpended  Unexpended
Humboldt $1,653 _ $8,148 1
Lassen 56,865 4 18,130 1
Butte 14,040 1 46,831 4
Sacramento 56,193 2 23,167 1
Marin 14,087 3 11,094 2
San Francisco ... 138,947 6 5,222 —
Contra Costa 80,783 6 28,238 2
San Mateo ....... 4,817 —_ 82,844 6
Alameda 119,159 5 21,337 1
Santa Clara 18,628 1 7.919 —_
San Joaquin 11,743 1 2,594 —
Alpine . 18,713 4 18,002 _—
Santa Cruz 723 — 9,234 1
Fresno ... ‘ 7391 — 6,099 —
Kings 1,059 — 59 —
Inyo 2,184 1 1,280 _
Santa Barbara 30,635 2 6,670 1




)

|

\
\

\

Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 647

" Ventura 17,383 2 9,605 1
Los Angeles County .........ccuenenserernssons 206,452 2 230,121 3
“San Bernardino ..........ceevecrisnnenens 108,359 6 95,264 5
Riverside 108,391 6 192,417 10
Orange 30,941 1 24,966 1
San Diego 375,006 9 131,138 3
Imperial 61,045 14 86,379 19
Los Angeles City ........ecrmeammsssrens 360,639 -5 883,726 11
Mendocino : 57,119 10 8,801 1
Sonoma 27,224 3 9,370 1
Napa 2513 — 20,667 3
El Dorado . : 995 —_ 820 —
Stanislaus : © 77279 12 874 —
Merced 31,655 9 55,135 15
Monterey 31,181 5 40,018 6
Kern © 13,189 1 47,970 5
Totals $2,087,011 4% $2,134,139 4%

2 Only one county is mentioned if the AAA is a multi-county AAA.

The amount of unspent funds has remained relatively constant during
the last two years. In 1982-83, the unspent Title III funds totaled $2.087
million. This amount increased slightly to $2.134 million in 1983-84. In
1982-83, 12 AAAs spent less than 95 percent of their total grant; in 1983-84,
8 spent less than 95 percent of their total grant.

Part of the reason Title III funds go unspent appears to be the way these
funds have been reallocated among AAAs after these funds have been
returned to the state by AAAs. Each year, funds are allocated through the
funding formula. Unspent funds at the end of the year are reallocated
among AAAs using the same formula that was used to allocate the funds
initially. Thus, AAAs who are unable to spend their initial allocations
receive part of these funds back through the reallocation process. This is
a particular problem because those counties with the largest grant awards
also have the hardest time spending them. . :

In light of the above, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the
department provide the fiscal committees with the following: (1) an anal-
ysis of why AAAs have been unable to spend their Title III %unds and (2)
a plan for insuring that AAAs are able to spend these funds.

_ - OTHER CDA PROGRAMS
Senior Center Bond Act

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department advise
the fiscal committees of its expenditure plans for the Senior Center Bond
Act in 1955-86. -

Chapter 575, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1359), established the Senior Center
Bond Act, subject to voter approval. The act was approved by the elector-
ate in November 1984. The act authorizes the state to sell $50 million in
general obligation bonds to finance the acquisition, renovation, construc-
tion, or purchase of equipment for senior centers. It would also fund
start-up costs of senior center programs. The department estimates that
it will fund 200 to 300 separate projects with the $50 million. -

In order to implement this program, the department must go through
a number of steps. These steps are divided into two phases: %) the grant
development and selection phase and (2) the bond sale phase. In the
initial phase, the department must: (1) develop, in conjunction with sev-




/
/

/

/

/
648 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved

eral state agencies, criteria for selecting and funiding proposals, (2) issue
a request for proposals, (3) provide technical assistance to the AAAs as
they review local proposals, (4) review and approve proposals submitted
by AAAs, (5) and submit its recommended proposals to tlEe Governor and
the Legislature for approval. Once the Legislature has approved the de-
partment’s proposals, it must then appropriate the bond funds. The de-
partment must then: (1) convene the Senior Center Finance Committee
to coordinate the bond sale, (2) develop accounts and fiscal review sys-
tems for the bond funds, and (3) award the contracts and distribute the
funds. The department advises that it will begin developing the fundin,
and selection criteria in Febru 1985, and anticipates that the initi
bond funds will be available for the local programs by May 1986.

The budget document indicates that $25 m.lllgl ion will be spent for senior
citizen centers in 1985-86, and another $25 million will be spent in 1986-87.
The department, however, has not proposed an expenditure plan for this
program in the budget year. In fact, the budget does not even propose an
appropriation for this program in the Budget Bill.

In order to assure that the Legislature has an opportunity to review and
approve the department’s plans for using the Senior Center Bond Act
funds, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department
advise the fiscal committees of its expenditure plans for these funds in
1985-86. The plan should identify the amount of funds that should be
appropriated in the 1985 Budget Bill for this program. "

Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program Requires Clarification

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department pro-
vide the fiscal committees with specified information concerning im-
plementation of the Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy program.

Chapter 1464, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2419), establishes a statewide Health
Insurance Counseling and Advocacy program. The purpose of this pro-
gram is to provide Medicare beneficiaries with counseling, advocacy, and
legal representation in Medicare, private health insurance, and related
health care coverage plans. As part of the implementation of this program,
the department is required to select local contractors through a Request
for Proposal (RFP) process, provide contractors with minimum standards
and materials for training volunteer counselors, and provide technical
assistance to contractors. In addition, the department, in conjunction with
the California Commission on Aging, is required to establish a committee
that will act as a clearinghouse for information and materials related to
Medicare and health insurance policies. s

The department proposes $877,000 (including $45,000 for consultant
services) and 1.5 positions to carry out the requirements of Chapter 1464.
The department, however, has not provided us with sufficient information
to assess its proposal or to determine if the level of staffing and the initial
program implementation plan will carry out Chapter 1464’s mandate in
the most efficient and effective way. For example, the department has not
provided us with: ; :

» A timetable for implementation.

- » A description of the responsibilities of the 1.5 positions.
e A plan for using the consultant staff.
e A plan for choosing members for the clearinghouse committee on
health insurance policies. S




‘{f‘.Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 649

¢ A plan and criteria for selecting local contractors.

+ In view:of this lack of information, we recommend that, prior to the
budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees with the
specified information discussed above. .

I.ovr‘nvg-'l'erm Care Ombudsman Proposal incomplete

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with an implementation and expenditure plan for
Ch 1625/84 (AB 2257), which should include, but not be limited to (1)
workload data for the ombudsman program at the state level and (2) a
plan for training the local State Long-Term Care Ombudsman (SLTCO)
programs for their new responsibilities.

- 'The SLTCO program began in 1975 as part of a federal effort to develop
community action programs dedicated to identifying and dealing with the
complaints of older persons or their relatives regarding the operation of
nursing homes. Since 1975, both the program’s funding and responsibilities
have grown considerably. The orffinal federal funding level in 1975, was
approximately $55,000; in the budget year, funding for the ombudsman
program is proposed at $2,434,000, of which one-half is federal funds and
one-half is from the General Fund.

“The state office, 35 sub-state offices, and over 700 largely volunteer
ombudsmen currently are mandated to:

o Investigate and resolve complaints made by or on behalf of older
individuals who are residents of long-term care facilities;

o Monitor the federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and policies
regarding long-term care facilities;

o Provide public information, as appropriate, to public agencies con-
cerning tie problems of older individuals in long-term care facilities;

e Provide training for volunteers and promote the development of
cit(iizen’s organizations to participate in the Ombudsman program;
an

¢ Establish and maintain a statewide uniform reporting system to col-
lect and analyze data related to complaints and conditions in long-
term care facilities.

During 1984, several pieces of legislation were enacted that further
expand the responsibilities and obligations of the SLTCO. One of them,
Ch 1625/84 (AB 2257), increases the SLTCO’s responsibilities in a number
of ways. Specifically, Ch 1625:

e Provides for an expanded educational role for the SLTCO at the
community level, including (a) developing and assisting residents’,

~ family, and friends’ councils, (b) advising the public about inspection

" reports and facility deficiencies, (¢) promoting family visitation pro-
grams, and (d) presenting community education and training pro-
grams about long-term care and residents’ rights issues;

. Exgands the SLTCO’s role in long-term care facility citation review;
an

o Allows the CDA to pursue civil penalties up to $1,000 for anyone

interfering with the SLTCO’s duties.

Although the department has budgeted $388,000 to implement the re-
quirements of Chapter 1625, it has been unable to i)rovide us with any
information about how the requirements of the legislation will be imple-
mented at the local level.

In order to allow the Legislature to evaluate the department’s proposal,




650 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170/

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the fiscal committees with an implementation and expenditure plan for
the $388,000 and any additional funds the SLTCO plans to use to imple-
ment the requirements of Chapter 1625. This implementation plan should
include, woﬁdoad data for the program at the state level and a plan for

training local SLTCO program staff to carry out their responsibilities.

Departmental Relocation Funds O\iérbudgeied ,

We recommend a reduction of $69,000 budgeted for the department to
buy-out its existing lease because the department will not be able to move
by July 1, 1985. (Reduce Item 4170-001-001 by $69,000.)

In order to accommodate the substantial increase in the number of its
employees during the budget year, the department proposes to relocate
to a larger facility. This relocation will require moving the department,
the MSSP, and the ADHC programs from their current separate locations
into a common facility. The department estimates that it will move by July
1, 1985, and expects the costs of the new facilities and related moving
expenses to be $320,000 more than its sgace costs in the current year.

We find that the department has budgeted too much money: for the
move. Specifically, the department’s moving costs include $69,000 to buy-
out the gepartment’s existing lease between July 1, 1985 (the anticipated
moving date% and October 31, 1985, when the department’s current lease
expires. We believe these funds are overbudgeted for two reasons. First,
the Department of General Services (DGS), which is responsible for relo-
cation and space management, has advised us that it is highly unlikely that
the CDA will be able to move by July 1, 1985. This is partially because at
the time this analysis was prepared, the DGS had not located a new space
for CDA. The DGS estimates that CDA will probably not be able to move
until approximately October 1, 1985. Second, the department has been
unable to demonstrate that there are significant benefits to the state to
offset the substantial costs—$69,000-—involved in moving four months
before the department’s lease expires.

For these reasons, we recommend a reduction of $69,000 in the amount
of funds budgeted for the department’s relocation. :

Does the Department Need Fewer Fiscal Analysts and More Consultants?

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage making elimination of departmental fiscal staff contingent on the
submission of a specified report. We further recommend the deletion of
$61,000 proposed for consultant services, because the department has been
unable to document the need for these services. (Reduce Item 4170-001-
001 by $61,000.) _

The Financial Analysis and Evaluation Branch within the Department
of Aging performs various management and oversight activities related to
AAA grants and contracts. Specifically, the branch (1) reviews AAA’s
contract and grant budgets, (2) assesses and monitors the fiscal systems of
local service providers for compliance with federal and state require-
ments, (3) provides technical assistance to AAA fiscal staff on contract-
related matters, and (4) responds to fiscal inquiries from AAAs. This staff
is also responsible for all accounting related to AAA contracts, such as
processing advances, posting expenditures, and closing out expenditure
reports. This accounting function currently is being done manually. The




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 651

Financial Analysis and Evaluation Branch carries out portions of these
glmctions in conjunction with AAA staff and the department’s accounting
vision. ‘

The budget proposes to eliminate the Financial Analysis and Evaluation
Branch by eliminating four staff, transferring the remaining four staff to
the degartment’s accounting division, and absorbing the current work-
load. The department advises that it is reducing its staff as a result of (1)
efficiencies tgat can be achieved by eliminating overlapping responsibili-
ties among fiscal, program and accounting staff and (2) further automa-
tion of the CALSTARS systemn which will eliminate the need to manually
perform various fiscal oversight activities. '

The CDA further proposes to hire consultants to provide advice and
assistance to AAAs that have deficient fiscal systems. The amount budget-
ed for consultant services—$61,000—is equivalent to the reduction
achieved by eliminating the four staff positions.

This proposal raises,ghree separate issues. First, can the department
adequately meet its financial reporting responsibilities with a smaller
staff? Second, will efficiencies in the operation and automation of the
department result in decreased workload equivalent to four staff? Third,
has CDA demonstrated that it requires consultant services to provide
assistance to the AAAs?P : '

o Department’s Financial Reporting Responsibilities. Because the
department has had trouble meeting its financial reporting require-
ments in the past, we are dubious about the wisdom of deleting four
fiscal analysts. In October 1982, the federal Administration on Aging
suspended the department’s Letter of Credit because of long-stand-
ing deficiencies in its fiscal and program reporting systems. Although
the Letter of Credit was reinstated in April 1983, the department is
still working to complete audits related to the suspension. Based on
the department’s previous problems in this area, we are concerned
about the ramifications of eliminating four staff and its entire Finan-
cial Analysis and Evaluation Branch. '

o Efficiencies in the Operation and Automation of the Department:
At the time we prepared this analysis, the CDA had not been able to
provide us with information which demonstrates that the depart-

- ment’s planned efficiencies and automation will result in decreased
workload. The department advises that it will complete a report by
June 30, 1985 on the feasibility of having CALSTARS absorb workload
currently performed manually. Because we recognize that efficien-
cies will be achieved through automation, but are not sure to what
extent they can be achieved, we believe that the positions can be
eliminated contingent upon the results of this preliminary study.

o Department’s Proposed Consultant Services. The department has

- not provided satisfactory justification for its request for a $61,000.aug-
‘mentation to fund consultant services. The department advises that
consultant services may be necessary to provide technical assistance
to AAAs that have deficient fiscal systems. The department, however,
has been unable to identify which AAAs are having problems with
their fiscal systems or the nature of these problems. In the absence of
such information, we have no analytical basis upon which to-recom-
mend approval of the department’s proposal for consultant services.

Given the uncertainty of the department’s workload, we Tecommend

that the Legislature adopt supplemental réport language that requires the
department to submit a report to the Legislature which demonstrates that




652 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

the department can absorb the workload of the fiscal positions by imple-
menting CALSTARS. The following supplemental report language is con-
sistent with this recommendation:

“The department shall submit a report to the Legislature by July 1, 1985,

that documents the feasibility of the CALSTARS accounting system

absorbing workload currently performed manually by fiscal staff.”
Furthermore, we recommend that $61,000 proposed for consultant serv-
ices be deleted because the department has been unable to document the
need for such funds.

: LEGISLATIVE FOLLOW-UP
Adyvisory Council to the State Ombudsman

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department advise
the fiscal committees when the Ombudsman Advisory Council members
will be appointed and when the first meeting of the council will be held.

Chapter 1456, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2997), requires the CDA to establish
an 11-member advisory council in order to provide advice and recommen-
dations to the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman regarding
the delivery of ombudsman services. Chapter 1456 required that the first
meeting of the council be held no later than April 1, 1983. The department,
however, has not appointed any members to the council and no meetings
have been held. The department has been unable to advise us when the
council will be established.

In order to provide the Legislature with information concerning the
department’s plans for the council, we recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the CDA provide the fiscal committees with a time-frame for
appointing members and holding its first meeting.

Departmental Reporting Requirements

The 1984 Budget Act and the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget
Act required the department to submit three reports to the Legislature.
Two o? the three reports have been submitted; the reports are briefly
described below. : :

o Intrastate Funding Formula. The 1984 Budget Act required the
department to update its Intrastate Funding Formula (IFF) for the
allocation of state and federal nutrition and social services funds in
accordance with federal regulations. At the time we prepared this
-analysis, the department had not submitted the report.

e CDA Goals and Objectives. The Supplemental Report of the 1984
Budget Act required the deEartment to submit a report to the Legis-
lature that discusses how the department will meet the goals and
objectives of the Older Americans Act and the Older Californians Act.
The department has submitted the report to the Legislature. The
report, Eowever does not appear to meet the requirements outlined
in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act. Specifically, the
report, in a number of cases, does not identify quantifiable goals and
objectives. As a result, we do not believe the degartment will have a
basis on which to prepare its follow-up report, due in March, which
is'intended to show the extent to which the department has met its
goals and objectives.

.o Nutrition Program Productivity. The Supplemental Report of the

. 1984 Budget Act required the department to submit a report to the




Item 4180 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 653

Legislature that identifies the steps the department is taking to im-
Erove the productivity of local senior nutrition programs. This report

as been submitted and appears to meet the requirements of the
supplemental report language.

Health and Welfare Agency
COMMISSION ON AGING

Item 4180 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. HW 24
REQUESLEA 198586 ..ecvvverereeereeenreessseneessssssneseeesssssseesesssameeessns $577,000
Estimated 1984-8B5........cvvrivriirnirnenennisenesesssrssssessssessssssossssssens 385,000
Actual 1983-84 ........ccoorererereerrierrecritessesssssse et sesstsesssassessasens 197,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for'salary increases) $192,000 (+449.9 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........cccevevrenersneccerresnseseneenes None

1985-86 FUNDI‘NG BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
4180-001-001—Support General $252,000
4180-001-890—Support Federal (193,000)
4180-001-983—Support California Senior’s 325,000

Total $577,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Commission on Aging (CCA) is mandated to act in an
advisory capacity to the California Department of Aging (CDA) and to
serve as the principal state advocate on behalf of older persons. The CCA
is comEosed of 25 members appointed by the Governor, the Speaker of the
Assembly, and the Senate Rules Committee.

The CCA also sponsors the California Senior’s Legislature (CSL). The
CSL is composed of 120 seniors who hold an annual legislative session to
develop legislation that addresses the needs and concerns of older Califor-
nians. The CSL in turn, seeks enactment of its legislative proposals
through the state Legislature.

The 1984 Budget Act authorized 5.6 positions for the CCA in the current
year: The CCA intends to add a new position for the CSL in the current
year, which is proposed for continuation in the budget year. This will bring
the total number of positions for the commission to 6.6 positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. ,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $252,000 from the General
Fund to support the CCA in: 1985-86. This is an increase of $67,000, or 36
percent, over estimated current year expenditures. ’

Total program expenditures are projected at $770,000 in the budget
year’ This amount includes $252,000 from the General Fund, $193,000 in
federal funds, and $325,000 from the California Senior’s Fund (CSF). The
total is $198,000, or 35 percent larger than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. Table 1 shows CCA funding for the prior, current, and {)udget years.




654 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4180
COMMISSION ON AGING—Continuved

Table 1
Commission on Aging
Program Expenditures and Funding Sources
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in Thousands)

Change from
1984-85 to
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1985-86

Expenditures Actual Estimated - Proposed Amount Percent
Commission $327 $372 $404 $32 8.6%
Senior Legislature .......oeemrensessseenee 37 200 366 166 8.0

Totals $364 $572 $770 $198 34.6%
Revenues
General Fund ........ccooevmrenvverrennnnns $197 $185 $252 $67 36.2%
Federal funds ......cccccoremremnurernececerenne 167 187 193 6 32
Senior’s Fund - 200 325 125 62.5

2$41,000 will be reverted to the General Fund if more than $83,000 is received for the CSF.

The size of the General Fund increase shown in the budget is somewhat
misleading. This is because the 1985 Budget Bill contains language that
would reduce the $41,000 requested for the CSL by an amount equal to
one-half of any private contr&)utions made to the Legislature in excess of
$33,000. This language is identical to language contained in the 1984
Budget Act. As a result of this language, General Fund expenditures for
the current year have already been reduced by $41,000 below what was
appropriated. If $41,000 is reduced from General Fund expenditures in the
budget year, as well, the General Fund increase will be $26,000, or about
14 percent. The budget proposal does not include any funds for the es-
timated amount of merit salary increases or inflation adjustments for oper-
ating expenses and equipment ($5,000). Presumably, these costs will be
financed by diverting funds budgeted for other purposes.

Table 2

California Commission on Aging
Proposed Budget Changes
1985-86
(dollars in thousands)
General  Federal  Senior’s

Total Fund Funds Fund
1984-85 Expenditures (revised) , $572 $185 $187 $200
Proposed changes: S
1. Cost adjustments

a. Increase in existing personnel COsts .........ummmmmmensee 3 — 2 1
b. Operating expenses and equipment .........cmesnes - - — —
2. Program change proposals : R
a. Travel adjustment ; 26 26
b. Program adjustments
o Staff increase 20 20
¢ Increased OE&E for CCA ....cooonmmreconmnennnserrsmmsonsens 41 - 41® :
o Increased OE&E for CSL 108 4 104
3. 1985-86 Expenditures (proposed) ... $770 $252 $193 $325
Amount 198 67 6 125
Percent 34.6% 36.7% 32% 62.5%

2 $41,000 will be reverted to the General Fund if more than $83,000 is received for the CSF.




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 655

Table 2 details the proposed changes in the commission’s budget. These
include the following:

o Increase in Operating Expenses. The budget proposes an increase
of $108,000 in operating expenses for the senior legislature, due to (1)
a projected rise in the amount available for support of the senior
legislature in the CSF and (2) increased travel expenditures required
by Ch 1600/84 (SB 1337).

o Increase in Personnel Costs. The budget proposes a $20,000 in-
crease for staff and benefit costs. This amount would be used to sup-
port a new office assistant for the CSL.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS

Item 4200 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 26
Requested 198586 ........ccummniiisnsivnniiiiesisssscsiesieinnsessniansenns $77,781,000
Estimated 1984-85...........ccoeviveeceennninrevinsssrirnsessensesseieine weererreraeses 75,959,000
Actual T983—-84 .......iiviiiinnercensiinissesnsinresisesssssnsstssssssessesessasens 67,942,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,822,000 (4-2.4 percent)
Total recomnrnended reduction ...........vecreveiennernrevesensennne. None

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
4200-001-001—Support General $6,259,000
4200-001-890—Support Federal (2,824,000)
4200-101-001—Local assistance General 71,522,000
4200-101-890—Local assistance Federal (28,367,000}
Total $77,781,000
: ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Methadone Program Transfer. Recommend that, prior 658
to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal com-
mittees with specified workload data pertaining to the
transfer, and a plan for training counties to monitor metha-
done programs using state regulations.

2. Drinking Driver Program Transfer. Recommend that, 660

- prior to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal
committees with specified workload data pertaining to the
transfer. Further recommend that the Legislature adopt
supplemental report language re%uiring the department to
prepare a report on statewide drinking driver program
costs, practices, and outcomes.

3. Alcoholism Recovery Home Licensing. Recommend 662
that, prior to budget hearings, the department advise the




656 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continved

fiscal committees (a) if the State Personnel Board has ap-
roved the use of entry-level positions for the licensing
nction, and (b) how the department will fund any short-
fall in the budget year. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) is responsible
for directing and coordinating the state’s efforts to prevent or minimize
the effect of alcohol misuse, narcotic addiction, and drug abuse. The de-
partment is composed of the Divisions of Alcohol Programs, Drug Pro-
grams, and Administration.

The 1984 Budget Act authorized 197 positions for the department in the
current year. During the current year, however, the department has ad-
ministratively established an additional 10 positions (most of them for the
purpose of licensing alcohol recovery homes) and abolished 14.6 positions
(11.5 of them to reflect administrative efficiencies). Thus, in the current
year, the department has a total of 192.4 positions.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST :

The budget proposes an appropriation of $77,781,000 from the General
Fund for the DADP in 1985-86. This is an increase of $1,822,000, or 2.4
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase will
grow by the cost of any salary or benefit increases that may be approved
for the budget year. '

The budget proposes total expenditures of $112,055,000 for alcohol and
drug programs in 1985-86. This includes $77,781,000 from the General
Fund, $31,191,000 from federal funds, and $3,083,000 from reimburse-
ments. Total expenditures aRroposed for 1985-86 are $755,000, or 0.7 per-
cent, above estimated total expenditures in the current year. Table 1
shows total expenditures for the prior, current, and budget years, by fund-
ing source.

Table 1
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
Expenditures by Funding Source
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dolars in thousands)

Change from
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1984-85 to 1985-86

Expenditures Actual Estimated  Proposed ~ Amount - Percent
Alcohol—local assistance......oweeeee $42,061 $46,339 $47,233 $894 19%
Drugs—local assistance ......... 50,751 54,479 55,406 927 17

Subtotals, local assistance .......... $92,812 $100,818 $102,639 $1,821 1.8%
State operations $9,013 $10,482 $9,416 —$1,066 -102%

Totals $101,825 $111,300 $112,055 $755 0.7%
Revenues
General Fund .......evvsssessssseersssssins $67,942 375,959 877,781 $1,822 24%
Federal funds. 30,846 31,993 31,191 —802 25
Reimbursements ............iioeerims 3,037 3,348 3,083 —265 ~79

The budget proposal does not include any funds to cover the estimated
cost of General Fund merit salary increases ($59,000 in 1985-86) or infla-




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 657

tion adjustrments for operating expenses and equipment ($106,000). Pre-
sumably, these costs will be financed by diverting funds budgeted for
other purposes.

Table 2 shows, by funding source, the significant changes in expenditure
levels proposed in the budget for 1985-86. Several of these proposed
changes are discussed later in this analysis.

We recormmend approval of the following program changes which are
not discussed elsewhere:

o Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLAs). The department proposes
an increase of $2,560,000 from the General Fund to provide a 4 per-
cent COLA for alcohol and drug programs.

o Adjustments for Limited-Term or One-Time-Only Funding. The
department anticipates it will not receive $1,495,000 that was made
available to it on a one-time basis in the current year. Fifty-five per-
cent of these revenues are federal “Jobs Bill” funds.

+ Executive, Administrative, and Temporary-Help Reductions. The

"department proEoses to delete $122,000 in the budget year for its staff
counsel, research, business services, and temporary-help positions.

Table 2
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
- Proposed Budget Changes
1985-86
(dollars in thousands)
General  Federal Reimburse- Special
Fund Funds . ments Funds Total
1984-85 expenditures (revised) ... $75,959 $31,993 $3,348 — $111,300
Proposed changes:

1. Cost adjustments
a. Decrease in existing personnel

costs 27 15 1 — -11
b. Inflation adjustments .....ccocrcvnene. 2,560 40 6 —_ 2,606
¢. Limited term/one-time-only funds 500 —822 -173 - —~1495
d. Change funding source .......c..uueer - — 58 — 58
e. Transfer to Board of Control for
court settlements 6 - - - 6
2. Workload adjustments—alcohol
recovery home licensing ... 75 - — - 75
3. Program changes
a. Drinking Driver program ... - - — ~157 —157
b. Methadone Licensing program...... - - - —205 —205
c. Executive, Administration, and
Temporary Help reductions........ —87 -35 - —_ —122
d. Create methadone and DDP trust
funds —205 - —157 362 S =
1985-86 expenditures (proposed) ... $77,781 $31,191 $3,083 - $112,055
Change from 1984-85: :
Amount $1,822 —$802 —$265 — $755

Percent 24% —-25% -79% —_ 0.7%




658 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Partial Transfer of Methadone and Drinking Driver Programs

In the 1984 Budget Bill, the department proposed that the Methadone
and Drinking Driver programs be transferred to the counties. The Legisla-
ture subsequently adopted legislation relating to the drug and alcohol
programs, but chose not to transfer these programs as the administration
had proposed. ' ‘

The 1985 Budget Bill proposes a more limited transfer of functions
under the Methadone and Drinking Driver programs to the counties.
Under this proposal, the department would retain responsibility for licens-
ing programs. It would also monitor local programs on a sample basis. The
counties would be delegated responsibility for full program monitoring to
ensure conformance with state regulations.

In the following two sections, we discuss the administration’s current
proposal as it relates to each of these two programs.

Methadone Program—More Information Needed

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department pro-
vide the fiscal committees with (1) information demonstrating that the
staff of the methadone unit can absorb specified workload, (2) informa-
tion demonstrating that staff in the county review unit can absorb the
methadone review workload without cutting back their other activities,
(3) a plan for training county staff to monitor methadone programs for
compliance with state regulations, and (4) a projection of the fiscal effect
that the proposed transfer would have on counties, program providers,
and participants.

Methadone programs provide methadone to heroin addicts as a legal,
but tightly controlled, substitute for heroin. There are two types of metha-
done programs: (1) Methadone Detoxification, which are 21-day treat-
ment programs designed to reduce or eliminate the physical addiction to
heroin and (2) Methadone Maintenance, which are long-term treatment
and rehabilitation programs that provide addicts with regular doses of
methadone in order to break the cycle of criminal activity and allow them
to lead productive lives.

Currently, there are 69 methadone detoxification and 76 methadone
maintenance programs in 21 counties. These programs serve from 60,000
t0-65,000 heroin addicts, and are run by a variety of public, private, and
private nonprofit providers. Because methadone is a narcotic substance,
these programs are highly regulated and monitored by federal, state, and
local agencies.

Currently, counties are responsible for recommending methadone pro-
grams—both private and pub%ic—for licensure. In addition, they monitor
programs that receive public funds for compliance with county contracts,
which often incorporate the requirements of both state and federal law.
Counties do not monitor privately operated fee-for-service programs on
an ongoing basis.

At the state level, both DADP and the Department of Health Services
(DHS) monitor methadone programs. Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977,
requires DADP to license all methadone programs in the state and moni-
tor the compliance of each with state regulations. All methadone pro-
grams, both private programs and those supported by public funds, are
subject to monitoring by the state on an ongoing basis. Private for-profit




‘Ttem 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 659

methadone programs are charged an annual license fee by the depart-
ment. In addition, providers who wish to receive Medi-Cal reimburse-
ments must be certified by the DHS as Medi-Cal eligible. In addition, the
.DHS conducts annual uﬁﬂzation reviews of these providers.

Two federal agencies, the Drug Enforcement Administration and Food
and Dru%A Administration, also monitor methadone programs for compli-
ance with various provisions of federal law.

The department proposes to transfer to the counties some of its current
responsibilities under Ele Methadone program. Table 3 surnmarizes the
difference between current and proposed county and state responsibili-
ties. :

Table 3
Proposed Transfer of Methadone
Program Responsibilities

“Current State Responsibility Proposed Change

License all methadone programs Licensing will remain a state responsibility, but -
censes will be granted only after counties have
recommended programs for licensure based on
their compliance with state regulations

Monitor methadone programs to ensure con- Transfer to counties
formance with state regulations
Charge and collect licensure and monitoring Transfer to counties the authority to charge moni-

fees sufficient to cover all administrative costs  toring fees

. The department proposes to reduce the methadone licensing staff from
seven to two positions in order to reflect the division’s reduced workload.
These two positions would carry out the division’s continuing responsibili-
ties: maintaining state regulations and licensing program providers. The
county review unit would perform county administrative reviews and
sample reviews of program providers. Enactment of legislation is neces-
sary in order to accomplish these changes.

Based on our review, we conclude that the department has not provided
the Legislature . with adequate information concerning the proposed

“transfer. First, the department has not been able to provide any data to
substantiate its claim that the remaining state functions could be carried
out by two staff positions. In the absence of adequate workload data, we
are unable to determine if the remaining two positions could, indeed,
absorb the remaining workload.

Second, the department has advised us that it will review 10 percent of
the program providers through its county administration review process.
The purpose of these reviews is to ensure that the counties are doing an
adequate job of monitoring the performance of methadone providers. The
department, however, has not provided a plan as to how this workload

" would be absorbed within the county review unit or how this new work-
load would affect the unit’s current program reviews.

. Third, the department has not indicated how it would train county staff
to review programs or how counties would be prepared to interpret state
methadone regulations. Because state regulations in this area are complex,
we believe counties would require extensive training in order to carry out
their new responsibilities unger the programi.

Finally, the department has not provided an estimate of the fiscal effect
that the transfer would have on the counties, the program providers, or
the participants.




660 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued .

Without this information, we do not believe the Legislature can evalu-
ate the department’s proposal in a meaningful way. Accordingly, we rec-
ommend tﬁat, prior to budget hearings, the department provide-the fiscal
committees with (1) workload data for the two positions that it proposes
to retain in the methadone unit, (2) workload data for existing staff in the
county administration review unit, and a full explanation of how these
new responsibilities would affect ongoing reviews of existing programs,
(3) a plan for training county staff to monitor programs for conformity
with state regulations, and (4) projections of tﬁe gcal effects that the
proposed transfer would have on counties, program providers, and partici-
pants.

Drinking Driver Program—More Information Needed

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department pro-
vide the fiscal committees with (1) a plan for absorbing the workload
related to maintaining Drinking Driver program (DDP) regulations and
performing DDP licensing activities, (2) workload data for existing pro-
gram management staff and an explanation of how their new responsibili-
ties under the DDP program would affect reviews of existing programs,
(3) a plan for training county staff to monitor programs for compliance
with state regulations, and (4) projections of how the proposed transfer
would affect counties, program providers, and participants. We further
recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language re-
quiring DADP to report by December 1, 1985, on how the transfer of the
DDP review process to the counties has affected program costs, practices,
and outcomes. ' '

Drinking driver programs provide an alternative to driver’s license
suspensions for those persons convicted of driving while under the influ-
ence of alcohol for the second or subsequent time. When a court refers a
multiple offender to a DDP, the enrollee agrees to participate in the
program for at least one year as part of his or her probation. The court may
refer convicted individuals only to programs approved by the DADP.

Currently, there are 113 approved multiple offender DDPs. These pro-
grams serve almost 27,000 participants in 45 counties. The DDPs are oper-
ated by 23 public and 90 private (for-profit and nonprofit) organizations
that charge fees ranging g‘om $450 to $850 per client. The fees generate
from $12 to $15 million annually in revenues for local alcohol programs.

Currently, the state and counties share responsibility for reviewing and
licensing DDPs. The counties review applications from providers to oper-
ate DDPs and make recommendations to DADP for approval or denial of
the application. Based on county reviews and recommendations, the de-
partment issues a six-month provisional license. After six months, depart-
ment staff conduct an on-site review of the provider to assess compliance
with state DDP regulations. When appropriate, it then issues a one-year
license. When the initial license expires, it can be renewed for two years.

The budget proposes to delegate authority for review of DDPs to the
counties. Under this proposal, counties would be required to review DDPs
for compliance with state regulations and make recommendations to the
state for initial licensure and licensure renewal. The department would be
responsible for maintaining DDP regulations and it would continue to
license programs. It would retain a general oversight responsibility for the
programs, which it would carry out by conducting sample reviews of DDP




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 661

providers as part of its biennial county administration reviews. Enactment
of legislation will be necessary in order to implement these changes. Table
4 summarizes the elements of the department’s proposal and shows how
the proposal differs from current practice.

Table 4

Proposed Transfer of Drinking Driver
Program Responsibilities

Current State Responsibility Proposed Change
License all drinking driver programs and re- Licensing will remain a state responsibility, but li-
view them on a biennial basis censes will be granted only after counties have

recommended programs for licensure, based on
compliance with state regulations

Approve fee schedules for DDPs, and require  Transfer to counties

that each program make provisions that enable

indigents to participate

Charge and collect license and monitoring fees  Transfer to counties the authority to charge moni-

at a level sufficient to cover all administrative  toring fees to cover administrative costs

costs

Based on our review, we conclude that the department has not provided
the Legislature with adequate information concerning the proposed
transfer. First, although the department proposes to retain responsibilit
for maintaining DDP regulations, licensing DDPs, performing county atif
ministrative reviews, and reviewing a sample of providers for compliance
with state regulations, it also proposes to eliminate the 3.5 positions cur-
rently in the Drinking Driver program unit. The department has not been
able to demonstrate how the regulation maintenance and licensing func-
tions would be absorbed within the department.

Second, the department proposes to review a sample of program pro-
viders in the course of conducting its county administrative reviews. The
department, however, has not submitted a plan for carfying out this new
responsibility within the program management section; nor has it pro-
vided information showing the impact of this new workload on the pro-
gram management section’s ability to perform its current workload.

Third, the department has not provided an estimate of how the
proposed transfer would affect counties, program providers, and partici-
pants.

Finally, the department has not demonstrated how it will train county
staff to monitor programs. Given the problems that the state has already
encountered, we believe that adequate training for county staff would be
essential if the counties are to perform their oversight role effectively. The
department’s experience in 1983-84 documents the importance of an ef-
fective training program. During its 1983-84 review of county administra-
tion, it identified 52 areas of noncompliance with the state regulations, a
large percentage of which related to program monitoring. In addition, it
idenﬁi%ed 361 areas in which 63 service providers were out of compliance
with applicable regulations. These areas included inadequate service pro-
vider staff qualifications, unsatisfactory maintenance of program and fiscal
records, and failure to refer clients back to court for recommended termi-
nation. In fact, the number of areas found out of compliance has actually
increased since 1981-82.

Without this information, we do not believe the Legislature can evalu-
ate the department’s proposal in a meaningful way. Accordingly, we rec-




662 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

ommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal
committees with (1) a description of how it plans to maintain DDP regula-
tions and perform licensing activities, (2) workload data for existing pro-
gram management staff, and a full explanation of how its new
responsibilities for reviewing a sample of DDP providers will affect re-
views of existing programs, (3) a plan for training county staff to monitor
DDPs for compliance with state regulations, and (4) projections of the
fiscal effect that the transfer would have on counties, program providers,
and participants. We further recommend that the Legislature adopt sup-
plemental report language requiring DADP to report by December 1,
1985, on statewide DDP costs, practices, and outcomes. This report should
discuss how the transfer of the DDP to the counties has affected these
costs, practices, and outcomes. The following language is consistent with
our recommendation;:

“The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs shall submit a report
to the Legislature by December 1, 1985, on the transfer of the multiple-
offender drinking driver programs. This report shall include, but not be
limited to (1) a review of how programs are run and how well they
comply with state regulations, (2) a review of each program’s costs, and
(3) an analysis of the effectiveness of these programs, including, where
possible, recidivism rates of persons enrolled in multiple-offender drink-
ing driver programs and how these recidivism rates compare to those
similar persons not enrolled in these programs.”

Alcoholism Recovery Home Licensing May Be Underfunded

We recommeend that, prior to the budget hearings, the DADP adyvise the
Legislature as to whether the State Personnel Board has approved its
proposal to use entry-level positions for licensing of Alcohol Recovery
Homes. We further recommend that the department -advise the fiscal
committees how it plans to fund any budget-year shortfall related to
licensing these facilities. :

Chapter 1667, Statutes of 1984 (SB 2274), transferred responsibility for
licensing alcoholism recovery facilities from the Department of Social
Services (DSS) to the DADP, effective January 1, 1985. Chapter 1667 gives
DADP various responsibilities regarding the licensing of these facilities,
including the re(s})onsibility to promulgate regulations, charge license fees,
and develop and certify advisory program standards.

Prior to the transfer, the DSS spent $143,000 annually for 5.5 positions
to license alcoholism recovery facilities. An equivalent amount of staff and
funds was transferred from DSS to the DADP in order to license these
facilities during 1985-86.

The DADP advises, however, that it may not be able to fulfill the re-
quirements of Chapter 1667 with the staff and funds transferred from DSS.
Specifically, the department indicates that it may experience a shortfall of
$64,973 in the current year and $120,859 in the budget year, due to the fact
that the position classifications used by DADP to perform licensing func-
tions are more costly -than those used by DSS. In addition, the DADP
indicates that its travel costs will exceed those incurred by the DSS be-
cause the DSS operated out of regional offices, while the DADP must
operate out of its central office in Sacramento.

The department advises that it will utilize the authority granted by
Section 28 of the 1984 Budget Act to supplement funding for the licensing




Item 4220 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 663

activity in the current year. The department’s budget change proposal
indicates that in order to stay within the $143,000 expenditure level in the
budget year, it will have to use entry-level positions, which may not be
apf)ropriate for this function. It is unclear as to whether the State Person-
nel Board will allow the DADP to use these position classifications to
perform the licensing responsibilities. ‘

Overall, it seems reasonable to expect the DADP to perform the licens-
ir:%f function at about what it cost the DSS to do so, except insofar as a
difference in organizational structure or responsibility that results in high-
er or lower costs. It is not clear, however, that this expectation will be
borne out in 1985-86. For this reason, we recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the DADP advise the fiscal committees as to whether the SPB
has approved its proposal to use entry-level positions for the licensing
function. We further recommend that the department advise the Legisla-
ture at that time how it plans to fund any budget-year shortfall that may
materialize. : .

LEGISLATIVE FOLLOW-UP

Allocation Reporis .

The 1984 Budget Act required the DADP to report by December 1,.1984
on the allocation of funds to local drug programs and to local alcohol
programs. These reports were to include proposed formulas and plans to
achieve a more equitable allocation of alcohol and drug funds to counties.
At the time this analysis was prepared, neither of these reports had been
submitted to the Legislature. The department advises that the reports will
be submitted by February 1, 1985.

Health and Weilfare Agency
CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Item 4220 from the General

Fund Budget p. HW 32
Requested 1985-86 ........coceiverivenenrenniennonrerrinissssesssssssssssssssenes $163,000
Estimated 1984-85... 145,000
Actual 1983-84 ........crrrecireninternniersnrsenness st asssene 125,000

Requested increase (excluding amount ‘

for salary increases) $18,000 (+12.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction .............cceeciveeneneseeneeneeenennn None

GENERAL PROGRAM S'I"ATEMENT

The Child Development Programs Advisory Committee is responsible
for providing policy recommen%lations to the Governor, the Superintend-
ent of Public Instruction, the Legislature, and other relevant state agen-
cies concerning child care and development. The committee also reviews
and evaluates the effectiveness of child development programs, along
with the need for children’s services.

The 25-member committee. consists of representatives from various
state agencies, public members (representing private education, health
care, child welfare, child care, and community action interests), and par-
ents of children served by child care programs. The committee is staffed

2279437




664 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4220

CHILD DEVELOPMENf PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE—Continued

with an executive secretary, an analyst, and clerical support, for a total of
3.5 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $163,000 for the
support of the Chiid Development Programs Advisory Committee in 1985
-86. This amount is $29,000, or 15.1 percent, less than current-year total
expenditures. This decrease will be partially offset by the cost of any salary
or staff benefit increase that may be approved by the Legislature for the
budget year. o , :

The progosed reduction in total expenditures by the committee reflects
both (1) the completion of a federally-funded demonstration project and
(2) new workload resulting from recent legislation reforming child care
licensing. General Fund support for the committee, however, is proposed
to increase by $18,000, or 12.4 percent above the current-year level, pri-
marily to partially offset the reduction in federal funds.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

We have reviewed the proposed budget and believe it provides an
appropriate level of support for the committee’s activities. Accordingly,
we recommend approval. Table 1 displays funding for the committee for
the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Child Development Programs Advisory Committee Funding
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousan’ds)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
1983-84 198485 1985-86  Amount Percent

General Fund $125 $145 $163 $18 12.4%
Federal funds 66 47 — —47 —100.0
Totals $191 $192 $163 —$29 —-15.1%

Report on Child Care in Year-Round Schools

The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act directed the Child
Development Programs Advisory Committee to study and make recom-
m}eindlations -regarding the child care needs of children in year-round
schools.

Legislation adopted in 1983 (Ch 498/83 and Ch 684/83) provides finan-
cial incentives for school districts to adopt year-round education programs
as an alternative to construction of new facilities. With staggered attend-
ance schedules, a portion of the students at a year-round school are on
vacation at any one time during the calendar year, creating a year-round
need for the types of child care services which traditionally have been
provided only during the summer vacation months.

In response to the supplemental report language, the Advisory Commit-
tee completed a survey of school officials, parents, and child care providers
in three school districts with high year-round enrollments. The committee
found that year-round school schedules tend to create an unmet need for
child care services because:




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 665

o Conflicts between high school and elementary school schedules
reduce the number of older children available to supervise younger
siblings or neighbors;

o Community parks and recreation programs, even in areas with many

~year-round schools, tend to schedule most activities to correspond
with the traditional school calendar; and

‘s Few child care providers have changed their services in response to
year-round school schedules because the fluctuating demand for care
of students attending year-round schools creates additional adminis-
trative complexity for providers, making it difficult for them to main-
tain stable enrollments and revenues. -

The committee noted that, in some cases, planning by local school dis-

tricts has reduced these problems by facilitating coordination between
schools and child care services. The committee recommends that, where
the state has provided financial incentives to establish year-round schools,
school districts should be required to demonstrate that such planning has
occurred as a condition of receiving this funding.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Item 4260 from the General

" Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 34
Requested 1985-86 ..........ccccourrrreiermmimrisssessessssssssssissssssssssnssesasses $3,395,254,000
Estimated 1984-85 .....oiorreereeereseniessesnsiessessassssssssssensseseas . 3,144,232,000

Actual 1983-84 ......uouvieriereriiareereensressessssssssassssssssesssssnsasssssiens 3,005,755,000
Requested increase (excluding amount v :
for salary increases) $251,022,000 (4-8.0 percent)

Total recommended redUCHOL ..........occuuevenrreeieeerrenereessnes . 26,549,000
Recommendation pending..........ceeererievincmsisensenessnecssnsesisecees 2,090,015,000
1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description ’ Fund Amount
4260-001-001—Department support General ~ $106,288,000
4260-001-014—Department support Hazardous Waste Control 16,082,000
4260-001-044—Department support State Transportation 306,000
4260-001-203—Department support Genetic Disease Testing 12,976,000
4260-001-335—Department support Sanitarian Registration 86,000
4260-001-455—Department support Hazardous Substance 10,189,000
4260-001-825—Department support Hazardous Substance Clean- 100,000,000

v ~ up
4260-001-900—Department support County Health Services 166,000
4260-101-001—Medi-Cal local assistance "~ General 2,036,248,000
4260-105-001—Medi-Cal abortions ) General } - 12,657,000
4260-106-001—Medi-Cal cost-of-living adjustments  General 56,012,000

(COLAs) : '

4260-111-001—Preventive health local assistance General 999,170,000
4260-116-001—Preventive health COLAs . General 45,074,000

Subtotal - $3,395,254,000

4260-001-890—Department support Federal : ‘ ($85,666,000)




666 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
4260-005-890-~Department support i Federal (184,209,000)
4260-060-890—Department support Federal (21,800,000)
4260-101-001—Provision 1 County (3,975,000)
4260-101-890—Medi-Cal local assistance Federal (2,152,797,000)
4260-105-890--Medi-Cal COLAs Federal (57,108,000)
4260-111-890—Preventive health local assistance ~ Federal (32,114,000)
—Reimbursements (63,935,000)
—Family repayments (820,000)
Total ($5)9m»6787m)
- Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
Department Support ' 674

1. Budget Schedules. Recommend adoption of supple- 676

mental regort langua%e requiring the department to refor-
mat its budget schedules for the 1986-87 budget document.

2. Technical Budgeting Issues. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by

$542,000, Item 4260-001-890 by $325,000, Item 4260-001-014
by $52,000, and Item 4260-001-455 by $16,000. Recom-
mend reduction of $934,000 to correct for overbudgeting.
. Special Projects Reimbursements. Recommend that
$31,771,000 in special project reimbursements be separate-
ly identified in Item 4260-001-001. '

. Support Errors. Withhold recommendation on
$10,141,000 ($4,517,000 General Fund) requested for ongo-
ing support costs and salary adjustments until the depart-
ment and the Department of Finance submit
documentation correcting identified errors.

Licensing and Certification
5. Licensing Fee Proposal. Recommend that the Legisla-

ture ad(()ipt Budget Bill language specifically identifying
proposed changes in health facility licensing fees.

. Complainant Hearing Process. Withhold recommenda-
tion on 7.5 positions and $259,000 ($124,000 General Fund),
pending receipt of additional workload information.

. Management Information System.. Withhold recom-
mendation on $1,193,000 ($603,000 General Fund) request-
ed for development of a management information system,
pending receipt of a detailed implementation schedule
and a spending plan for the funds. Recommend that during
budget hearings, the department explain the reasons for
delays in implementing the system and identify how it is
spending funds appropriated in the current year for the
systemm.

8. New Surveyor Positions. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by

$77,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $84,000. Recommend
reduction of 6.5 proposed new positions because they are
not justified on a workload basis. Further recommend (1)

redirection of $86,000 ($41,000 General Fund) to the de-

partmert’s contract with Los Angeles County, because a

677

677
678
678
679
680

681

682

portion of the identified workload is in the county, and (2) -

that the department explain during budget hearings what
it is doing to reduce high vacancy rates in the Licensing
and Certification Division.




Item 4260

Preventive Health Services

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments. Reduce Item 4260-116-001 by
$7,225,000. Recommend reduction to reflect revised es-
timates of cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs.)

Response to Legislative Reporting Requirements. Rec-
ommend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of
Health Services report to the Legislature explaining why
16 reports required by statute and the Supplemental Re-
ports of the 1983 and 1984 Budget Acts are overdue.
Public Health Fee Adjustment. Recommend that the
Legislature reduce the adjustment for public health fee
rates proposed in the Budget Bill in order to more accu-
rately reflect the change in program costs.

Public Health Fee Revenues. Recommend (1) enact-
ment of legislation revising the current procedures for 2d-
justing public health fees so that revenues equal program
costs and (2) the adoption of Budget Bill language requir-
ing the department to adjust fees set by regulation, during
the budget year. ‘

Family Health Initiative. Withhold recommendation on
$1,645,000 ($1,002,000 General Fund) proposed for transfer
to counties pending receipt of the proposed implementing
legi:%ation and additional information regarding the pro-
posal. ‘

Adolescent Pregnancy. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by
$90,000, Item 4260-111-001 by $1,125,000, and Item 4260-111-
890 by $90,000; and increase Item 4260-001-890 by $90,000.
Recommend deletion of General Fund support for adoles-
cent pregnancy programs because the pilot projects do not
yet warrant ongoing support. Further recommend that
proposed positions be funded with federal funds.

CHDP Claims Processing Contract. Withhold recom- -

mendation on proposed contract, pending receipt of more
specific information on the project’s estimated costs. Rec-
ommend that the Department of Finance verify that the
proposed contract conforms with provisions of Govern-
ment Code Section 19130. .

California Children’s Services (CCS). Withhold recom-
mendation on proposed budget, pending receipt of the
revised estimates available in May.

Report on Hospital Contracting for California Children’s
Services. Recommend that prior to budget hearings,
the California Medical Assistance Commission provide the
fiscal committees with an estimate of the costs involved in
revising current California Children’s Services (CCS) data
as necessary.,

County Health Services Transfer Proposal. Withhold rec-
ommendation, pending receipt of the proposed imple-
menting legislation and additional information regar£ng
the proposal.

County Medical Services Program (CMSP) Shortfall.
Withhold recommendation on the department’s request
for $3 million to augment the CMSP, pending receipt of

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 667

685
689

692

693

693

699

703

707

708

708

711

713




668 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

May expenditure estimates and data on CMSP expendi-
tures for inpatient services.

20. County Cash-Out. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by $122,000 718
and increase Item 4260-111-001 by $122,000. Recom-
mend that funds be transferred from the department’s
support budget to local assistance in order to correct a
technical miscalculation. _

21. Farmworker Health Insurance. Reduce Item 4260-111- 718
001 by $2,052,000. Recommend deletion of funds
Eroposed for the farmworker health insurance pilot project

ecause the department does not have a plan for spending
the funds. ‘ , _

22. Drinking Water Standards. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 721
$1,008,000. Recommend reduction in amount requested
for contracts because the department will not be able to
productively spend the funds in the budget year.

23. Drinking Water Inspections. Recommend adoption of 722
supplemental report language reaui@g the department
to establish a system for tracking the effectiveness of large
drinking water system inspections.

24. Toxic Air Contaminants. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 723
$85,000. Recommend reduction because funding for
ltahicsl purpose is already available in the department’s base

udget. )

25. Low-Level Radioactive Waste. Recommend that the 724
department report prior to budget hearings on (1) the
status of licensing a disposal site operator, (2) the status of
a compact with Arizona, and (3) the options, cost, and
need for an interim storage facility.

26. Alzheimer’s Disease Program. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 726
by $939,000 and increase Item 4260-111-001 by $939,000.
Recommend transfer of funds for grants from support to
local assistance because these funds are appropriately
budgeted as local assistance. ’ .

Toxic Substances Control 726

27. Hauler Fees. Recommend enactment of legislation to 734
increase fees paid by haulers of hazardous waste. (Poten-
tial revenue increase: $160,000 to the Hazardous Waste
Control Account.)

28. Process for Setting Cleanup Standards. Recommend 738
that the department submit prior to budget hearings
procedures for developing cleanup standards for con-
taminated sites.

29. Current-Year Superfund Changes. Recommend that 739
the department submit detailed information on the source
and use of $9 million from the Hazardous Substance Ac-
count proposed for early implementation of the bond act.

30. Current-Year Inappropriate Use of Funds. Recommend 740
that the department identify (a) staff redirected to imple-
ment the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act in the
current year and (b) how it intends to reimburse the fund-
ing sources that supported those positions.

31. Reappropriation. Recommend that the department (a) 741




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 669

explain why it has not corrected a $4.5 million error over-
stating the current-year reappropriation of federal funds
for site mitigation and (b) notify the Legislature of federal
funds that it expects to receive in the current year.

32. Toxic Funding Sources. Withhold recommendation on - 741 -
the Toxic Substances Control Division’s budget until the
department submits an analysis of the appropriate funding
sources for existing and augmented activities. -

33. Superfund Program. Withhold recommendation on 742
$10,189,000 from the Hazardous Substance Account, $21.8
million in federal funds, and $10,850,000 from responsible
parties until the department submits an expenditure plan.

34. Site Mitigation Staff. Withhold recommendation on 93.5 743
positions and $3,636,000 from the Hazardous Substance
Cleanup Fund until the department completes its evalua-
tion of appropriate funding sources for site mitigation.

35. Hazardous Materials Laboratory. Withhold recommen- 744
dation on 16 positions and $3.2 million requested from the
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund until the department
submits an analysis of (a) anticipated:-workload, by pro-
gram category, (b) alternative methods of obtaining serv-
ices, (c) appropriate funding sources, and (d) the effect of
equipment purchases on employee productivity.

36. Bond Repayment. Augment Item 4260-001-455 by $5 mil- 745
lion. Recommend that the Legislature appropriate $5
million from the Hazardous Substance Account and other
available non-General Fund sources to reduce General
Fund debt service costs estimnated at $7,250;000. Further
recommend that the department and the Department of
Finance identify during budget hearings the amounts
available for this purpose. (Fiscal effect: reduces General
Fund expenditures by a minimum of $5 million.)

37. Fencing Contaminated Sites. Withhold recommenda- 746
tion on two positions and $563,000 from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account until the department submits an
implementation schedule, needs assessment, and analysis
of appropriate funding sources.

38. Site Ranking Regulations. Reduce Item 4260-001-014 by 747
$83,000. Recommend reduction of two positions be-
cause other staff is available for this purpose.

39. Planning and Reporting. Recommend the enactment of 747
legislation requiring the department to develop annual
work plans for hazardous waste-related activities and sub-
mit periodic reports to the Legislature.

40. County Inspector Interns. Withhold recommendation 747
on 20 contract positions and $841,000 from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account until the department submits addi-
tional justification.

4]1. Waste Reduction. Reduce Item 4260-001-014 by $100,000. 748
Recommend reduction in contract funds because adequate
funds for this purpose are available in the department’s
base contract budget. : :

42. Financial Responsibility Contracting. Withhold recom- 749
mendation on reduction of $35,000 and six positions until




670 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

the department documents that the projected savings will
occur and the quality of work will be maintained.

Medi-Cal Program , 749

43. May Estimates. Withhold recommendation on $4.2 bil- 754
lion ($2.0 billion General Fund) requested for Medi-Cal
local assistance, pending review of revised Medi-Cal esti-
mates to be submitted in May. -

44. Additional Revenue to the Medi-Cal Program. Recom- 755
mend that the Department of Finance, aspart of its May
revision of expenditure estimates, identify (a) all un-
resolved federal funding disputes, (b) estimated recover-
ies of county' administrative costs, and (c) estimated
recoveries from fiscal intermediaries, so that the Legisla-
ture will have a better basis for determining funding re-
quirements for the Medi-Cal program.

45. Limits to Statutory COLAs. Recommend deletion of 761
proposed Budget Bill language that would limit statutory
COL.As to those allowed by the federal government.

46. Limitation on Expenditures. Recommend that the 764
Legislature adopt Budget Bill language (a) forbidding ex-
penditures in excess of 3 percent of the amount appropriat-
ed in any expenditure category and (b) requiring
legislative notification before augmentations to any service
category are approved.

47. Notification of Rule Changes. Recommend the adop- 765
tion of Budget Bill language requiring that the Legislature
be notified of any rule change expected to cost $1 million
or more.

48. Capitated Health Systems. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 767
$47,000; Itemn 4260-001-890 by $47,000, Item 4260-101-001 by
$4,025,000, and Item 4260-101-890 by $4,025,000. Recom-
mend adoption of Budget Bill language directing the de-
partment (a) to revise the method for COmputing
fee-for-service equivalent costs and (b) to set prepai
health plan rates %or each eligibility category at a level that
does not exceed estimated costs for that category. Further

“recornmend the deletion of two positions proposed for
development of capitated health systems.

49. Technical Budgeting Issues. Reduce Item 4260-101-101 by 769
$1,615,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $2,083,000. Recom-
mend reductions to eliminate overbudgeting.

50. County Quality Control Sanctions. Recommend legisla- 769
tion to permanently establish the penalty assessment sys-
tem proposed by the department as the basis for assessing
Medi-Cal error rate penalties.

51. Cost-of-Living Adjustments. = Recommend that the 772
Legislature correct errors in Budget Bill language which

‘specifies that the General Fund share of 1985-86 county
administrative costs be based on the average salaries paid
in 198485 ;

52. Change in Base Year. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $2,500,- 772
000. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill language to
require that (a) 1980-81 be used as the base year for the




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE, / 671

cost control plan governing expenditures for county eligi-
bility determinations in 1985-86 and (b) 1984-85 be used as
the base year for the 1986-87 cost control plan.

53. Notifieation of Change Orders. Recommend that the 775
adoption of Budget Bill language requiring that the Legis-
lature be notified of fiscal intermediary change orders. .

54. California Dental Services Estimates. Recommend that 776
the Department of Finance’s May and December esti-
mates of Medi-Cal expenditures include expanded docu-
mentation of the dental fiscal intermediary cost estimates.

55. Statewide Automated Welfare System. Withhold rec- 778
ommendation on $43,000 in Item 4260-001-001, $27,000 in
Item 4260-001-890, and $16,000 in reimbursements, pend-
ing review of the required progress report.

56. Prepaid Health Plan. (PHP) Rates. Recommend that 778
during budget hearings, the department advise the Legis-
lature of the steps it is taking to assure the timely submis-
sion of PHP rates.

57. Rate Development Contracts. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 1778
by $26,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $27,000. Recom-
mend deletion of funds proposed for a rate development
contract because the department currently is staffed to
perform this function.

58. Medi-Cal Field Office Staffing Study. Recommend that 779
the Department of Finance report at budget hearings
whether or not it intends to propose staffing adjustments
to I;ieﬂect the results of the Medi-Cal field office workload
study.

59. Field Office Telephone Lines. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 1779
by $12,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $12,000. Recom-
mend a reduction to reflect updated estimates of the cost
to purchase 24-hour telephone access lines for Medi-Cal
field offices.

60. Treatment Authorization Requests. Augment Item 4260- 779
001-001 by $135,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $386,000.
Recormmend that (a) the minimum dollar limit for treat-
ment authorization requests not be increased because it
would increase state costs and (b) 12.5 personnel-years
deleted in the budget due to the proposed increase in the
limit be restored to handle the projected workload. (Net
fiscal effect: $839,000 ($545,000 General Fund) savings).

61. Treatment Authorization Requests Automation. With- 780
hold recommendation on the proposal to contract with
Computer Sciences Corporation for automation of Medi-

Cal field offices, pending receipt of project cost estimates.

62. Jackson v. Rank. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 781
language requiring that the Legislature be notified before
the expenditure of funds for workload increases required
to cormply with court orders stemming from Jackson v.

63. Recovery Branch Contract. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 782
$165,000 and increase Item 4260-001-890 by $5,000. Rec-
ommend that proposed deletion of 22 positions be disap-
proved because the reduction is premature. Recommend




672 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

General Program Statement
Overview of Budget Request
Analysis and Recommendations
1.
2.
3.

64.

66.

67.

a reduction of 16.5 positions in the Workers’ Compensation
Section to reflect caseload decreases.

Fiscal Intermediary Administration. Reduce Item 4260-101-
001 by $6,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $17,000. Recom-
mend (a) the adoption of supplemental report language
requiring a review of fiscal intermediary management
st and (b) a reduction of $23,000 to correct a techni-
cal budgeting error. o

. Medi-Cal Records Retention. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by

$50,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $150,000 and augment
Item 4260-001-001 by $94,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $94,-
000. ‘Recommend deletion of funds requested for CSC
to maintain medical claims records and the addition of five
positions to perform this function because the use of state
staff for this purpose is more cost effective. (Net fiscal
effect: savings of $12,000 ($6,000 General Fund).)
General Fund Reversion. Recommend reversion of
$135,000 from the General Fund that was appropriated in
Ch 1572/84 (AB 3889). These funds will not be needed
to achieve the Legislature’s objective.

Consultant Contracts. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by $155,-
000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $155,000. Recommend re-
duction to delete contract funds that have not been
justified.

Department of Health Services
Table of Contents

783

783

784

784

- Ttem 4260

Analysis
Page

. Toxic Substances Control

. Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal)

Department Support

Licensing and Certification

Preventive Health Service:

A. Community Health Services

B. County Health Services

C. Rural Health Services
D. Environmental Health and Health Protection

A. Overview

B. Issues Regarding Taxes, Fees, and Revenues

C. The Bond Program: Policy Issues

D. Current-Year Fiscal Issues

E. Budget Issues

A. Health Care Services
B. County Administration

C. Claims Processing

D. State Administration

673
673
674
674
678

694
710
718
720
726
726
799
735
739
741
749
755
769
713
716




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 673

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ’ o

The Department of Health Services has responsibilities in two major
areas. First, it provides access to health care for California’s low-income
population through the Medi-Cal program. Second, the department ad-
ministers a broad range of public health programs, including (1) programs
that complement and support the activities of local health agencies con-
trolling environmental hazards, preventing and controlling disease, and
providing health services to Eopulations that have special needs and (2)
state-operated programs such as those that license health facilities and
certain types of technical personnel. . o o

The department has 4,233.2 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $5,997,678,000 from all funds for
support of Department of Health Services programs in 1985-86. This is an
increase of $255,610,000, or 4.5 percent, above estimated current-year ex-
penditures. o

The budget proposes departmental expenditures of $3,255,449,000 from
the General Frund in 1985-86, which is an increase of $186,891,000, or 6.1
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. This increase will

ow to the extent that any salary or staff benefit increases are approved

or the budget year. o

Table 1 shows the proposed budget, by program category, for 1985-86

and the two previous years.

Table 1
Department of Health Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1983-84 through 1985-86
{dollars in thousands)
Change

Actual Estimated ~ Proposed  1985-86 from 1984-85
1983-84 19584-85 1985-86 Amount Percent

Department SUPPOTE .......omomsinoru 200745 $233990  s4TIT2 $13182 56%
Special projects 111,082 27803 237,780 2977 144
Hazardous Substance Account reappropria-

tion — 19,644 - -19.644 -100.0
Toxic bond cleanup ... - - 93,158 93,158 NA
Preventive health local assis 960,878 1,030,948 1,077,178 46,230 45
Medi-Cal local assistanee 3,957,568 4,249,683 4,342,390 92,707 22

Totals X $5,230,273 $5,742,068 $5,997,678 $255,610 45%
Funding sources :
General Fund $2,977,927 $3,068,558 $3.255449 $186,891 61%
Federal funds. 2,185,367 2525827 2,537,669 11,842 g
Hazardous Substance Cleanup ........comn. — — 100,000 100,000 NA
Hazardous Substance Account ... 6,000 0,753 10189 — 20,564 -669
Hazardous Waste Conérol Account . 6,561 11,588 16,082 4494 88
Genetic Disease Testing Fund . 9930 12971 12,976 5 -
County Health Services Fund..... 2200 2900 - 2200 —1000
Local Health Capital Expenditure 197 18162 166 -17,996 -91
Reimbursements 43,85 70,802 63,935 —6,867 -97
Other funds 1235 1207 1212 . 5 -

The largest budget change results from a proposal to appropriate $100
million in proeeeds from the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act and
add 109.5 posi tions for cleanups of hazardous waste sites.




674 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
: 1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT :

Department support is proposed at $247,172,000 éall funds) in 1985-86
and accounts for 4.1 percent of the department’s budget. The department
proposes to support 4,020.4 positions in the budget year (excluding those
assigned to special projects), a decrease of 212.8, or 5 percent, below the
number of positions in the current year. Table 2 shows the positions and
expenditures proposed for department support, by major program cate-
gory. The largest increase in expenditures and positions is requested for
toxic substances control activities. .

Table 2

Department of Health Services
Department Support
Positions and Expenditures—All Funds
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change
1985-86 from
Actual  Fstimated  Proposed 198485

Positions 1983-84 1984-85 198586  Amount  Percent
Preventive health .......cccooonvveinnncncecenaae 1,188.2 1,314.8 1,171.3 —143.5 —10.9%
Toxic substances control ........cerreer 148.1 . 2740 3270 53.0 19.3
Medical assiStance ........ccreeesesesrenserses 932.8 1,015.2 957.7 -571.5 ~5.7
Licensing and certification .................. 1999 246.3 266.0 19.7 8.0
Audits and investigations ................ 4139 4725 4509 —-21.6 —46
Administration and Director’s office 859.1 9104 8415 —62.9 —6.9

Totals 3,742.0 4,2332* 40204° 2128 —-5.0%
Expenditures
Preventive health .......ccccoerrnnnicensiensrnns $60,093 $72,728 $78,980 $6,252 86%
Toxic substances control ........ccovwveeerreer 11,931 20,435 26,828 6,393 31.3
Medical assiStance .......eeeerereessersassessees 50,205 53,233. 54,796 1,563 29
Licensing and certification ............u.... 12,460 17,197 18,506 1,309 76
Audits and investigations ... 17,156 19,679 19,252 —427 —-22
Administration and Director’s office 48,900 50,718 51,294 576 11

Subtotals $200,745 $233,990 $249,656 $15,666 6.7% -
Undistributed reduction ......c.coeuvuenee — — —2484 —2,484 —

Totals $200,745 $233,990 $247,172 $13,182 5.6%

2 Excludes partial-year adjustments shown in the budget.

The budget proposal does not include any funds for the estimated
amount of General Fund merit salary increases ($927,000 in 1985-86) or
inflation adjustments for operating expenses and equipment ($1,557,000).
Presumably, these costs will be financed by diverting funds budgeted for
other purposes. Nor does the budget reflect the creation of a new Depart-
ment of Waste Mana%ement that the Governor proposed in his state-of-
the-state address. Table 3 illustrates the main comﬁ)onents of the increase
proposed in the department’s support budget, excluding special projects.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 675

Table3

Department of Health Services
Department Support
Proposed Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General All
Fund Funds
1984-85 expenditures (Budget Act) $96,880 $220,204
Baseline adjustments:
1. Increase in existing personnel costs
a. Salary increase including merit salary adjustments .........oeusisesenns 5,067 11,375
b. Fringe benefits 1,395 3,884
2. Increase in operating expense and equipment
a. Inflation adjustment e 1,557 3,516
b. Collective bargaining 10 22
3. One-time adjustments
a. Infant botulism project . 449 449
b. Contract reimbursements . — 114
c. Duplicate entries in 1984-85 change book 581 —893
d. Licensing and certification Title XVIIT COStS .....oeceerunncrecucenas - -278
e. Position reduction in Office of County Health Services — —-51
f. One-time equipment purchases —300 895
g. Limited-term positions —-832 —1,828
h. Federal funds from other departments — 57
i. Communication augmentation 538 931
j. Overhead funding adjustment —439 —
- k. Federal funding shift in Medi-Cal and licensing and certification.. =~ —1,453 —
L. Salary savings increase -131 —418
m. Department of Justice direct funding - —_ —230
Budget change proposals '
1. Administration ~139 —1,404
2. Audits and investigations —563 —972
3. Licensing and certification........, 408 902
4. Preventive health services 5,883 6,830
5. Medi-Cal 533 1,400
6. Toxic substances control : —_ 6,939
Other adjustments
1. Merit salary. adjustment reductions isanianes : ~927 -927
2. Operating expense and equipment reductions —1,557 —~1,557
3. County Medical Services program transfer from local assistance .......... 947 —
4. Environmental toxicology funding shift —615 —
5. Miscellaneous adjustments 157 1
1985-86 expenditures (proposed) $106,287 $247,172
Change from 1984-85: :
Amount $9,407 $26,968
Percent 9.71% 12.2%

Note: Details may not add to total due to rounding.

Table 4 shows the position changes proposed in the budget. Of the 227
new positions proposed for 1985-86, neaSyGO percent are proposed for
various toxic substances control activities. Of the 375.3 positions proposed
for reduction (1) 49 percent take account of identified workload decreases
and adiministrative efficiencies, (2) 28 percent reflect the reduced ad-
ministrative requirements that would result from the two block grant
proposals—the %ounty Health Services Transfer and the Family Health
Initiative, (3) 21 percent are due to contracting proposals, and (4) 2
percent are due to automation.




676 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 4

Department of Health Services
Proposed Position Augmentations and Reductions °

1985-86
Position Reductions
Position  Efficiencies Block
Augmen- and Automation  Contract Grant Totals
tations Workload ~ Proposals  Proposals Proposals  Reductions
Exécutive and administra-

11701 O 215 —80.1° —~20 —60 —47 —92.8
Audits and investigations — —-80 —40 — - —120
Licensing and certifica- .

HOM ..oovreceemrenenesararsnones 25.0 —40 — — —_ —40
Toxic substances control ..  89.0 — — —6.0 — —60
Preventive health services  61.5 -71.0 — —~30.0 —-99.5 —200.5
Medi-Cal ..o 300 -280 = =30 - —60.0

6.0 —79.0 —104.2 —3753

Totals cooceevevnrereeereennsecsans -227.0 —186.1 -

@ Changes shown in this table do not correspond to changes shown in Table 2 because the latter includes
changes due to mid-year adjustments and expiration of limited-term positions.

b Includes all reductions in the department’s temporary help (29.1 positions) and administrative assistants
(13 positions).

¢ This includes a reduction of 15 positions due to automation in Medi-Cal field offices that is proposed for
contract with Computer Sciences Corporation. -

The department’s support budget incorporates the following additional
major changes: I
o An increase of $1.3 million to implement the drug utilization review
_pilots and evaluation authorized in Ch 1622/84 (AB 2655) and Ch
1636/84 (AB 3888).
¢ A decrease of $1.5 million in the General Fund cost of licensing long-
term care facilities due to an increase in the share of federal funds
supporting these activities.
o A General Fund increase of $6.4 million for various drinking water
programs.
o An increase of $6.8 million to implement the Hazardous Substance
Cleanup Bond Act. :

Improvement Needed in Budget Schedules

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report Ian-
guage requiring the department, under the direction of the Department
of Finance, to reformat the schedules in the 1986-87 budget document.

The budget schedules for the Department of Health Services are un-
necessarily confusing and comflex. For example:

1. The schedules do not display the support expenditures of individual
programs. ‘

2. Local assistance expenditures are difficult to derive for most pro-
grams and impossible to derive for some. The detailed tables in the pro-
gram descrigxtlilons do not tie to the budget schedules, in part because
program definitions vary and in part because the numbers are in error.

3. Reimbursements are not always identified in the budget schedules.
This year, the reimbursements shown in the first table in the budget could
not be derived from the detailed schedules. ‘ ‘ o




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 677

Because of these deficiencies, it took numerous phone calls to the de-
partment’s budget office in order to secure the budget and program infor-
mation needed for this analysis. In some cases, it took a period of several
days to resolve the discrepancies we identified because the information
needed was not readily accessible. ,

To make the budget more easily understandable to the Legislature,
which must review and approve it, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt suEplemental report language requiring the department to refor-
mat the budget schedules under the direction of the Department of Fi-
nance, so that program detail is readily accessible to the members. We
recommend that the two departments adopt the format of the Depart-
ment of Social Services’ budget, which has a summary of program expend-
itures by fund, for both local assistance and support.

Sfu plemental report language consistent wit% this recommendation is
as follows:

“The department, under the direction of the Department of Finance,
shall reformat the schedules in the 1986-87 Governor’s Budget. Specifi-
cally, the department shall (1) add schedules of program requirements
by fund for local assistance and su%port, (2) identify all reimbursements
by program in the summary by object, and (3) identify any savings by
program in the reconciliation with appropriations. The program re-
quirements by fund schedule for preventive health local assistance shall
contain the level of detail found in the table on page HW47 of the
1985-86 budget, with similar subtotals and totals. The program require-
ments by fund schedules for Medi-Cal local assistance shall contain
detail for health benefits, county-administration, and fiscal intermedi-
ary, by item.” ‘

Technical Budget Issves

We recommend the reduction of $934,000 ($542,000 General Fund) from
the amount requested for department support in order to correct for
overbudgeting. . '

Our analysis of the department’s support budget has identified the
following .cases of overbudgeting: 4 :

e The comrnunications line item was increased by an arbitrary amount
above the amount allowed by the price letter and no justification was
provided for this increase. Therefore, $931,000 should be- deleted
($539,000 General Fund, $325,000 federal funds, and $67,000 various
special funds).

¢ Payments to the Building Standards Commission are overstated be-
cause of an error in the commission’s charge for 1985-86. Therefore
$3,000 should be deleted from the General Fund request.

Reimbursements for Special Projects -

We recommend that the $31,771,000 expected as reimbursements for the
cost of special projects be separately identified in Item 4260-001-001.
The department’s budget includes $31,771,000 in reimbursements that
the department expects to receive for various special projects during
1985-86. This includes $10,850,000 in reimbursements from responsible
arties for various site cleanup projects and $20,921,000 in reimbursements
i?rom a variety of public and private sources for health research projects.
In contrast to expected reimbursements from federal funds for these
projects, these reimbursements are not reflected in the proposed Budget




678 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Bill and thus fall outside the expenditure control established by the bill.
We therefore recommend that $31,771,000 expected as reimbursements
supporting special projects be separately identified in Item 4260-001-001.

Errors in Ongoing Staff Costs

‘We withhold recommendation on $10,141,000 ($4,517,000 General
Fund) requested in the department’s support budget because the depart-
‘ment and the Department of Finance are unable to reconcile the costs of
baseline salaries and salary increases.

The budget requests $141 million for personal services to support 3,776
personnel-years. In order to calculate E)ersonal services costs, the depart-
ment (1) calculates the salary costs of ongoing staff by (a) revising the
baseline salary costs of authorized positions to reflect reclassifications and
other changes and (b) adding merit salary adjustments and 1984-85 salary
increases, (2) makes adjustments proposed in budget change proposals,
(3) subtracts salary savings, and (4) adds staff benefits.

We identified problems involving the amount of funding needed to
support ongoing positions and provide salary increases. For 1985-86, the
budget proposes $109,727,000 from various funds to support authorized

ositions. Worksheets prepared by the Department of Health Services’
Eudg’et office show that $109,186,000 is needed to fund these positions. The
department and the Department of Finance were unable to reconcile the
$541,000 difference between these two amounts. There are larger differ-
ences in the cost estimates for the current year. Due to these inconsisten-
cies, the Legislature is unable to determine how much is needed to fund
the department’s base budget for state staff.

We also identified major discrepancies in the amount proposed for mer-
it salary adjustments and salary increases. Specifically, the budget requests
$9,600,000 from all funds for these increases, while department worksheets
show $11,375,000, or $1,775,000 more than the budgeted amounts. The
department and the Department of Finance were unable to reconcile
these discrepancies:

We have no alternative but to withhold recommendation on $10,141,000
($4,517,000 General Fund) requested for departmental support in 1985-
86. This amount consists of (1) the difference between the Eigh and low
estimates for authorized position costs, $541,000 ($241,000 General Fund)
and (2) the budgeted amount for salary adjustments, $9,600,000 ($4,276,-
000 General Fund). We further recommend that prior to budget hearin%s,
the department and the Department of Finance review and reconcile the
cost of baseline authorized positions and salary adjustments and submit
documentation of the revised estimates to the fiscal committees.

2. LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION

The Licensing and Certification program develops, implements, and
enforces state standards to promote quality health care in approximately
3,400 hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, home health agencies, and
~ adult day health centers. In addition, the program performs certification
reviews for the federal government at facilities that seek to qualify for
Title XVIII (Medicare) or Title XIX (Medi-Cal) funding. Program activi-
ties related to Medicare certifications are 100 percent federally funded.
Activities related to Medi-Cal certifications are approximately 67 percent
federally funded.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 679

The budget proposes expenditures of $20,319,000 ($9,838,000 General
Fund) for support of the Licensing and Certification program in 1985-86.
This is an increase of $1,408,000, or 7.4 percent, above current-year ex-
penditures. :

Court Permits Collection of Licensing Fees

Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1326, the companion bill to the 1982
Budget Act), revised health facility licensing fees and established a mech-
anism for adjusting the fees annually through the budget process. At the
time the measure was enacted, the fees were expected to produce approx-
imately $7.1 million in General Fund revenue during 1982-83, as a partial
offset to the $8.0 million spent from the General Fund for the licensing
program in 1982-83. For 1983-84, the department expected fees to pro-
duce approximately $6,600,000 in General Fund revenue. The Los Angeles
Sup?rior Court, however, enjoined the department from collecting licens-
ing fees.

Effective December 20, 1984, the department may begin collecting
these fees. This reflects the department’s settlement of the CAREX case.

In 1975 CAREX International, Inc., filed suit on behalf of acute care
hospitals and long-term care facilities, requesting that the court invalidate
the licensing and certification fees assessed by the department since 1974.
In the CAREX case, the court ruled that the department (1) had not
Eromul ated fee regulations on a timely basis in four previous years, there-

y invalidating fee assessments, and (2) had promulgated fees at levels
that were higher than authorized under the existing fee statute in four
other years.

Although the department ap};:ealed the court’s decision, it also sought
an out-of-court settlement. With the approval of the Health and Welfare
Agency and the Department of Finance, the department presented an
offer to the plaintiffs in October 1983. The case was settled December 20,
1984.

The proposed settlement requires the department to:

1. Waive all fees assessed from January 1, 1982, to December 31, 1983.
These fees amounted to $13,710,000. ‘

2. Forgive any unpaid fees assessed from January 1, 1974, through De-
cember 31, 1981. The department estimates this amount to be $5,790,000.

.8. Credit towards future payments any licensing fees paid by long-term
care facilities during the period June 24, 1981, to January 1, 1982. The
department will be required to credit fees in the amount of $348,000.

4. Use $700,000 in licensing fees collected during 1984 to pay plaintiff’s
attorney’s fees.

The total General Fund revenue loss to the department from the
CAREX case is $20,548,000. The department, however, can now collect
licensing fees.

Licensing Fee Proposal ' 4 :
We recormmend (1) approval of the fee schedule proposed by the de-
partment and (2) adoption of Budget Bill language that specifically iden-
tifies the proposed changes in fees.
Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982, requires the department to submit a
Ero osed health facility fee schedule to the Legislature as Eart of its annual
udget request. The act requires the department to set the licensing fees
at a level sufficient to provide revenues in an amount equal to (1) the
current-year expenditures for Licensing and Certification, as specified in




680 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

the proposed Governor’s Budget for the current year, less other specified
revenues generated by the program, plus (2) the federal funds budgeted
in the current year less federal funds received in the current year.

The department submitted its fee proposal on January 31, 1985.

The department estimates current-year General Fund expenditures of
$9,456,000 for the Licensing and Certification program. In developing its
fee proposal, the department subtracted from this amount (1) $2,286,000
in federal funds exceeding budgeted amounts in 1983-84, (2) $206,000 in
other revenues generated from other program fee assessments, and (3)
$432,000 attributable to facilities exempt from fees. This leaves $6,532,000
as the basis for its hospital and long-term care fee schedule. To develop
its fee schedule, the department aﬁocated 82 percent of this amount to
long-term -care facilities and 18 percent to hospitals, based on the pro-
gram’s relative workload related to these facilities. The fee schedule
proposed by the department would result in $6,532,000 in revenue, of
which $852,000 would be collected from hospitals and $5,180,000 would be
collected from long-term care facilities. The proposed fee schedule is
shown in Table 5.

Table 5

Department of Health Services
Proposed Health Facility Annual License Fee Schedule

1985-86
Number of  Number of
Nonexempt  Nonexempt Proposed Total
Facility Type Facilities Beds Fees Revenue
Hospitals 464 717,286 $11.03 per bed $852,000
Long-term care facilities ................ 1,196 108,807 $52.20 per bed 5,680,000
Total ‘ . $6,532,000

Because the proposed fee schedule fulfills the requirements of current
law, we recommend that it be approved. In addition, we recommend
alclio;%tion of the following Budget Bill language that specifically identifies
the fees: ' -

“Effective July 1, 1985, the annual fee for a general acute hospital, acute

Esychiatric hospital, special hospital, general acute care/rehabilitation

hospital, psychiatric health facility, and chemical dependency recovery

hospital is $11.03 per bed.

“Effective July 1, 1985, the annual fee for a skilled nursing facility,

intermediate care facility, or intermediate care facility for the develop-

mentally disabled is $52.20 per bed.”

Complainant Hearing Process

‘We withhold recommendation on $259,000 ($124,000 General Fund)
and 7.5 positions requested for conferences with complainants, pending
receipt of additional workload information. S

The budget proposes $259,000 and 7.5 positions to conduct informal
conferences for those complainants who are dissatisfied with the results
produced by the department’s investigation of complaints against long-
term care facilities. - v ’

Chapters 1632 and 1625, Statutes of 1984, permit a complainant to appeal
the results of a complaint investigation through an informal hearing with




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 681

the department. Prior law did' not permit a complainant to appeal the
results of an investigation.

“The budget proposal assumes that the department will be required to
conduct 800 informal conferences with complainants. This estimate as-
sumes that (1) the department will receive 6,400 complaints as a result of
installing toll-free telephone lines in each of the licensing and certification
district offices and publicizing the availability of the number and (2) 12

ercent of the complainants will request informal conferences with the

epartment. The department received 3,200 complaints in 1983-84, one-
half of the number tline department is now expecting. v

" Because the installation of phone systems was completed in November,
1984, it is too early to determine the validity of the department’s estimates.
The department is beginning to receive data on the post-installation vol-
ume of complaints, and we withhold recommendation on the request for
informal conferences, pending receipt of this data.

Management Information System

We withhold recommendation on $1,193,000 ($603,000 General Fund)
requested for the development of the Automated Certification and Licens-
ing Administrative Information and Management System (ACLAIMS),
pending receipt of a detailed implementation schedule and a spending
plan for the project, We recommend that during budget hearings, the
department (1) explain the reasons for the delays in implementing the
ACLAIMS and (2) identify how it is spending funds appropriated for the
project in the current year.

The 1984 Budget Act appropriates $1,193,000 ($603,000 General Fund)
for the department to develop the Automated Certification and Licensing
Administrative Information and Management System (ACLAIMS). The
budget requests the same amount for 1985-86.

The ACLAIMS will contain information for each long-term care facility
on (1) deficiencies identified during inspections, (2) complaints, (3) cita-
tions, and (4) ownership. The system will permit the department to re-
spond to citizen requests for information about specific facilities. The

epartment developed the proposal for ACLAIMS in response to a report
by the Auditor General released in August 1982. The Auditor General
found that the department’s current facility information system produced
unreliable reports and was not equipped to monitor ang analyze trends
in substandard long-term care facilities. . ‘

When this proposal was approved by the Legislature, the department
anticipated that the ACLAIMS would be fully operational by February
1985. The funds in the 1984 Budget Act were for one-time system develop-
ment costs.

The department now indicates that it will not complete system develop-
ment for ACLAIMS until June 1986—16 months after the: target date set
just one year ago. At the time this analysis was prepared, the department
had not (1) explained the delays in implementing ACLAIMS, (2) identi-
fied how it is spending the funds provided in the current year, (3) pro-
vided a detailed schedule for the project, nor (4) prepared an expenditure
plan for 1985-86.

We withhold recommendation on the $1,193,000 ($603,000 General
Fund) proposed for the ACLAIMS, pending receipt of a detailed im-
plementation schedule and an expenditure plan for 1985-86. We recom-
mend that during budget hearings, the department explain the delays in
implementing the ACLAIMS and identify how it is spending funds appro-
priated for system development in the current year.




682 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continved

Consumer Information System Report

The Supplemental Report to the 1984 Budget Act required the depart-
ment to sugmit a report to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee on the feasibility of implementing, on a statewide
basis, the consumer information system on long-term care facilities cur-
rently utilized in Los Angeles County. The Legislature specified that the
report was to include (1) estimated costs of such a system, (2) a schedule
for implementation, ](ﬁ) an assessment of the feasibility of establishing a
rating system for facilities that is uniform throughout the state and in-
cludes three to five categories, and (4) the estimated cost to consumers
if the program is fee-supported.

In its report, the department indicated that a consumer information
system could be developed in two ways: (1) the system utilized in Los
Anfeles County could be updated and revised for use on a statewide basis
and (2) the Automated Certification and Licensing Administrative Infor-
mation and Management System (ACLAIMS) that the department is
currently developing could be enhanced to provide information to con-
sumers.

The report’s conclusions are discussed below.

1. Estimated Costs. The department estimates that it would cost a
minimum of $258,000 to revise the Los Angeles system for use statewide.
The department, however, will not be able to assess the cost of modifying
the ACLAIMS for this purpose until the system is operational. It estimates
the ongoing cost of maintaining and operating a statewide consumer infor-
mation system to be $200,000.

2. Implementation Schedule. Based on the department’s estimates,
a consumer information system could not be ‘made available on a state-
wide basis before December 1986, assuming that implementation could
begin in July 1985.

3. Potential for Facility Ranking. The report concludes that imple-
menting a rating system for long-term care facilities is not feasible, This
is because the rating systemn would be based primarily on surveys that
occur once each year, while the condition of facilities can change signifi-

antly between surveys. The department indicates that the ACLAIMS
could be successfully utilized to provide information about violations and
complaints associated with a particular facility.

4. Feasibility of Supporting System Through Fees. The report con-
cludes that it would not be feasible to charge fees for using the system
because fees would serve as a barrier to the use of the service by the
public. The department indicates that it might be appropriate for institu-
tional users of the system to pay user fees. Some current insititutional users
of the Los Angeles County system include hospitals, service agencies, and
county welfare departments. -

The budget does not propose any funds to implement a consumer infor-
mation system. '

Proposed New Surveyor Positions

We recommend that 6.5 out of 17.5 new positions that are requested to
conduct full surveys, and $161,000 ($77,000 General Fund) be deleted
because the position increases are not justified on a workload basis. We
further recommend (1) redirection of $56,000 ($41,000 General Fund) to




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 683

the department’s contract with Los Angeles County because a portion of
the identified workload is in Los Angeles County and (2) that the depart-
ment explain during budget hearings what it is doing to address high
vacancy rates in the Licensing and Certification Division.

The budget requests $689,000 ($331,000 General Fund) for 17.5 new
Fositions to perform licensing and certification surveys for long-term care
acilities. Currently, the state performs abbreviated surveys (inspections)
of certain long-term care facilities. The federal government has indicated
that the state must discontinue abbreviated surveys, effective October 1,
1985. The new staff would allow the department to perform full surveys
at all long-term care facilities.

Background. In 1981-82, the federal government reduced its sup-

ort for licensing and certification by approximately $1.3 million. The
?unding reduction led to a reduction of approximately 25 positions in
1982-83 and 1983-84. In order to accommmodate that reduction, the federal
government authorized abbreviated surveys for long-term care facilities.
The abbreviated surveys allowed California to adjust to reduced federal
support for licensing and certification by reducing the amount of staff
time required for certification of skilled nursing facilities. Under this ap-
proach, a survey team could complete a survey in less than one-half the
time required by a full survey—two to two and one-half days, compared
to five to seven days. The federal government, however, has determined
that the abbreviated surveys are of limited value and required the state
to resume full surveys.

In 1983-84, the division performed 402 abbreviated surveys. In its 1984
85 budget, the department requested additional staff so that it could in-
crease the number of full surveys and reduce the number of abbreviated
surveys to 216. The Legislature approved the department’s request.

Budget Proposal. The federal government is requiring full phase-
out of abbreviated surveys, beginning in October 1985. Accordingly, the
department proposes additional staff to perform full surveys instead of
abgreviated surveys in all facilities during 1985-86. The 17.5 staff and
$689,000 .($331,000 General Fund) requested by the department would
allow it to perform 274 additional full surveys. The department requests
support for 274 full surveys, instead of 216, because the department now
estimates that it will perform 274 abbreviated surveys in the current year
rather than 216 as originally planned; due to lack of staff.

Our analysis indicates that the department’s current-year problem is
caused by a high vacancy rate in health facility surveyor positions, not a
lack of staff positions. In December 1984, the department had 30 vacancies
out of 125 authorized surveyor positions. This is a vacancy rate of 24
percent. During 1984 the vacancy raie ranged from 7.1 percent in January
to 38 percent in August and September. Table 6 displays the number of
vacant surveyor positions in 1984. o

Because the problem is caused by a high vacancy rate, rather than by
a lack of staff, it cannot be solved by authorizing and funding new posi-
tions. Hence, we recommend that the Legislature provide sufficient staff
to perform an additional 216 full surveys.

Our analysis indicates that the department needs 11 positions and $86,-
000 ($41,000 General Fund) in funds for a contract with Los Angeles
County for full surveys. This is 6.5 positions and $161,000 ($77,000 General
Fund) less than what the budget Hroposes. The budget did not propose
any additional funds to conduct full surveys in Los Angeles, although our
analysis indicates that the county will have to conduct approximately 48
of the 216 additional full surveys in the budget year.




684 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 6
Department of Health Services
Licensing and Certification Division
Surveyor Vacancies

1984

Total ) Percent

Authorized " Total - of Total

Month Positions Vacancies Positions

January 99.0 7.0 - 71%
February 96.0 9.0 ' 94
March 96.0 9.0 94
April : 96.0 9.0 94
May 9.0 21.0 - 919
June. 96.0 ) 22.0 22.9
July 125.5 465 37.1
August . 125.5 4715 318
September - 125.5 415 378
October 125.5 435 34.7
November : : 125.5 35.5 283

December 1255 © 305 24.3

Accordingly, we recommend reduction of 6.5 positions, deletion of
$161,000 ($77,000 General Fund), and redirection of $86,000 ($41,000 Gen-
eral Fund) for the department’s contract with Los Angeles County. We
also recommend that the department explain during budget heari::%s
what it is doing to reduce high vacancy rates in the Licensing and Certifi-
cation Division.

Medical Consultant Services
We recommend approval. .

The department proposes $127,000 ($61,000 General Fund) in contract
funds for medical consultant services. These funds would be used to aug-
ment the department’s medical consultant staff. . - A

‘The department indicates that it needs medical consultant services to
augment its current staff of three positions because (1) the department
is unable to respond to complaints within the 10 days required by statute,
(2) there is additional workload due to an increased number of ambula-
tory surgical centers and dialysis centers, which must be surveyed by a
physician, and (3) there is additional need for consultant services due to
increased enforcement activities. The proposal includes sufficient funds to
contract for an equivalent of 1.4 positions.

The department proposes obtaining these services through contracts
because it (1) has had difficulty keeping the medical consultant positions
filled in the past and (2) can contract with physicians near district offices
on an as-neeged basis. The proposal appears reasonable, and consequently
we recommend that it be approved.

Position Reductions :
We recommend approval, .

The budget proposes to eliminate four positions for a savings of $125,000
($65,000 General Fund), due to reduction of workload and better utiliza-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 685

tion of existing staff. The positions proposed to be eliminated include two
occupational therapist consultants, one word processing technician, and
one staff services analyst. Two of the positions currently are vacant.

The proposed reductions are reasonable, and we recommend that they
be approved.

Proposal for ‘Segmenfed Surveys

Chapters 1629 and 1631, Statutes of 1984, require the department to
submit, by July 1, 1985, a request to the federal Department o?Health and
‘Human Services for permission to perform “segmented surveys” as part
of a three-year pilot project. Under this approach, the department would
perform the current survey in approximately three separate visits to a
acility, instead of during one annual visit. The purpose of segmented
surveys is to lessen the predictabili(tiy of inspections.

The department proposes to conduct the pilot in the Sacramento and
San Jose district offices. The department would identify all facilities that
have received class “A” citations or are considered to be marginal provid-
ers. One-half of this group would receive segmented surveys and the other
half would receive annual surveys.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had submitted
the proposal to the federal government, but the federal government has
not responded.

3. PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

The Preventive Health Services program provides state support for
California’s public health programs. To administer these public health
programs, the department maintains five divisions with the following
responsibilities:

1., The Office of County Health Services and Local Public Health As-
sistance (a) distributes funds appropriated by AB 8 (Ch 282/79) to local
health agencies, (b) distributes funds to counties for care of medically
indigent persons, (¢) administers state and federal subvention programs
that provide funds for the support of local public health activities, (d)
distributes funds for capital outlay projects to local health agencies, and
(e) provides technical assistance in funding matters to local health depart-
ments.

2. The Community Health Services Division addresses the special needs
of women and children through the Family Planning, Maternal and Child
Health, Genetic Disease, California Children’s Services, Genetically
Handicapped Persons’, and Child Health and Disability Prevention pro-

ams.
gr3. The Rural Health Division is responsible for improving the quantity
and quality of health services available to underserved rural, farmworker,
and Indian populations through the provisions of public health services in
small rural counties and the funding of primary health care clinics.

4. The Environmental Health Division operates programs to protect
public health by controlling food, drugs, water supplies, vectors, noise, and
unnecessary exposure to ionizing radiation.

5. The Health Protection Division is responsible for (a) preventing and
controlling infectious and chronic disease, (b) conducting epidemiological
studies including the health effects of toxics in the environment and the
workplace, and (c) operating public health laboratories.

In addition, preventive health services staff administer a number of
special projects. These projects, which are shown separately in the budget,




686 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

are studies or demonstration projects that are 100 percent funded by the
federal government, other state agencies, or other organizations.

Budget Proposal

Local Assistance. The budget proposes $1,077,178,000 (all funds) in
local assistance for preventive health services. This represents an increase
of $46,230,000, or 4.5 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
Table 7 presents local assistance expenditures, by program, for 1983-84
through 1985-86. ~ ‘

The local assistance increase primarily reflects:

o A $45,074,000 (General Fund) increase to provide a 5.35 percent cost-
of-living adjustment (COLA) for AB 8 county health services and a
4 percent COLA for other preventive health services programs.

o A $10,353,000 ($1,082,000 General Fund and $9,228,000 federal funds)
increase to establish an Adolescent Pregnancy program and expand
other perinatal services. - :

o A $20,142,000 decrease in funds allocated to counties for special
projects and capital expenditures.. :

Table 8 reflects the proposed budget changes that would affect local

assistance expenditures in 1985-86.

Department Support. The budget proposes $90,747,000 for depart-
ment support attributable to preventiv %ealth programs in 1985-86. This
amount excludes funding for special projects. The requested amount is
$5,626,000, or 6.6 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures.
The budget proposes a net reduction of 143.5 positions from current-
year position counts. This is a reduction of 11 percent. The apparent
discrepancy between the reduction of positions and the increase in sup-
E?rt costs is due to the administration’s efforts to contract for support
nctions. : o

Table 7

Department of Health Services
Preventive Health Local Assistance
Expenditures and Funding Sources

1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change . Funds In-
1985-86 cluded In
Actual Estimated Proposed _ over 1984-85 FHI
Fund 198384 198485 198586 Amount Percent Program

1. County health services ... All $845200 §808,636  $921,184  $22,548 25%
A Local government fiscal relief

(AB 8) General 366925 384316 405225 20909 = 54

B. County public health projects..... CHSF 2.200 2,200 —  —2200 —1000
C. Reversions General -2,365 — — Jp— —
D. Local health capital expenditures LHCEA — 17,942 — 17842 -1000
E. Public health subvention ........... General 621 705 761 5 79
Federal 394 466 585 119 %5

F. Medically indigent services ......... General 4743 493007 514613 21606 44




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 687

2. Community health services ... All $102935 §118390  $141,066 $22676  192%

A. Family planning Ceneral 838103  §28982  $I5071 —$13911 —480%8I5071
B. Maternal and child health (MCH) General $3,158 $3,309 $1,722 81587 —48.0% $2,844
Federal 12,136 16,954 84177 84T —501705

Existing MCH programs....cuu. General 3,158 3,309 172 1581 480 1719

Federal 12,136 16,954 8471 8477 -500 8477
Perinatal improvement augmen-

[F1010) PN Federal - - - — — 5400
Adolescent pregnancy augmenta-
L) AN General - — - - - L%
Federal - - — — 388
C. Primary care clinics. .. General $504 $973 $506  —$467 —480% $505
D. Genetic disease... ... General $1,570 $1,614 $1,679 $65 40%
Sickle cell............ .. General 503 518 539 2 41
Prenatal counseling. .. General 611 629 654 2 40
Tay-Sachs General 456 467 486 19 41
E. California children’s services N
Genetically handicapped persons
PIOZTAM.....ccrimssmmesessssnssssnssss All $5,152 $5,940 $6,195 $255 43%
Genéral 5,082 5810 6125 255 ' 43
Repay- 70 70 70 - -
ments .
California children’s services....... All $45041  $50,167  $56,470 $6,303 12:6%
: General 38,007 4713 51,016 6,303 141
Federal 6,445 4,704 4704 - —
Repay- 589 750 750 - -
ments - —
F. Adult day health care ... General $249 — - — -
G. Child health and disability pre-
D12 10 | RO General $7022  $10451 $5684 34767 —456% $5,582
H. Family health. initiative (FHI)
DPOGFRIM o e Al — - s S% —
General - - 26914 26914 -
Federal — — 18,348 18248 —

General $7.595 $8,536 $10,396 $1.860 218
... General 3,584 3,713 3,862 149 40
... General 294 431 48 17 39
... General 2818 .. 2881 2,996 115 40
.. General 969 1511 3,090 1519 1045

B. Primary care clinics
C. Indian health ......
D. Farmworker heal

4. Health protection ) General $5,039 ° - $5386 - - $4,532 —-§854 -159%
A. Preventive health care for the
aging General 1,180 1252 651 —601 —480 651
B. Lupus erythematosus research ... General 684 4 T2 30 40
C. Dental disease prevention ......... General 1498 1545 804 -4 -480 88

D. Immunization assistance......... Ceneral 130 L4218 M1 312 46
E. Tuberculosis control General 407 435 452 17 39
Totals Al $960878 $1,030948 SLOTIITS 846230  45%
Funding sources:
General Fund 203901 98I0 SLOMIM  $632  57%

Federal funds .... 18975 2,14 B4 990 H2
Family repayments ......... 659 820 820 - -
County Health Services Fund ... 2200 2200 . —. =520 -1000

Local Health Capital Expenditure Ac-
count — 17942 — 17942 -1000




688 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF i‘lEAI.TH SERVICES—Continuved

The major increases in the support budget are proposed to:

Item 4260

e Develop drinking water standards (13.5 positions and $6.4 million).
¢ Reflect increases in hazardous matena.ls laboratory workload (16 posi-

tions and $2.2 million).

« Reflect workload increases in epidemiology and toxicology related to
pesticides, toxic air contamination, and hazardous waste sites (16 posi-

tions and $1.2 million).

o Expand the Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) screen-
mg, surveillance, and information program (7 positions and $1 mil-

lion).

» Continue Alzheimer’s Disease research grants ($1 million).

Table 8

Department of Health Services

Preventive Health Local Assistance

Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands)

1984-85 expenditures (Budget Act)
Baseline adjustments, 1984-85
1. Capital projects

1984-85 expenditures (revised)

Baseline adjustments, 1985-86

1. Increase in preventive health block grant
2. Termination of county special projects
3. Termination of capital outlay projects
4. Transfer of County Medical Services program administration to
support ($947,000) and the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary ($257,000)

5. Farmworker health insurance increase
6. Rural health cash out

Caseload and cost adjustments:
1. California children’s services (CCS)—utilization increase ..............
2. Genetically handicapped person’s—program utilization increase..
3. Child health and disability prevention (CHDP) utilization increase

Cost-of-living adjustments:
1. Health protection (4 percent)
2. Community health services (4 percent)
3. County health services (AB 8, 5.35 percent; rest, 4 percent) ........
4, Rural health services (4 percent)

Program change proposals:

1. Family health initiative proposal transfer of support funds to local

assistance
. Perinatal improvement
. Adolescent pregnancy
. County medical services program ERT T 12110 RR—
Immunization assistance augmentation
. CHDP claims processing contract

1985-86 expenditures (proposed)
Change from 1984-85 (revised):

Amount
Percent

O UL 00 DO

General All
Fund Funds
$987,862 $1,013,006

— 17,942
$987,862 $1,030,948
— 119
— -2,200
— —-17,942
—1,204 ~1,204
1,539 1,539
443 443
4,341 4,341
19 19
341 341
144 144
4,277 4277
40,332 40,332
321 321
1,002 1,645
—_ 5,400
1,082 4910
3,000 3,000
800 800
-55 —55
$1,044,244 $1,077,178
$56,382 $46,230
5.7% 45%




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 689

The major reductions in support reflect the administration’s proposals

to:

« Consolidate seven categorical preventive health programs into the
Family Health Initiative (FHI) program, effective January 1, 1986 (80
positions and $1.6 million).

. R(ilsltruciture programs to increase efficiency (32 positions and $1.1
million).

¢ Reorganize programs within preventive health services (15 positions
and $800,000).

"o Contract for child health and disability prevention (CHDP) claims
processing (30 positions in the Community Health Services Division,
6 positions in the Administration Division, and $1 million).

«. Consolidate three county health services programs into one program
(19.5 positions and $500,000).

o Transfer the Office of Long-Term Care and Aging to the Department
of Aging, as required by legislation (13 positions and $600,000).

Table 9 displays staffing and operating support for each preventive

health program in the current ang budget years.

Table 10 details the budget changes proposed for each preventive

health program. Table 9

Department of Health Services
Preventive Health Support
Positions and Expenditures—All Funds
1984-85 and 1985-86
{dollars in thousands)

Positions Expenditures
Estimated Proposed Percent FEstimated Proposed Percent
198485 198586 Change  1984-85 198586  Change

County health services............. 45 23.0 —483% $2,365 $1,888 —20.2%
Community health services.... 269.1 163.5 —39.2 13,198 11,108 ~158
Rural health services..........cu... 974 769 -21.0 4,482 3,805 —15.1
Environmental health. 296.7 2971 —_ 15,189 17,741 168
Health protection......... 607.1 610.8 0.6 37,494 44,438 185
Subtotals ........cceorren. e 1,3148 1,171.3 —109%  §72,728 $78,980 86%
Distributed overhead .............. 3029 261.8 -136 12,393 11,767 -51
Subtotals .......coveevuererrsnnereens 1,617.7 14331  —114%  $85,121 $90,747 6.6%
Special projects... 796.1 845.2 6.2 207,803 237,780 144
171 24138 2,278.3 —56% $292,924 $328,527 12.2%

Cost-of-Living Adjustments Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $7,225,000 in the amount requested from
the General Fund to reflect revised estimates of funding requirements for
cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs).

The budget requests $45,074,000 from the General Fund for (1) a 5.35
percent increase in AB 8 county health services funds, based on the for-
mula specified in statute, and (2) a 4 percent increase for other programs.

We identified the following instances of overbudgeting for COLAs:

1. Based on actual increases in the Consumer Price Index, the statutory
COLA provided for AB 8 county health services local assistance should be
3.63 percent, not 5.35 percent as proposed in the budget. This warrants a
reduction of $6,627,000. ~

2. Funds proposed for adolescent pregnancy projects should not re-
ceive a COLA since this is a new program anc{ tgere is no base level of
funding. These funds should be de?eted, for a savings of $43,000.




690 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 10

Department of Health Services
Preventive Health Services Support

BudgetChanges
(dollars in thousands)

Office of County Health Services
1. County health transfer
Community heaith services
1. Family health initiative
2. Family health administration ...
3. Contract for child health and disability prevention
claiming .
4. Transfer of Office of Long-Term Care and Aging to
Department of Aging
3. Newborn screening...
6. Maternal PKU program
7. Adolescent pregnancy
8. Reorganization ...........
Rural health
1. County cash-out.........
2. Reorganization
Environmental health
1. Drinking water .........
2. Regulation of radioactive materials and machines..
3. Toxic art supply regulations
4. Mosquito control .....
3. Program efficiencies
Health protection
. Drinking water .......
. Hazardous materials laboratory and bond act im-
plementation
. AIDS
. Alzheimer’s disease
Toxic air contaminants
. Family health initiative
. Pesticides :
. Risk assessment and technical support for toxics ....
. Reorganization.........
. Program efficiencies

Subtotals
Temporary help reduction
Administrative assistants redUCHON uuurweimssrennivssisne

Total budget change proposals.......cuammmn
Other adjustments

1. County Medical Services Program transfer from lo-

cal assistance

2. Environmental toxicology funding shift .........c..cce...

Back-out proposals implemented in the current year ..

Totals

B -

S WO Ut W

—

3. Inflation adjustments for hospital in%

were included in calculations of the

General
Positions - Fund

~195° —$440
690 1766
(415) (656)
—30.0 —146
—13.0 =315
3.0 —_

2.0 90
-3.0 -83
—11.0 —422
—-9.0 —459
9.0 3,063

3.0 489

—_ 141

- 65
-100 —334
45 3370
16.0 —
70 1,034
10 1,000

3.0 444
-11.0 —233
6.0 369

7.0 —
-3.0 —100
—220 —454
—139.0 $6,313
—-10.0 —195
-80 —235
-157.0 $5,883
— 947

— —-615

13.0 315
1440 $6,530

Item 4260

—459

—452
3,370

2,206
1,034
1,000

933
369
365

—100
—688
$7,366
—951
—285
$6,330

630
- $7.460

atient and therapy expenditures
ase budget” amounts. for both

California Children’s Services (CCS) and the Genetically Handicapped




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 691

Persons’ program (GHPP). Therefore, these services should not be in-
cluded when calculating the COLA for CCS and. GHPP. The 4 percent
COLA, however, was calculated on the total base budget, resulting in
overbudgeting of $379,000 for CCS and $36,000 for GHPP. These funds
should be deleted, for a savings of $410,000. .

4. The state subvention for local public health assistance includes a 4
percent COLLA amounting to $30,000. Section 1141 of the Health and
Safety Code specifies that the counties shall receive $:60 per capita, or
$16,000, whichever is less. A COLA historically has not been appropriated
for this program, and this one should be deleted, for a reduction of $30,000.

5. The department correctly deducted Medi-Cal funding for Child
Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program services before cal-
culating the COLA on the CHDP funds transferred to the Family Health
Initiative program in the latter half of 1985-86 ($5,368,000). The depart-
ment apparently failed to deduct Medi-Cal funding before calculating the
COLA on CHDP funds for the first half of 1985-86. The difference that
should be deleted from the CHDP COLA amount totals $115,000.

We therefore recommend a reduction of $7,225,000 from the General
Fund to correct for overbudgeting.

Reorganization

The budget proposes eliminating 15 positions due to a reorganization.
The position reductions include 9 in the Rural Health Division, 3 in the
I]-)Iealth Protection Division, and 3 in the Community Health Services

ivision.

Although several budget documents refer to this reorganization, the
Adepartment has not completed its reorganization plan. It appears that
thiree programs—rural health services, community health services, and
county health services—will be consolidated into one division and that the
current Health Protection Division will be split into three units—a labora-
tory services division, a preventive medical services division, and an office
of epidemiology and toxicology.

The basic outlines of the reorganization and the associated position
changes appear reasonable. We may have additional comments on this
proposal during budget hearings if the department has completed its
reorganization plan by that time. :

Program Efficiéncies
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes to eliminate 32 positions as a result of “program
efficiencies.” Five positions would be eliminated from the cannery inspec-
tion program as a result of workload reductions. The remaining positions,
propose§ for elimination are distributed throughout the Environmental
Health Division (5 positions) and the Health Protection Division (22 posi-
tions). '

Thze department indicates that the impact of the reductions will be to
(1) increase supervisory span of control, (2) require additional sharing of
work, and (3) reduce the number of laboratory inspections. The depart-
ment states that the reductions will have minimal program impact.

In our review of the individual position reductions, we were unable to
identify any significant adverse effects from these reductions. Conse-
quently, we recommend that they be approved. .




692 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Poor Response to Legislative Reporting Requirements

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of
Health Services explain to the Legislature why 16 reports required by
statute and the Supplemental Reports to the 1983 and 1984 Budget Acts
were late or are overdue. .

The Legislature, through statutes and the Supplemental Reports of the
1983 and 1984 Budget Acts, directed the department to submit 17 reports
related to preventive health services. As Table 11 shows, at the time this
analysis was prepared, 13 reports were overdue. Three reports had been
submitted, but they were received more than three months after the due
date. The remaining report is an annual report that was last submitted in

November 1984.
Table 11

Department of Health Services
Preventive Health Services
Legislative Reporting Requirements

» . ‘ Date
Division Due Date Received
A. Statutory requirements
1. Small water system monitoring... Environmental Health 1/1/85 . Past due
2. Five-year plan for Epidemiologi-
cal Studies Section Health Protection 12/31/84 Past due
3. Beilenson provision reports on
SETVice TedUCHONS..o.cuvvercurscnscsnees County Health Annually starting Past due (last report
1981 January- 1983)
4. County health services adminis-
trative cost control plan and re-
ports County Health Annually starting Past due (no reports
- in1983 submitted)
‘5. County health services report.... County Health Annually starting - .. Last report Novem-
inl082 . ber 1984
6. Trends and services report.......... County Health Annually starting in Past due (last report
: 1982 © August 1983)
B. The 1983 Budget Act Supplemental :
Report }
L. Feasibility study for a California s
Center for Disease Control ........ Health Protection - 2/1/84 Past due
C. The 1984 Budget Act Supplemental
Report
1. Public health fee preliminary re- N
port..... Administration” 9/1/84 ' 12/12/84
9. Public health fee final report ...... Administration ~ ~ 12/1/84 Past due
3. Neural tube defects quarterly re- ’ : :
port - Community Health 9/30/84 1/7/8
‘ A - Services - -12/30/84 Past due
4. Work plan for toxic air contami- '

ANt PIOZEAIN.croerrerremsssssscrsrirnnes Health Protection 1/1/84 . Past due

5. California  Children’s = Services
;- (CCS) inpatient utilization. re- ) ;
view .. Community Health ~~  10/1/84 2/4/85
Services .
*6. Plan for monitoring processed
food contamination ... - Environmental Health 12/1/84 Past due
7. Feasibility study for statewide
CANCET TEGISITY orcresemsrsmnsssnsssrsesun Health Protection 12/1/84 Past due
8. Pipe permeability progress report Environmental Health 12/1/84 Past due

9. Local health capital expenditures "
PTOZTESS TEPOTE wevessrsasrnssosissssrss County Health 1/1/85 Past due




Item 4260 * HEALTH AND WELFARE / 693

When it does not get the reports it needs on a timely basis, the Legisla-
ture is unable to make informed decisions about the department’s budget
proposals. We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department
submit the overdue reports, report on.the status of these reports, and
describe corrective actions being taken to assure timely transmittal of
legislatively mandated reports to the Legislature in the future.

Public Health Fee Adjustment

We recommend that the Legislature reduce the adjustment for public
health fee rates proposed in the Budget Bill, in order to more accurately
reflect the change in program costs. ‘ :

Chapter 1012, Statutes of 1980, provides for automatic annual adjust-
ments of certain fees assessed by the department, including environmen-
tal health and vital statistics fees. The amount of the annual increase is
determined by language in the Budget Act.

The 1985 Budget Bill proposes a 6.3 percent base increase in these fees
plus an adjustment of 0.063 percent for each 1 percent increase in em-
ployee compensation granteg in 1985-86. These increases would become
effective January 1, 1986. The proposed base increase. includes (1) 4.58
percent to account for current-year increases in personal services expendi-
tures (8 percent increase times 57 percent—the proportion of the budget
accounted for by personal services) and (2) 1.72 percent to account for
increases in operating expenses (4 percent increase times 43 percent—the
proportion of the budget accounted for by operating expenses).

Our analysis indicates that (1) the portion of the base increase attributa-
ble to personal services cost increases should not be included because
these costs were already included in this year’s fee increase and (2) the
adjustment needed for each 1 percent increase in employee compensation
in 1985-86 should be higher. . o ; )

" Accordingly, we recommend that the base fee adjustment be decreased
to 1.72 percent, which is the operating expense portion of the proposed
base increase and that the adg)ustment for employee compensation be
increased to 0.57 percent for each 1 percent increase; because personal
services are 57 percent of the department’s budget.

Legislation Needed to Adjust Public Health Fee Revenves

We recommend that the Legislature (1) enact legislation revising the
cuirent procedures for adjusting public health fees to assure that revenues
will equal program costs and (2) adopt Budget Bill language requiring the
department to adjust fees set by regulation during the budget year.

Current law establishes fees to support various public health regulatory
activities and services provided by tﬁe department. Somie of these services
are charged to indiviguals, such as fees for vital statistics records, while
others are primarily assessed on businesses, such as food and drug inspec-
tion fees and various laboratory certification fees. Another type of fee is
associated with the registration of occupational specialties such as X-ray
technicians and public health nurses. Most of the individual fee rates are
set in statute or by regulation. Chapter 1012, Statutes of 1980, provides for
automatic annual adjustment of many of these fee rates, based on an
adjustment factor included in the Budget Act.

The current adjustment method adjusts all fees by the same factor.
While this method captures some of the changes in departmental costs, it
does not reflect unique changes in the costs of specifll)c programs. .

In the past, the department has not been able to provide an analysis of
the extent to which individual fees are adequate to support related pro-
gram expenditures. In the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act,




694 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the Legislature required the department to (1) develop a mechanism for
reviewing revenues and expenditures associated with specific fees, (2
report by September 1, 1984, identifying fees, rates, revenues, and expend-
itures, and (3) report by December 1, 1984, on its recommendations for
(a) statutory and regulatory changes to existing fees and (b) new fees for
other programs. The department submitted the first report over three
months late and has not submitted the second report.

The preliminary report indicates that many fees do not fully fund the
related expenditure levels. For example, the Office of the State Registrar
is expending $4,070,000 in the current year but receiving $3.4 million in
revenue, for a net cost to the General Fund of $670,000. In the case of
radiation machine regulation, fee revenue exceeded costs by $210,000.

Our analysis indicates that changes are needed in many fees. The de-
partment has the authority to revise certain fees through regulation, but
statutory changes are needed for some other fees. Therefore, we recom-
mend that legislation be enacted to revise the current procedures for

- adjusting public health fees to assure that revenues equal program costs.
We further recommend the adoption of the following Budget Bill lan-
guage: '

“The department shall adopt regulations during 1985--86 to adjust vari-

ouss public health fee rates so that program revenues are equal to pro-

gram costs.”

A. COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES
Family Health Initiative

The budget proposes to consolidate seven preventive health categorical
programs into a program called the Family Health Initiative (FHI), effec-
tive beginning January 1, 1986. The programs proposed for consolidation
are Maternal and Child Health (MCH), Child Health and Disability Pre-
vention (CHDP), Dental Disease Prevention, Immunization Assistance,
Preventive Health Care for the Aging, Family Planning, and Prima:
Care Clinics (excluding the portion administered by the Rural Healt
Division). A portion of the local assistance funds associated with the FHI
would be transferred to the counties as a block grant. The program would
be administered by the Community Health Services Division (CHSD).

The budget proposes $45,262,000 for FHI local assistance in 1985-86,
including $26,914,000 from the General Fund and $18,348,000 in federal
funds. The total amount requested includes:

o $33,224,000 ($24,747,000 General Fund, $8,477,000 federal funds) from
the categorical programs for the period January through June 1986.

* This amount equals (1) the sum of estimated expenditures for the
individual categorical programs during a comfpara le time period in
the current year, plus (2) $143,000 to account for utilization increases
in CHDP plus (3) $950,000 for a cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) on
the General Fund amounts. ~

o $5.4 million (federal funds) to improve and expand perinatal services,

. .beginning in July 1985. '

o $4953,000 ($1,125,000 General Fund, $3,828,000 federal funds) for
adolescent pregnancy programs, beginning July 1985.

o $1,685,000 ($1,042,000 General Fund, $643,000 federal funds) trans-
ferred from support. The funds represent the savings that would be
made possible by the deletion of 80 positions from the categorical
programs, beginning January 1986.




Itern 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 695

Table 12 displays proposed funding for FHI local assistance for 1985-86
and 1986-87, when the program will be Elemented for a full year. The
table 1dent1fies ‘the amounts that, under the budget proposal, would be
administered by the state and by the counties.

" Table 12
Department of Health Services
Family Health Initiative Program
Local Assistance Expenditures
1985--86 and 1986-87
(dollars in thousands)

1985-86 (half year) 1986-87 (full year)
State - State .
Admin- Transferred Admin- Transferred
Fund Total  istered to Counties Total  istered to Counties
Health protection
Preventive health care for the )

720111 SRR ersesssaseeenn General $651 - = $651 $1,302 - $1,302
Dental health General 803 — 803 1,606 — 1,606
Immunization assistance ..........cc... General 416 — 416 832 - 832
Community health services
Family planning .....ccouesmeesssmesnres General 15,071 589 14,482 30,142 1,178 28,964
Matemal and chxld health (MCH) ~General @844)  (@06T) - (TTT)  (4566) - (3011)  (1555)

Federal (I7705)  (9580)  (81%5) (26,18) - (9932)  (16.250)
Existing MCH programs........... General 1,719 942 ™ 3441 1886 . 1555
Federal 8477 1952 6,525 16,954 3,904 13,050
Perinatal augmentation............... Federal 5400% 3800 1,600 5,400 2,200 3200, -
Adolescent pregnancy augmen- e ' e
(1510 General 1,195¢  L1% - L1255 11258 i
; Federal 388° 388 - 3B 3B
Child health and disability preven- : ‘ . e
tion ....:. General 5,582 4936 646 1,064 10240 94 - -
Primary care clinics General 505 505 — 1,010 1010 -
Transfer from support General 1,042 — 1,042 1,863 — 1,863
Federal 643 - 643 1198 . .—.. .. 1198
Totals $45262 - $17677- $27585 - $79865 - $25371  $544%4
Funding sources: ' ,
General Fund ‘ $26,914 88097  $I8817  $55485  $15439 . $3T M6
Federal fiinds. . . 18348 9580 8765 27380 993 17,448

2 Includes full-year support for permata.l and adolescent pregnancy augmentatxons

The budget proposes the deletion of 80 positions currently assomated
with the categorical programs proposed for inclusion in the FHI. This
includes 69 from the CHSD and 11 from the Health Protection Division.
The CHSD reduction represents 26 percent of the existing posmons in'the
CHSD. The department estimates that administrative savings associated
with the elimination of these positions will be $1,646,000 in- 1985-86 and
$3,061,000 in 1986-87, the first:full year in which the proposed transfer
would be in ‘operation. These funds, together with a 4 percent COLA on
the General Fund amount, are proposed for transfer to local assistance.

The budget proposes to retain 47.5 positions currently associated with
the categoncaf programs to (1) continue to perform functions-not
F aRosed for transfer to the counties and (2) assist, monitor, and review
ocal FHI Pprograms. The budget also proposes to add two posmons begm-

23—79437




696 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ning July 1986, as part of the proposed new Adolescent Pregnancy pro-
gram and to delete 4.7 positions in the Administration Division, beginning
January 1986.

Table 13 displays the support adjustments proposed in conjunction with *
the FHI in 1985-86 and 1986-87.

Table 13
Department of Health Services
Family Health Initiative Program
Support Adjustments

1985-86 and 1986-87
{doliars in thousands)

1985-86 (half year) 1986-87 (full year)
General Federal General Federal
Positions Fund Funds Fund Funds
Health protection .
Preventive health care for the ag-
ing —5.0 —$117 — —$218 —_
Dental health ....cccovcommeccrcvenirnees —40 -76 - —142 —_
Immunization assistance ............. -20 —43 — -8 —
Community health services :
Family planning......c.mo —285 —568 — —1,085 —
Maternal and child health............ —54.0 —532 —702 —1,041 —$1,359
Child health and disability pre- ‘
vention —34.0 —323 —493 —611 —942
Subtotals ~1275 —$1,659 —$1,195 —$3,175 —$2,301
FHI administration ....o...eeeeeeserense 475 656 552 1,312 1,103
Subtotals —80.0 —$1,003 —$643 —$1,863 —$1,199
Administration ......eseecmeesessessrssses —47 —$46 —$32 —-$106 —$73
Adolescent pregnancy ... 2.0 90 — 90 —
Totals -82.7 —$959 —$675 —$1,879 —$1,271

The budget proposes to consolidate the following seven categorical
programs into the FHI. .

Maternal and Child Health (MCH). The MCH program addresses
the health care needs of women and children by (1) subsidizing prenatal
care for low-income women, (2) developing services for newborn infants
in areas with high concentrations of high-risk patients, (3) supporting
regional systems of maternity and newborn care, and (4) supporting out-
reach efforts to populations with a high percentage of high-risk pregnan-
cies. The target population consists of pregnant women and newborn
children, particularly low-income women and women with high-risk preg-
nancies. -

The budget proposes to continue state administration for MCH pro-
grams that have statewide or regional significance and do not lend them-
selves to administration by a single county. Table 14 shows current-year
expenditures for MCH Frogra.ms and proposed changes for 1985-86. It also
identifies the portion of each program that would be transferred to coun-
ties under the FHI in both 1985-86 and 1986-87. The table includes funds
budgeted under the FHI and funds budgeted under the categorical pro-
grams.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 697

Table 14
Department of Health Services -
Maternal and Child Health Programs
Family Health Initiative (FHI)
and Categorical Programs
1984-85 through 1986-87
{dollars in thousands)

Amount Proposed
for Transfer to

Proposed Counties Under FHI
Estimated  Augmentations Proposed 198586 1986-87
Fund 198485 and COLAs® 198586  HalfYear  Full Year
Perinatal dispatch ............... General $224 . $8 $232 — —
Federal - 56 - 56 - —
Perinatal access ........ccoorrrreer General 811 32 843 — —
Federal 327 450 7 - —
Perinatal councils ................ Federal — 50 50 — —
High risk infant follow-up.. General 779 32 ‘811 - -
Federal 642 750 1,392 — —
New technologies ... Federal 1,59 - 1,596 — —
Diabetic mothers........cccoouree Federal - 400 400 — -
Prematurity prevention..... Federal - 400 400 —_ -
Outreach and training ........ Federal 346 50 396 - —
Data systems.....ccveuessmsaseans Federal 756 - 756 - —_
Adolescent pregnancy ....... General - 1,125 1,125 — —
Federal 1,400 3,828 5,228 700 1,400

County/community  pro- )

" ETAINS errerveeensaeasssreesmanens Federal - 1,200 1,200 600 1,200
County allocations ... Federal 1,100 — 1,100 550 1,100
Audit withhold.......... .. Federal 181 100 281 — e
Perinatal services......cconeee General 1,495 60 1,555 77 1,555

Federal 10,550 2,000 12,550 6,275 12,550

Totals . . - $20,263 $10,485 $30,748 $8,902 $17,805
Funding sources: .

General Fund o.....oeveeeeoeerseoessisn $3,309 81257 84566 8777 81555

Federal funds. : $16,954 $9,228 $26,182 $8125 $16.250

2 Includes perinatal improvement ($5.4 million), adolescent pregnancy ($4,953,000) and General Fund
. - cost-of-living adjustments ($132,000). :

. Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP)., The CHDP pro-
gram funds comprehensive health assessments for the early detection and
prevention of disease and disabilities in children. The target population for
services is (1) Medi-Cal eligible children up to age 21 and (2) low-birth-
weight infants and children entering school whose family incomes fall
below 200 percent to the Aid to Families with Dependent Children in-
come standard. Health assessments for Medi-Cal eligible children are
mandated under the federal Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and
Treatment (EEPSDT) program.

-While the budget proposes to transfer the administration of the CHDP
program to the counties, funding for direct services will be retained at the
state level. This will enable the counties to avoid having to develop billing
and reimbursement systems for local CHDP providers that would require
a major increase in county administrative costs. Instead, providers of
CHDP federal- and state-reimbursable health screenings will continue to
bill the state directly, and the state will remain at risk for service expendi-
tures that exceed budgeted levels.




698 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

In addition, the budget proposes to retain at the state level the functions
associated with the EPSDT program. :

Dental Disease Prevention. The dental health program promotes
dental disease prevention programs, provides consultation on dental dis-
ease, and administers the school-based Dental Disease Prevention pro-
gram established by Ch. 1134/79 (SB 111). ’

Immunization Assistance. The immunization unit oversees the dis-
tribution to local health departments of vaccines and local assistance for
immunization of children and senior citizens. State staff assist counties in
reviewing children’s school immunization records, train county personnel
in vaccine-preventable diseases and control techniques, and fespond to
disease outbreak situations. The budget proposes continuing a majority of
the local assistance funding as a categorical program in the Health Protec-
tion Division. o _

Preventive Health Care for the Aging. The Preventive Health Care
for the Aging program funds city and county health departments to pro-
vide public health nurses for health appraisals, counseling, referrals and
follow-up, and other preventive healtE services to older adults in senior
citizen centers, housing projects, congregate meal sites, and community
clinics. ' ‘

Family Planning. The Office of Family Planning funds contracep-
tive, sterilization, information, and education services to a target popula-
tion of low-income persons whose incomes are higher than the Medi-Cal
eligibility limit.

The budget proposes continued state administration for information
and education programs having statewide significance.

Primary Care Clinics. This program funds operating expenses of
primary care clinics. This program would continue to be entirely. state-
administered.

Proposal for Transferring Funds to Counties

Under the FHI, responsibility for provision of services, as well as the
funds associated with current categorical programs and $1,685,000 in state
administrative cost savings, would be transferred to the counties. Counties
would have significant flexibility in designing their own programs. Signifi-
cant aspects of the transfer are discussed below: _

To receive FHI funds, counties would be required to submit an applica-
tion that includes (1) a description of the populations and localities to be
served, (2) a statement of goals and objectives for meeting identified
needs, (3) information on the services the county would provide, includ-
ing a description of who will provide the services, 514) an assurance that
funds will be used to meet stated goals and needs and that the county will
meet all funding conditions, and (5) a proposed budget that would specify
local health department staffing and subcontracts, by agency and amount.
Existing plan requirements would be eliminated. : '

While counties would have significant flexibility in administering their
programs, they would be required to maintain the level of funding for
current providers (i.e., clinics and other agencies) within each of the
current categorical programs for two years, except that they would be able
to use monies currently allocated for family planning information and
education prajects for administration of the transfer. After this two-year
period, counties could adjust both their own funding and the funding of
non-county providers in order to best meet individual local needs. T%xey
would still be required, however, to spend the funds for purposes within




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 699

the scope of the transfer. Counties could not use FHI funds to supplant
county funds, and would have to meet federal requirements in spending
MCH block grant funds. Family planning funds could not be used for
abortions or services ancillary to abortions.

Funding Allocations. Under the FHI, counties would receive the
amounts previously awarded within the county under the categorical pro-
grams. The department would allocate the state’s administrative savings
to counties on the basis of population and need, but would ensure that
each county received a minimum of $15,000 in administrative funds and
that the five counties currently receiving no categorical funds would re-
ceive a minimum of $20,000 for a total of $35,000 each. ‘

Eligibility and Service Standards. The department proposes to con-
tinue those eléi&ibility and service standards that apply to EPSDT, CHDP,
and the federal MCH block grant. The budget change proposal states that
the counties would have to continue meeting the minimum professional
and program standards outlined in Title 17 of the California Administra-
tive Code and that the department will develop additional minimum
program standards in consultation with the California Conference of Lo-
cal Health Officers and the California Conference of Local Maternal and
Child Health Directors. The department indicates that it will propose
enactment of legislation that may alter standards that apply to existing
categorical programs in order to increase flexibility under the FHI.

State Responsibilities. The department proposes to establish a Fam-
ily Health Branch consisting of four sections: analysis and evaluation (13
positions), statewide program and standards development (13.5 posi-
tions), local program consultation and support (21 positions), and women,
infants, and children (WIC) supplemental nutrition. The budget proposes
69 positions for the WIC program. These positions are budgeted in the
special projects line item. )

Branch staff would be responsible for (1) maintaining data systems and
compiling mandated reports, (2) providing consultation and technical
assistance to local programs, (3) administering the programs of statewide
and regional significance, (4) developing standards and regulations for
transferred programs, and (5) monitoring local programs.

Reporting, Audit and Oversight Requirements. Counties would be
audited every two years to determine whether they meet federal MCH
block grant requirements. As a result of Ch 1343/82 (AB 3295), these
audits will cover compliance with program requirements as well as fiscal
aspects of the programs. The department intends to determine the coun-
ties’ compliance with requirements related to supplanting of county funds
by reviewing expenditure reports submitted under the county health
services program. ’

The department will require that counties utilize fiscal controls and
accounting procedures necessary to assure the timely receipt and proper
disbursement of funds, and maintain records necessary for any state or
federal audits.

More Information Needed

We withhold recommendation on the FHI proposal, pending receipt of
the proposed implementing legislation and additional information regard-
ing the proposal.

Our review of the FHI indicates that the proposal has merit. For exam-
ple, we find that under the new program:

¢ Responsibility for establishing funding levels for local health pro-




700 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

grams would be vested with that level of government most familiar
** with, and most responsive to, local needs. ‘

¢ Responsibility for administering local health programs and selecting
loca]l) providers would be assigned to that level of government best
able to oversee program operations.

o Administration of health programs at the local level could be central-
ized and streamlined, because counties would not need to comply
with state program regulations and separate reporting and auditing
requirements that apply to individual programs.

o The state would experience savings because there would not be the
need for as many state staff to administer local programs. The funds
for this staff would be allocated to counties, making it available for
additional services.

We cannot, however, recommend approval of the FHI at this time for
two reasons: (1) at the time this analysis was prepared, the proposed
legislation that would implement the program was not available and %)
the Le;gfslature needs additional information in order to evaluate the
proposal. .

Additional Information Needs. Generally, the department’s FHI
proposal is complete. It addresses most of the problems that we have
identified in previous block grant proposals. Nevertheless, the proposal
needs further clarification and would create some problems that need to
be addressed. In order to facilitate legislative review of the FHI, we rec-
ommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit to the
fiscal committees additional information that addresses the following is-
sues:

1. Restrictions on Use of Funds. The following aspects of the pro-
posal need clarification:

« Five counties that currently receive no categorical funding would not
be required to establish FHI programs. Would other counties be re-
quireg to accept and administer FHI funds?P

+ The proposal calls for the state to administer part of a county’s alloca-
tion if the county eliminates funding for a transferred program. How
would the amount to be withheld from the county’s allocation be
determined?

2. Funding Allocations. The following aspects of the proposal need

clarification:

« How would the state handle FHI payments to counties—on a ¢ost-
reimbursement basis or using prospective payments? The approach
taken would affect General Fund interest earnings.

o How, exactly, would “need” be determined for purposes of distribut-
ing the $1.7 million available as a result of state staffing reductions?

» A portion of the $5.4 million augmentation for perinatal improvement
would be distributed to counties. How exactly would these funds be
allocated?

We identified two problems with the department’s proposal:

. o Qur analysis indicates that $331,000 of the state support savings identi-
fied for transfer to counties is federal Medi-Cal money that cannot be
transferred as a part of a block grant.

o The remaining $1,354,000 in state support funds proposed for transfer
to counties may not cover the costs of county administration, particu-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 701

larly in the larger counties. Our analysis indicates that under the
proposal, 39 counties would receive $15,000, 5 counties would receive
$35,000, and the remaining 14 large counties would receive an average
of $42,000 for administration. Counties will be required to develop and
negotiate contracts and develop claims payment, reporting and audit-
ing requirements for the local agencies with whom t%ey contract. The
department has not demonstrated that countiés would have sufficient
administrative funds to perform these tasks without having to reduce
funding for services. (Under the proposal, counties could reduce fam-
ily planning information and education services during first two years
to ?und administration. Twenty-five counties currently receive an
average of $94,000 for family planning information and education
services. They could reduce other services after the first two years.)

3. Eligibility and Service Standards. Current program standards ap-
lying to the categorical programs are contained in federal law and regu-
ations, state law and regulations, and contracts with providers. The
department proposes to continue federal standards and certain state
standards (CHDP rules and Title 17). The department should clarify the
extent to which other state program standards would be continued under
the proposal. ' ;

In previous block grant proposals, we identified major problems with
the lack of state-mang:flted eli Ii)ility and service requirements in the area
of family planning services. This may or may not be a problem with the
FHI proposal.

The current target populations for state-funded family planning serv-
ices are women aged 1544 whose family income falls below 180 percent
of the federal poverty level and sexually active teenage women with
higher family incomes. Under the proposal, counties may be able to estab-
lish their own eligibility requirements and specify the scope of services to
be provided. Because family planning services may be unpopular in some
areas, some counties might choose to impose restrictive eligibility require-
ments or reallocate funds to county administration rather than direct
services. In this case, the state might experience increased Medi-Cal, wel-
fare, and other costs associated with unwanted pregnancies.

We cannot determine the extent to which this problem exists under the
FHI proposal because the department has not specified what latitude
counties would have in setting their own standards for family planning
services.

4. State Responsibilities. The department should clarify how it -
would cover its administrative costs when it is required to administer
categorical programs eliminated by counties.

The department should also submit a workload analysis to support its
proposed position reductions.

5. Reporting, Audit and Oversight Provisions. The proposal needs
clarification in the following areas: '

« Exactly what reporting will be required by counties?

+ The proposal indicates that federally-required audits will be con-
tinued. What type of audits will be performed with respect to coun
use of state funds? How will the state monitor county compliance wit
state program standards and restrictions on use of funds? The county
healtlI: services expenditure reports are not sufficiently detailed to
allow the department to determine the degree of compliance with
requirements related to expenditure of the i%unds, as the department
proposes.




702 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

We withhold recommendation on the proposal, pending review of infor-
mation clarifying the proposal. ‘

Perinatal Improvement Program
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes $5.4 million from the federal MCH block grant to
improve and augment services for pregnant women and infants. The
budget proposes to continue a $4.6 million augmentation provided during
the current year. The budget-year augmentation would be used for:

1. Regional Perinatal Systems ($500,000). . Chapters 331 and 1141,
Statutes of 1979 (SB 776 and SB775), encouraged the development of
regional perinatal access systems. Perinatal access systems are regional
organizations of perinatal service providers and related service agencies
that are responsible for defining the roles of various types of providers,
including the region’s tertiary care center, in order to ensure that patients
have access to the appropriate level of services. Regional councils provide
a forum through which perinatal care providers discuss resource availabili-
ty and practice standards. The funds would be used to increase the num-
ber of regional systems from five to eight.

2. High-Risk Infant Follow-Up ($750,000). This program provides
home support for up to two years to infants at high risk of gevelopmenta.l
disability.

3. Diabetes in Pregnancy Program  ($400,000). This project offers
(a) education and health services to diabetic women and (b) education
fio erinatal providers on standards of care for pregnant women with

iabetes. o

4. Prematurity Prevention Projects ($400,000). These projects at-
Elerlrllpt to reduce the high costs of tertiary care by preventing premature

elivery. \

The department currently funds two local prematurity prevention pro-
grams. The budget proposes to establish two prematurity prevention cen-
ters and eight additional local programs. '

5. Outreach and Education ($50,000). The department proposes to
support, in conjunction with the March of Dimes, outreach ang education
directed toward specific high-risk populations.

6. County/Community Perinatal Programs ($1,200,000). The de-
partment proposes to provide additional funds to county health depart-
ments for monitoring comprehensive perinatal services (s:;‘:)jects
transferred to county health departments under the FHI, coordinating
local perinatal resources, and overseeing the development and evaluation
of providers participating in the Medi-Cal perinatal services program to
be expanded under Ch 1404/84. Funding for these programs would be
part of the FHI beginning January 1, 1986. .

7. Audit Withhold ($100,000). State law requires that 1 percent of
all federal block funds be set aside to be used for the audit of funded
programs. o

8. Perinatal Services ($2,000,000). Participating agencies provide
prenatal care, nutrition and health education, psychosocial assessments,
and counseling to low-income women. Funding for these programs would
be transferred to counties under the FHI, beginning in January 1986.

The most recent federal continuing resolution containing funds for the
federal maternal- and child health block grant included language urging




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 703

states to pay more attention to the problem of low-birthweight babies. The
department’s budget proposal is consistent with this federal direction. Our
analysis also indicates that the proposed programs would deliver preven-
tive services for which there is both documented need and cost-effective-
ness. Consequently, we recommend that funding for the perinatal
improvement program be approved as budgeted.

Adolescent Pregnancy

We recommend approval of the $3,828,000 in MCH block grant monies
réequested to support adolescent pregnancy programs, but recommend
that the General Fund cost of $1,215,000 be deleted from the budget
because the pilot projects do not yet warrant ongoing General Fund sup-
port.

The budget proposes to appropriate a total of $5,043,000 for adolescent
‘pregnancy (AP) programs, including $4,953,000 ($1,125,000 General Fund,
$3,828,000 federaf MCH block grant funds) for local assistance and $90,000
(General Fund) for two positions. .

These programs would be administered by the Family Health Initiative
Branch. Initially, the funds would be state-administered because the
projects have potential regional and/or statewide significance. Once they
are developed, however, the department envisions that they will be trans-
ferred to local health departments under the FHI.

The department currently funds eight agencies to operate local AP
programs, using $1.4 million in federal MCH block grant monies. The
programs vary in the scope of services offered and currently serve about
6 percent of the state’s target population. The Legislature attempted to
expand these programs during the current year through passage of SB

"1555 and AB 3225, which would have appropriated $5.1 million from the
General Fund for local comprehensive adolescent pregnancy and parent-
ing services. These bills were vetoed by the Governor..

Proposal. The department indicates that pregnant adolescents have
unique problems that often result in low-birthweight infants, repeat preg-
nancies, and school drop-outs. The department proposes to address the
special needs of this target population by: '

1. Establishing pilot projects to provide case management to family
units in regions with high adolescént birth rates.

2. Developing comprehensive service networks to provide medical
care, psychosocial and nutritional counseling, academic and vocational
programs, infant health supervision, day care, and assistance with parent-
ing, transportation, and food stamps. _ :

3. Developing “adolescent life options™ programs that would assist low-
income adolescents in understanding through exposure, training and edu-
cation that early parenthood is not inevitable and that other options are
available. The department cites as an example an existing project that is
“using media development and evaluation as a vehicle for teen peer teams
of parents, pregnant and nonpregnant members”. .

4. Developing an adolescent pregnancy data base to measure birth
outcomes, repeat pregnancies, and school status. N

The department indicates that this comprehensive approach to adoles-
cent pregnancies will provide affected teens with an alternative to abor-
tion and will save public funds through a reduction both in poor

regnancy outcomes resulting from inadequate prenatal care and in wel-
are dependency resulting from higher school drop-out rates.

Comments. Our analysis indicates that the proposal to establish




704 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

comprehensive adolescent pregnancy programs has merit. The depart-
ment’s data indicate that adtﬁescent mogl,ers 18 years of age or under have
a higher rate of low-birthweight infants than other women. Providing,
prenatal care to these mothers would reduce the incidence of low-birth-
we{lght infants and should therefore reduce necessary medical costs as
well.

Also, data available from the currently funded Teenage Pregnancy and
Parenting Erogram (TAPP) in San Francisco indicate that school drop-out
rates may be reduced through comprehensive case management. Reduc-
tions in drop-outs would result in savings in AFDC costs.

The AP programs appear to be consistent with the department’s Perina-
ta Improvement proposal. Also, by requiring local programs to make max-
imum use of resources already existing in the community, the department
will ensure coordination and increase the effectiveness of funds expended.

Problems With the Department’s Proposal We identified three
problems with the department’s proposal:

1. The department bases its proposal on data from the TAPP, a model
program with well-developed resources already existing in the communi-
ty. Comprehensive case management for pregnant adolescents may be
relatively easy to achieve under these conditions but may not be repre-
sentative of the experiences that other communities with fewer devel-
oped resources would encounter.

TAPP and one other project have collected information needed to assess
whether the programs have an effect on the unique problems of adoles-
cent pregnancy, such as school status, number of repeat pregnancies, and

eneral health of the children. The department has collected medical and
cglemographici data from the other projects. It has not, however, conducted
a comprehensive evaluation of any of the projects.

2. It is unclear exactly how the department would ensure that teen
“women with a high pregnancy risk would be targeted and how the
proposed “life options™ program differs from the information and educa-
tion projects funded by the Office of Family Planning. While a population
of pregnant teens can be easily targeted, the population to be targeted by
a “life options” program seems much less defined. '

3. The department estimates the average cost of its AP program at $5
million by using TAPP’s cost-per-client of $1,200 and projecting that 2,100
clients will be served for two years each. The department uses TAPP’s
figures because the TAPP program is the most comprehensive. Qur analy-
sis indicates, however, that TAPP’s actual cost per case-managed client is
$1,097. Therefore, the AP program’s cost for serving the individuals envi-
sioned totals $4,607,000, or close to $400,000 less than what is proposed in
the budget: ’ ‘

While the AP program proposed by the department has merit, we do
not believe General Fund support ($1,215,000) for the program is warrant-
edat this time because (1) there is no way of knowing at this time whether
other regions will be able to emulate the TAPP program’s success, and (2)
the “life options™ program appears to overlap with family planning infor-
mation and education programs, and the target population for this pro-
gram has not been well defined. In addition, the program appears to be
overbudgeted by $400,000.

In sum, whiile the proposal to establish AP programs as pilot projects in
order to demonstrate replicability in different regions is worthwhile and
merits one-time federal funding, it does not yet merit ongoing General




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 705

Fund sup[i(ort. We therefore recommend that the $3,828,000 in federal
MCH block meonies be approved. This amount would fund approximately
six of the eight programs currently proposed, as well as the implementa-
tion of a data base that will measure the effectiveness of all AP programs.
We recommend the deletion of $1,215,000 in General Fund support of
these programs until such time as the department can better measure
their effectiveness and replicability. The re(}uested two new positions
should be funded from the proposed federal funds.

Federal Maternal and Child Health Block Grant

The budget proposes expenditures of $32,680,000 from the federal Ma-
ternal and Child Health (MCH) block grant in 1985-86. Of this amount,
$4,704,000 is budgeted for California Children’s Services (CCS). The re-
mainder will be spent on state MCH programs and the Family Health
Initiative (FHI} program. '

Table 15 displays estimated current-year and proposed budget-year ap-
propriations from MCH block grant funds. The changes shown in the table
result from (1) including funds for MCH programs in the FHI program
during the second half of 1985-86 and (2) augmentations for perinatal
services ($5.4 million) and adolescent pregnancy ($3.8 million), which are
budgeted in the FHI.

Table 15
Department of Health Services
Federal Maternal and Chiid Health (MCH) Block Grant
Aliocation of Funds
1984-85 and 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change
Estimated Proposed 1985-86 over 1984-85
1984-85 1985-86 Amount Percent
Funds available
Carry-over from prior fiscal ‘
DL SN $10,532 —$949 —83%
Block grant award .... 23415° 968 43
Total available..........cccconseenn. $33,947 $19 0.1%
Expenditures '
Support $1,483 —$255 —~14.7%
Local assistance........meesine
MCH programs......cuuens 16,954 8477 —8477 —50.0
Fainily health inijtiative
PTOZIAIN ....cerecsinsassssisnss - 18,016 18,016 NA
California children’s
SEIVICES sovveurmisesmnnnissnsnineas 4,704 4,704 - —
Total expenditures $23,396 $32,680 $9,284 39.7%
Carry-over to next fiscal y 10532, . 1,267 —9,265 <880

2 Based on one quarter of the prior year grant award and three quarters of the current-year grant award.

The table also shows that the amount of carry-over funds available in
1986-87—$1,267,000—will be significantly less than the $10-11 million of
carry-over funds available in both the current and budget years. Unless
additional carry-over funds become available or block grant funding is
increased, there will be a shortfall of approximately $8 million in the
amount needed to maintain the existing level of expenditures during




706 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

1986-87. Under these circumstances, the Legislature would be required to
make the choice between reducing programs receiving block grant funds
or providing General Fund support.

Other Community Health Issues
Genetic Disease :

The Genetic Disease Section administers programs that are designed to
reduce or prevent genetic disease through early detection, consultation
with professionals, and counseling.

The budget proposes department support expenditures of $12,544,000
for the Genetic Disease program in 1985-86, which is an increase of $5,000
over estimated current-year expenditures. Local assistance is proposed at
$1,679,000, an increase of $65,000, or 4 percent, above current-year estimat-
ed expenditures. ’

We recommend approval of the following proposals, which are not
discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o $80,000 to permanently establish two positions (an accounting clerk
and a data processing technician) and continue for another year one
position (accounting clerk) to eliminate a revenue collection backlog
and resolve billing disputes. :

¢ $63,000 for a contract to identi.fﬁ and counsel women of childbearing
age that were diagnosed with phenylketonuria (PKU). These women
have a high risk of having a child with severe mental and physical
handicaps, unless they are placed on a low phenylalanine diet before
or during the early stages of pregnancy.

Neural Tube Defects Program

Background. In response to interest from professional and lay
groups, the Legislature authorized the department to develop regulations
or a demonstration program providing prenatal screening for neural tube
defects. Neural tube defects are birth gefects that cause damage to the
brain or spinal cord. The most common neural tube defect is spina bifida
(open spine) . The demonstration program is designed to ensure the qual-
ity of laboratory testing, accuracy with which results are interpreted,
timeliness, and availability of all necessary counseling and diagnostic serv-
ices.

The 1982 Budget Act included funds to support six positions for the
purpose of developing regulations for the Neural Tube Defects program.
Due to the Governor’s hiring freeze, only one of the six positions was filled,
and no regulations for the program were developed. Tlge 1983 Budget Act
again provided funds for the program and permanently established the six
positions. In Ch 323/83, the trailer bill to the 1983 Budget Act, the Legisla-
ture mandated that the department promulgate regulations for the pro-
gram by June 30, 1984. As of February 2, 1985, the regulations had not been
promulgated. The demonstration project cannot begin until the regula-
tions are completed.

‘The 1984 Budget Act included funds for 24.5 positions for this program,
to be phased in throughout the current year. Of the 24.5 positions, 14.5
were scheduled to be filled by January 1, 1985. At the time this analysis was
prepared, 4 of 14.5 positions scheduled to be filled were vacant.

Budget Proposal. The budget does not propose funds for full im-
plementation of the program. Instead, it provides only for development
and start-up costs.




Item 4260 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 707

The department is currently conducting a pilot project to refine pro-
gram procedures and is negotiating contracts to fully implement the pro-
gram in June 1985. Until these activities are complete, the department will
not be able to estimate ongoing program costs. The department estimates
that these activities will be. completed by April 1, 1985, and that a budget
proposal will be submitted in the spring.

CHDP Claims Processing Contract -

We withhold recommendation on the proposal to contract with Com-
puter Sciences Corporation (CSC) for claims processing services under
the Child Health and Disability Prevention program, pending receipt of
more specific information on the project’s estimated costs. We further
recommend that the Department of Finance verify that the proposed
contract conforms with the provisions of Government Code Section 19130.

The department proposes to contract with the Computer Sciences Cor-
poration (CSC), the current Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary, for claims proc-
essing services under the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP)
program. Currently, provider claims for reimbursement of services under
this program are handled by the department’s Child Health Information
and Claiming (CHIC) Unit. ‘ .

Instead of issuing a new contract for the project, the department pro-
poses to amend its existing contract with CSC to include Sie processing
of CHDP claims. The budget includes $1,038,000 ($260,000 General Fund)
for this purpose. To reflect the proposed transfer of this responsibility, the
department proposes to reduce 36 positions (30 in the Community Health
Services Division and 6 in the Administration Division) and other costs
associated with this claims %rocessing function, for a savings of $990,000
($345,000 General Fund). Therefore, the budget reflects a net savings of
$85,000 to the General Fund and a net cost of $133,000 to the fegeral
government.

Our analysis of the proposal indicates that:

1. The cost-effectiveness of the proposal cannot be assessed until more
realistic cost estimates are available. The department currently is
negotiating with CSC to reach agreement on the costs of the contract
amendment. The department cannot estimate the total cost of the con-
tract or what portion of the cost is one-time start-up cost and what portion
is ongoing operating cost. Until the negotiations with CSC are complete,
we have no basis on which to compare the development and operating
costs of the proposal with the expected savings.

2. The department has not identified the actual state costs expected to
be saved if CSC undertakes CHDP claims processing. The proposal
identifies the budgeted savings in personal services and operating ex-
pense, but these amounts may vary from the actual amounts SEent for
these functions. For example, the budget includes $350,000 for key-data
entry services from the Franchise Tax Board, but the department cannot
identify the actual costs expended for these services. '

3. The proposal does not appear to conform with several of the require-
ments specified in Section 19130 of the Government Code concerning
personal services contracts not specifically authorized for delegation to
independent contractors. Specifically, the proposal does not call for a
publicized, competitive bidding process. In addition, the department has
not determined whether the contractor’s wages are at the industry’s level
ani13do not significantly undercut state pay rates, as required by Section
19130.




708 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

" Lacking estimates of the costs and savings attributable to this project,
we withhold recommendation on the proposal. A thorough analysis of the
proposal by the Legislature will be possible only after the department has
Frovided information on: (1) the development costs, (2) operating costs

or the budget year and subsequent years, and &actual savings in state
costs due to the transfer of the claims processing function. We recommend
that the department submit this information to the fiscal committees prior
to budget hearings. We further recommend that the Department of Fi-

-nance verify that the proposal conforms to the provisions of Section 19130
of the Government Code concerning personal services contracts.

California Children’s Services

We withhold recommendation on the proposed budget for California
Children’s Services (CCS), pending review of the revised estimate avail-
able in May. ' ‘

The budget proposes $56,470,000 from all funds for CCS local assistance
in 1985-86, which is approximately $7,591,000, or 16 percent, higher than
estimated current-year expenditures of $48,873,000. '

The amount shown in the budget for CCS in the current year is the
amount appropriated in the 1984 Budget Act, not the estimated expendi-
tures. The department estimates it will have a current-year surplus of
$1,294,000 (all General Fund). This reduction in current-year expendi-
Eures results from a projected decrease in utilization within Los Angeles

ounty. ) ’

The proposed increase in-local assistance funding for 1985-86 consists of:

¢ $4,487,000 to provide a 7.3 percent adjustment in funding for treat-
ment services, resulting from inflation and increased utilization of
services. N

e $1,142,000 to provide for the combined impact of new legislation au-
thorizing bone marrow transplants and in-home care.

+ $1,962,000 to provide a cost-of-living adjustment of 4 percent.

Our analysis indicates that the estimates of utilization and costs may
change. We therefore withhold recommendation on the proposed CCS
budget, pending review of the revised estimates in May 1985.

Reports on CCS Utilization Review, Family Repayment, and Hospital
Contracting '

We recommend that the California Medical Assistance Commission pro-
vide the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, with an estimate of
the costs involved in revising current California Children’s Services (CCS)
data as necessary. ‘ .

1. Utilization Review. The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget
Act required the department to report to the.Legislature by October 1,
1984, on alternatives for increasing hospital inpatient utilization review for
all CCS case-managed clients. We received the department’s report on
utilization review in early February 1985, and did not have sufficient time
to review it prior to completing this analysis. . ST

2. Repayment. . The Supplemental Report of the 1983 Budget Act
required the department to report by August 1, 1983, on alternatives for
anew family repayment system for CCS and the Genetically Handicapped
Persons’ program (GHPP). The department’s report, submitted in April




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 709

1984, recommended that the  current method of CCS repayment be
changed to one of two suggested “annual enrollment fees.” We currently
are examining these two recommended alternatives. ‘

3. Contracting. In our Analysis of the 1984-85 Budget Bill, we
recommended that the California Medical Assistance Commission report
to the Legislature on the feasibility and potential effects of implementing
a hospital contracting program for CCS hospital inpatients. The CMAC
report, submitted in October 1984, discussed three options: CCS contract-
ing in conjunction with Medi-Cal, CCS contracting separate from Medi-
Cal, and CCS contracting for certain speciah'_ze§ tertiary procedures.
CMAC concluded that the first two options did not represent feasible
options for achieving significant cost savings. Specifically, it concluded
that: .

o Contracting in conjunction with the Medi-Cal program might jeop-

ardize Medi-Cal’s cost savings.

o CCS patients account for approximately 1 percent of most hospitals’
revenue, leaving the state with relatively little bargaining power if it
had to contract for services under the program separately. In addi-
tion, because many CCS patients are chronically ill, the increased
travel times that might result from contracting could impose signifi-
cant burdens on the families involved.

The CMAC indicates that contracting for specific tertiary procedures
might improve the quality of care and result in cost savings, without
imposing an undue burden on families. One area that might lend itself to
this' more-limited approach to contracting is procedures involving the
heart. CCS data indicate that in 1984 the 21 approved cardiac centers
averaged 54 open-heart procedures and 45 diagnostic procedures, includ-
ing heart catheterizations. A panel of cardiologists and surgeons recom-
mended in 1981 that centers diagnosing and treating congenital heart
disease perform at least 75 open-heart surgeries and 150 catheterizations
ger year. These recommendations were founded on research findings that

emonstrated a relationship between improved outcomes (such as re-
duced lengths of stay) and higher volume for these services. .

The greater travel times that would résult from contracting for these
types of specialized services would be less burdensome to families than
increased travel times required for treatment of chronic conditions.

The CMAC could not estimate the potential savings that might result
from contracting for specialized tertiary inpatient services because %1)
CCS patient-stay data currently are coded by initial diagnosis .and not by
the ?pe of services received and (b) the costs of inpatient and outpatient
ancillary services are not separated. In December 1983, the CMAC es-
timated that it could contract to revise the CCS data as necessary for
approximately $20,000. - :

We believe that it would be beneficial for CMAC to further analyze
inpatient costs and the potential for contracting. This would enable the
Legislature to continue searching for ways of making the provision -of
services under this program more cost effective. With this in mind, we
recommend that CMAC provide the fiscal committees, prior to budget
hearings, with an updated estimate of the costs required to determine for
CCS (a) the type of inpatient services provided, by institution and (b) a
separation of ancillary services for inpatient and outpatient status.




© 710 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260
» DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVIC‘ES—Co‘Minued ,

B. COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES ‘ '

o Transfer Proposal . :

The budget proposes to consolidate three. programs providing local

. .assistance -to local Eealth jurisdictions into one program with funding of

approximately $890 million. Full im;ilementation. of - this .consolidation,

- -which requires legislative action, would occur on January 1, 1986. As part
.~of :the consolidation, the budget proposes to delete from.the Office of
-County Health Services 19.5 positions—45 percent of the 43 positions cur-

rently authorized for the office. These position reductions would result in

a sezs\:isr}_{gs to the General Fund of $440,000 in 1985-86 and $926,000 in

198 . . , RN
.- The budget proposes to consolidate the following local assistance pro-

.. grams: o ‘ R i

AB 8 County Health Services. = Assembly Bill-8 (Ch. 282/79) .created

a new program of fiscal relief to local jurisdictions as a means of replacing

the property tax revenues lost by local %fVern'ment as a result of Proposi-

tion 13 (1978). A portion of this fiscal relief is appropriated to the County

Health Services (CHS) Fund for distribution by the department to sup-

port local health services. In order to receive a CHS allocation, local

jurisdictions must match state funds with county funds, as specified. The

_current-year local assistance appropriation for CHS is $384 million.

.- Medically Indigent Services (MIS) Program. The 1982 Medi-Cal re-
. form legislation eliminated the medically indigent adult (MIA) category
from Medi-Cal and transferred respomnsibility for this population to the
counties. Counties with populations exceeding 300,000 must administer
their own programs. Counties with a population under 300,000 may choose
to contract with the state for administering the program. The Legislature
established subventions to assist counties in providing services to this

_population. The current-year :appropriation for MIS is $514 million.

State Subvention. Section 1141 of the Health and Safety’ Code re-
quires that every county receive a state subvention for public health equal
to 60 cents per capita or $16,000, whichever is less. A county is eligible to
receive this money if it states in its CHS plan that it has met the minimum
standards for local health administration required by Section 1130 of the

- Health and Safety Code and set forth in regulations: The current-year
" appropriation for the state subvention is $731,000.- -~ -

- County Health Services Transfer : »

“Under the proposal, programmatic and fiscal requirements associated
with the three current funding mechanisms would be consolidated. Coun-
ties 'with populations ‘of less than 300,000, however, could continue to

" contract with the state for administration of their MIS programs thirough

the: County Medical Services program. = -~ o

. To receive funds under the proposal, counties would have to (1) submit
a CHS'plan and budget for department review and approval and (2)
provide local matching funds. County allocations ‘and matching: require-
ments would be adjusted yearly, based on projections made by the Depart-
- ment of Finance. - B T

- The Department of Health Services would review expenditure reports
submitted annually by local health jurisdictions in order to ensure that
these jurisdictions satisfied maintenance-of-effort requirements. The de-




~ Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 711

partment would assume that counties will adhere to current principles
and definitions of allowable expenditures. Under the proposal, the state
would not recoup unspent or misspent funds from counties.
Thgﬁ)roposal would eliminate: '
1. legislative reports and the MIS data reporting system authorized
"by the Legislature in the 1984 Budget Act.
2.'One-time county public health projects and capital outlay assistance,
- which currently are funded by recouped funds. ’
* 3. 60/40 hearings. Currently, counties may reduce their required 50
percent county match of CHS funds to 40 percent by holding a hearing
-to demonstrate that reductions in net county costs are not detrimental to
health needs in the county. o

More Information Needed

We withhold recommendation on the county health services transfer
proposal, pending receipt of the proposed implementing legislation and
_ additional information regarding the proposal, -
' Our review of the transfer initiative indicates that some components of
the proposal have merit. For example, under the proposal:

"o The current financial and programmatic requirements that differ for
each of the three funds would be consolidated and standardized, and
the need for separate state and local accounting systems and adminis-
tration would be reduced. Under current procedures, the CHS plans
and budgets are reviewed separately by both AB.8 and MIS stafE and
monies fgunding similar services are distributed to local jurisdictions
utilizing three separate payment schedules. On the local level, this

~ tends to reduce tﬁe amount of money available for services.

o The 60/40 hearings, which tend to consume state and local administra-
tive resources without yielding commensurate benefits, would be

. eliminated. ' '

« Recoupment funding for one-time public health projects and capital
expenditures would be eliminated. Funding these activities through
recoupments has resulted in administrative problems. We have

. recommended in past years that these activities compete for annual
‘appropriations from the General Fund. : : '

We cannot, however, recommend approval of the county health serv-
ices transfer at this time for three reasons: (1) the proposed legislation
necessary to implement the program was not available at the time this
analysis was prepared, (2) the department was unable to answer specific
questions or provide information that the Legislature needs in order to
evaluate this proposal, and (3{) our review indicated that the proposal
would result in significant problems, including (a) the potential loss of
.interest earnings to the General Fund, (b) minimal and unsatisfactory

- audit and reporting requirements necessary for legislative deliberations
and decision-making, and (c¢) weakened program and maintenance-of-
effort requirements. :

- In order to facilitate legislative review of the county health services

- transfer, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department
submit to the fiscal committees, additional information that clarifies the
proposal and addresses the problems which we have identified. Specifi-

_cally, the department shoulg provide information on the following mat-
. . ters. : AR
. .-"1. Program Requirements. The initiative proposes to consolidate the




712 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

AB 8, MIS, and state subvention programs and to standardize program-
matic and fiscal requirements. The department was unable to teﬁ us what
restrictions would be placed on the expenditure of funds. For example, it
is not clear whether expenditures on mental health services, which are
allowable under the MIS program but not under CHS, would be allowed
under the transfer program. It is also not clear if the requirement that
counties adhere to standards for local health administration would be
continued.

~ The department would assume that local use of CHS funds will be
consistent with the existing principles and definitions of allowable expend-
itures. The department should explain how it would standardize program-
matic and fiscal requirements and—at the same time—retain principles
and definitions of allowable expenditures applying to the existing pro-
grams. :

2. Maintenance of Effort. The transfer proposal requires counties to
match state funds. The intent of the matching provisions apparently is to
require counties to maintain their level of effort in funding health services.

It is not clear how requiring a county to match state funds will accom-
plish this objective. The department should explain what will prevent
counties from using their matching funds to pay for health care expendi-
tures that are not permitted under current CHS and MIS requirements.

“ In addition, the proposal does not specify what level of match would be
rweﬁuired of the counties. The proposal states only that the county’s match

ill be determined and adjusted annually by the D?Eartment of Finance.

The basis for these adjustments has not been specified.
- 3. Potential Loss of Interest Earnings. The proposal indicates that
one consolidated payment will be made to counties to replace the current
payments that are distributed monthly and quarterly. By moving to an
annual payment, the Genéral Fund could lose a significant amount of
interest earnings. The department was unable to tell us when during the
year it would make the annual payments. Our analysis indicates that if
payment were made in Novemger, the state General Fund could lose
approximately $21.1 million in interest earnings. It could lose approxi-
mately $6.7 million if the one payment were made in January. We Eel_ieve
that monthly payments to counties would be appropriate for a program
of this size. ' '

4. Audit and Oversight Provisions. The proposal states that counties
will submit plans and budgets at the beginning of the fiscal year and
expenditure reports at the end of each fiscal year. The plans and budgets
will be subject to department review and approval. The department has
not specified the purpose of the review nor the criteria for approval.

The expenditure reports apparently would be used to ensure that local
jurisdictions meet the maintenance-of-effort requirements. It is unclear
exactly what the requirements are and what criteria would be used to
determine if reported expenditures were in compliance with these re-

uirements. In addition, it is unclear what would happen to monies identi-

ed as having been misspent or unspent. Presumabﬁ) , the counties would
keep the funds because the proposal eliminates recoupment activities. If
the funds remain with the county regardless of whether or not they are
mispent or unspent, the department should explain why it would be
necessary to review expenditure reports. It is also unclear how the state
could be assured that the information contained in the expenditure re-
ports is accurate.




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 713

The department proposes to-eliminate all legislatively mandated ‘re-
gorts, as well as the MIS data system that the Legislature directed the
epartment to implement in the 1984 Budget Act. The budget change
proposal states that eliminating the department’s data collection and re-
porting capabilities could result in the state not having adequate informa-
tion availagle to assess the need for additional funding. The department
Eroposes to institute on-site audits should this problem arise. These audits,
b’owever, would not allow the state to adjust funding levels on a timely
asis.

5. Recoupments. The department proposes to eliminate recoup-
ments in the future. It is not clear, however, whether the department still
intends to recoup unspent CHS and MIS funds appropriated in 1983-84
and earlier years. Chapter 1556, Statutes of 1984 (AB 830), requires that
recouped funds from 1981-82, 1982-83, and 1983-84 appropriations be
deposited into the County Health Facilities Sinking Fundpto assist counties
in amortizing capital outlay expenditures. o
" 6. State Workload and Responsibilities. The proposal indicates that
by streamlining requirements and payment systems and eliminating vari-
ous functions currently performed, the department would no longer need
19.5 positions, making possible half-year savings of $463,000 during the
budget year and full-year savings of $926,000 during 1986-87. ’

Without additional details on the program requirements and restric-
tions that would apply to funds provided under the consolidated program,
we are unable to assess the appropriateness of the proposed position re-
ductions. Obviously, staffing requirements could vary significantly, de-
pending on (a) the criteria used to approve the plans and budgets and (b)
the extent to which the expenditure reports will be reviewed. The depart-
ment should submit a detailed analysis that identifies existing workload
and workload under the proposal. , _

Other County Health Issues

County Medical Services Program Shorifall

We withhold recommendation on the department’s request for $3 mil-
lion to offset a projected deficit in the County Medical Services Program
(CMSP) in 1985-86, pending receipt of additional information. We further
recommend that prior to budget hearings. the department submit data
needed to evaluate the feasibility of contracting for tertiary services.

Counties having a population of less than 300,000 may contract with the
state for the administration of their medically indigent services (MIS)
programs. Thirty of the 43 eligible  counties currently contract with the
CMSP under this option. ; .

The budget requests a $3 million augmentation for the CMSP because
expenditures under the program are projected to exceed funds available
for. 1985-86 from MIS allocations to the participating counties and interest
earnings. - - : :

Current-Year Deficit

- The department indicates that program expenditures will exceed the
MIS allocations to participating counties plus available interest earnings
by $3,312,000, or.8.9 percent, in the current year. This deficit will require
a deficiency appropriation of $498,000. The remaining deficit can be cov-
ered by reserves carried over from 1983-84. The department attributes
the program’s deficit to several factors: . . : - :

1. Medi-Cal’s Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COILAs). The CMSP




714 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

“pigéybacks” on the Medi-Cal system for administration. Consequently,
the CMSP pays providers according to Medi-Cal reimbursement rates and
determines eligibility according to Medi-Cal income standards. Medi-Cal
COLAs however, have been greater than the COLAs granted on MIS
allocations. In the current year, the MIS program received a 2 percent
COLA. Comparable Medi-Cal COLAs were: '

» 10.4 percent for hospital inpatient services. (These increases are based

. on projected increases in non-contracting hospital payment rates un-
der Medi-Cal. The CMSP cannot utilize negotiated contract rates
under current procedures.) Hospital payments represent 76 percent
of the CMSP medical services budget.

o 7.7 percent for most other providers.

« 5.6 percent for beneficiary COLAs.

The department estimates that the discrepancy between the CMSP
COLA ang provider COLAs cost the program approximately $1.8 million
in the current year. The discrepancy in beneficiary COLAs will cost the
program $203,000. . )

2. Addition of Benefits. Since its inception, the CMSP has offered a
uniform package of benefits substantially less than those offered by Medi-
Cal. After numerous beneficiary and provider complaints and threats of
litigation, the Small County Advisory Committee (SCAC), which advises
the department on CMSP matters, requested the department to add five
benefits to the CMSP: limited dental and medical transportation, physical
therapy services, prosthetics and orthotics, and durable medicaf equip-
ment. :

The department added these benefits in July 1984. At that time, the
department forecasted a sur;i}us of $2.9 million in the CMSP Account at
the end of the current year. The department estimates that the cost of this
benefit package is $333,000 in 1984-85. The CMSP also added nonsteroidal
anti-inflammatory drugs as a benefit, to conform with a change in the
Medi-Cal drug formulary, at a cost of $79,200 in 1984-85, making the total
estimated cost of these additional benefits $412,500 in 1984-85. ‘

3. Eligibility Determination Cost Increases. The department pro-
jected that eligibility determination expenditures would exceed the
CMSP’s initial eligibility allocation by $367,000, or 13 percent, in 1984-85.
The department had set the eligibility allocation at 8.22 percent of the
total CMSP allocation, consistent with the statutory requirement applying
to the program’s first six months of operation.

The department attributes the overrun in eligibility expenditures to
two main factors. First, the number of CMSP eligibles increased by 2,920,
or 29 percent, between October 1983 and October 1984. Second, Medi-Cal
allowed counties to bill the state for salary increases granted to eligibility
workers of up to 3 percent.

As aresult, the department has had to increase the allocation for eligibil-
ity determinations to 9.26 percent of the total amount available, and has
instituted a cost control plan to reimburse expenditures remaining within
a determined unit cost. o

Budget Proposal. The $3 million augmentation represents a 7.7 per-
cent increase above the funds available from the MIS allocations to par-
ticipating counties for 1985-86 and interest earnings. In total, the funds
available for CMSP in 1985-86 will be 12 percent higher than the funds
available through MIS allocations and interest earnings in 1984-85 and 2.8




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 715

percent higher than actual 1984-85 expenditures. :

Our analysis indicates that the program may need more than $3 million
to break even in 1985-86. This is because the increase in costs is likely to
be greater than the 2.8 percent increase assumed in the budget, particular-
ly for hospital services. The Medi-Cal program projects that hospital costs
in noncontracting hospitals—the basis for CMSP payments—will increase
by 10.7 percent in 1985-86. If hospital costs rise as expected in 1984-85 and
1985-86, the CMSP could incur additional costs of $2.2 million.

Central Question Facing the Legislature. Initially, the counties par-
ticipating in the CMSP were expected to assume the collective risk for

rogram cost overruns, consistent with the requirements placed on each
arge county after the MIA transfer. Current law places the state at risk
for program cost overruns until 1988-89, when the counties will assume
this risk. Section 16709 of the Welfare and Institutions Code authorizes the
department, in consultation with the counties, to revise CMSP eligibility
criteria, benefits, and reimbursement rates in order to avoid overruns. The
section further specifies that “the counties and the department shall work
collectively to ensure that expenditures do not exceed the funds available
in the Program Account and may adjust eligibility and benefit criteria and
payments accordingly.” :

The central question facing the Legislature with respect to the
proposed augmentation is: should the department be required to revise
CMSP benefits, eligibility criteria, or payment levels in order to stay with-
in available funds, consistent with the requirements imposed on large
counties? Put another way: are the reductions in services that would resuit
from program revisions so unacceptable that the Legislature is willing to
establish different standards for small and large counties? :

Options for Savings. We believe that the most promising opportu-
nity for cost reductions in this program is in the area of hospital reimgurse-
ment methods. Other strategies for reducing costs either (1) are
unattractive, due to the impact they would have on services or (2) would
not produce a significant reduction.

For example: ,

1. Reducing Benefits, The program’s ability to reduce benefits is
limited because 76 percent of the program’s medical service costs are
expended on inpatient care. The CMSP utilizes Medi-Cal’s system of prior
authorization to control the level and type of services provided. The cur-
rent scope of benefits is limited, and further restrictions on the less expen-
sive forms of treatment may result in greater utilization of more expensive
services.

2. Restricting Eligibility. We believe si%nificant reductions in costs
would be difficult to achieve by restricting eligibility. Section 16704 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code prohibits counties from denying eligibility
for county MIS programs (including CMSP) to individuals who meet
Medi-Cal income and resource criteria. This provision becomes inopera-
tive on June 30, 1985. Thus, if the Legislature wanted to reduce CMSP costs
by reducing the number of eligibles, this statute should not be extended.

3. Reducing Eligibility Determination Costs.. County eligibility
determination costs exceeded the initial amount allocated for this task by
approximately $367,000, or 13 percent, in the current year. In response to
this, the department increaseg the allocation and instituted an eligibility
cost control plan that provides for (a) reimbursing counties on the basis
of a set amount per workload unit, with counties at risk for costs above that
cost-per-unit level and (b) recoupment of CMSP eligibility funds that




716 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

exceed the agreed-upon cost per unit for redistribution to the smallest
counties that have significantly higher costs for eligibility administration.

We believe that this is a reasonable plan for controlling costs. The $42.73
per workload figure for CMSP compares favorably with the $65.42 per
workload unit reimbursed by Medi-Cal in the majority of the CMSP coun-

-ties. The Medi-Cal program also recognizes the need for a higher support
ratio in the very small counties. Qur analysis indicates, however, that
significant additional reductions in the program’s eligibility determination
costs are not feasible. ' '

4. Reducing Provider Rates. Across-the-board reductions do not ap-
pear feasible. When the CMSP considered reimbursing all providers at 85
percent of Medi-Cal’s rates, many providers refused to participate, which
exacerbated access problems among CMSP counties that are typically
rural and medically underserved. v ,

For inpatient services, however, hospital contracting presents some op-
portunity for cost reductions. In a report to the Legislature concerning
contracting for CMSP inpatient services, the California Medical Assistance
Commission (CMAC) concluded that (a) including CMSP beneficiaries as
part of Medi-Cal contracts would have a detrimental effect on Medi-Cal
negotiated rates and (b) negotiating separately for CMSP beneficiaries is
not feasible, in view of the small number of CMSP beneficiaries and the
lack of competition within rural areas. The CMAC was not able to evaluate
potential savings from negotiating separate CMSP rates for tertiary serv-
ices, due to a lack of data. The department indicates that the impact of
contracting for tertiary services on beneficiary access might be small be-
cause tertiary procedures already require significant travel times. A po-
tential increase in travel times is of less concern than it would be for
primary- or secondary-level treatment.

In order to determine the feasibility of negotiating CMSP rates for
specific tertiary procedures, the CMAC requires data on (1) how many
CMSP beneficiaries from which counties currently are being served by
which institutions, (2) the total amount of CMSP funds being spent on
inpatient care at each institution, and (3) paid claims data for both inpa-
tient and physician care, broken out by diagnostic groupings.

- Recommendation. It appears that the CMSP has exercised reason-
able care in controlling its costs. We were unable to identify any methods
for reducing costs in the short term that would not have significant ad-
verse impacts on services. Beyond the short term, however, negotiating
CMSP rates for specific tertiary services agpears to be feasible. This option
for controlling costs would not appear to have a significant adverse effect
on services, the number of eligibles, or access to care. We therefore recom-
mend that prior to budget hearings, the department provide the data that
the CMAC needs to complete its evaluation of the feasibility on contract-
ing for tertiary services. ’

We withhold recommendation on the $3 million requested for the
CMSP because more recent data on cost trends will be available in the
May expenditure estimates.

Capital Financing of County Health Facilities

Currently, there are two Erograms for financing capital improvements
at county health facilities. The Local Health Capital Expenditure Account
(LHCEA) is administeredl‘ll?li the Office of County Health Services. The
County Health Facilities Sinking Fund (CHFSF) is administered by the
California Health Facilities Authority.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 717

Local Health Capital Expenditure Account (LHCEA). This pro-
gram provides grants and loans for capital outlay expenditures at coun
health facilities. The account received an initial appropriation of $25 mil-
- lion in 1981. Beginning in 1983-84, the account received a portion of

unspent county ﬁealth services funds recouped from the counties. This
source of funds will be discontinued in the current year, due to passage
of Ch 1556/84 (AB 830), which provides that recouped funds shall be
transferred instead to the CHFSF.

The budget shows expenditures of $18,162,000 in the current year from
the LHCEA for county capital outlay projects ($17,942,000) and state staff
to administer the funds }$220,000). The budget proposes an appropriation
of $166,000 in 1985-86 for staff to monitor the projects funded in the
current year. According to the budget, no funds will be available to fund
additional capital outlay projects in 1985-86.

County Health Facilities Sinking Fund (CHFSF). Chapter 1556
created the CHFSF in order to assist counties in financing 50 percent of
the amortization costs involving county health capital projects. Chapter
1556 requires the Controller to deposit in the fund (1) unexpended AB 8
county health services funds from a;:})ropriations made beginning in 1981-
82 ang (2) $10 million in tidelands oil revenues. The budget estimates that
$10 million in unexpended county health services funds will be transferred
to the CHFSF in the current year, creating a fund balance of $20 million.
We believe that on the basis of this $20 million, the CHFSF should be able
to earn approximately $2.1 million per year in interest and thereby assist
counties in financing a total of approximately $4.2 million in amortization
costs per year. .

The administration has identified problems with the transfer provisions
of Chapter 1556. Consequently, we are unable to determine exactly how
much money will be deposited into the CHFSF. First, Section 6217 of the
Public Resources Code requires that tidelands oil revenues be transferred
into the SAFCO after all other allocations from those revenues have been
made. Legislation is needed to allow the $10 million to be transferred from
the SAFCO to the CHFSF. The budget indicates that the administration
\évi]l support enactment of legislation to allow the transfer from the SAF-

0)

Second, the unexpended balance from the county health services appro-
priation for 1981-82 has already been transferred to the Local Health
Capital Expenditure Account. Legislation will be required before this
money can be transferred to the CHFSF.

Third, Chapter 1556 appears to require transfer of funds to the CHFSF
that are recouped from counties on a preliminary basis pending final
expenditure reports. This could create problems if any of the funds must
be returned to the counties based on final expenditure reports submitted
one year later.

The budget proposes to delete all recoupment activities as part of the
county health services transfer proposal. Consequently, under the budget
proposal, no additional funds would be deposited in the CHFSF.

Funding for Small Capital Projects

In the past, the California Health Facilities Authority has utilized con-
ventionalpmethods of issuing, selling, and insuring bonds to assure a high
rating for the bonds.

The authority informs us that under conventional methods, it is unlikely




718 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved :

that small projects recélsring less than $1 million would be funded. Our
analysis ind?ca’.tes that this would effectively exclude from the program the
majority of county health facility projects needing capital financing. Of
the 90 county applications for funds received by the department during
the initial LHCEA funding cycle in" 1981, 86, or 96 percent, were for
projects costing less than $1 million. Furthermore, we recently surveyed
all 58 counties, in conjunction with the California Association of Public
Hospitals, in order to determine the counties’ capital needs. A preliminary
analysis of the information received from 15 counties indicates that 40, or
56 percent, of 72 projects identified by the counties would cost léss than
$1 million. R ,
The Legislature has two options for providing funds to small projects
through the current programs. First, it could continue to allocate a portion
of the funds through the LHCEA, instead of the CHFSF. Second, it could
direct the authority to issue and insure bonds on a pool basis. '

C. RURAL HEALTH SERVICES
County Cash-Out

We recommend that $122,000 be transferred from the department’s sup-
port budget to local assistance to correct a technical miscalculation.

The contract counties program provides public health services in those
counties with populations of 40,000 or less that choose to contract with the
state. Those counties with populations exceeding 40,000 must sever their
contract with the state and become “independent.” When a county
becomes independent, Section 1157.5 of the Health and Safety Code re-
quires that the state transfer funds equal to the value of the services
previously provided to the county from department support to the coun-
ty’s health services allocation under AB 8. To receive these funds, the
county must match $3 of state funds with $1 of county funds. ‘

Lake and Siskiyou Counties have exceeded the 40,000 population limit
and must become independent in 1985-86. Accordingly, the budget pro-
poses to transfer $422,000, which is the estimated value of staff and funds
provided to the counties, from department support to local assistance.

Our analysis indicates, however, that the department underestimated
the value of Lake County’s contract by $122,000. We therefore ‘recom-
mend that this additional $122,000 be transferred from department sup-
port to county health services local assistance.

Farmworker Health Insurance

We recommend deletion of $2,052,000 proposed. for the farmworker
health insurance pilot project because the department does not have a
plan for spending the funds. '

The budget proposes $2,052,000 from the General Fund for. a pilot
project to purchase health insurance for farmworkers. This is an increase
of 81,539,000 above the current-year appropriation of $513,000.

The proposal submitted during hearings on the current-year budget
outlined a project that would involve the local, state, and federal govern-
ments; growers; and farmworker employees in a cooperative. plan for
financing farmworker health insurance premiums. Specifically, the out-
line proposed that government contribute 60 percent of the project’s cost,
growers 25 percent, and farmworker employees 15 percent.

The Legislature appropriated $513,000, or one-third of the govern-




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 719

ment’s share of annual project costs, in 1984-85, and specified in Budget
Bill language that the department could expend the funds only after it (1)
made the budget public and conducted a public hearing on the project in
the project area and (2) notified the Rural Health Advisory Committee
and the Seasonal Agricultural Workers’ Advisory Committee of the hear-
ing date. The Legislature further specified that (1) the project shall serve
a minimum of 5,000 people through a capitation modelpin a specific five-
county region, (2) primary care clinics in the area may participate in the
program, (3) only growers with 15 or fewer employees are eligible to
i(_ﬁllll'ticipate:, and (4) the department may not allocate other state or federal
ds to the project. The Legislature prohibited the department or its
subcontractor from applying for federal public health clinic monies.

Analyst’s Comments. The departiment has not been able to justify
the amount proposed in the budget for the farmworker health insurance
pilot project. Specifically:

1. The department has neither a project budget nor a work plan with
time-specific objectives. The $513,000 allocated in the current year has not
yet been spent; and, at the time this analysis was prepared, the depart-
ment had no plans to issue a request for proposals. Moreover, the depart-
ment was unable to answer even the most elementary questions about the
project, such as (a) which providers will deliver care, (b) how financial
risk will be addressed, (c) how the project will market the plan to growers,
farmworkers, and associations, (d) whether seasonal or migratory farm-
workers will be eligible and, if so, how, (e) what projected enrollment is,
(f) how turnover in enrollment may affect costs, (g) how the budget was
compiled and sharing ratios decided, (h) whether the project will be
supported by private foundations and how this support will be reflected
in the project’s budget, (i) how the department will ensure the Legisla-
ture that cost-sharing requirements will be enforced, (j) who in the de-
partment will be responsible for monitoring the project and how many
personnel-years will be needed, (k) how current Budget Act language has
affected program implementation, (1) whether there is a data collection
and/or evaluation plan, and (m) whether this project is a demonstration
project or a program representing a long-term funding commitment.

2. No fundping other than the state’s share has been secured. The 15-
worker limit on participating growers apparently has restricted the poten-
tial for grower involvement and no appropriate federal funds have been
identified, must less secured. . ' o

3. No statutory authorization for this project exists other than the lan-
guage in the 1984 Budget Act. _ : :

4. The amount proposed in the budget is inconsistent with the original
proposal approveé) by the Legislature, in that it would fund 80 percent of
the project’s annual cost (projected at $2,565,000 during hearings on the
1984 Budget Act). The original proposal limited the share of total costs
paid by government to 60 percent. Therefore, the most the state should
pay, should the project prove. to be viable, is $1,539,000, or $513,000 less
than the amount requested in the Governor’s Budget. -

5. At this point, it is unclear (a) if the local and federal governments still
plan to participate in this project, (b) the level of funds expected from
them if they do participate, and (c) whether these funds will be in addi-
tion to, or in replacement of, the money that the budget proposes as the
state’s share.. = TR :

Recommendation. We believe a project involvin&l government, em-
ployers, and farmworkers in an effort to deliver health care to'an under-




720 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

served and mobile population has considerable merit. The department,
however, has simply not developed a viable program for getting such a
project off the ground. Under these circumstances, the Legislature should
not commit state funds for the project. Accordin(gily, we recommend that
the $2,052,000 requested for the project be deleted from the budget. If the
administration is able to develop a viable plan for initiating the project,
we will reconsider this recommendation. ,

D. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HEALTH PROTECTION
Sanitary Engineering, Epidemiology, and Toxicology Augmentations

The budget proposes significant augmentations in the department’s
Sanitary Engineering Branch and the Epidemiology and Toxicology
Branch related to discoveries of contamination in drinking water, air, foogj
and the environment. '

Increases in Workload. Under the drinking water program the Sani-
tary Engineering Branch (SEB) (1) inspects and regulates water systems
with more than 200 service connections, (2) investigates and institutes
corrective actions as needed, (3) monitors organic chemical contamina-
tion, and (4) coordinates state enforcement of the federal Safe Drinking
Water Act.

The passage of Ch 881/83 (AB 1803), which requires additional monitor-
ing for organic chemical contamination, has had two major effects on the
branch’s workload. First, the act requires the branch to develop samplin,
Elans and monitor test results. Second, initial results from tests mandate

y the act in approximately 10 percent of the state’s large water systems
show that 25 percent of the tested wells are contaminated.

These findings have resulted in additional requests for advice on how
to respond to contamination. The department has been unable to respond
to most of these requests because it lacks enforceable standards, called
maximum contaminant levels (MCLs), for most organic chemicals. Conse-
quently, it cannot say whether levels found in test samples are a problem.
Currently, MCLs developed by the federal Environmental Protection
Agency are available for seven organic chemicals. The state, however, has
not developed any MCLs. '

The Epidemiology and Toxicology Branch (ETB) provides medical and
toxicological advice to various state agencies and conducts health effect
studies on suspected cases of environmentally caused illness. The branch
advises the Departments of Food and Agriculture and Industrial Relations,
the Air Resources Board, the regional and State Water Resources Control
Board, and three programs within the department that regulate hazard-
ous waste, drinking water quality, and processed food. The demands on
the branch have grown significantly in recent years, as monitoring by
these regulatory programs %:s discovered more and more environmental
contamination.

The ETB has developed some action levels (ACLs) as advisory guide-
lines for local water districts until MCLs are available.

1984 Governor’s Vetoes. The Legislature augmented the 1984-85
budget by $2,051,000 and 39 positions for drinking water standards deve-
lopment, inspections, and special studies. The Governor, however, vetoed
$1,590,000 and 33 positions from the augmentation. The Governor also
vetoed $1,383,000 of the $1.9 million added by the Legislature to expand
the state cancer registry and $299,000 of the $599,000 added for laboratory




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 721

testing for pesticide residue in processed foods. ‘

. 1985-86 Proposed Budget. The budget proposes the following aug-
mentations for the drinking water, epidemiology, and toxicology pro-
grams:

.-» $4,008,000 (General Fund) and nine positions to develop 35 MCLs for
organic contaminants found in drinking water. This amount consists
of (1) $2,545,000 and 2.5 positions in the ETB to prepare risk assess-
ments and (2) $1,463,000 and 6.5 positions in the SEB for engineerin
feasibility studies and technical assessments required to develop an
adopt formal MCLs as regulations. ‘

o $1,600,000 and 2.5 positions in the SEB to test small water systems for
contamination.

e $825,000 and 2 positions in the ETB to expand and continue health
effect studies on the increased incidence of cardiac birth defects and
spontaneous abortions identified in Santa Clara County.

o $369,000 (General Fund) and 6 positions to advise the Department of
Food and Agriculture on pesticide health effects.

o $444,000 (General Fund) and 4 positions to develop risk assessments
on toxic air contaminants for the Air Resources Board.

e $365,000 (Hazardous Waste Control Account) and 7 positions for risk
assessment and consultation on hazardous waste sites for the Toxic
Substances Control Division. ‘

. We recommend approval of the proposals for small water system test-
ing, the Santa Clara County studies, ang the positions and funds to advise
the Department of Food and Agriculture and the Toxic Substances Con-
trol Division. Discussion of the other two proposals follows.

Drinking Water Standards

We recommend a reduction of $1,008,000 in General Fund support to
delete part of the funds requested for consultant contracts because the
department will be unable to productively spend the full amount.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $4,008,000 (General Fund)
and nine positions to develop 35 maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for
organic contaminants found in drinking water.

The department proposes to contract with toxicolo%y and englineering
firms for 35 risk assessment and engineering feasibility studies. The
proposed state staff would (1) develop the contract specifications, (2)
select and oversee the various contractors, and (3) use the contractor’s
studies to develop regulatory standards.

At our request, the department developed an implementation plan
showing the amount of time needed for the various stages of MCL deve-
lopment. Specifically, the plan estimates that it will take 25 months from
the development of a list of substances to the adoption of MCLs. It pro-
poses to contract for studies in three phases. The department’s plan shows
that the first 10 MCLs funded by this augmentation will be adopted in
March 1987, although recommended MCLs for the first 10 substances
could be available in July 1986.

Our analysis indicates that the department clearly does need to develop
additional standards in order to advise water systems who have found their
wells to be. contaminated. The department’s own schedule, however,
shows that it will be unable to encumber all of the proposed contract funds
during 1985-86. On this basis, we recommend that $1,008,000 of the $4,008,-
000 requested for contracts which will not be needed until 1986-87 be




722 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

d}fleé%dB. This amount includes $720,000 from the ETB and $288,000 from
the .

In addition to the $4,008,000 requested in 1985-86, the budget states that
$1 million will be requested through the Section 28 process for the drink-
ing water program in the current year. As of January 23, 1985, the Section
28 letter had not been submitted and the department has not identified
how it intends to spend these funds. The department’s implementation
plan identifies a need for some staff in the current year to develop contract
specification and solicit proposals. The plan does not, however, document
a need for $1 million in the current year or indicate that the department
would be prepared to enter into contracts prior to July 1, 1985.

impact of Reduction in Inspections Unknown

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to establish a system for tracking the
effectiveness of large drinking water system inspections.

During the last four years, federal support for state safe drinking water
programs has been rediiced from 70 positions to 31 positions. These posi-
tions are located throughout the department, not just in the SEB, and
include staff for laboratories, legal services, and the Office of Local Envi-
ronmental Health Programs, which assists counties in the regulation of
small systems. Within the SEB, federally funded staff declined from 28 to
13 positions, a 54 percent reduction. Most of the positions either inspected
facilities for cornpliance with federal and state standards or provided tech-
nical assistance to water districts. 4

In addition to the federal cutbacks, at least six state inspectors have been
redirected to the organic chemical monitoring program established by Ch
881/83 (AB 1803). The department indicates that the effect of the staff
reductions has been to reduce inspections of large water systems by one-
half since 1982—83. Prior to the reduction, all large water systems were
inspected once annually. In the current year, the department expects to
inspect only one-half of the systems.

The Legislature augmented the 1984 Budget Bill by $881,000 (General
Fund) and 19 positions to restore past staffing levels so that annual inspec-
tions could be resumed. The Governor vetoed $621,000 and 13 positions of
the angmentation. The 1985-86 budget does not propose any changes in
either the number of inspectors or the frequency of inspections.

We are unable to analytically determine what impact the staffing reduc-
tion and reduced inspection frequency are having on the regulated water
systems or the quality of the state’s drinking water. The major reason we
are unable to make this determination is that the department has not
established a reporting system capable of showing whether reduced in-
spections lead to increased deficiencies. So that the Legislature can obtain
the information it needs in order to evaluate the impact of the reduction
in inspection frequency, we recommend that it adopt the following sup-
plemental report language requiring the department to develop a better
reporting system:

“The Sanitarg Engineering Branch shall establish a systematic reporting

system for the large water system surveillance program in order to

analyze the impact of changes in the frequency of inspections. The
reporting system shall track deficiencies that could pose eventual
threats to consumers including, but not limited to, (a) physical defects,




Item 4260  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 723

(b) changes in water quality, (c) violations, (d) management or mainte-
nance problems, and (e) consumer complaints. The de&)artment shall,
if possiEle, include in the system at least one-quarter of data from 1982
83. The department shall analyze data for 1982-83, if it is available,
1984-85, and the period July-December 1985 and submit findings to the
fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
March 1, 1986.”

Epidemiology and Toxicology Plan

The 1984 Budget Act required the department to develop a five-year
plan for this program that includes a staffing assessment and identification
of specific activities anticipated in seven areas, including standards for air
and water contamination, pesticide health hazards, birth defects monitor-
ing, and cleanup standards and health effect studies for hazardous waste
sites. This plan was due on December 31, 1984. :

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not yet
submitted the plan. Nor had the department submitted the feasibility
study on expancﬁn the state cancer registry, which was due on December
1, 1984. Without tie'se reports, the Legislature’s ability to evaluate the
augmentations proposed in the budget is greatly hindered.

Toxic Air Contaminants C‘)verbuigé'led

We recommend that $85,000 of the $444,000 requested from the General
Fund for toxic air contaminant risk assessment be deleted because this
amount is already in the department’s base budgel. ‘

Chapter 1047, Statutes of 1983 (AB 1807), establishes procedures for
setting standards for the control of toxic air contaminants. The Air Re-
sources Board (ARB) is responsible for selecting substances for study and
adopting control measures to reduce pollutants. The Epidemiological
Studies Section in the department is required to provide a detailed health
effect analysis and toxicological review within 90 days of receiving a re-
quest from the ARB. The board sent the first request to the department
in March 1984. '

The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 requested an additional $889,000
and 5.7 personnel-years to increase the ARB’s efforts in regulating these
substances but provided no funding for the department. The Legislature
augmented the department’s budget by $251,000 to provide a total of five
positions (two new positions and three redirected positions). The Gover-
nor vetoed $292,000 and five positions on the basis that the augmentation
to the ARB’s budget had been deleted, thereby eliminating the depart-
ment’s need for the positions.

On July 17, 1984, the Director of Finance notified the Legislature in a




724 '/ HEALTH AND WELFARE. Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued .

Section 28 letter that he intended to authorize the Department of Health
Services to administratively establish three positions for toxic air contami-
nants that were vetoed “due to a misunderstanding.” The department
stated that the three positions would be furided from unidentified savings
in the Department oF Health Services budget. The department also redi-
rected one additional position, for a total of four allocated to this program.,
As of January 1, 1985, none of the positions were filled. The department
has diverted toxicologists from other programs to respond to ARB re-
quests. Despite the regirections, the department has missed all of ifs statu-
tory deadlines in providing risk assessments to the ARB. The department
informs us that once the four positions are filled in January and February,
the staff should be able to catch up with the backlog during the budget
year. ' .

The budget requests an augmentation of $444,000 from the General
Fund to develop up to nine risk assessments of toxic air contaminants in
1985-86. This amount includes. $244,000 for continuation of the four posi-
tions and $200,000 in consultant contracts. We recommend approval of the
proposed staffing and workload, but we recommend the deli,etion of $85,-
000 to take into account five months of staffing funded in the department’s
current-year budget. Given that the department has funding for five
months in the current-year base budget, then the budget augmentation
should be reduced by that amount. .

Low-Level Radicactive Waste

We recommend that the department report prior to budget hearings on
(1) the status of its efforts to license a low-level radioactive waste disposal
site operator, (2) the status of a proposed compact with. Arizona, and (3)
the options, costs, and need for developing an interim storage facility,
beginning in the budget year. o _ o

‘Chapter 95, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1513), and Ch 1177/83 (SB 342) estab-
lished procedures for developing a low-level radioactive waste disposal
site and desi%nated the department as the lead agency for selecting an
operator and location. The acts state that if, by August 13, 1984, the depart-
ment had received no acceptable applications from private parties to
operate such a facility, the Resources Agency shall develop a site directly.
These measures were passed in response to federal action that authorized
regional compacts of states to exclude waste from other states after Janu-
ary 1, 1986. ' o ;

Our analysis indicates that the department is at least six months behind
schedule carrying out its duties under Ch 95/82 and Ch 1177/83. As a
result, state waste generators may be without adequate disposal options
during 1985-86.

To date the department has failed to license a facility operator. In June
1984, the department solicited and reviewed proposals and selected a
licensee. That applicant subsequently withdrew and. the department re-
vised the technical specifications and reopened the application process.
Ome of the original applicants then obtained an injunction that further .
delayed the selection. The department advises that it intends to select a
licensee by March 1, 1985. , , :

‘Nor is California part of a regional compact. An agreement negotiated
by the administration with Arizona was not approved by the Legislature
during the 1983-84 session. It is unlikely that a final compact will be




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 725

approved in the current year because the Arizona Legislature adjourns in
April and its concurrence would be needed on any:changes made by
California. , '

Given these delays, it is likely that California will need to provide an
interim storage facility until a permanent disposal site:is operational. Al-
though the departrnent is authorized to pursue this alternative, and the
Department o?General' Services has designed such a facility, the budget
does not provide for its construction or operation. The department esti-
mates that it will cost $18 million over a five-year period to site, build, and
operate an interim storage facility. o

We therefore recommend that the department report prior to budget
hearings on (1) the status of its efforts to license a site operator, (2) the
status of the proposed compact with Arizona, and (3) the options for
providing interim storage or disposal after January 1, 1986. The report
should address when the state needs to decide on an interim facility and
the cost implications of developing such a facility in 1985-86.

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome Funding Doubled

We recommend approval. . ‘

The budget proposes $2,034,000 from the General Fund for public
health activities to control Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). This is an increase of $1,034,000, or 103 percent, above the $1
million appropriated for the current year. The budget amount includes
(1) $1,237,000 for information and education projects, an increase of $500,-
000 from current-year expenditures, and (2) $797,000 for epidemiological
activities, laboratory screening, surveillance, data gathering activities, and
program management, an increase of $534,000 from current-year expendi-
tures. .

In the current year, nine positions were funded under contract for a
nine-month period to develop and monitor information and education
contracts, conduct laboratory services, and interview patients and physi-
cians. The budget proposes to continue the existing 9 contract positions
and to add 7 state positions and 3.5 contract positions. ‘

Information provided by the department indicates that the incidence
of AIDS is increasing. We believe that a prompt state response to this
serious public health threat is appropriate. We tﬁerefore recommmend ap-
proval of the amount requested for AIDS control.

Dental Health ,

Chapter 1134, Statutes of 1979 (SB 111), requires the Legislative Ana-
lyst’s Office to conduct ‘an evaluation of the Dental Disease Prevention
program by January 1, 1985. We were unable to meet that deadline be-
cause of delays in receiving data from the Department of Health Services
and its contractor, the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF)
dental school. ' .

The program serves children in kindergarten through the sixth grade
and includes daily in-class brushing and flossing, weekly fluoride mouth
rinse, and dental health and nutritional information. Participation in the
program is voluntary at the county, school district, school, teacher, and
pupil levels. The first children were served in 1981. In the current year,
fhe program serves approximately 333,000 children, at a cost of $1.5 mil-
ion.

Our evaluation will be based on baseline and follow-up dental examina-
tions in sample school districts. Although the follow-up examinations were




726 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH _SERVICES—'Conﬁnue'd ;

performed by UCSF staff in April and May 1984, the final tabulation and
analysis have not been completed. We received a draft of the UCSF report
on January 29. If we receive the final report in February, we anticipate
being able to complete our review by April 1, 1985.

The budget proposes to transfer this program, effective January 1, 1986,
to counties as part of the Family Health Initiative discussed earlier in this
analysis. The proposal requires counties that currently receive funds to
continue serving the same number of children and follow state standards
for the first two years following the transfer.

Alzheimér's Disease Program

We recommend that $939,000 proposed for grants in the Alzheimer’s

Disease program be transferred from state support (Item 4260-001-001) to
local assistance (Item 4260-111-001).
. The department proposes $1 million for the Alzheimer’s Disease pro-
gram, including $939,000 in grants to fund, research, diagnostic, and treat-
ment centers, and an additional $61,000 for state support costs associated
with awarding the grants. . '

We recommend approval of this request because it is consistent with
legislative action establishing this prOgram (Ch 1601/84). We recornmend,
however, that the $939,000 proposed for Alzheimer’s Disease program
grants be transferred to the public health local assistance item (Item
4260-111-001), because funding for these grants is more appropriately
budgeted as local assistance.

Environmental Toxicology Funding Shift ‘ -

The budget proposes to transfer $615,000 in environmental toxicology
costs from the General Fund to the Hazardous Waste Control Account.
The departinent advises that this funding shift is in error, and that it will
propose a budget amendment to rectify the error. ,

Other Budget Proposals v

We recommend approval. - ,

The budget also proposes increases in General Fund expenditures in the
following EVe areas: (1) radioactive materials regulation and machine
inspections ($489,000 and three positions), (2) mosquito surveillance labo-
ratory services ($65,000), (Sf immunization cost increase ($800,000), and
(4) toxic art and craft supply safe;:if and labeling review ($141,000).

We have reviewed these proposals and recommend that the requested
amounts be approved on a workload basis.

. 4. TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
A. OVERVIEW . .

The Toxic Substances Control Division (TSCD) adniinisters programs
that regulate hazardous waste management, clean up sites that have beeri
contaminated by toxic substances, and encourage the development of
treatment and disposal facilities as alternatives to waste disposal onto land.

Budget Request - : ,

- The budget proposes expenditures of $157,044,000 (all funds) for the
TSCD in 1985-86, including expenditures for program support and special
projects. This is an increase of $86,897,000, or 124 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. o e




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 727

The significant program increase results from the proposed implemen-
tation of the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984. The budget
requests that the full $100 million authorized by the act be appropriated
for-1985-86. Of this amount, the budget proposes to spend $97,054,000 in
the TSCD. This increase is partially offset by a reduction of $20.4 million
in expenditures from the Hazardous Substance Account (HSA). The re-
duction reflects certain one-time expenditures in 1984-85 that will not be
repeated in 1985--86. The one-time expenditures were financed by (1) a
reappropriation of $19.6 million carried over from 1983-84 and (2) .an
%80()&000 appropriation from the HSA for early implementation of -the

ond act. _ :

The budget proposes 327 positions for the TSCD in 1985-86, which is an
increase of 53 positions above the current-year authorized staffing level.
This increase reflects the budget’s request for 72 positions in the TSCD to
implement the bond act. The net increase in actual staffing resulting from
this proposal is only 42 positions, because 30 of the positions were adminis-.- -
tratively authorized in the current year. The budget requests a total of
109.5 new positions to implement the bond act, including 37.5 in other .
divisions. - . : : A o

Table 16 displays the expenditures and funding sources for the TSCD
in the prior, current, and budget years. R :

Table 16
. Department of Heaith Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Expenditures and Funding Sources.
1983-84 through 1985-86
{dollars in thousands)

Acfua] Estimated  Proposed ) )
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Amount. - Percent

Support $13,183 $42,027 $121,994 $79,967 . 190.3% . -
Special Projects .......uiuomssseconns resressreseres 828 28,120 35,050 6930. - 246
Totals ...... : $14,011 $70,147 $157,044 $86,897 _123.9% :
Funding sources . o LR e
Hazardous Substances Cleanup Fund - — $97,054 - 897054 - .NA . .
Hazardous Substance Account ........... . $4,738 $28874 8446 20428  -707%
Hazardous Waste Control Account ... 4918 9660 12,849 3,189 - 330
Federal Resource Comnservation and o o
Recovery Act (RCRA) .....ccccrunus 3,344 3493 3,645 152 44
Federal Superfund ................ . 616 21,800 21800 . . — L=
Responsible parties........... — 4175 10850 . 6675 -
Federal special projects........ w 212 2145 2400 o D255
Energy and Resources Fund ............... 183 — - R I

Table 17 displays the componénts of the changes proposed in the. TSCD -
support budget for 1985-86. o S
Budget Proposal for Bond Act Funds. The budget proposes expend-

itures of $100 million in bond act funds during 1985-86, including $6,842,- .
000 and 109.5 positions for department staff and laboratory costs and
$93,158,000 in unclassified expenditures. The department also submitted

a statutorily mandated expenditure plan that shows expenditure of the
$100 million over a 22-month period extending from March 1985 through
December 1986. The expenditure plan earmarks $90,435,000 for contracts-
to characterize and mitigate the contamination and $9,576,000 for staffing -
and laboratory eosts over the 22-month period. Table 18 shows expendi-
tures as proposed in the budget and as proposed in the department’s.
expenditure plan.

9479437 : : : SR




728 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 17° )
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Proposed Support Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Positions Amount Fund
1984-85 expenditures (revised) 274.0 $42,027 Various
Baseline adjustments:
1. Cost increases (inflation and merit salary adjust-
ments, etc.) — 366 Various
2. Deletion of administratively established positions
(bond implermentation) -30.0 —648 HSA
3. Decrease for direct funding of Attorney General
costs - —230 HSA
4. Elimination of one-time reappropriation.................. — 19,644 HSA
5. Restore redirected positions ...........weereomenseesissmssnens 20 23 HSA
Subtotals X 246.0 —$20,133 * Various
Program change proposals:
1. Site mitigation and bond act implementation .......... 72.0 $97,054 HSCF (Bond)
2. County internships — 841 HWCA
3. Site fencing and local nOHACALON ..o.euvvcuvermmrarsonsorines 2.0 563 HWCA
4. Enforcement 7.0 362 HWCA
5. Employee safety — 277 HWCA
6. Waste reduction — 400 HWCA
7. Economic incentives for waste reduction ... - 100 HWCA
8. Land disposal restrictions 40 148 HWCA
9. Computer terminals — 150 HWCA
10. Hazardous waste information system (HWIS)......... = 115 HWCA
11. Hazardous waste site ranking.......cossmssmmssmssmismsesnns 20 8 HWCA
12. Public notices — 50 HWCA
13. Temporary help in the permit program ...........o.... L5 32 HWCA
14. Permit fee regulation development .........ccoocvcceenieens 05 26 HWCA
15. Financial assurance and liability ..........ccccoorscesecmrcsnrees —6.0 -35 HWCA
16. Reduction in temporary help ...ivmivcnnsiinieenns -20 —66 HWCA
Subtotals . 81.0 $100,100 Various
1985-86 expenditures (proposed) ........................................ 3270 $121,994 Various
Change from 1984-85:
Amount 53.0 $79,967
Percent 19.3% 190.3%

Overview of Problems

We have identified a number of major problems and issues that the
Legislature must respond to in considering the TSCD budget. First, the
pro osals and information submitted to the Leglslature are mcomplete

g it difficult for the Legislature to meaningfully participate in the
dec1smn-mak1ng for the hazardous waste program. Specxgcally, the
budget lacks an expenditure plan for $10.2 million from the Hazardous
Substance Aecount, $21.8 million in federal funds, and $10.9 million from
responsible parties. Second, the department requests the authority to

e substantial changes in ‘the expenditure plan submitted for $100 mil-
lion from the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund without further legisla-
tive action.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 729

Table 18
Department of Health Services
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act
Proposed Expenditures
(dollars in thousands)

_ Budget Proposal Expenditure Plan

Time period covered _ July 1985 to June 1986 . March 1985 to

: December 1986
Staffing and support costs $6,842 $9,576
Unclassified expenditures 93,158 . —
Contracts: ‘ , ‘
1. 43 sites fully funded by bond proceeds .........uivreenseseenes NA 71,505
2. State matching funds and oversight of 49 sites on federal

site priority list : NA 18,320
3. Oversight of eight cleanups by responsible parties ....... NA 610
Totals.... $100,000 $100,011°

2The department was unable to explain why this amount exceeds the amount available from the bond
act. . .

Third, the department also-proposes expenditures using inappropriate
funding sources and has not maintained agE:'opriate distinctions between
activities supported by different special funds. .

Fourth, the organizational structure shown in the budget may soon be
changed. On January 8, 1985, the Governor proposed the creation of a new
Department of Waste Management. The budget, however, does not re-
flect this significant proposed organization change. At the time this analy-
sis was prepared, the administration had not disclosed which activities it
intends to transfer to the new department or where the new department
would be located organizationa.lfy. The Governor stated that he would
submit a reorganization plan to the Commission on California State Gov-
ernment Organization and Economy within 100 days. :

Our analysis of the budget is based on the existing organizational struc-
tures for toxic substances control. o

Organization of Analysis

Our analysis is organized into four sections: (1) issues regarding taxes
and fees,. (2) policy issues related to the bond program, (3) current-year
fiscal issues, and (4) specific budget issues. :

B. ISSUES REGARDING TAXES, FEES, AND REVENUES
Mulfiple Funding Sources : .

The Toxic Substances Control program currently is supported from six
different funding sources. The funds and the programs supported by each
one are as follows: O

1. The Hazardous Substances Cleanup Fund (HSCF), established by
Ch 376/84, is supported by $100 million raised by:the sale of general
obligation bonds, as authorized by the voters in November 1984. The funds
are available to finance site characterization and remedial action at-con-
taminated sites that appear on a priorimanking list established annually
by the TSCD. The act requires that the funding needed to retire the bonds
come from a number of sources, including recoveries from responsible
parties, federal funds, and the Hazardous Substance Account. If those
sources are not adequate to repay bond principal and interest, Chapter 376
authorizes General Fund payment for this purpose.




730 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

2. The Hazardous Substance Account (HSA), established by Ch 756/81,
derives its revenue from taxes paid by generators of hazardous substances.
The budget proposes to use the account to fund (a) cleanup of hazardous
waste sites, (b) emergency response to releases of hazardous substances,
(c) health effect studies, (d) assocmted administrative costs, and (e) vic-
tim compensation claims.

The -HSA tax is collected from companies that generate more than 500
pounds of hazardous waste per year. Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB
618), established four categories of waste, based on degree of hazard, and
specified a procedure for determining tax rates for each type of waste. The
act requires waste generators to report annually to the Board of Equaliza-
tion by March 1 on the amount of waste produced in each of the four
categories. The board then calculates tax rates in order to generate $15
million in revenue each year.

3. The Hazardous Waste Control Account (H WCA) is sup orted by
fees paid monthly by operators of hazardous waste disposal facilities. The
account funds the ongoing regulatory activities of the division, including
permitting, inspections, transportation, manifesting, resource recovery,
alternative technology assessment, designation of hazardous waste cf)rop-
erty, public participation, and program administration. It also fun
laboratory support services ang health effect studies conducted by the
Health Protection Division and (b) regulatory activities of the State Water
Besources Control Board.

4. Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) funds are
awarded to California by the federal Environmental Protection Agen 3/
(EPA) to support the state’s hazardous waste control program.

eral program supports many activities that also are funded by the HWCA

5. The Federal Superfund (Comprehensive Environmental Besponse,
Compensation, and Liability Act) finances the costs of cleaning up major
uncontrolled hazardous waste sites on a 90 percent federal, 10 percent
state basis. The EPA has des1gnated 53 sites in Ca.hforma as ehglble for this
program. -

6. Responsible Parties are pnvate compames or md1V1duals that reim-
burse the state for the cost of cleaning up hazardous waste 51tes

HWCA Revenvues Insufficient To Fund Proposed Programs .
‘Current law requires the department to adjust the HWCA disposal fee,

through regulation, in order to (1) generateé sufficient revenue to support

F ogram expenditures and (2) provide for a reserve of 5 percent. Current
aw also requires the department to establish a variable fee system, based
on the degree of hazard presented by different types of waste.

During the last three years, HWCA fee rates have been adjusted by the
Legislature in the budget trailer bill because (1) the department failed to
develop regulations for doing so in a timely manner and (2) leglslatwe
budget augmentations necessitated fee increases: :

e current fee schedule involves six categories of wastes The fee rates
range from $.50 per ton for waste residues meeting specified criteria to
$19.84 per ton for extremely hazardous and restricted waste.

These fee rates will sunset on April 1, 1985.. At that time, the fee rate
reverts to $1 per ton on all types of waste, up to 2,500 tons per month per
generator. TIEIS s the rate established: by department regulations in the

mid-70s. The $l-per-ton rate would not generate suffi01ent revenues-to
fund the expenditures proposed in 1985-86. :




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 731

In the following sections, we discuss issues related to developing a fee
assessment method for the HWCA. Specifically, we discuss (1) consolida-
tion of the HSA and HWCA revenue collection systems, (2) whether the
HWCA system should operate through regulations or a statutory formula,
(3) which wastes should be subject to taxation, (4) caps and floors on taxes
and fees, (5) whether costs of operating the regulatory program should be
reflected in the tax structure, (6) tax/fee rates for diﬂgé-l;'en_t types of
wastes, and (7) the method of revenue allocation. |

We have not included recommendations in these discussions because
there simply is not enough information available on the impact of the
current system, the relative degree of hazard associated with different
waste streams or disposal methods, and the costs of the department’s
regulatory program by industry or by type of waste, to support firm con-
clusions regarding relative fee levels. Until these and other questions are
throughly studied and evaluated, the Legislature will continue to be at a
;lisadvantage in trying to develop a permanent statutory solution to the

ee issues.

1. Consolidation of HWCA and HSA Revenue Collection Systems

If the change to generator payment of fees is implemented, the waste
generators will have to keep track of different rates and categories of
wastes subject to taxation. For example, waste deposited in a surface
impoundment is treated differently under the two systems. Under the
HSA system, all waste deposited for disposal or evaporation into a surface
impoundment is subject to taxation at the rate of 15 percent of the base
tax rate. Under the HWCA system, only waste disposed into a pond and
not removed within 12 months is subject to taxation at 100 percent of the
base fee rate. Any waste above 3,500 tons per month is exempt from
taxation. ‘ ' : -

The Legislature may wish to consider consolidating the two revenue
collection systems or developing consistent waste categories and relative
rates. : L ) ' '

2. Regulations or Statutory Formula » ,

Adjusting fee rates through the regulatory process apparently is not
feasible so long as program expenditures change significantly from year
to year. The department estimates that it takes between 9 to 12 months
to develop and adopt regulations. The main component driving fee rates,
however, is the amount of revenue needed to operate the program, which
is not known until the budget is signed by the Governor. By that time, it
is too late to start the regulatory process without suffering a revenue
shortfall during the review period. ' '

The Legislature should consider establishing a statutory formula for
setting HWCA fees, similar to the formula used to levy HSA taxes. If this
were done, the board would calculate the fee rates each year, based on
appropriations in the budget and estimates of waste tonnage.

3. Waste Subject to Taxation

Currently, both systems assess fees or taxes only on waste disposed on
land. Wastes that are stored or treated generally are not subject to taxa-
tion, although treatment through evaporation in a surface impoundment
is subject to taxation in the HSA system. Thus, treatment and storage
facilities generally pay no portion of the state’s regulatory costs, even
though they may pose a threat to the environment and health and are




732 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

subject to regulation by the department.

On a longer term basis, the existing systems have an additional flaw. As
rﬁgﬂlations to ban land disposal of selected highly hazardous wastes take
effect and the departinent starts a new program to reduce waste gener-
ated at the source, the quantity of waste tonnage upon which the fee is
assessed will decline. The departmént’s regulatory program, however, will
continue because it regulates storage, treatment, transportation, and gen-
eration of waste in addition to land disposal. The decreased tonnage com-
bined with potentially increased program costs will place a si%m'.ﬁcantly
%ar%e'r‘burden on those companies that continue to dispose of waste on

The Legislature may need to (1) increase the types of waste subject to
fees and taxes, to include more than just land-disposed waste, (2) impose
additional user fees, such as permit or hauler fees, or (3) increase the
amount of revenue from existing user fees.

4. Caps and Floors

In the current year, generators must pay HWCA fees only on the first
3,500 tons per month, for most types of waste. Such caps serve as a “large
generator discount” and may eliminate incentives for waste reduction or
alternative treatment methods in the case of the largest waste streams. An
initial review by the Board of Equalization indicates that four companies
realize annual savings totaling approximately $1.2 million as a result of the

cap. ,

. The HSA tax has a floor instead of a cap—it only taxes companies that
generate more than 500 pounds per year. While this system simplifies tax
administration by minimizing the number of taxpayers, it allows the vast
number of waste generators to pay nothing toward the cost of site mitiga-
tions and emergency response. T{le department estimates that although
at least 20,000 companies generate hazardous waste in California, only
approximately 2,500 generators pay taxes to the HSA.

5. Costs of Operating the Regulatory Program

Industry representatives have suggested that the fee systems take into
account some measure of the “regulatory burden” placed on the depart-
ment by various industries or ,tyses of waste—that is, the relative costs of
regulating different types of industries or different types of waste. The
concern is based on a perception that while large generators pay the bulk
of the taxes and fees, the bulk of the inspection and enforcement workload
involves small generators.

6. Tax/Fee Rates for Different Categories of Waste :

~ Under both HWCA and HSA systems, there is a “base” tax/fee rate that

égplies to certain types of waste. The tax/fee rates applyin% to other types
of wastes are expressed as a percent of the base rate. Table 19 shows the
tax/fee rates, expressed as a percent of the base rate, for different types
of wastes under the two systems. .

Table 19 shows that the two revenue systems have significantly different
rate structures. Neither system is based on a systematic analysis of (1) the
degree of hazard associated with the waste type or the disposal method
or (2) the regulatory costs associated with the waste t}ge or the disposal
method. Instead, rates reflect the result of negotiations between industry,
administration, and legislative representatives during the development of
the two systems, the HSA system in 1981 and the HWCA system in 1984.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 733

Table 19
Department of Health Services )
Comparison of Hazardous Substance Account Tax Rates
And Hazardous Waste Control Account Fee Rates

1984-85
Hazardous Substance Hazardous Waste
Account Control Account
Rate as a Rate as a .
’ Percent of Percent of 1984-85
Waste or Disposal Category Base Tax Rate 1984 Rates  Base Fee Rate Rates
Base rates 100% $12.91 100% $9.92
Mining waste 1% - $013 25% * $2.48°
EPA exempt waste 15 1.94 252 248%
Waste disposed into surface impoundments,
injection wells, or land farms...... 15 1.94 100° 9.92°
Double-lined surface impoundments 15 1.94 10 . 0.99
Land-filled waste 100 1291 100° 9.92°
Extremely hazardous waste .............. JR— 200 25.82 200 19.84
Restricted waste NA€ . —° 200 19.84
Incineration or treatment residues..............coon NA € - 5 0.50

2 These rates only apply to the first 3,500 tons per month from each generator. )

® The HSA definition of disposal in surface impoundments includes a larger volume of waste than the
HWCA deéfinition.

¢ Under the HSA tax, restricted wastes and incineration and treatment residues are not a separate category
and would be taxed in other categories depending on the waste properties.

The HWCA system includes incentives for preferred waste manage-
ment practices. For example, it provides lower fee rates equal to (1) 10
percent of the base fee rate for waste disposed in double-lined surface
impoundments meeting specified criteria and (2) 5 percent of the base fee
rate for residues from incineration or treatment. _

7. Method of Revenue Coliection
The issues regarding the method of revenue collection include:

e Who should pay for the cost of state programs and activities: waste
generators or disposal site operators?

« How often should payment be collected?

« Do the Board of Equalization and the department have adequate
procedures to insure that all potentially liaﬁle companies have paid
%‘;;Eropriate fees and taxes?P

o at is the most efficient way to collect the revenue?

Chapter 1379, Statutes of 1984 (the 1984 budget trailer bill), transferred
the responsibility for paying HWCA fees from approximately 135 disposal
site operators to the generators of hazardous waste, effective April 1, 1985.
The department estimates that the number of waste generators subject to
the new requirement is 20,000.

The transfer will generate a significant increase in the Board of Equali-
zation’s workload, in both the current and the budget years, due to the
increased number of accounts the board must handle. The cost to develop
a system for tracking these accounts is unknown. The board estimates,
however, that it will incur ongoing costs that may be as much as $926,000
above the current annual program costs ($382,000). At the time this analy-




734 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

sis was prepared, the board had not received additional funds nor initiated
action to implement the new system. Nor does the budget propose any
increase in the board’s budget for this purpose. The administration has
proposed enactment of legis%ation to (1) posti;_)rone implementation of the
change until July 1, 1985, and (2) reduce the frequency of collecting fees,
thereby reducing the ongoing costs of the system.

The new system will provide information for evaluating the fee system
because it will require all generators to report and pay the fee directly to
the board. Currently, it is impossible to tell how much revenue is aic{ by
various segments of industry, because data are aggregated by tlile site
operators. '

The new system will affect the integrity of the fee system because it is
much easier for the board to audit and insure payment from 135 site
operators than from 20,000 generators. In order for the new system to be
effective and generate sufficient revenue to support the HWCA pro-
grams, the board will need to depend on the department’s field inspectors
to review the accuracy or reasonableness of reported tonnage. Currently,
the two departments do not share information on a regular l%asis nor have
they developed procedures for referring newly identified waste genera-
tors or disposers between the agencies. In the past, the two agencies have
been unable to reconcile the amounts of waste tonnage reported to the
board under the HWCA and HSA révenue systems with tonnage amounts
reported to the department through the manifest system for waste trans-
ported off-site and the monthly on-site disposal reports.

The Legislature may want to reconsider whether relieving the waste
disposal operators from fee collection responsibilities and the more specif-
ic information are worth the additional ongoing costs of tax administra-
tion, and potential loss of integrity of the fee system.

Havler Fees Are Too Low

We recommend the enactment of legislation to increase fees paid by
haulers of hazardous waste because current fee revenues only fund 35
percent of hauler regulatory costs.

Current law requires all haulers of hazardous waste to (1) register with
the department and (2) have their vehicles and containers inspected
annually by the California Highway Patrol. The law also establishes fees
to support these activities. ‘

Our analysis indicates that the revenues generated by the existing statu-
tory fee rates generate only 35 percent of the revenue needed to support
the departiment’s hauler regulatory activities. The department estimates
that in 1984-85 its revenues will be $89,000 and its expenditures will be
$248,000, resulting in a revenue shortfall of $159,000.

There are four reasons for the revenue deficiency: ( li the annual fee
rates of $50 per hauler registration and $5 to $15 per vehicle have not been
revised since 1977, (2) the law exempts from paying vehicle fees haulers
who earn less than $35,000 in gross annual revenue from hazardous waste,
and (3) no fees are charged for containers, although they are also subject
to regulation. Fee rates can only be changed by statute; they cannot be
altered by regulation or through the Budget Act. N

We recommend the enactment of legislation to (1) raise fee rates to
cover program costs, (2) authorize the department to revise future fee
rates by regulation, (3) eliminate the exemption for small haulers, and (4)




-Jtem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 735

establish fees on containers. Our preliminary estimate shows that fee rates
would have to be increased by up to three times their current level in
order to cover the current deficit in this program. The increases would
.%_Ievxaecrzte approximately $160,000 in additional annual revenue to the

‘C.. THE BOND PROGRAM: POLICY ISSUES

- In November 1984, voters approved the Hazardous Substance Cleanu
Bond Act, which authorizes the sale of $100 million in potentially self-
‘liquidating general obligation bonds to finance cleanup of contaminated
sites. Under the act, the department can use the funds, once they are
appropriated by the Legislature, to determine the type and extent of
_contamination at a site and to mitigate the contamination once a remedial
action plan for that site has been developed and adopted.

- In this section, we discuss policy issues that we have identified in our
review of the department’s implementation plan for the bond act funds.
For most of these issues, we can find no analytical basis on which to

-recommend a specific course of action to the Legislature. ;
' Previous Funding for Site Mitigation. The California Superfund pro-
gram was created in 1981 to finance the cleanups of hazardous waste sites
that pose a threat to public health or the environment. Under this pro-
am, the department determines which sites will be mitigated using state
ds by ranking known hazardous waste sites. The state priority ranking
list (SPRL) is updated once each year, on January 10, and more frequently
if needed. :

Mitigation activities include removing, treating, or containing the waste
on site. After a preliminary assessment that results in a ranking for the site
on the state list, mitigation involves (1) detailed site characterization, (2)
a feasibility study of alternatives, (3) remedial action plan development,
(4) design and implementation of the cleanup, and (5) if needed, ongoing
operation and maintenance. ’

In the first three years of the Superfund program, three sources of
funding were available for site mitigation: (1) $10 million per year from
the state Hazardous Substance Account (HSA), (2) federal Superfund
allocations from the Environmental Protection Agency, and (3) payments
from parties responsible for past disposal of hazardous wastes. Most re-
sponsible parties have chosen to fund cleanups directly, rather than pro-
viding funds to the state. ‘ _ .

How Much Flexibility Should the Department Have to Change the Expenditure
Plan?

The department’s expenditure plan for the $100 million in bond act
funds consists of (1) a proposal for staffing and funds to administer the
program ($9,576,000), (2) a description of the procedures and the formula
used to develop site rankings, (3) the state priority ranking list (SPRL),
and (4) an allocation of funds to individual sites, based primarily on the
SPRL ($90,435,000).

* The department proposes to update the SPRL and the expenditure plan
periodically during the year to reflect new information that could a;lE-)fect
the rankings. This is because, at many sites, the extent of contamination
and the options for mitigation are not known at the present time.

In theory, changes to the expenditure plan should result only from
applying the agreed-upon formulas to new objective data. In practice,
however, the department’s judgments could significantly influence the




736 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

rankings. For example, the data used to develop estimates of both cleanu
costs and the potential for direct contact with the public are not firm an
are subject to different interpretations. In addition, not all expenditures
are dictated by the rankings. The department deviates from the formula
in order to };;rovide matching funds for sites eligible for federal support
and oversight funds for cleanups conducted by responsible parties, even
if the state priority rankings for these sites would not otherwise make
them eligible for state funding. The r'ankinfmmethodology itself could even
be chanied by the administration when final regulations are developed
during the budget year. T

Given the opportunities for making discretionary changes to the ex-

enditure plan after the Legislature has completed action on the budget,
egislative oversight of this program is essential. The department proposes
to provide for legislative oversight by reporting periodically on the
changes it makes in the expenditure plan. The Legislature, however,
would have little effective control over these changes. (The regortin
proli)osal is contained in the expenditure plan. If this approach is adopted,
it should be incorporated in the Budget Bill or other legislation.) :

As we see it, the Legislature is faced with the difficult task of balancing
its need for fiscal control and-oversight with the desire for speedy action
at contaminated sites. In striking a balance, the Legislature’s options range
from “locking in” the expenditure plan by incorporating it in the budget
(and thereby requiring legislative action to make any changes) to no
oversight at all. Within this range are two less extreme options:

1. The Legislature could appropriate less than the full $100 million,
thereby keeping control of the unappropriated amount.

2. The Legislature could require the department to submit monthly
updates with proposed changes in the plan and quarterly reports on actual
encumbrances, expenditures, and progress at the various sites.

Is the Department’s New Ranking Methodology Appropriate?

The original act establishing the Superfund program required the de-
Fartment to (1) adopt in regulations criteria for selecting and ranking sites
or remedial action, (2) develop a priority ranking of sites at least once
each year on or before January 10, and (3) expend funds for remedial
actions based on the priority ranking list. The criteria adopted by the
department and used for the 1984 list are similar to the federal standards
for ranking on the national priority list. Under these criteria, large com-
plex sites with significant environmental damage receive the highest
scores and therefore have the highest priority on the ranking list.

Chapter 1682, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1474), required the department to
include the following additional criteria in its regulations for ranking sites:
(1) the estimated costs of remedial action and (2) the public health bene-
fits resulting from the remedial action.

State Priority Ranking List for 1985. The department’s 1985 state
priority ranking list (SPRL) uses a new ranking system to incorporate the
costs and benefits of cleanup. The new system uses the score generated
under the old methodology as an indicator of public health benefit. These
scores are then adjusted by the estimated cost of cleanup, using six adjust-
ment factors for different cost ranges. _ _

The adjustment factors applied under the new ranking system result in
a significant realignment oP sites on the ranking list. Large sites with high
cleanup costs now have a lower priority than under the old system. For




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /737

example, the Stringfellow site in Riverside County; which may cost moére
than $40 million to clean up, drops from its position as number 2 on the
1984 list to number 81 on the 1985 list. Sites at the top of the new list are
generally those that are less costly to clean up than sites at the top of the
old list. Of the top 10 sites, 8 have estimated costs below $300,000. The new
methodology, therefore, results in a greater number of site cleanups by
concentrating on the smaller sites. =~ _

Another irmportant characteristic of the rankm*g system is that it is very
sensitive to. cl[:anges in costs and the amount of direct exposure to the
public. The site-specific cost estimates incorporated in the current rank-
ings may change significantly after site characterizations are completed.
If the original cost estimates prove to have been inaccurate, the site’s
ranking could change dramatically. The same could occur if there is any
change in the amount of direct exposure to the public. For many sites, the
erection of a fence to restrict entry by the public would be sufficient action
to significantly lower its ranking. _ : :

On the other hand, the ranking system is not highly sensitive to the
likelihood of future waste migration at a site. The rankings do not distin-
guish stable contamination from contamination that is spreading. Over
time, the cost of mitigating a site where contamination is spreading will
increase. The environmental damage and health risk will also increase.

The weakmnesses in the ranking system are partially offset by the fact that
it is not the only basis used to allocate funds to sites. Large sites ranked
on the federal list are proposed for matching funds, irrespective of their
ranking on the state list. For example, the department proposes $400,000
to match available federal funds for cleanup of the San Fernando Basin,
which is ranked 135 on the state list. In addition, the Flan proposes con-
tract funds to oversee cleanups initiated by responsible parties irrespec-
tive of the site ranking. R :

Should Bond: Act Funds be Used to Clean Up Sites Eligible for Fe’derdl Funds?

Of the 180 sites on the SPRL, 53 sites are also on the national priority
list éNPL) created by the EPA. Because of differences in methodologies
used to develop the two lists, sites ranked high on the NPL may be ranked
low on the SPRL. The expenditure plan proposes (1) $16,660,000 to match
federal funds at 18 sites, (2) $1,960,000 to oversee responsible party activi-
ties at 31 sites, and (3) $17,585,000 to provide full funding at 4 sites where
the federal government has not made a funding commitment and no
responsible party has accepted responsibility for the site.

The estimates for the matching funds and oversight activities seem.
reasonable, based on federal and responsible party actions. It may be
appropriate to delay funding cleanups at the four NPL sites untxly the
fi er£ overnment commits funds. With federal participation, the state
cost for these four sités would be $1,759,000, or 10 percent of the total cost.
Without federal participation, the state cost could be the full $17,585,000,
because the federal government currently does not reimburse a state
retroactively for expenditures at NPL sites.

Should Bond Act Funds be Used to Clean Up Government-Owned Sites?
The expenditure plan proposes to fund cleanups at eight or more sites
owned by state or local governments; including agricultural pesticide pits
at the University of California, Riverside §$570,000) , Port of Oakland prop-
erty ($1,350,000), and various airports and landfills owned by local govern-
ments. Additional government-owned sites are listed in the SPRL but




738 / HEALTH AND WELFARE -Ttem 4260

-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued R g

_currently are not ranked high enough to receive funds. The plan states

that cost recovery would be pursued for any cleanups performed at gov-
ernmént-owned sites. B TR N

" The impact of funding these sites from the bond act is to reduce the
amount of funds available for sites with no identifiable responsible party
or funding. It may be more appropriate to require the affected state and
local governments to clean up the site usinig their own resources.

In fact, a section of law related to HSA expenditures prohibits the use
of HSA funds at sites that were owned or operated by a government entity
at the time of disposal, if a governmental entity is liable for the costs. We
have no basis for determining to what extent the government entities

_proposed for bond funding are liable for the damages or whether the
Legislature intended bond act funds to be subject to the same restrictions.

Should the Legislature Appropriate I;-'unds for Remedial Action Prior to the
Department Developing a Process to Set Cleanup Standards?

We recommend that the department submit procedures for developing
cleanup standards for legislative review prior to budget hearings.
. A major element in the effectiveness and cost of any mitigation program
is the determination of cleanup standards, or “how clean is clean.” The

- department has in the past made decisions on a site-by-site basis, in consul-

tation with the Epidemiology and Toxicology Branch. These decisions
have often been difficult, complex, and time-consuming. The budget pro-
poses two additional toxicologists within the TSCD to develop “interim
remedial action levels” on a fast-track basis. The process for determining
these levels is outlined in a concept paper released for- discussion by the
department in November 1984. In general, the process involves: a-less
comprehensive health risk assessment for site contaminants. At the time
this analysis was prepared, the department had not developed detailed
operational . procedures for developing interim remedial action levels.

Without being able to review the procedures for developing cleanu
standards, it is difficult for the Legislature to be certain that the funds
proposed for remedial action will be spent appropriately: If faulty stand-
ards are adopted, the result could be. that more money is spent than is
needed to reach a safe level or, at the other extreme, that the cleanup
work is incomplete, requiring follow-up remedial actions.

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
to the Legislature the procedures it will use to develop cleanup standards.

Can the Department Expend $100 Million So Rapidly? ,
~ The department intends to (1) begin encumbering $9 million in existing
HSA funds for “zone contracts,” starting in February 1985, (2) complete
25 site characterizations during the current year, (3) fully encumber the
$100 million in available funds by June 1986, and (4) complete expenditure
of the funds by December 1986. This schedule is extremely optimistic.
In its Implementation Report, released on January 11, 1985, the depart-
. ment describes how it intends to-meet these deadlines. The major -im-
provement cited in the report is the reduction in.the time required to
issue contracts. In the past, the department has issued separate contracts
for each activity at each site. That process. took up to nine months per
contract. In irnplementing the bond act, the department proposes to con-
tract with up to three “zone” contractors for each of the three regional




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 739

sections to provide a variety of services. The department would continue
to issue separate contracts for large (above $200,000) remedial actions.
The zone contracts would specify maximum funding levels, but no ex-
penditures would be authorized until the department issues a task order.
The individual task orders would cover. site-specific requirements and
would not be subject to many layers of review. The regional section chiefs
would be authorized to develop and issue the task orders. ,

The plan assumes that the state and the zone contractors can hire
sufficient technical personnel, such as engineers, laboratory specialists,
and geologists, with a background in hazardous waste or related activities.
. Potential Sources of Delay. We identified the following potential
sources of delay in implementing the bond act program: protests of con-
tract awards, time needed for selected contractors and subcontractors to
hire additional staff and purchase equipment, delays. in appropriating
funds, unanticipated conditions at sites that require more time to charac-
terize or remediate, problems in hiring and training state staff and acquir-
ing additional office space, public objections to draft remedial action plans,
legal actions by responsible party to prevent mitigation by the state, and
challenges to the ranking methodology. The department’s schedule gen-
erally does not recognize these potential sources of delay.

Impact of Delays. Delays in meeting the milestones set forth in the
implementation report and expenditure plan could have the following
adverse effects (1) too much staff on board during the initial stages of the
prglgl'ram and no ability to let contracts or task orders and (2) no money
available to fund staff to oversee the contracts and expenditures after
December 1986. In order to have staff available for contract management
beyond 1986, the department would have to (1) reduce staff to generate
savings, (2) transfer funds from site-specific contract expenditures, if any
funds remain uncommitted, or (3) obtain other funding sources.

What Should be the Role of the State and Regional Water Boards?

Although the lead agency for implementation of the bond act is the

Department of Health Services, the act also gives certain responsibilities
“when aplﬁropriate” to the regional water quality control boards. These
responsibilities can include reviewing, preparing, or approving remedial
action plans. The act does not, however, indicate when the regional water
boards, rather than the department, should act. In its implementation
plan, the department acknowledges that it has not yet developed a process
to ensure consistency between the two agencies. In addition, the budget
proposes no funding from the bond act for costs incurred by the state or
regional water boards. ,
' Re?ional water boards also have separate authority to issue (1) cease
and desist and (2) cleanup and abatement orders to respond to threats to
water quality. We are unable to determine if cleanup orders by the boards
will be consistent with the interim remedial action levels developed by
the department. '

D. CURRENT-YEAR FISCAL ISSUES
Hazardous Substance Account Current-Year Changes v

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department submit
detailed information on the source and use of $9 million from the Hazard-
ous Substance Account that is proposed in the expenditure plan for early
implementation of the bond act.

The department’s expenditure plan for the $100 million in bond funds




740 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued : o

indicates that $9 million from the Hazardous Substance Account will be
used in the current year to initiate site characterization and remedial
actioni plan-development, prior to the appropriation of the bond funds.
The department was unable to specify exactly where the $9 million would

. be obtained or how it would be spent. o o
Department staff have identified five potential sources for the $9 mil-

‘lion: (1) redirection ‘of 198485 appropriations for site contracts (up to
$3,860,000), (2) unobligated HSA tunds reappropriated from 1983-84 (up
to $650,000), (3) federal reimbursement E)r excess state match at the
Stringfellow site (up to $2,300,000), (4) potential federal reimbursement
for excess state match at the McColl site (up to $1,410,000), and (5) an-
ticipated reimbursements from the'responsilﬁe party for cost of the Capri
cleanup (up to $1,300,000). ' A C '

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not submit-
ted any type of notification regarding the planned expenditure changes.
- The 1984 Budget Act authorizes the department to transfer HSA and
federal funds among sites without giving prior notification to the Legisla-
ture. The department, however, is required to report quarterly to the

Legislature on chan%f:s to its planned allocations and actual encumbrances
and expenditures. The first quarterly report did not identify any changes
to the original plan. ‘Moreover, recoveries from Capri cannot be spent
until the Legislature is notified through the Section 28 process, since the
1984 Budget Act did not authorize tie expenditure of any funds from

:responsible parties. ‘ o ’

- - 'We recommnend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
detailed information on the source and proposed uses of HSA funds that
the department intends to make available for early implementation of the
bond act program. The department also should indicate whether it in-
tends to reimnburse the HSA for any of these expenditures once bond act
funds have been appropriated. - .

Current-Year Inappropriate Use of Funds : :

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department identify
(1) staff redirected in the current year to implement the Hazardous Sub-
stance Cleanup Bond Act and (2) how it intends to reimburse the funding
sources that supported those positions. ‘ v

In anticipation that the voters would approve the Hazardous Substance
Cleanup Bond Act, Ch 1736/84 (AB 3879) appropriated $800,000 from the
HSA to the department for staff in the current Ylear. The department
intends to use these funds to administratively establish 39 positions, begin-
ning in January and February 1985, including 30 in the TSCD. Since the
bond act was approved by the Le;ﬂslature, the department has redirected
an increasing number of staff to this activity, including at least 6 positions
in the Administration Division and 15 positions in the TSCD. Funding for
these positions has come from the General Fund, federal funds, the
HWCA, and the HSA. - : =

We recommend that prior to budget: hearings, the department (}f
vref)ortvon the current-year costs incurred by each of its funds for bond-
related activitiesand (2) identify how it intends to correct this inappropri-
ate use of funds. ' ' .




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 741

Current-Year Reappropriation Overstated

We recommend that the department explain why it has not submitted
a corrected budget revision to the Controller in order to reduce the
amount of the reappropriation by $4,503,000. We further recommend that
the department notify the Legislature of federal funds received and an-
ticipated to be received during the current year.

The 1984 Budget Act reappropriated unexpended state and federal
funds in the Hazardous Substance Account remaining from 1983-84. With
respect to federal funds, the act sgeciﬁed that only funds actually received
or awarded were reappropriated.

The budget indicates that the amount of the reappropriation from fed-
eral funds was $14,484,000, which is the 1983 Budget Act expenditure
authority less actual expenditures ($15.1 million less $616,000). The de-
partment informs us, however, that it actually received or was awarded
only $10,597,000. Thus, only $9,981,000 was actually available for reappro-
priation. As a result, the reappropriation calculated by the department
and authorized by the Controller is $4,503,000 more than the level author-
ized by the Legislature.

This is not simply a bookkeeping problem. The “excess” reappropriated
funds are, in effect, being “used” by the department in the current year.
The department is counting federal funds that have been received in the
current year against the excess expenditure authority with the result that
it is not notifying the Legislature prior to spending this new money.

We recommend that the department explain why it has not submitted
a corrected budget revision to the Controller in order to reduce the
amount of the reappropriation by $4,503,000. We further recommend that
the department report to the Legislature on the amount of federal funds
received or expected to be received during the current year.

E. BUDGET ISSUES :
Distinctions Between Funding Sources for Expenditures are Murky

We withhold final recommendation on the division’s budget pending
receipt from the department of information documenting the appropriate
funding sources for both the ongoing hazardous waste programs and the
augmentations proposed in the budget.

During the past 13 years, as the state has identified problems related to
disposal of hazardous waste, the Legislature created both programs for
_responding to the problems and revenue mechanisms. for funding the
programs. In the past, it has been relatively easy to determine which
activities should be supported by the Hazardous Waste Control Account
(HWCA) and which should be supported by the Hazardous Substance
Account (HSA) . Recently, however, the picture has become much more
complicated, for two reasons: (1) site mitigation activities can be funded
from either the HSA or from bond proceeds and (2) many sites that are
candidates for mitigation are also subject to enforcement actions and are
identified as the result of permit reviews or inspections—activities that

have been funded by the HWCA in the past. 3
The budget proposes a number of augmentations, many of which, in our
judgment, are proposed from inappropriate funding sources. For example:
e An augmentation of $3.2 million for laboratory services is funded
entirely from the bond proceeds, even though a portion of the identi-

fied workload results from regulatory activities.

o The $563,000 that would be used to erect fences and post notices at




742 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : < Ttem 4260

contaminated sites is funded from the HWCA, although either the
HSA or the bond funding would be a more appropriate’ funding
_ source since fencing is considered an interim remedial action.
e An augmentation of 21.5 positions and $741,000 to support the TSCD
. is funded exclusively from bond funds, even thmli%h art of the justifi-
.. cation provided by the department cites wor ‘oag ‘resulting from
"~ functions that are unrelated to implementation of the.bond act.

- Although we have identified numerous problems with the budget’s
proposed allocation of costs among various funds, we are unable to recom-
mend a revised allocation because the workload information provided by
the department is not adequate for that purpose. We therefore recom-

~mend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit an in-depth
analysis of the appropriate source of funds for each of its ongoing pro-
grams, as well as for each of the augmentations proposed in the ,bud%et.
We withhold recommendation of the division’s gud’get, pending receipt
of this information. The department’s review should identify (1) functions
and resources that are appropriately funded from only one source (such
as alternative technology funded by the HWCA), an(f (2) functions that
are appropriately funded from multiple sources because they serve the
entire program (such as enforcement investigators, laboratory services,
and adlx)n.inistration). For the latter functions, the department. should
_ clearly identify the assumptions used in allocating the costs among the

. various'funding sources. ' o

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued:

HSA Expenditure Plan Once Again Is Incomplete :
- We withhold recommendation on proposed expenditures of $10,189,000
from the HSA, $21.8 million in federal funds, and $10,850,000 in responsi-
ble party funding, until the department submits an expenditure plan for
these funds. n ‘_ '
The budget for HSA expenditures is almost identical to the ép'groved
budget for the current year. It does not account for the significant changes
: g;n I(—iISA- .expenditures that will result from the availability of bond act
. S. _ . -
In past years, approximately $4.5 million has been available from the
HSA to fund contracts for site mitigation costs. With the -availability of
bond act funds, HSA funds will not be needed for site characterization or
remedial action. The bond act, however, El-:cluded use of bond act funds
to develop and adopt remedial action plans. Presumably, the HSA will
fund these activities. The department, however, has not provided an esti-
mate of the amount of staff and contract funds needed from the HSA. The
..act also.authorized the use of HSA funds for the costs of a new arbitration
. .panel. The budget does not identify any funds for that purpose. The act

-also.apparently precludes bond funds.from being. used for preliminary
assessments to determine if sites should be ranked. The department in-
forms us that it may need to use HSA funds for these assessments but has

not yet submitted a proposal to that effect. o :
The funds budgeted for contracts may not be sufficient to support these
new_potential demands on the HSA. It is possible that if these demands
are to be met, other activities supported by the HSA, such as victims’
compensation, emergency response equipment, or core staffing, will have
to be reduced. o o el
The department advises that it intends to submit a revised expenditure




-~ Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 743

proposal to the Legislature in a budget amendment letter later in the
spring. This is the third consecutive year that the €xpenditure plan in the

.budget for the Superfund program has been incomplete. c
'~ The department contends that it is unable to develop an expenditure
- plan unhf) the site-specific ranking list is released on January 10-of each
. year, We do not believe this ex(ﬂlanation is valid. It should be possible for
the department to have a spending plan complete in time for inclusion in
the Governor’s Budget. Indeed, the department, itself, demonstrated that
this could be done by submitting a site-specific expenditure plan for bond
. ailggs funds simultaneously with the associated site-ranking list in January
" Without an expenditure plan for the requested funds, we have no alter-
mnative but to withhold recommendation on proposed HSA expenditures
" for 1985-86, as well as on budgeted federal and responsible party funding.
Accordingly, we recommend that the department submit: a revised
budget proposal that includes: e T

e Site-specific expenditure plans. - |
o Identification of changes in HSA funded contracts and staff functions
~ due to bond implementation. . - - Co
e A corrected fund condition statement with revenue, expenditure, and
carry-over reserve detail for 1983-84, 1984-85, and 1985-86.

“Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund Potentially Overiubscribed

- The department’s expenditure plan for bond act funds earmarks $9,576,-
000 for state staff and administrative costs during the period March 1985
through December 1986. This amount makes no allowance for (1) the
costs incurred by the Treasurer’s office to sell and process the bonds, (2)
departmental overhead costs, (3) statewide pro rata charges, or (4) funds
for employee compensation increases in 1985-86 and 1986-87. The depart-
ment could not tell us how it would fund these items. Presumably, the
department would reduce funding for site contracts or other administra- -
tive expenditures. ‘ . : :

"~ In addition, the plan does not make any allowance for expenditures
oceurring after December 1986. If any program. delays should occur,
however, some staff will be needed to continue oversight of the program
beyond 1986. Finally, the expenditure plan assumes that none of the sites
wiﬁ require a mitigation method that re&luires ongoing operation and
maintenance, such as aeration or carbon filtration systems to treat con-
taminated groundwater. It is likely that at least some sites will require an
ongoing system, and thus impose ongoing costs. : : .

Staffing Needed But Not All From Bond Act

We withhold recommendation on the funding source proposed for 72
. new positions in the Toxic Substances Control Division and 21.5 new
" positions in the Administration Division until the department completes

its evaluation of appropriate funding sources for site mitigation activities.

The budget requests $6,842,000 from the Hazardous Substance Cleanup
Fund (HSCF) for 109.5 positions and associated support costs. This in-
cludes $3,206,000 and 16 positions for laboratory services, $2,896,000 and 72
positions for technical and management activities in the TSCD,-and $740,-
000 and 21.5 positions for services from the Administration Division, in-
cluding contract procurement, accounting, personnel, and legal
consultation. We discuss the laboratory funding in more detail elsewhere

in this analysis.




744 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

. Our review of the workload related to technical and administrative
staffing indicates that the positions requested are justified. The budget
justification, however, cited workload that cannot be funded by the HSCF,
including (1) preliminary assessments at unranked sites and (2) account-
ing, personnel, and legal staff to meet workload demands that existed prior
to implementation of the bond act.

"~ ~The department informs us that it is reviewing the workload of the
proposed new positions to determine how much should be funded from
the HSA or HWCA, rather than from the HSCF as proposed in the budget.
We withhold recommendation on the $3,636,000 requested from the
HSCF until the department provides its revised proposal for distribution
of staff by funding source. : :

Inadequate Justification for Laboratory Augmentation

We withhold recommendation on 16 positions and $3.2 million request-
ed from the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund (HSCF) until the de-
partment submits an analysis of (1) laboratory workload, by program
category, (2) alternative methods of obtaining services, (3) the appropri-
ate distribution of expenditures to different funding sources, and (4) the
effect of equipment purchases on employee. productivity.

The budget requests 16 new state employees, 20 new contract em-
ployees, and $3,206,000 from the HSCF to provide additional laboratory
analysis and consultation for the TSCD. The Hazardous Materials Labora-
tory currently has 32.5 positions and $1,652,000 from various sources to
provide support to the existing enforcement, permitting, and site mitiga-
tion activities. The laboratory is in the HealtlE Protection Division.

We have no’analytical basis on which to review this request because the
information submitted to date is inadequate and inconsistent. Specifically,
we have identified problems with the request in the following four areas:

1. Workload. Demand for additional laboratory services comes from
three sources: (a) a five-month backlog in analyses of organic chemical
contamination in the current year, (b) projected increases in requests for
analyses from the enforcement program, due to current-year augmenta-
tions, and (c) the new bond act program to clean up contaminated sites.
The department was unable to provide any documentation for the es-
timated number of lab determinations needed in the budget year or the

ortion of these determinations that can be attributed to each of the three
actors noted above. Nor was the department able to identify how much
would be spent for laboratory services in connection with site characteri-
zation worE performed by regional contractors and funded by the HSCF.

2. Method of Providing Service. The budget proposes to provide

laboratory services in four ways: (a) using state employees and equip-
ment, (b)-by contracting with ti,xe nonprofit Public Health Foundation for
employees to be located in the state laboratory, (¢) by contracting with
private laboratories directly, and (d) through contracts between the re-
.gional contractors under the bond program and private laboratories act-
‘ing as subcontractors. The department was unable to provide an analysis
-showing the relative costs incurred using each of the four methods, or to
document that its proposed mix of methods is-best in terms of speedy
turnaround time, adequate capacity for emergencies, quality of results,
and lowest costs. -

3. Funding Sources. The entire laboratory augmentation is funded




Jtem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE -/ 745

by the HSCF, even though much of the workload increase is generated by
.the enforcement and inspection program, which is primarify funded by
the HWCA and federal RCRA.

4. Equipment Request. The productivity rates of state positions is
dependent on the type of equipment available and the opportunity to
automate manual functions. The budget assumes a 58 percent increase in
the number of determinations per technical position per year as a result
‘of equipment purchases and improved analytical methods. The depart-
ment, however, has grovided neither a specific listing of the $542,000 in
equipment requested in the budget nor an analysis of the productivity
increases made possible by the specific pieces of equipment. Nor has the
.department demonstrated that the proposed funding level for equipment

ill be adequate to generate a 58 percent productivity increase at the
same time that new staff must be hired and trained. '

Because the department’s proposal is inconsistent and lacks adequate
justification, we withhold recommendation on the proposed $3.2 m?']]ion
augmentation for laboratory services. We recommend that prior to budget
hearings, the department submit a complete analysis of laboratory serv-
ices to support the TSCD in both the current and budget years, including
analyses of (1) anticipated workload, by program category, (2) alternative
methods of obtaining services, and (3) the proper distribution of costs
among the different %mding sources. The anﬁysis of alternative methods
for obtaining service should consider the cost, timeliness, quality, and
ability to meet peak demand workloads or emergencies. It should also
analyze productivity gains by state employees re’sufting from the request-
‘ed equipment. ‘

Bond Repayment ' w e

. We recommend that the Legislature appropriate $5 million from the
Hazardous Substance Account for bond debt service in order to reflect the
provisions of the bond act and reduce demands on the General Fund. We
further recommend that the department and the Department of Finance
identify the amounts available from other non-General Fund sources that
could be used for debt service in order to further reduce the General Fund
costs. '

The bond act identifies seven potential sources for repayment of the
bonds, in the following priority order: (1) interest income and premiums
earned on the bond proceeds, (2) recoveries from those responsible for
contamination, (3) federal Superfund monies that are available to finance
remedial actions at sites where bond proceeds have been used, (4) monies
appropriated by the Legislature from the Hazardous Substance Account
(HSA), (5) payments of $5 million per year from the HSA, (6) any other
available source, and (7) the General Fund. Interest and redemption of
the bonds would be supported by the General Fund only if the other
sources are not sufficient to fully liquidate the bonds. The act provides that
the HSA shall be extended indefinitely to repay, with interest, any Gen-
eral Fund outlays made to retire the bonds. The bond act also increased
the amount of annual revenue to the HSA from $10 million to $15 million
and provided that the additional $5 million be used to pay the debt service
on the bonds. , '

The budget for General Fund debt service identifies $7,250,000 in 1985-
86 expenditures for the department’s bond program, includin% $4,750,000
for interest and $2.5 million for redeml?tion of outstanding bonds. The

department’s expenditure plan shows that between $5 million and $11.4




746 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

million in funds will be available from the alternative sources for debt
service costs in 1985-86. The budget, however, does not propose to appro-
priate any of these funds to pay the debt service or to reimburse the
" General Fund. ‘ : )
We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance
review the estimated debt service costs and identify the amounts available
“for appropriation from other sources so that the Legislature can minimize
“the cost of debt service to the General Fund. In the meantime, we recom-
mend that the Legislature appropriate in the Budget Bill $5 million avail-
able from the HSA and any additional amounts identified by  the
department, in lieu of using a corresponding amount from the General
Fund for this purpose. - .

Fencing Contaminated Sites

We withhold recommendation on two positions and $563,000 requested
for fencing contaminated sites until the department submits an implemen-
‘tation schedule, assessment of need, and information on the availability of
other funding sources. v ‘

Chapter 1538, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2494), requires the department and
county health officers to (1) post signs and secure sites contaminated by
hazardous waste or (2) order property owners to post the signs and secure
the sites. It also requires the department to (1) by January 20, 1985, notify
each county of all potential abandoned sites identified within its jurisdic-
tion and (2) by January 30, 1985, review and issue orders for any site where
the department’s preliminary assessment indicates contamination. The
department informs us that it will not meet these deadlines because it does
not have staff or funding for this activity in the current year.

The budget for 1985-86 requests two positions and $563,000 from the
Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) to notify local agencies, or-
der property owners to control access, and fence 15 sites per year.

We have identified three problems with the budget proposal. First, the
request does not (1) include a schedule for implementing the program,
(2) describe how this new responsibility will be integrated into existing
enforcement or site mitigation activities, or (3) assess the number of sites
where fencing is n‘eede(% ! o

- Second, the proposed funding source is inappropriate. Site fencing is an
interim remedial measure that iflf)art of cleaning up a contaminated site.
As part of site mitigation, it should be sup orteg by the Hazardous Sub-
stance Account (HSA) or funds available from the Hazardous Substance
Cleanup Bond Act. In fact, $100,000 is available from the HSA for site
fencing in the current year. We are unable to determine whether this
funding will be continued in 1985-86, however, because the department
failed to submit an expenditure plan for the HSA. Bond act funds may be
used for fencing at sites ranked on the state list if it is justified on public
health grounds as an interim remedial measure. ’

We withhold recommendation on the funding and staffing requested
for fencing, because the request is inadeéluately justified and the funding
source is inappropriate. We recommend that, grior to budget hearings,
the department submit (1) a schedule and plan for implementing the act,
(2) a description of how these new responsibilities w1ﬁ) be integrated into
existing site mitigation or enforcement activities, (3) an assessment of the
number of sites where fencing is needed, and (4) comments on the availa-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 747

bility of bond act or HSA funds for fencing and:signs at ranked sites.

Staff Not Needed to Revise Ranking Regulations

We recommend deletion. of $83,000 requested from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account (HWCA) and two positions that would be used
to revise regulations for ranking sites requiring mitigation because other
staff is available for this purpose. .

The budget proposes an augmentation of $83,000 from the HWCA and
two positions to (1) revise the regulatory criteria for including con-
taminated sites on the state priority ranking list (SPRL) and (2) reevalu-
ate sites using the new criteria. Chapter 1682, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1474),
requires the department to include in its regulatory ranking criteria the
estimated cost of remedial action and the resulting public health benefits
for each site. ’

Our analysis identified two major problems with the budget proposal.
First, the department has not documented that this activity justifies new
staff. Specifically, (1) the staff that developed regulations during 1983-84
for the initial ranking criteria has not been deleted, (2)- the department
has already developed a methodology for incorporating public health
benefits and costs, and (3) the 1985 SPRL reflects the revised methodology
in its ranking of 180 sites. Therefore, the,majog:{lof the work related to
developing the regulations and revising the ranking list has already oc-
curred. Second, the HWCA is the wrong funding source to support rank-
ing activities. The HSA was established to fund remedial actions and is the
appropriate account to fund the development of ranking lists and regula-
tions. .

Thus, we recommend deletion of $83,000 (HWCA) and two positions
requested in the budget because much of the work has already been done
an% other staff can absorb the remaining workload.

Planning and Reporting

We recommend the enactment of legislation requiring the department
to develop annual work plans and report periodically to the Legislature.

During the last three years, the Legislature has required the depart-
ment to develop an annual work plan and report periodically on its
progress in meeting the objectives set forth in its plan. Both the work plan
and the periodic reports have proven to be useful—both to the depart-
.ment in managing its resources and to the Legislature in reviewing the
department’s priorities and evaluating its performance.

We therefore recommend that legislation be enacted to make perma-
nent the requirements established in the Supplemental Report of the 1984
Budget Act. ‘

County Inspector Interns .

We withhold recommendation on $841,000 requested from the Hazard-
ous Waste Control Account (HWCA) for contracts with counties to train
staff, because the department has not adequately justified the request. We
recommend that the department submit additional justification for this
proposal prior to budget hearings. ~ :

. The budget proposes $841,000 from the HWCA to contract with counties
for the services of 20 county environmental health inspectors while train-
ing them in state and federal hazardous waste control laws. In principle,
the state would benefit by having 20 additional staff available to conduct




748 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

insgections and investigations. The counties would benefit by the training
and experience their employees would gain from the state work experi-
- ence. These internships would last from six months to two years. . .
The role of county Eealth departments in the regulation of hazardous
waste has 'grown tremendously in the last three years through negotiated
memoranda of understanding (MOUs) between the state and 10 counties.
County programs, which are funded by local fees, complement the state
program by inspecting waste generators, responding to citizen com-
plaints, and providing assistance in emergencies. S
The departmment justifies the request on two bases: (1) the desirability
of training county staff in the enforcement of state and federal hazardous
waste laws and the operation of the state aYrogra.m and (2) the need to
alé%ment the staff available in the regional sections for inspections and
enforcement. The department has not, however, described. the type of
training it intends to provide, estimated the amount of state supervisory
staff needed to oversee these positions, or demonstrated that internships
are the most effective means of training county staff. Nor has the depart-
ment demonstrated that the existing staff in the regional offices is not
sufficient to meet either current work plan goals or program demands.
We therefore withhold recommendation. on this request. We recom-
mend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit the following
information to the Legislature: (1) a more specific description of the
internship. program, including the tyse of training to be provided, the
amount and cost of supervision needed, and the selection criteria for
choosing counties and specific individuals for inclusion in the program, (2)
a comparison of the cost and effectiveness of the intemsﬁip proposal
relative to other training systems, (3) documentation that regions need
the additional staff, ang (4) a description of the specific outputs and
benefits to the state program from the 20 county staff.

Waste Reduction and Alternative Technology

We recommend that $100,000 requested from the Hazardous Waste
Control Account (HWCA) for a contracted analysis of economic incen-
tives for waste reduction be deleted because adequate funds are available
in the department’s base contract budget to accomplish this objective.

- The budget proposes an augmentation of $648,000 from the HWCA and
four positions to increase the department’s efforts to ban land disposal of
selected hazardous wastes and to reduce the production of wastes at the
source. Specifically, the department requests $148,000 and four positions
to monitor  and evaluate the effectiveness of existing regulations that re-
strict selected waste from land disposal. Although regulations to ban waste
were adopted in January 1983, no follow-up or evaluation has been done.
The purpose of the proposed evaluation-is to determine whether the
regulg(tiory approach is effective and whether additional wastes should be
anned. :

The department also requests $500,000'in contract funds to develop a
new program for encouraging waste reduction at the point of generation.
This amount includes (1) $400,000 for industry-specific studies of potential
changes to production practices and materials and (2) $100,000 for the
second year of a two-year study of economic incentives to encourage
waste reduction. ' : L

Our analysis indicates that the funding for the current-year contract is




Itemn 4260 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 749

continued into the budget year and that the augmentation therefore is not
needed. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of $100,000 from the

Contracting Out Financial Responsibility

We withhold recommendation on the proposed contracting out of finan-
cial responsibility reviews until the department documents that the sav-
ings will occur and the quality of work will be maintained.

The budget proposes to eliminate six positions and contract out financial
responsibility activities, for a projected savings of $35,000 to the HWCA.
Chapter 90, Statutes of 1982 (SB 95), requires hazardous waste facility
operators to (1) provide assurance of their ability to pay for the closure
and maintenance of the facility at the end of its useful life and (2) maintain
liability coverage for any damage caused by accidents or long-term con-
tamination. The Procedures and Regulations Development Section is re-
sponsible for reviewing the financial documentation and referring
facilities that violate regulations to the enforcement unit. Of the six posi-
- tions, 3.5 were added-in the current year. The existing staff is effectively

performing the required reviews.ang has referred a number of noncom-
plying facilities for enforcement action.

Our analysis indicates that the department has not adequately docu-
mented (1) the basis for its $35,000 in identified savings or (2) that an
outside contractor will be able to provide the same quality of work as
currently performed by state employees. We withhold recommendation
until the department provides additional documentation addressing these
issues: :

Other Budget Proposals =

We recommend approval. : :

The budget requests increases from the Hazardous Waste Control Ac-
count for enforcement support staff ($362,000 and seven positions) and
contract health and safety consultants ($277,000).

The additional enforcement staff includes two investigators, three
geologists, a soil specialist, and a staff toxicologist to provide technical
advice to the regulatory staff in the regional sections. The consultants
would review health and safety plans, provide on-site monitoring, and
train other staff. The regional sections received significant staffing aug-
mentations in the current year for both permitting and inspections with
no accompanying increases in technical support. _'

We recommend approval of the proposed augmentations, in light of
these workload increases. : . S

5. CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Medi-Cal)

- The California Medical Assistance program (Medi-Cal) is a joint federal-
state program initially authorized in 1966 under Title XIX of the federal
Social Security Act. The purpose-of Medi-Cal is to assure the provision ‘of
necessary health care services to public assistance recipients and to other
individuals who cannot afford the costs of needed health care. .

The budget proposes Medi-Cal ex{ienditures of $4,463 million ($2,145
million GeneraF Fund) in 1985-86, including $4,342 million ($2,105 million
General Fund) for local ‘assistance and $120 million ($40 million General
Fund) for state administration. The total level of General Fund expendi-
“tures proposed for Medi-Cal in the budget year exceeds estimated expend-
itures for the current year by $127 million, or 6.3 percent.




750 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENITT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued LoD
Table 20 shows Medi-Cal expenditures for 1983-84 through 1985-86. '
Table 20 h
Medi-Cal
Expenditures and Funding Sources
' 1983-84 through 1985-86 )
(dollars in thousands) .
» . Actual Estimated . Proposed Percent
. Fund = 193-84° 198485 198586  Change .
‘Health care Services ... General - $1,951,662 $1,920873  §2,043255 . 64%

All 3829547 4085161 4192043 - 26

County administration ............. General- 57,464 49475 54,606 104
o Al 104320 134686 124,020 -79 ¢

Claim ProCesSing ... General - 9553 . 7,787 CU7056 =94

T AP o0 32053 0 29836 . . 926327 118
SUBEOLALS 1t feerrnieitenrereiiins General = $2018679° ~ $1,978135 = $2,104917 7 64%

State administration:........c.msies .. Geéneral - .- 37,686 " -.39900. 39,856 -0.1
R Al . 105957 . .-120934 .- - 120206 —06 °
Totals.......c...: ~ General  ::$2,056365 ° $2,018035 - $2,144,773 6.3%:

AOTLSTT . 4310617 446259 . 21

2 The local assistance figures are from the Health Care Deposit Fund and Special Financing Fund state-

. ments. They do not match the department’s budget schedules. ] i :

b Includes $246,000 in 1983-84, $257,000 in 1984-85, and $257,000 in 1985-86 for processing County Medical
Services program claims. :

Chart 1 shows Medi-Cal program expenditures sirice 1977-78. The level
of spending has increased at a moderate rate since 1983-84, when there
were sharp decreases due to the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms. Program expendi-
tures from all funds are expected to be 7.7 percent higher in the current
year than in 1983-84, and 2.1 percent higher in 1985-86 than in the current
year. . - . . : ‘ Ny v ,

Federal, State, and County Responsibilities. Under the Medi-Cal Program
- The administration and funding of Medi-Cal are shared by the federal
and state governments. Counties perform certain tasks on behalf of the
state. - . ; : . R DR
The state Department of Health Services (DHS): develops regulations,
establishes rates of payment to health care providers, reviews requests for
authorization of certain types of treatment prior to delivery, audits. pro-
vider costs, recovers payments due from private insurance companies and
other :sources; reviews county eligibility‘detérminations, and manages
various contracts with private vendors for processing of provider claims.
Other state agencies, including the California Medical Assistance Commis-
sion and the Department of Social Services, perform Medi-Cal-related
functions under agreements with DHS. B TNt UL R
. County welfare departments, alon%)with the health department-in Les
Angeles County, determine the eligibility of applicants for Medi-Cal. In
addition, many counties receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for services
delivered to Medi-Cal-eligible individuals treated in county hospitals and
outpatient facilities. - . '
.. The federal Department of Health and Human Services, through its
Health Care Financing Administration, provides policy guidance and fi-
nancial support for the Medi-Cal program.




Item 4260 HEALTH-AND WELFARE / 751

Chart 1 : Co
< Medi-Cal Expenditures by Funding Source
1977-78 through 1985-86 (in millions)

~ Dollars
County ' $5,00Q—
Funds 4,500

“Federal oK
" Funds 3,500+

4,000

3,000

2,500

General
- Fund

2,000
1,500+
1,000
500

o

. 77-78 T78-79 -79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86

Eligibility , : B
“Persons eligible for-Medi-Cal fall into three major categories: categori-
cally needy, medically needy, and medically indigent. The categorically
needy (cash grant recipients) consist of families or individuals' who re-
ceive cash assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC) or Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Pay-
ment (SSI/SSP) programs. The categorically needy automatically receive
Medi-Cal cards and pay no part ‘of their medical expenses. (The budget
includes a proposal, discussed- below, to extend certain copayments to
categorically needy Medi-Cal beneficiaries.) : -
The medically needy include families with dependent children and
aged, blind, or disabled persons ‘who are ineligible for cash’ assistance
because their income exceeds cash grant standards, These individuals can
become eligible for Medi-Cal if their medical expenses require them to
“spend down” their incormes to 133 percent of the AFDC payment level
specified for their household size.-'" - Co e
‘The medically indigent are those who are not categorically linked (that
is, they do not belong to families with dependent children and are not -
aged, blind, or disabled) but who meet income and share-of-cost criteria
that apply to the medically needy category. Coverage under the medically
indigent program is limited to (1) persons who are under the age of 21,




752 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

" DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVlCEs—Coniiﬁued

(2) pregnant women, and (3) persons residing in long-term care facilities.
Eligibles and Users in 1985-86. 'The budget -projects that an average
of 2,848,100 persons will be eligible for Medi-Cal benefits each month
during 1985-86. This is 7,500 less than the average number of beneficiaries
eligible in the current year. The budget projects that 2,521,000 persons will
be eligible to receive benefits on a fee-for-service basis and 314,000 persons
will be enrolled in various prepaid plans. Of the population eligible under
fee-for-service care, an average of 47 percent, or 1,187,000 persons, are
expected to receive Medi-Cal benefits each month during 1985-86.
Table 21 shows the number of persons eligible for Medi-Cal in each
eligibilitt\; category, as well as the percent of these eligibles who actually
receive benefits. : o

Table 21
.. Average Monthly Medi-Cal Eligibles and
Benefit Recipients .
as Percent of Fee-for-Service Eligibles
By Eligibility Category :
1983-84 through 1985-86
(persons in thousands)

Benefit Recipients
- as a Percent of
Average Monthly Eligibles Fee-for-Service Eligibles
198384  1984-85 1985-86 198384 198485  1985-86

Categorically needy

AFDC 1,707 1,719 1,701 37.2% 36.2% 36.6%

SSI/SSP ..ovvueererearearasnsesssssserseses 674 681 684 722 662 652 .
Medically needy 335 339 349 588 58.7 59.0
Medically indigent ..........couvvseuren 110 107 106 415 437 420
Other * 9 9 9 100.0 100.0¢ 1000

TOtAS .cvevrernenreceiesisiciossannes - 2,835 2,855 2,848 41.0% 48.0% 471.1%

2, Includes renal dialysis patients and refugees.

Expenditures by Eligibility Category. Chart 2 shows the percent-
ages of eligibles, benefit recipients, and expenditures that each eligible
group is expected to account for in 1985-86. Families receiving AFDC
constitute 57 percent of Medi-Cal eligibles but are responsible for only 28
percent of total Medi-Cal expenditures. SSI/SSP recipients constitute 26
percent of the Medi-Cal caseload and are responsible for 35 percent of
program expenditures. Medi-Cal-eh;ﬁible recipients residing in long-term
care represent only 2.5 percent of all Medi-Cal eligibles but consume 20
percent of Medi-Cal expenditures. The share of medical expenditures
attributable to the medically indigent and the medically needy is roughly
equal to their share of the Medi-Cal eligible population. :

Scope of Benefits

Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a wide range of health services,
including physician, inpatient and outpatient hospital, laboratory, nursing
home care, and various other health-related services. Many Medi-Cal serv-
ices, however, require prior state authorization and may not be paid for
unless the service is medically necessary. Not all services allowed in Cali-
fornia are required by federal law.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 753

Chart 2

Medi-Cal Eligibles, Users and Costs
. Percent by Eligibility Category

1985-86
Percent
Medically 100 %
Indigent
90 —
Medically 80 —
Needy.
70 —
Long-Term 60
50 —
40 -]
SS1/SSP Cash
Recipients 30 —
20
AFDC Cash
Recipients 10 "4
B -

Persons Elié;ible ‘Users of Services Expenditures

Federal law requires states participating in the Medicaid program to
provide a core of basic services, including hospital inpatient and outpa-
tient; skilled nursing; physician services; laboratory and X-ray; home
health care; early amf periodic screemng, d1agn031s, and treatment
(EPSDT) for individuals under 21; family planning; and rural health clin-
ics (as defined under Medicare). In aci’dltlon the federal government
provides matching funds for 32 optional services. Cahforma provides 30 of
the 32 optional benefits. .

Expenditures by Service Category

Chart 3 shows Medi-Cal spending proposed for 1985-86, by service cate-
gory. The chart reflects the following major changes in the distribution of
expenditures between 1984-85 and 1985-86: -

« Spending on prepaid health systems is expected to increase, due to
- (1) a 58 percent increase in county-organized health systems’ enroll-
ment, reflecting the addition of a new county system and (2) an 8
percent increase in prepaid health plan enrollment.

« Spending on inpatient services is expected to decrease by 4 percent,
due primarily to increased enrollment in prepaid: systems. Payment

_for inpatient services provided by commumtyiospltals is expected to

-~ decrease by 11 percent. Payment for services provided by county-
owned and county-contracted hospltals however is expected to in-

- crease by 13 percent.




754 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

o Expenditures for Medi-Cal funded health screening for children are
expected to increase by 10 percent, of which 9 percent is due to
increased caseload and 1 percent is due to increased cost per unit of
service.

« Expenditures for fee-for-service physicians’ services are expected to

decrease by 8 percent, due primarily to increased enrollment in vari-

ous prepaid health systems. :

Chart 3
Medi-Cal Expenditures by Service
1983-84 through 1985-86
Percent
- 100%
90 — Other
] Pre-paid
.80 Systems
70 .
Long Term
60 — Care
50 —
40 — Professional
| Services
30
20— - Community
: _ Inpatient
10 'County;, -
0 - i1 Inpatient.
83-84 84-85 .  85-86

.. General Medi-Cal Budget Issues

Estimates Will Be Updated in May - : ;

We withhold recommendation on $4,192 million ($2,043 million General
Fund) requested for local assistance under the Medi-Cal program, pend-
f‘nlg review of revised Medi-Cal expenditure estimates to be submitted in

ay. o : : o

The proposed expenditures for the Medi-Cal program are based on .
actual program costs through August 1984. The Department will present
revise(f estimates in May, based on program costs through February 1984.
Because the revised estimates will be based on more recent experience,
the estimates will provide a more reliable basis for budgeting 1985-86
expenditures. We therefore withhold recommendation on the amounts
requested in local assistance for the Medi-Cal program, pending review of
the May estimates.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 755

Receipt of Federal Funds .

We recommend that as part of its May revision of expenditure estimates
the Department of Finance identify (1) all unresolved funding disputes
with the federal government, showing the disputed amounts and likely
dates of resolution, (2) estimated recoveries of administrative costs from
counties with excess denial rates, and (3) estimated recoveries of excess
profits from the dental services fiscal intermediary. :

Each year, California receives funds as payment for Medi-Cal services
expenditures made in prior years. Most of these funds come from the
federal government. General{ , it is difficult to estimate with any preci-
sion the amount of funds that the state will receive in the next fiscal year.
These amounts, however, can be sizeable. :

The 1984 Budget Act provided that funds received by California up to
specified amounts would be used to offset the General Fund share of
Medi-Cal expenditures (Provision 1). It also provided that any additional
amounts received be used to fund any anticipated deficiency in the Medi- .
Cal program. Funds not used to offset a deficiency are to be deposited
directly into the General Fund.

According to the department, California has received $98.4 million from
the federal government in the current year as payment for past-year
Medi-Cal costs. Of this amount, $87 million was used to offset General
Fund e::ﬁlenditures, as provided in Provision 1 of the 1984 Budget:Act, and
$11.4 million was used to partially offset an anticipated Medi-Cal deficien-
cy. In addition, the department recovered $5.8 million from counties with
excess denial rates under the provisions of Ch 1594/82 and $17.4 million
($8.7 million General Fund) from California Dental Services, the fiscal
intermediary that processes claims for dental services. - :

Although the state almost certainly will receive additional funds from
a variety of sources during 1985-86, the budget makes no allowance for
tl(llese funds. Consequently, the Medi-Cal program probably is overbudget-
ed. ‘

In order to determine the amount required from the General Fund in
1985-86 to support the Medi-Cal program, the Legislature needs informa-
tion on the amounts of additional funds likely to be received by the state.
Therefore, we recommend that the Department of Finance, as part of its
May revision of expenditures, identify amounts expected to be received
from the federal government, the counties, and other sources.

A. MEDI-CAL HEALTH SERVICES
1. Current-Year Net Deficiency of $36.4 Million Expected

Total Medi-Cal expenditures for 1984-85 are now estimated to be $136
million more than budgeted. ; _

The Department of Health Services (DHS) projeets a General Fund
deficiency of $36.4 million in the current year. This represents the net
result of a $53.2 million deficiency in the budget item for Medi-Cal health
services, partially offset by (a) unanticipated federal funds ($10.9 million)
and (&)) $5.9 million appropriated in various acts chaptered since July 1984.

Table 22 shows the amounts appropriated for Medi-Cal health services
during 1984-85 and the factors responsible for the change in the estimate
?f 1iexpenditures. The major increases and decreases in expenditures are as

ollows:




756 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 22 .

Maedi-Cal Health Care Services
Proposed Budget Changes
1984-85 and 1985-86
(dollars in millions)

A. Funds available, 1984-85
1. 1984 Budget Act
a. Health benefits item

b. Refugee reimbursements

¢. Provision 1, 1984 Budget Act, funds

d. Rate item

e. Abortion item

2. Other appropriations

Subtotals

B. 1984-85 changes: unanticipated current-year expenditure changes

L CSC claims processing catch-up
. Committee v. Rank

. Other real property ...

. Expiration of reduced federal matching

. Delayed county health systems implementation ... .

U O

Provider audit settfements and other adjustments .......c..ccisernnsserrnnee

Reduced dental costs
8. Other changes

C. 1984-85 expenditures (revised)

D. Projected current-year deficiency
E. Proposed funding for deficiency
1. Unbudgeted federal funds

2. Unfunded deficit

F. Adjusted 1984-85 expenditures
G. Budget-year changes
. Decreases in users

. Full-year cost of 1984-85 provider rate inCreases ........uwmwsseen

. 1985-86 provider rate increases

. Other changes in costs per unit of service

. Provider audit settiements and other adjustments........... I

. One-time claims processing speed-ups

. Disability review changes

1
2
3
4
5. 1985-86 beneficiary COLAs
6.
7
8.
9

. Abortion control language

10. Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs

11. Home- and community-based ‘services
12. Copayment proposal

13. Reduction in federal audit exceptions

14. Reduced cost-per-discharge savings

15. Ch-1621/84 (AB 2845)—long-term care

16. Delayed “55 percent occupancy™ savings

“17. New county health systems

18. Ch 1622/84 (AB.2655)—open drug formulary pﬂot .............................

19. SSI/SSP buy-in computer match .

20. Decreased federal recelpts

' 21. Other changes

H. 1985-86 expenditures (proposed)
I. Change from 1984-85 (adjusted)
Amount

Percent

Note: Detail may not add to totals due to rounding.

Item 4260
General All
Fund Funds
$1,805.9 $3,695.5
—_ 337
— 817
608 176
119 119
5.9 9.2
$1,884.5 $3,949.7
$42.8 $85.6
147 129
119 23.9
—144 —284 -
—21.6 ' —
26.3 52.6
—14.0 -28.1
7.6 17.1
$1,931.8 $4,085.2
($47.3) ($135.5)
109 —
(36.4) (135.5)
$1.920.9 $4,085.2
—$38.8 —$62.8
162 323
412 82.4
36.8 L5
140 219
12.0 24.1
-50.0 —-99.8
52 10.4
-139 —~12.1
33 6.5
—_ 40
-20 C 40
—40 —40
9.3 153
54 108
=17 -103
39 78
19 3.8
—4.1 —83
9.7 —_
1.0 112
2,043.3 4,192.0
$122.4 $106.9
6.4% 2.6%




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 757

CSC Claims Processing Speed-Ups ($50.0 Million). There has been
a one-time speed-up in CSC claims processing that has resulted in unan-
ticipated costs of $99.8 million ($50.0 million General Fund). The speed-up
has reduced claims backlogs and is not expected to recur in 1985-86.

Committee v. Rank ($14.7 Million). The First District Court of Ap-
peals has ruled that control language in the 1984 Budget Act limiting the
use of Medi-Cal funds for induced abortions is not valid. The result is a net
increase in total costs of $12.9 million, and a net increase in General Fund
costs of $14.7 million. (The total cost is less than the General Fund cost
because the court decision results in federal funds savings of $1.8 million.)

Other Real Property ($11.9 Million). Regulations to implement the
provisions of AB 223 (Ch 328/83) regarding exemptions of property
owned by persons in long-term care were issued but withdrawn. These
ﬁﬁulations had been expected to result in savings of $23.9 million ($11.9

illion General Fund). :

Provider Audit Settlements and Other Adjustments ($26.3 Million).
The DHS now . estimates that $52.6 million ($26.3 million General Fund)
less will be received from these sources during 1984-85 than it assumed
when preparing the May 1984 estimate. This change results in a corre-
sponding increase in costs. _ o

Delays in County Health System Implementation (—$14.4 Million).
Implementation of four county health systems in 1984-85 has not occurred
as planned. The budget assumes that one of these systems will ‘begin
operation in. 1985-86. Postponement of these systems’ implementation
dates results in a savings of $28.4 million ($14.4 million General Fund)
because these organized systems require earlier payment of beneficiary
costs than in the fee-for-service payment system.

Expiration of Reduced Federal Matching (—$27.6 Million). The
May 1984 estimate assumed that the reductions in federal matching in-
stituted by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 would be
continued by the U.S. Congress. The law requiring the reductions, howev-
er, was not extended, resulting in reductions in General Fund costs during
1984-85. - ,

Reduced Dental Costs (—$14 Million). Net payments for dental
services and fiscal intermediary costs are projected.to be $28.1 million ($14
million General Fund) less than the amounts appropriated. This is due to
recovery of excess profits from the dental services fiscal intermediary and
lower-than-anticipated reimbursement and utilization rates.

2. 1985-86 Budget Estimates General Fund Increase

The budget proposes $4,192 million ($2,043 million General Fund) for
Medi-Cal health care services in 1985-86. The General Fund request is
$122 million, or 6.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
Table 22 summarizes the major changes in costs that account for the
increase. The most important of the factors resulting in major cost changes
are as follows: o ,

1985-86 Provider Rate Increases ($41.2 Million). The budget pro-
poses various provider rate.increases, for a total cost in 1985-86 of $82.4
million ($41.2'million General Fund). The specific proposals are discussed

elsewhere in this analysis.




758 / HEALTH AND WELFARE = Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

" 1985-86 - Beneficiary ~Cost-of-Living Adjustments ($14.0 Million). =~
The budget proposes 5.3 percent cost-of-living increases for AFDC recipi-
ents, as required by statute. (The increase is based on the Department of -
Finance’s estimate of the increase in the California Necessities Index dur-
ing 1984.) The increases in the AFDC payment levels are expected to
incredase Medi-Cal costs by $27.9 iriillion ($14.0 million General Fund): -
_Full-Year Cost of 198485 Provider Rate Increases ($16.2 Million).
The 1984 Budget Act and Ch 1466/84 (AB 2928) provided rate increases
ranlgﬁ'ng from 3.0 to 10.4 percent for Medi-Cal providers. These increases
result in an added $32.3 million ($11.2 million General Fund) in costs
during 1985-86. = ' o R

- Provider Audit - Settlements and Other Adjustments ($12.0 Million).
The 1985-86 estimate assumes a decrease of $24.1 million ($12.0 million
General Fund) in the amounts available to offset claim payments. These
offsets are made to réflect e)&)ected settlements, accounts receivables, and
other offsets that will be reflected in claims payments during the budget
year.’ ' : . ‘ , '
- Disability Review Changes ($5.2 Million). The budget includes an
additional $10.4 million ($5.2 million General Fund) to reflect changes in

" the policies for reviewing the disability of SSI/SSP recipients. A portion
i7. of the added costs results from the requirement, established in the Lopez

“v. Heckler case, that a disability review must show a medical improvement

i ~in-the person’s'condition before a person can be discontinued from SSI/-
©  SSP: The remaining costs result from a moratorium on disability reviews,

- which is expected to continue until new regulations are issued to reflect

= gecent federal legislation concerning disability reviews. '

" Decrease in Federal Receipts ($92.7 Million). During 1984-85, Cali-
fornia received a total of $92.7 million in federal funds that had been

- withheld in prior years. The budget assumes that no such funds will 'be

received in 19 . ,

- Reduced Cost-Per-Discharge Savings ($9.3 Million). In July 1980,
this system of reimbursement established a limit on the rate of increase
for certain hospital costs, based on national hospital cost inflation. Savings
under the system are expected to decrease by $15.3 million ($9.3 million
Gerieral Fund) in 1985-86 due to hospital contracting. :

Aboition Control Language (—$13.9 Million). The budget proposes
control language identical to that approved in the 1984 Budget Act limit-

" ing the use of Medi-Cal funds for induced abortions. This results in a net

savings of $12.1 million ($13.9 million General Fund) in the cost of abor-
tons. - S :

_ Fifty-Five Percent Occupancy Standard (—$7.7 Million). Excess
costs due to the 55 percent occupancy standard cannot be recouped by the
state until all administrative appeals have been exhausted. This is expect-
ed to occur during t,hevbudfet year, resulting in a savings of $10.3 million

- ($7.7 million General Fund). o : ; ﬁ
One-Time Claims Processing Speed-Ups (—$50.0 Million). During
198485 there were one-time claimis processing speed-ups due to (a) re-
duced backlogs-at the fiscal intermigdiary and (b) initiation of tape-to-tape
computerized billing for Medi-Cal ctdims. These resulted in one-time costs
in 1984-85 of $85.6 million ($42.9 million General Fund) and $14.2 million
($7.1 million General Fund), respectively. These one-time costs will not
occur in 1985-86.




Iteém 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 759

.Receni Legisiative Changes

" The budget contains $36.4 million ($18 1 rmlhon General Fund) to im-
plement legislative changes made in bills chaptered during 1984. Table 23
shows the specific bills enacted and the amounts included in the 1985-86
budget to fll:nd their provisions. ’ ,

Table 23

: Medi-Cal :
1985—86 Budgeted Costs of Legislation Chaptered in 1984 °
L : (dollars in millions)

o ’ General  -All
Legislation Provisions : Fund  Funds
Ch 1447/84 (AB 1557) c.ccooeevsssmrssinr Conforms Medi-Cal to federal changes in: - $5.6 - $11.1
e R 1. AFDC eligibility rules :

2. Medically needy
- share-of-cost calculations
3. Continuing Medi-Cal
‘ eligibility for certain
o discontinued ‘AFDC families o Co
Ch 1610/84 (AB 2440) carsesmnnnn DeeTnS all breast. reconstructive surgery as 10 21
medically necessary .
Ch 1622/84 (AB 2655) ...................... Establishes open drug formulary pilot project 19 338

Ch 1621/84 (AB 2845) Sevenidosaiciomissin 1. Increases long-term care 6.9 13.8
s 7. . personal needs allowance -
. from $25 to $35
2. Requires nursing homes
to provide laundry and
haircuts as part of

o . Medl-Cal rate L, msmiy
Ch 1466/84 (AB 2928) ......ccooccconnunn Increases rates for prosthetics and Ol'thOthS by . 01~ 02
S ' "' 5 percent . o
Ch 1649/84 (AB 2976) Increases rates for drug dispensing fees by 5 23 48
-percent cos -
Ch 1606/84 (AB 3266) TR :... . Allows bone marrow transplants as a Medi-Cal - 03 0.6
. benefit . L e
Totals ..... SRERPRE T COSI81 - §364

@ Senate Bill 1346, as passed, would have extended from three to seven days the time that a nursing home
patient’s bed is held for the patient’s return whenever the patient is admitted to an:acute‘care
hospital. The Governor vetoed the bill on the basis that setting the bed-hold days in statute limits the
department’s flexibility, but implemented the provision administratively. The 1985-86 cost of the
provision is expected to be $2 mﬂhon ($1 million General Fund). )

Budgeied Costs for Beneﬂclury Cosf—of-l.lvmg Ad|usfmenis :

Income standards for categorically needy Medi-Cal beneﬁc1ar1es and*i
maintenance need levels for medically needy and medically: indigent
beneficiaries are based on cash grant payment levels under the ‘Aid to
Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) and‘Supplemental Secunty
Income/ State Supplementary -Payment (SSI/SSP) -programs. - Any in-
creases in cash grant payments increase Medi-Cal costs in two ways. First,
increased income standards result in increased numbers of Medi-Cal ehgl-
bles, and second, increased maintenance need levels result in reduced
share-of-cost payments by medically needy and medwally mdlgent
beneﬁmanes

The budget contains $27 922 000 ($13,962,000 General F' und) to fund

25—~T79437




760 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

increases in maintenance need levels and income standards for Medi-Cal
beneficiaries resulting from the estimated 5.3 percent increase in AFDC
and SSI/SSP grant levels that current law requires.

Provider Rate Increases

The budget proposes $99,456,000 ($49,161,000 General Fund) for Medi-
Cal provider rate increases consisting of (1) a 6.8 percent increase in the
price of prescription drug ingredients, (2) a 10.7 percent increase in the
cost of hospital care not covered by negotiated contracts, and (3) a 4

ercent increase for most other providers. The budget contains no funds
or cost increases for the care provided by contracted hospitals. The
budget assumes that any increases in contract rates negotiated by the
Ca]j%omia Medical Assistance Commission will be offset by elimination of
high-cost contracts or rate reductions in other contracts.

Table 24 shows provider rate increases granted during the past three
years.

Table 24
Medi-Cal Provider Reimbursement Rate Changes
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Rate Changes 1985-86 Cost

Actual Actual Proposed General All
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86  Fund Funds

Physician —_ 7% 40%  $5239 $10,544
Dental . — 94 40 16% 3,335
Drug dispensing - 80* 40 1,617 3,306
Drug ingredients 80% 15 68° 3,065 6,256
Hospital inpatient
Contract — — —_ —_ —
Noncontract 82 - 104 107° 8,109°¢ 16,177 °¢
Hospital outpatient _— 77 40 2,504 4984
Prepaid health plans 69 19 40¢ 2,543 5,001
Redwood Health Foundation 69 9.7 404 503 1,008
Skilled nursing facilities 29 6.3 409 14811 29,454
Intermediate care facilities 11 34 409 1,622 3,235
State hospitals 0.3 102 40 5,243 10,486
Laboratory and pathology — T4 40 —c. —°
Psychological, acupuncture, portable X-ray, chiro-
practic — 11 40 —° —°
Prosthetics and orthotics — 80 40 —° —°
Other providers — 30 40 5,407 12,018
Totals $52,354  $105,.804

# This is the combined result of a 3 percent increase provided in the 1984 Budget Act and a 5 percent
increase provided by Ch 1649/84 (AB 2928).

b Estimated increases for cost-reimbursed items.

¢ Includes $6,344,000 ($3,192,000 General Fund) for hospital services provided by prepaid health plans,
Redwood Health Foundation, and county-organized health systems.

4 Current law requires these services to be reimbursed at rates that are based on cost experience. Final
increases could vary from the 4 percent proposed in the budget. =

¢ Costs included under ““other providers.”




- ITtem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 761

Proposed Language Limiting Cost-of-Living Adjustments :
. We recommend deletion of proposed Budget Bill language that would
limit statutory” cost-of-living adjustments to those allowed by the federal
government,

This proposal and our recommendation are discussed as part of our
analysis of the cost-of-living adjustments proposed for the Department of
Social Services’ public assistance programs, Item 5180-181-001.

The Administration Proposes Expanded Copayments
The budget reflects savings of $4 million ($2 million General Fund)
from several proposed changes in Medi-Cal copayments. Each of these
changes would require legislative action to amend current law. The
proposed changes would: o
¢ Expand the list of services requiring copayment, as shown in Table 25.
o Expand the existing exernption from copayments for persons over 65,
- currently limited to drug prescriptions, to include aﬁ copaymernts.
e Require copaymeénts from individuals for inpatient services, except
when those individuals are institutionalized. .
o Reduce rates paid to providers to reflect the amount the provider is
to charge for a copayment. :

Table 25

Maedi-Cal Program
Comparison of Current and Proposed Copayments

Current
Copayments
) Effective Proposed -
Service S April 1985)  Copayments® Unit of Service
Nonemergency use of emergency room $5 $5 per visit
Outpatient medical and dental services..... $1 $1 per visit
Prescriptions over $10.... : $1° $1 per prescription
Nonemergency inpatient Care ........msiicsessuiss —_ $3 . per day
. (maximum S
. per stay: $75)

Ambulance transportation . §1 R per trip
Nonambulance tranisportation : — $1 per trip
Short-Doyle outpatient Visits........messssecesecsisireess - $1 per visit_
Home health services excluding in-home medical

- care , - $1 per visit
Prosthetics, orthotics, hearing aids, durable medical

. equipment - - §1 per item -

2 Persons 65 and over are exempt from this copayment. . ) .
b Under the proposal, persons 65 and over would be exerpt from all copayments.

‘Table 26 shows the department’s estimates of the savings that would
result from the new or hig%er copayments. The table shows the categories
of Medi-Cal recipients who would be charged copayments under the
department’s proposal. ‘ : ' '

The budget does not reflect any savings from a reduction in the utiliza-
ton of services that might result from an increase in required copayments.
The current copayments probably have little effect on the use of services,
because many providers do not collect copayments from beneficiaries.
Under the budget proposal, however, providers may attempt to collect
copayments more frequently, to recoup the income that otherwise would




762 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

) Table 26
Maedi-Cal Program
Full-Year Savings Budgeted for Copayment Reductions
. By Service and Beneficiary Group
" Full-Year and 1985-86 Savings
(dollars in thousands)

" Full-Year Savings

Blindor  AFDC Parents Persons - Savings

Disabled.  .Who are Not - Ages 19. " .+ Budgeted for

. . Persons Pregnant to 21 Total 198586 .
Nonemergency use of emergency room....  $1,498 $1,246 $129 $2,873 $885
Nonemergency inpatient care® ... (803) - (460) (38) (L,301) —
Outpatient care - C.2083 . 2996 207 - 5287 1,628
Prescriptions over $10 ........cummemssssosunsens 1,892 843 45 2,179 . 856
Short-Doyle visits . . o 508 T30 50 1,288 397
Ambulance tranSportation ... I 1 - 39 12
Nonambulance transportation ... 337 2 1 338 104
Home health Services ....i...iimemmiemes 73 6 - 1 80 - 25
Prosthetics, etc. 362 37 = 365 . 112
Totals $6,789 . $5,827 $433 $13,049 $4,019
General Fund $2,010

Federal finds ; o ) 2009

2 Savings budgeted in 1985-86 are 31 percent of the full-year savings, due to January 1986 implementation
date and payment lags.

b Imposition of the copayment and corresponding reduction in reimbursement rates has not been includ-
ed as part of the estimate, due to uncertainty regarding the ability of the state to apply copayments
in the case of contract hospitals. ‘ '

be lost as a result of the reductions in reimbursement rates. We have no
basis for estimating the extent to which utilization would be reduced by
increased efforts to collect copayments. Presumably, existing utilization
controls already screen out many services that many beneficiaries would
choose to forego to save the copayment amount. v ,

The draft legislation proposed by the department authorizes copay-
ments for all nonemergency hospitalizations. The budget, however, goes
not include any savings from the lower reimbursement rates associated
with these copayments. This is because any reduction in reimbursement
rates to hospitals for inpatient care may require changes in hospital con-
tracts negotiated by the California Medicac.i Assistance Commission. Re-
gardless of whether the reimbursement rates are reduced, it is unlikely
that the copayments would bring about any perceptible reduction in the
use of hospital services because (1) $3 represents a small share of the cost
of inpatient care, (2) existiniu ilization controls on hospital services may
already screen out many of the hospital bed-days that a Eeneﬁciary would
decide to forego in orc{er to save the $3 cost, and. (3) it is likely that a
significant share of copayments charged will go uncollected.. - o

Hospital Reimbursement Under Contracting :

. The Department of Health Services estimates that approximately 72
percent of inpatient hospital expenditures in 1985-86 will be paid to hospi-
tals under the contracted per-diem rates established by the California
Medical Assistance Commission. Statewide, 274 hospitals have signed con-
tracts in the 69 health facility planning areas that the commission has
declared closed to hospitals without contracts. Funds budgeted in 1985-86




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 763

for inpatient services in contract hospitals are $414,000 less than the
amount estimated to be required in the current year. This represents the
net effect of the following increases and decreases:

» Contracting in areas that were not previously closed and terminations
oof existing contracts in closed areas are expected to decrease costs by
$1,656,000. ,

« Agreed rate changes for existing hospital contracts through October
1984 account for a savings of $369,000. :

o Finally, terms of some contracts have been changed to allow separate

' payment of certain hospital-based physicians’ services. These changes
result in increased costs of $1.6 million statewide. _

- The budget does not include any funds for increases in hospital éontract
rates that may be negotiated during the balance of the current year or
during the budget year. :

Overall Savings Estimated at $252 Million in 1985-86 _ ‘

The department estimates that hospital contracting will reduce Medi-
Cal expenditures for inpatient services by $177 million in 1984-85 and by
$252 million in 1985-86, relative to what these expenditures would have
been without contracting. In 1985-86, this represents a 14 percent savings.
These estimates of savings from contracting are calculated by taking the
difference between what the department expects to be spent on hospital
services under contracting and what it estimates would have been spent
had I%llo(sipita.ls been reimbursed under previous cost-based reimbursement
methods. '

The department’s estimate of costs for hospital care without contracting
assumes cost increases of 10 percent in 1984-85 and 11 percent in 1985-86.
Consequently, the department’s estimate of savings from contracting will
prove to be too high if hospital costs fail to grow at the estimated rates.
Recent data from the California Health Facilities Commission show that
recent rates of increase in costs have been well below the 10 percent level.
Between the first quarters of calendar year 1983 and 1984, Il)'xospital costs
per patient-day increased by 6.5 percent. Costs per day in the second and
third quarters of 1984 showed increases of 7.5 and 8.1 percent, respective-
ly, over the same quarters in 1983.

If the inflation rate for hospital costs remains below 10 percent, the
savings attributable to hospital contracting would be less than the amounts
identified by the department. R

The Effects of Contracting. Several groups are in the process of
evaluating the effects of hospital contracting in California. The first com-
prehensive review of contracting was published by the DHS in its Pro-

ram Evaluation Team (PET) report. Reviewers visited 28 hospitals in
our cities, both before and after the implementation of contracts. The
evaluation states that: ‘

o Beneficiary access was, not significantly affected. This was primar-
ily because hospitals that received contracts were those that were
serving the Medi-Cal populations before contracting. We confirmed
this finding by determining that a sample of contract hospitals, on
average, received 19 percent of their 1981-82 revenue from Medi-Cal,
while the average hospital without a contract received only 7 percent
of its 1981-82 revenue from -Medi-Cal. . : .

o The census of Medi-Cal patients in noncontract hospitals fell dramati-
cally with the advent of contracting, while the severity of illness of the




764 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ) Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

average Medi-Cal patient in noncontract hospitals increased.
o Contract hospitals limited the rate of cost increases more than non-
- contract hospitals. Medi-Cal charges grew more slowly than other
patient charges, largely because of a decrease in the use of ancillary
services by Medi-Cal patients. Our own review showed smaller cost
increases in contract hospitals than noncontract hospitals. Contract
hospital costs increased at an annual average rate of 8 percent
between the first quarter of 1982 and the first quarter of 1984, while
costs increased an average of 12 percent in noncontract hospitals.

‘The department recently issued its second annual report on selective
provider cc .tracting. The report includes an analysis of the incidents
reported ¢ 1d investigated under the contract monitoring system. The
most frequ :nt types of reported incidents, as well as the most frequent
violations of the contract terms, concerned emergency room treatment
and transfer. The report identifies cases where a patient was treated in an
emergency room and transferred to another hospital because (1) the first
hospital was “full,” (2) no ghysician would admit the patient, or (3) an
unstable patient was moved from a contract hospital. - -

Other evaluations of hospital contracting are underway, and the results
from these evaluations are likely to be available this spring. These evalua-
tions include a study being prepared by the California Health Facilities
Commission, a second prepared for the National Governors’-Association,
and a third prepared for the federal Health Care Financing Administra-
tion. : )

Limitation on Expehditﬁres

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language includ-
ed in the 1984 Budget Act (1) forbidding expenditures in excess of 3
percent of the amount appropriated in any expenditure category and (2)
requiring legislative notification before augmentations are approved for
any service category.

- The 1985 Budget Bill appropriates funds for all Medi-Cal local assistance
categories in a single budget item. As a result, funds can be transferred
among the amounts appropriated for (1) health care benefits, (2) county
administration, and (3) claims processing, so long as total expenditures do
not exceed the total local assistance apgropriation. Since 1982 when the
local assistance amounts were first combined into one item, the Legisla-
ture has added language to each Budget Bill designed to ensure that the
Legislature is notified of all augmentations to any of the three local assist-
ance categories and that these augmentations do not exceed 3 percent of
the amount appropriated by the Legislature for that category. '

Without this limitation, the Legislature would not have accurate infor-
mation on the costs of particular services, because the department would
have the authority to make unlimited shifts of funds between Medi-Cal
local assistance program cate%rories; For example, the administration could
transfer unlimited amounts from the legislative appropriation for Medi-
Cal health care services to support funding increases for county adminis-
tration or claims processing. =

The 1985 Budget Bill does not contain the language added by the Legis-
lature in earlier years. To ensure that unlimited transfers do not occur, we
recommend that language be added to the 1985 Budget Bill prohibiting
augmentations in -excess of 3 percent and requiring that the Legislature




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 765

be notified of other augmentations. Specifically, we recommend that the

Legislature adopt the gﬁowing language, which is identical to language

contained in the 1984 Budget Act. : ,
“The transfer of amounts from one category in this item to another
category shall not exceed 3 percent of the amount scheduled for the
receiving category. No augmentation of amounts available for expendi-
ture in any category shall be made sooner than 30 days after notification
in writing of the necessity therefor to the chairperson of the committee
in each house which considers appropriations and the Chairperson of
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or not sooner than such lesser
time as the chairperson of the committee, or his or her designee, may
in such instance determine.” :

Legislative Notification of Changes in Rules or Regulations

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language requiring the
department to notify the Legislature of any rule change expected to cost
$1 million or more. ‘

The 1985 Budget Bill does not include language that was placed in the
1984 Budget Act by the Legislature as a means of assuring legislative
oversight of proposed expenditure changes. The 1984 Budget Act requires
the Department of Finance to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee of any change in Medi-Cal rules or regulations that is expected to
result in annual General Fund costs or savings of $1,000,000 or more.

It is important that the Legislature receive notification of regulations or
rule changes expected to result in significant increases or decreases in
Medi-Cal expenditures, in order to (1) assure that legislatively authorized
program services are being provided and (2) monitor General Fund costs.
Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following lan-
guage: ,

“When a date for public hearing has been established for a change in

any program, rule, or regulation, or the Department of Finance has

. approved any communication revising any department program, the
two fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee shall
be notified if the annual General Fund cost of the proposed change is
$1 million or more.”

Prepaid Health Plans (PHPs)
PHP Costs Exceed Fee-for-Service Costs

.Expansion of Medi-Cal enrollment in California’s prepaid health plans
(PHPs) has been based on the premise that increased PHP enrollment
reduces Medi-Cal costs. In past years, PHP rates, in the aggregate, have
been less than the equivalent tee-for-service (FFS) costs. The reasons
usually given for PHPs’ lower costs are that the prepayment of health care
costs on a capitated basis reduces any incentives to provide unnecessary
services and introduces incentives to prevent illness. -

The department’s 1984-85 rates, however, show a very different picture.
PHP rates approved in 1984-85 are equal to the costs that the department
calculates to Ee the FFS equivalent costs. This is true for each of the four
categories for which individual rates are paid: family, aged, blind, and
disabled. In fact, PHPs’ costs for two categories, family and aged, have
exceeded the department’s estimated FFS costs in each of the last two
years. The rates have been established at a level equal to the FFS costs
because, by law, rates paid to PHPs must equal their actuarially deter-




766 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

mined costs, not to exceed equivalent FFS costs. o

Table 27 illustrates the increases in PHP rates as a percent of FFS
e?luivalent costs, as identified by the department, between 1979 and 1985.
These equivalent costs include the cost of health care services provided
to FFS eligibles plus a portion of state administrative costs. The table
shows that during the last three years, estimated PHP. program savings
‘have decreased from $14 million to zero. v

Table 27
-~ Medi-Cal Program .
Average Prepaid Health Plan (PHP) Rates As A Percent of
Fee-For-Service (FFS) Costs and Total PHP Program Savings for
1978-79 through 1984-85
(dollars in millions)

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1962-83 1983-84 1984-85
PHP rates as a percentage of . -

department-identified - ’
FFS equivalent costs........ 80.0% 8.0% 8.5% 85.6% 926% 978% 1000%*
Savings due to PHP enroll- - .

101 1 SRR S $10.1 $9.0 $10.8 $14.0 $9.9 $38 —

2FFS equivalent costs in 1984-85 are calculated in a different way than. they were in past years, as
discussed elsewhere in this analysis. If the same method had been used in 1984-85 as in past years,
the result would have been 102.6 percent of 1984-85 FFS costs.

The increase in PHP rates as a percentage of FFS equivalent costs has
resulted primarily from reductions in FFS costs beginning in 1982-83,
following the enactment of Medi-Cal reform legislation. The primary rea-
sons that PHPs have enjoyed a cost advantage over FFS in the past have
been (1) the lower use of hospital services by PHP clients and (2) lower
costs per hospital day. The Medi-Cal reforms enacted by the Legislature,
however, have significantly reduced the PHP system’s cost acﬁtantage.
Hospital contracting accounts for the largest reduction in FFS costs and
thus is most responsible for the resulting convergence of PHP and FFS
costs. Hospital contracting is expected to save the Medi-Cal program $177
million in 1984-85 and $252 million in 1985-86. In addition, the stricter
standards for medical necessity have contributed to the decline in Medi-
Cal inpatient hospital days, a major health care cost component. As long
as these key elements of the Medi-Cal reforms remain in place, PHPs are

.not likely to regain their traditional cost advantage.

- It should also be noted that the comparison of PHP rates with FFS costs
reflected in Table 27 are somewhat biased in favor of the PHP system. The
table, which is based on data provided by the department, does not reflect
those costs which the state incurs solely on account of the PHP program
(or which are not incurred to the same extent in the FFS system). For
example, the state spends an estimated $1.7 million on contract and rate
development, eligibility, contract operations, and audit functions associat-
ed with the PHP program. Most, if not all, of these costs would not exist
without the PHP program. =




Item 4260 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 767

1985-86 Proposed PHP Expenditures

The budget contains several proposals relating to the PHP program and
capitation in general.

1. The 1984-85 PHP rates on which the 1985-86 budget is based reflect
a major change in the way that the equivalent FFS costs are calculated.
By law, PHP rates can be no higher than equivalent costs, including the
costs of administration, in the FFS system. In the past, the department has
included in equivalent FFS costs an amount to reflect the administrative
costs that the state would save for each Medi-Cal eligible that enrolled in
a PHP. These savings result from fewer FFS claims processed, less utiliza-
tion review activities, and reduced checkwriting and postage costs.

The department’s 1984-85 calculation, however, attributes to the FFS
system additional state administrative costs that could not be saved merely
by converting a few thousand participants to the system. These adminis-
trative costs could be saved only if the entire FFS Medi-Cal population
enrolled in capitated programs. They include the total costs associated
with the Fiscal Intermediary Management Division (FIMD), the total cost
of the CSC contract, and 50 percent each of the Field Services Branch,
Audit and Investigations Division, and the Health Insurance Section of the
Recovery Branch. Adding these administrative costs to FFS equivalent
costs increases the FF'S costs limit by $1.68 per person per month, thereby
allowing a similar increase in PHP rates. TEis increase in rates resulted in
a $5 million increase in total PHP costs for 1984-85 and 1985-86.

2. The 1984-85 PHP rates for blind and disabled enrollees have been set -
at a level that is above what the department estimates will be the PHPs’
cost of serving these categories of enrollees. In the past, the depart-
ment has set PHP rates at a level equal to estimated PHP costs, a level
substantially below the FFS equivalent costs in these two categories. For
1984-85, however, the department set PHP rates equal to the FFS equiva-
lent costs as calculated by the department’s new methodology.

3. The department proposes the addition of two positions in 1985-86 to
expand the PHP program and other capitated health systems. The
department justifies the added positions on the basis of savings that will
result from increased PHP enrollment.

Revisions Needed in PHP Program

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language direct-
ing the department to:

1. Revise its methodology for determining FFS equivalent costs so as to
include only FFS costs that are likely to be avoided if additional Medi-Cal
%emigciaﬁes enroll in PHPs, for a savings of $5,250,000 ($2,625,000 General

und). .

2. Set rates for each eligibility category no higher than estimated PHP
%gst.ii )for each category, for a savings of $2,800,000 ($1,400,000 General

und). .

We also recommend disapproval of $94,000 ($47,000 General Fund)
requested for two positions proposed for development of capitated health
systens. .

Our anala{sis finds that the change in the method used by the depart-
ment to calculate equivalent FFS costs is inappropriate. The new me-
thodoloif/ reflects FF'S costs that would be avoided only if the entire state’s
Medi-Cal population received services under capitated contracts and no
FFS payment need be made. There is nothing in current law to suggest




768 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

that this is the Legislature’s objective.

As a result of this change in methodology, the state will be paying more
for Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in PHPs than it would if these benefici-
aries obtained their health services in the FFS system. Every additional
person who switches from FFS to the PHP system increases state costs by
$1.68 per month.

Paying such a premium to PHPs might be appropriate if it could be
shown that Califgrnia’s PHPs offer higher quality or more accessible
health services or that enrollees are healthier as a result of PHP care than
comparable FFS users. We are not aware of any evidence, however, that
Calitornia’s PHPs offer such advantages over t¥1e Medi-Cal FFS system.

A premium rmith also be justified if it were reasonable to expect all FFS
eligibles to enroll in PHPs or other capitated systems within a reasonable
period of time. Our analysis indicates, however, that statewide enrollment
in capitated health systems is unlikely to occur within the next 5 or 10
years, if ever. '

For the reasons given above, we recommend that the Legislature adopt
Budget Bill language directing the department to revise the rate me-
thodology it uses to determine FFS equivalent costs so that it recognizes
only FFS costs that are likely to be avoided if additional Medi-Cal benefici-
aries enroll in PHPs. We also recommend a reduction of $5,250,000
($2,625,000 General Fund) to reflect the savings that would result from
use of the revised rate methodology.

Our analysis of the 1984-85 PHP rate package also indicates that the
department has increased the PHP rates for blind and disabled beneficiar-
ies, so that the rates exceed the actual costs of serving these groups. We
see no reason to change the department’s past policy of setting rates for
these categories at a level equal to PHP cost experience. In fact, we
believe that the change does not conform to the statutory requirement
that rates be based on “the expected costs and expecte? frequency of
utilization (by aid category, age, and sex).” We therefore recommend that
the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language directing the department to
set PHP rates for each eligibility category no higher than the actuarially
determined costs for persons in that category. To reflect the reduced cost
of providing services to the blind and disabled, we recommend a reduc-
tion of $2.8 miillion ($1.4 million General Fund). . '

Finally, we see no justification for spending additional funds to expand
PHPs at this time. From our analysis, it should be clear that the savings
which the department claims will result from increased PHP enrollment
are unlikely to occur, given current PHP rates. We therefore recommend
the reduction of $94,000 ($47,000 General Fund) and two positions
proposed for expansion of PHPs and other capitated health programs.

Our recommended Budget Bill language is as follows:

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the rate methodology used to
determine fee-for-service equivalent costs for the Medi-Cal PHP pro-
gram shall include only those administrative costs likely to be avoided
if additional Medi-Cal beneficiaries enroll in PHPs. In addition, PHP
rates for any one aid category shall be set no higher than estimated costs
for that category.” ‘ : '




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 769

Technical Recommendations

We recommend a reduction of $3,698,000 ($1,015,000 General Fund) to
eliminate overbudgeting. :

We recommend the following reductions:

e A reduction of $1,799,000 ($900,000 General Fund) to reflect a delay
in the implementation of primary care case management contracts.

¢ A reduction of $157,000 ($79,000 General Fund) to reflect additional
recoveries from various data enhancement projects.

¢ A federal fund reduction of $1,669,000 to reflect a decrease in Mul-
tipurpose Senior Services program (MSSP) costs. R

‘e A reduction of $73,000 ($37,000 General Fund) to reflect various pre-
paid health plan program changes.

B. MEDI-CAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION ‘

The budget proposes $124,022,000 ($54,606,000 General Fund) in local
assistance to county welfare departments to Sltlhp;port Medi-Cal eligibility
determinations in 1985-86. Funds proposed in this item support eligibility
determination and quality control costs related to medically needy Medi-
Cal beneficiaries. The costs of eligibility determinations for categorically
eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries are supported through Item 5180 in the
Department of Social Services.

Although the total cost of these determinations is expected to decrease
by $10.7 million, or 7.9 percent, in 1985-86, proposed General Fund ex-
penditures for these activities are expected to increase by $5.1 million, or
10 percent, above current-year expenditures. The major factor responsible
for the increase in General Fund expenditures projected for the budget
year is that General Fund costs in 1984-85 were atypically low, due to the
receipt of $3.5 million in federal funds and reimbursements for prior-year
expenditures. An additional $2.6 million is requested to cover past-year
county employee salary and benefit increases.

The reduction in 1985-86 expenditures from all funds reflects (1) the
elimination of one-time 1984-85 costs for court cases and changes in the
eligibility determination process and (2) the deletion of one-time federal
fund expenditures for county COLAs granted in previous years.

Current estimates of 1984-85 expenditures indicate that General Fund
costs for county eligibility determinations will be $662,000, or 1.3 percent,
higher than the amount appropriated for these costs in the 1984 Budget
Act. The deficit is due primarily to a partial return of money assessed
against Los Angeles County for violating reporting requirements.

Table 28 displays estimated and proposed expenditures for county ad-
ministration in 1984-85 and 1985-86. , :

Quality Control

We recommend approval of the proposed Budget Bill language related
to error rate penalty assessments. We further recommend that the Legisla-
ture enact legislation to make permanent this mechanism for assessing
Medi-Cal error rate penalties. ‘ ’ :

Assembly Bill 799 (Ch 328/82) required the department to:

« Establish a quality control program to collect and review quality con-

trol information from all counties.

¢ Pass on to individual counties their shares of any sanctions imposed

on California by the federal Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices due to error rates exceedin% the federal standard.

o Hold the counties financially liable for payments made due to errors

in Medi-Cal eligibility determinations or share-of-cost calculations
that are in excess of a specified error rate standard.

i
;




770 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 28

Medi-Cal County Administration
Proposed Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

A. Funds available, 1984-85

1. 1984 Budget Act .

2. Ch 1447/84

3. Ch 1608/84

4. Refugee reimbursements '

5. Federal funds and reimbursements received for prior-year expendi-
tures
Subtotals

B. Unanticipated current-year expenditure changes

. Los Angeles County status reporting sanction ..
. Social security account number project ..
. Federal fund reduction elimination

. Staff development funding adjustment
. Title II disregard
. Other real property ........i.:

. Federal funds pass-on for 1983-84

8. Gibbins v. Rank.

9. Federal and state audits
10. Los Angelés County hospital intakes
11. Early, Periodic Screening Dlagnosxs and Treatment program case man-

agement

12. Ali other changes

C. 1984-85 expenditures (revised)

D. Projected current-year deficiency
E. Proposed funding for deficiency

1. Unbudgeted federal funds

2. Deficiency bill

F. Adjusted 1984-85 expenditures

G. Budget-year changes

1. Full-year impact of providing full funding for county salary and beneﬁt

increases

2. 2.4 percent cost-of living adjustment

3. Reduction in federal funds and reunbursements for prior-year expendi-

tures

4. Social Security Administration identification of third-party liability in-

formation ’

5. Status reporting pilot project

6. Increased personal needs allowance

7. Elimination of one-time 1984-85 costs

8. All other changes

H. 1985-86 expenditures (proposed)
1. Change from 1984-85 (revised)

Amount '

Percent

1O U GO DD

General
Fund

$45,000
1,498
9,635

$49,223

81,177
-307

- —933
335
119
—412

—389
141

84
604

$49,885
(662)

410
(252)
$49475

$2,635
871
3,481
286

110
73

2895

500
$54,606

$5,131

104%

Item 4260

All
Funds

$107,282
2,996
9,635
402

7456
$120,771

$2,532
—615

238
—824
10,818
485

—567
281

352

1215

$134,686
(13.915)

(13915)
$134,686

.$2,635
1,870

286
9290
7
16,644
892

$124,022

—$10,664
—7.9%




Item 4260 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 771

Federal Sanctions. Twice each year, the federal government estab-
lishes the dollar error rate for California, based on a sample of Medi-Cal
cases. Federal law defines the dollar error rate as the amount of payments
made on behalf of an ineligible person or'in excess of amounts to which
eligible persons are entitled, as a percentage of all medical assistance
payments. The federal funds forwarded to the state each quarter are
reduced by the percentage by which the state’s measured error rate ex-
ceeds the federal standard (currently 3 percent). Between April and

‘September 1985, federal payments to California may be reduced by $4
’mll'i’lion' to reflect the cost of these sanctions. - v :

Assembly Bill 799 required that the counties share in the costs resulting

from these sanctions, but it did not specify how the counties’ share was to

 be determined. The 1984 Budget Act included language establishing a
formula for sharing the costs resulting from these sanctions with those
counties having the highest case error rates (that is, the number of cases
in error as a percentage of total cases).. '

" General Fund Cost of Errors. Assembly Bill 799 requires the de-
partment to pass on to counties the costs of medical assistance payments
made as a result of federally identified payment errors. It also requires that
state-imposed sanctions be based on thé amount by which individual coun-
ty dollar error rates exceed a state-established error rate standard.

The staffing level required to determine dollar error rates for individual
counties is significantly greater than the level available to the department
for this purpose. Consequently, the department was not able to imple-
ment the provisions of AB 799." As an alternative to the requirement
contained in AB 799, the Department of Health Services groposed in 1984
that a new penalty assessment method be adopted. Under this method,
which is embodied in the 1984 Budget Act, the costs of medical assistance
payments made in error are assessed to counties based on case error rates
rather than dollar rates. This method provides the means to apply state

" sanctions on a simpler, more dependable basis than the dollar error rate
required by AB 799, and can be implemented without large numbers of
staff. Using dollar error rates rather than case error rates increases staff
re&luirements because of the large variation in dollar payments made for
individual Medi-Cal cases. This large variation requires a substantial sam-

ple of cases to be reviewed in order-to obtain reliable error rate estimates.

Case error rates can be reliably estimated with smaller samples. -

Analyst’s Comments. We believe that the penalty assessment con-
ctleﬁts embodied in the 1984 Budget Act and proposed in the 1985 Budget

Bill have merit. Consequently, we recommend approval of the proposed

Budget Bill language. We further recommend that this language be incor-

porated in statute as the permanent basis for assessing penalties on coun-
ties with excessive error rates.” ' ~ BT

Excess Denial Rates

Chapter 1594, Statutes of 1982 (SB 2012), established a limit on what the
state will pay counties for costs of processing denied Medi-Cal applica-
tions. This limit is intended to insure that the Medi-Cal program does not
bear an unreasonably lard%e share' of ‘eligibility determination costs as-
sociated with county medically indigent services programs. Senate Bill
2012 allows the department to adjust a county’s denial rate only upon a
finding of “special ¢ircumstance.” : : - :

‘The Legislature added to the 1984 Budget Bill (1) language that direct-

ed the department, in constltation with representatives of the counties,
- to develop guidelines under which a county could appeal the withholding




.~T72 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

of funds due to an excess denial rate and (2) $5.6 million, the amount the
department expected to withhold from counties in. 1984-85, for use in
paying counties that won their appeals. The Governor vetoed the lan-
guage and the funds. ' o

e department now estimates that approximately $5.8 million in Gen-
eral Fund administrative costs will be recouped from counties in 1984-85
due to excess denial rates that occurred in 1982-83 and 1983-84. In the
absence of any special appeals process, the budget estimates that $4 mil-
lion will be withheld in 1985-86, due to 1984-85 excess denial rates.

Propbsed Coshof-l.iving Adjustment for County Administration

We recommend that the Legislature correct errors in proposed Budget
Bill lIanguage to specify that the General Fund share of 1985-86 county
-administrative costs shall be based on average salaries paid in 1984-85.

The budget contains $1,870,000 ($871,000 General Fund) for a 2.4 per-
cent increase in payments to counties for Medi-Cal eligibility determina-
tions. This is the amount that the department estimates is needed to fully

“fund in 1985-86 the state’s share of salary and benefit levels approved by
the counties for 1984-85. The budget does not contain any ﬁm£ to cover
the increased costs of county salary and benefit increases that may be
granted by counties during 1985-86. '

This proposal and our recommendation is discussed in connection with
the an af'sis of the cost-of-living adjustments proposed in the Department
of Social Services budget for county administration (Item 5180-141-001).

County Administrative Cost Control

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language direct-
ing the department to use 1980-81 as the base year for the county adminis-
_trative cost control plan, for a $2.5 million General Fund savings in state
subventions for county administration. We further recommend that the
Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requiring the Department of
Health Services to use 1984-85 as the base year for the administrative cost
“control plan to be included in the 1986-87 budget. o .

The Departments of Health Services and Social Services jointly adminis-
ter the county administration cost control plan. This plan specifies the
amount of General Fund support that each county will receive to adminis-

- ter various eligibility programs. The departments are required to adminis-
ter the plans in a uniform and consistent manner.

" The cost control plan specifies productivity standards, by county, for the
number of applications to be processed (intake cases) and the number of
approved cases to be maintained (continuing cases), per eligibility
worker. The standards for a given county are the higher of the county’s
actual performance or the average performance of counties with similar
size, measured in a specified base year. '

In the current year, the Department of Health Services used 1978-79 as
the base year in determining eligibility worker productivity standards.
The Department of Social Services uses 1977-78 as the base year for the
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program and 1979-80
in the Food Stamps (F'S) program. For 1985-86, the Department of Social
Services proposes to use 1980-81 as the base year for AFDC. Unlike the
Department of Social Services, the De%artment of Health Services pro-
poses to continue using 1978-79 as the base year.

- We estimate that the department’s failure to update the base year will
result in added costs to the General Fund of at least $2.5 million in 1985-86.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 773

We can find no justification for maintaining a base year that unnecessarily
increases state costs, and accordingly we recommend that the Legislature
adopt Budget Bill language requiring the department to use 1980-81 as the
base year for Medi-Cal county administration. This would be consistent
with what the Department of Social Services proposes for the budget year.

We recognize that it would be technically possible to use 1981-82, 1982
83, or 1983-84 as the base year for the cost control plan. We do not believe
it would be appropriate to do so, however, because county costs in those
years may be distorted by the time required to implement the 1982 Medi-
Cal reforms.

It is important to periodically update the base year used in the cost
control plan to reflect the impact that policy changes have on the time it
takes to process welfare cases. We believe that a further update of the base
year should occur in 1986-87 for two reasons. First, there have been major
changes in the Medi-Cal program. The 1982 Medi-Cal reforms resulted in
substantial change in eligibility workers’ caseloads and procedures. The
counties’ experience during 1984-85 could serve as a reliable base year for
determining costs under the revised system. Second, during the years
1981-82 to 1983-84, many counties realized productivity increases in re-
sponse to limits on state funding of salary increases. The data from 1984-85
would reflect both these factors—program changes and the productivity
improvements that have occurred in recent years.

To assure that the cost control plan accurately reflects county costs and
productivity, we recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill lan-
guage to require that the department use 1984-85 as the base year for
determining eligibility targets in future cost control plans.

Our recommended language is as follows:

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the department shall use 1980-81
as the base year for determining eligibility worker productivity targets
included in the Medi-Cal county ag;ninistration cost -control plan for
1985-86 and to use 198485 as the base year for the cost controlpplan in

preparing the 1986-87 budget.”

C. MEDI-CAL CLAIMS PROCESSING

The Department of Health Services does not directly pay doctors, phar-
macists, hospitals, nursing homes, or other providers for the services they
render. Instead, the department contracts with fiscal intermediaries for
Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims processing. Currently, the department has
contracts with the Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) and two other
vendors. In addition, the department reimburses (1) the State Control-
ler’s office for printing and mailing checks to Medi-Cal fee-for-service
providers and (2) the State Treasurer’s office for redeeming Medi-Cal
warrants. Payments to organized health systems and to providers of men-
tal health services under the Short-Doyle Act are processed directly by the
department or, in the case of the Regwood Health Foundation and Cali-
fornia Dental Service, by the health system itself. '

Current-Year Costs Will Exceed Amount Appropriated

The budget anticipates that General Fund expenditures for claims proc-
essing in the current year will be $1,062,000, or 16 percent, higher than the
amount included for this purpose in the Budget Act. The buﬁget requests
a deficiency appropriation to fund the claims processing deficit. Table 29
summarizes estimated and proposed expenditures for Medi-Cal claims
processing in 1984-85 and 1985-86.




LY

774 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES—Conhnued

Table 29 ‘ e
. 'Medi-Cal Claims Processing
Proposed Budget Changes
. {dollars in thousands)

_A. Funds available, 1984-85
1. 1984 Budget Act
.. 2. Refugee reimbursements : .
. 3. County Medical Services program (CMSP) relmbursements ................
4. Provision 1, 1984 Budget Act, funds, :

Subtotals

B. Unanticipated current-year expenditure changes
1. Computer Sciences Corporation contract

a. Workload, salés tax, and operating costs

_b., Change orders

=" ““¢. Enhancements ........... -~ — s (9B)
"+ 2. Federal audits and deferrals ... RN (- SRR
3. Revised federal sharing ratio due to MIAs ‘ 9 e
.+-4. Expiration of reduced federal matching - g ; 808 =T
... 5. Reduced reimbursements ‘ o 1200 120
C. 198485 expenditures (revised) : ~$7787 . .$29.835
D:. Projected current-year deficiency ....... . <($1,062) ($2,192)
E. Budget-year changes o T e
1. Computer Sciences Corporation contract » v . e :
a. Change in new contract adjudication COSES wu.wivirwiiammisiniseimmemencn ~ $238 -+ $L135
b. Deletion of contract extension costs rerenivaimenns -+ =901 ¥ =3,499
c.. Deletion of one-time contract turnover cost .: . ; e —369
d. Deletion of enhancement costs R & AN % |
e. Reduction in-hourly cost relmbursement items and sales tax : C 298 . —657
f. Increase in systems development group costs . . i 63 . . 272
g. Deletion of 1984-85 change orders . —-162 —650
"h. Addition of proposed change orders e 87 1549
(1) Maintenance of Medi-Cal record center . . B (80y - (200)
(2) Automation of treatment authorization requests ...... P (18) - @L)
: *+(3) Child health and disability prevention claims processing .......... (259)- - (1,038)
2. Deletion of federal audits and deferrals —758 —758
_3. Changes in CMSP reimbursements . S PRI 259 . o
4, State Controller funding........ . - i o —9 ) —
5. Decreased federal receipts ' : o . 615 -
F. 1985-86 expenditures (proposed) : $7,056 . $26,327
“G. Change from 1984-85 (rewsed) I
© AMOUB i s Cog1al . —$3508
Percent B ' . —94% —11.8%

The $1,062; 000 increasein cla1ms processmg e endltures from the Gen-
eral Fund durmg the current year reflects the following costs and savings:
o Payment of $758,000 to the federal government for funds inappropri-
N ately claimed in past years.
"o Increased costs of $445,000 assomated w1th the new CSC claims proc-
" essing contract.’
e Net reductions of $141, 000 due to changes in federal fundmg and
relmbursements




:Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 775

Budget Reduction Due to New Contract

The budget proposes $26.3 million ($7.1 million General Fund) for
Medi-Cal claims processing activities in 1985-86. The General Fund por-
tion of the request is $731,000, or 9.4 percent, less than estimated 1984-85
expenditures. The proposed decrease in claims processing expenditures
from the General Fund reflects the following costs and savings: ‘

¢ ‘A net reduction in costs of $1,063,000 due to full-year operation of the
~-new claims processing contract. This is the net effect of deleting
$1,133,000 in one-time start-up costs and adding $70,000 for ongoing
- ‘operating costs. SO , ,
“e Additional costs of $225,000 for change orders under the new contract.
"o A net increase of $107,000 due to federal audits and. funding changes
- and County Medical Services program (CMSP) reimbursements.-

L;giglciive Notification of Fiscal Intermediary Change Oidgr; ,

We recommend that 1984 Budget Act language requiring legislative
notification of fiscal intermediary change orders be added to the Budget
Bill. We further recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to require
legislative notification of changes affecting the dental fiscal intermediary
contract. o , R

The Budget Bill does not include language that was added by the Legis-
lature to the 1982, 1983, and 1984 Budget Acts. The 1984 Budget Act
language required that: v clo L

o At least 30 days’ prior notice be given to the Legislature before CSC

change orders costing $250,000 or more are implemented.

o The Legislature be notified if there are actual or potential changes in

. the availability of federal funding for CSC operations.

‘We recommend that the Legislature add similar language to the 1985
Budget Bill because (1) the Legislature should have an opgmrtum'ty to
review major changes to the fiscal intermediariés’ systems before they are
made and é.\zr)x the Legislature must be alerted to changes in available
federal funding if it is to control the level of expenditures made from the
General Fund. The latter consideration is especially important since the
state could become eligible for enhanced federal funding as the California
Dental Service (CDS) proceeds with plans to automate its ¢laims process-
ing. v : =
We also recommend that the control language specifically include
change orders for both fiscal intermediaries—CSC and CDS. The specific
1985 Budget Bill language we recommend reads as follows:

“Change orders to the medical or the dental fiscal intermediary con-
tract for amounts exceeding a total cost of $250,000 shall be approved by
" the Department of Finance not sooner than 30 days after written notifi-
cation of the change order is provided to the chairpersons of the fiscal
and policy committees in each house, and the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee, or not sooner than such lesser time as the Chairperson of
fihe Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or his or her designee, may
esignate. ’

“If there are changes or potential changes in federal funding, the
Department of Finance sh: ¥rovide timely written notification of the
changes to the chairpersons of the fiscal committees in each house and

" the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.” ' ’




776 / HEALTH ' AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

CDS Budget Estimates

We recommend that the Department of Finance inblude in its May and
December estimates of Medi-Cal expenditures detailed estimates of the
cost for fiscal intermediary services provided by California Dental Service.

The budget proposes $85,507,000 for dental services provided under the
Medi-Cal program. This amount consists of $74,614,000 for dental care and
$10,893,000 for fiscal intermediary services. . '

- The methodology employed to develop the cost estimate for fiscal inter-
mediary services is not clearly explained in the budget materials submit-
ted by the Department of Finance. Specifically, the budget materials do
not reflect the dental fiscal intermediary’s (1) base estimate, (2) estimate
of the fiscal effect result from policy changes, or (3) estimate of expected
changes in workload. Nor do tﬁe materials include an explanation of what
assumptions were used in calculating the effects of policy changes.
The new contract provides for reimbursement methods and reporting
that will allow the department to display dental fiscal and intermediar;
expenditures in a format parallel to that provided for CSC. Without suc
information, the Legislature is unable to assess (1) the degree to which the
fiscal effects of some policy changes have been reflected in base costs, (2)
the validity of the data on which the estimates are based, and (3) the
reasonableness of the estimate in general. '

To assure that the Legislature receives this information, we recommend
that the Department of Finance include in the May and December esti-
mates of Medi-Cal expenditures detailed estimates of the costs for dental
fiscal intermediary services. : '

D. MEDI-CAL STATE ADMINISTRATION »

The budget proposes $120.2 million ($39.9 million General Fund) for
state administration of the Medi-Cal program in 1985-86. This is a reduc-
tion of $700,000, or 0.6 percent, in total funds and a reduction of $44,000,
or 0.1 percent, in General Fund support. Table 30 displays Medi-Cal state
administration expenditures in 1984-85 and 1985-86.

Table 30
Medi-Cal Program
State Administration Expenditures

~ 1984-85 and 1985-86
. (dollars in thousands)

N : : Percent

- _Estimated 1984-85 Proposed 198586  Change in

General - All General. All General
. Fund Funds Fund Funds . Fund

Department of Health Services ..........i...  $35,543 . = $109,102 $35,352 $108507 . —05%
Department of Social Services ............er 3,415 10,071 3,550 . 9,960 40

California Medical Assistance Commis- ’

sion : 942 1,761 954 L7139 13

Totals 4 $39,900 $120,934 .. $39,856 $120,206 —0.1%

Note: Table 11 shows where funds are actually proposed to be spent, not where théy are appropriated.
All federal fimds spent by the Department of Social Services and California Medical Assistance
Commission are appropriated in the Department of Health Services items.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 777

Medi-Cal Program Positions

The budget proposes support for 1,386.2 positions d1rectly attnbutable
to administration of the Medi-Cal program in the Department of Health
‘Services. This is 82.1 positions, or 5.6 percent, less than the number of
authorized positions in 1984-85. The decrease reflects the expiration of 23
limited-term positions and a proposed net decrease of 51.1 permanent
positions.

Table 31 shows the changes in Medi-Cal-related ositions proposed for
the budget year. It does not reflect positions in the department’s adminis-
trative units that are distributed for funding purposes to the Med1-Cal
program These amount to an. addltronal 288 3 posrtrons

Table 31

Medi-Cal Program
Proposed Positions in the
Department of Health Services

1985-86
Total

Existing Limited-Term Proposed  Proposed — Percent

Program - : R Positions  Positions - Changes  Positions -~ Change
Eligibility : " 635 - 10 645 1.6%

Benefits 40.0 — -05 39.5 - =13

Rate Development .........commsisicesssirens 371 - 7 —04 36.7 -11

Contract Operations .. 482 —_ +6.0 . 542 124

Utilization Control........suecne. srvsesstmssssass 495.7 - —289 396.8 —68

Health Recovery 238.8 —-20 -295 207.3 -132

Fiscal Intermediary Management ............ 1176 —210° +248 1214 3.2

Program Development 21 = = 420 3L1 69

Information 100 - —40 60 = —400

Audits and Investigations * ... 4583 — —296 4987 . —-65
80 501 b 1,382 ~56%

Totals : 1,468.3 —

a Includes the 97 percent of Audits and Investigation positions attributable to Medi-Cal program activities.
b Total includes a net reduction of 44 permanent posxtxons, 7.1 temporary help positions, and transfer of
8 positions.

Recommended Approval of Proposed Changes

We recommmend approval of the following program changes that are not
discussed elsewhere:

o The transfer of seven positions from the Audits and Investigations
Division to the Contracts Operations Branch, in order to implement
a newly designed program to review the quahty of care provided by
contract hospitals.

o A reduction of 6.5 positions due to closure of three Recovery Branch
field offices and consolidation of remaining staff, for a savings of $265,-
000 ($132,000 General Fund).

e A reduction of four positions in the Medi-Cal Program Evaluation
Unit, for a savings of $168,000 ($84,000 General Fund).

« A reduction of 14 positions in the Audits and Investigations Division
resulting from efficiencies gained from reorganization, for a savings
of $544, OOO ($261,000 General Fund).

e The transfer of 8 positions in the Audits and Investigations D1v1s1on
from Medi-Cal beneficiary fraud investigations to toxic investigations.




778 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Statewide Automated Welfare System :

We withhold recommendation on two positions and $86',000 ($43,000
General Fund) budgeted for the Statewide Automated Welfare System
(SAWS), pending review of the annual progress report. .

The budget requests $86,000 to fund two limited-term positions to con-
tinue development of statewide standards for data systems supporting the
Medi-Cal- eligibility determination process in counties. The budget also
requests additional staff for SAWS in the Department of Social Services.

Chapter 268, Statutes. of 1984, requires the Department of Social Serv-
ices to report to the Legislature on each year’s progress in achieving the
goals established in the SAWS project.

We withhold recommendation on the proposal for additional positions,
pending review of the annual progress report on the SAWS project. Any
decision concerning continued funding for this project must be made in
light of its progress in meeting its stated objectives.

Prepaid Health Plan Rates

We recommend that during budget héanhgs, the department present to
the Legislature a description of the steps it is taking to ensure timely
establishment of prepaid health plan (PHP) rates in future years.

In the Supplemental Report to the 1984 Budget Act, the Legislature
directed the Department of Health Services to submit to the Legislature
by October 15, 1984, its 1984-85 prepaid health plan (PHP) rates. The
department, however, did not establish the rates until January 1985. The
department advises that the delay was caused primarily by prolonged
discussions with the affected plans regarding the proposed rates.

The delay in establishing PHP rates warrants concern because it can
result in increased costs to the state. In 1983-84 the rates were not estab-
lished until March 1984, nine months after the statutory deadline of July
1. In certain cases the rates were lower than they had been in the prior
year. The lower rates, however, could not be implemented retroactively,
although the rate increases were implemented retroactively. Establish-
ment of the rates on a more timely basis would have resulted in savings
to the PHP program. - .

Given the department’s failure to comply with legislative intent in
1984-85 and the importance of adopting these rates on a timely basis, we
recommend that during budget hearings, the department present to the
Legislature a description of the steps it is taking to ensure the timely
submission of PHP rate documentation in the future. ’

Rate Development Contracts

We recommend a-reduction of $53,000 ($26,000 General Fund) request-
ed for contractual services in connection with rate development because
this function is already being performed by department personnel.

The budget requests $53,000. ($26,000 General Fund) for contractual

_services that are interided to develop PHP, county-organized health sys-
tem, and fiscal intermediary at-risk rates for 1985-86.

Our analysis confirms that the department already. has the technical
staff needed to prepare rates for these provider categories. In fact, the
Legislature approved an additional actuary position in 1983-84 to handle
inc¢reased rate development workload. Moreover, the department’s fail-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 779

ure to meet legislative deadlines for completion of rates has riot been due
to lack of technical staff needed to calculate the rates.

Because the department already has rate development personnel per-
‘forming this function, we recommend deletion of the amount proposed
for a contract, so as to eliminate the double-budgeted funds

Field Office Staffing Based on Old Workload Standards

We recommend that the Department of Finance report at budget hear-
ings if it intends to propose staffing adjustments in 1985-86 to reflect the
results of the Medi-Cal field office workload study.

The 1984 Budget Act directs the department to conduct a workload
study of the treatment authorization request processing function in Medi-
Cal field offices. The study was intended to provide a basis for staffing
standards to be used in the 1985-86 budget. However, because the depart-
ment has not yet completed the required study, the budget estimates are
based on historical workload standards. We recommend that the Depart-
ment of Finance report during budget hearings whether it 1nten s to
adjust 1985—-86 staffing to reflect the study’s results.

Field Office 24-Hour TolI-Free Telephone Lines

We recommend a reduction of $24,000 ($12,000 General Fund) in the
amount requested to purchase a 24-hour telephone access lines for Medi—
Cal field offices to reflect more recent cost estimates.

 The budget proposes $134,000 ($67,000 General Fund) for the cost of

- 24-hour toll-free telephone lines that medical providers may use to contact
field office personnel concerning treatment authorizations. New esti-
mates from tI})le department indicate that there will be costs of only $110,-
000 ($55,000 General Fund) in 1985-86, $24,000 ($12,000 General Fund)
legs than the budgeted amount. We recommend that the excess be delet-
ed. ‘

Treatment Authorization Requests: Raising Dollar Limits

We recommend that the Legislature restore the 12.5 personne]-years
proposed for deletion in the budget because the proposed increase in the
minimum dollar limit for treatment authorization requests would increase
state costs by more than the savings in personnel costs. (Net effect of this
recommendation: savings of $839,000.($545,00 General Fund).)

The DHS proposes to increase the dollar limit above which a treatment
~ authorization request is required before treatment can be given. Table 32
* shows the categories of services proposed for increase, the current hrmts
and the proposed limits.

Table 32

Current and Proposed. Minimum Dollar Limits for
Treatment Authorization Requests.

‘ Current Proposed
Type of Service . ) Minimum Minimum
Hearing aid services ....... reeernenss $10 825
Prosthetics and orthotics ‘ 25 50
Durable medical equipment 25 L 50

The department reports that the increased hrmts w1ll reduce workload




‘780 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

in the field offices that process TARs for these services. It proposes a 12.5
position reduction (11.5 personnel-years) to reflect the reduced workload,
or a savings of $521,000 ($135,000 General Fund). b

According to the de;l)artment, the increased limits will result in approval
of TARs that currently are disallowed or modified, thereby increasing
Medi-Cal program costs. Based on a 1981 study of TAR processing, the
proposed change in TAR limits will result in increased Medi-Cal costs of
at least $1,360,000 ($680,000 General Fund) in 1985-86. Therefore, the net
costs of the budget proposal would be $839,000 ($545,000 General Fund)
annually. These costs could be even higher if the current limits are deter-
ing providers from submitting claims for unnecessary services or equip-
ment.

The local assistance budget for medical benefits has not been increased
{:;nl;eﬂect the added costs anticipated as a result of the change in TAR

imits. :
- We recommend that the Legislature reject this proposal. Based on the
data provided by the department, the change in TAR limits would in-
crease state costs by $5.04 for every dollar in state personnel costs saved.
Overall, costs would increase at a rate of $2.61 for every dollar saved.

Automation of Treatment Authorization Request Files

We withhold recommendation on the proposal to contract with Com-

puter Sciences Corporation (CSC) for automation of Medi-Cal field of-

fices, pending receipt of more specific information on the project’s
estimated costs. : ‘

The department proposes to contract with the Computer Sciences Cor-
poration (CSC), the current Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary, for the purpose
of automating the files of treatment authorization requests (TARs). Cur-
rently, each Medi-Cal field office maintains a paper file of each benefici-
ary’s TARs. The information in the files often is used in acting on new
requests for treatment authorizations.

Instead of issuing a new contract for the project, the department pro-
poses to amend its existing contract with CSC for fiscal intermediary
services to include automation of TAR files. The budget includes $311,000
($78,000 General Fund{‘ for this purpose.; !

In connection with the automation project, the department also pro-
poses to reduce the personnel currently emé)loyed in maintaining the

_paper files in three field offices during the budget year—two in July 1985
ang one in April 1986. Additional personnel reductions are anticipated
during 1986-87. The reductions in ﬁersonnel are expected to result in a
savings of $236,000 ($59,000 General Fund) during 1985-86 and $315,000
($79,000 General Fund) annually thereafter.

Our analysis of the proposal indicates that: '

1. The cost-effectiveness of the proposal cannot be assessed until more
realistic cost estimates are available. The department currently is
negotiating with CSC to reach agreement on the costs of the contract
amendment. The department now estimates that the costs of the TAR
automation projects in 1985-86 will be $1 million, but it cannot identify
what portion of the total is one-time start-ulil costs and what portion is
ongoing operating costs. Until negotiations with CSC are completed, there
is no firm basis on which to compare the development and operating costs
of the automated system with the expected savings in operating costs.

2. Although the Department of Finance describes this proposed auto-
mation as a pilot project, the proposal makes no mention of an evaluation




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 781

or the criteria by which to judge the success or failure of the pilot. In
fact, the proposal calls for expansion of the system to a third field office
in April 1986 and a reduction in staffing, regardless of the system’s success
or failure at the first two sites.

3. The proposal constitutes the first step in a major data processing
effort but will not be subject to the review process normally required for
such projects. Because the project can be implemented by a change
order to the existing CSC contract without the Eind of review normaﬁy
required, the Legisﬁtture will have no assurance that the project repre-
sents the best method for automating TAR files.

Lacking estimates of the cost and savings attributable to this project, we
withhold recommendation on the proposal. A thorough analysis of the
proposal by the Legislature will be possi%le only after the department has
provided the following information: (1) the development costs, (2) oper-
atinig costs for the budget year and subsequent years, (3) savings due to
automation, both during the budget year and in subsequent years, (4)
specific plans for an evaluation of the system in its first two sites on which
to base the decision to expand to further sites.

Jackson v. Rank: Budget Bill Control Language

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requir-
ing legislative notification before any funds are spent in connection with
workload increases required to comply with court orders in the case of
Jackson v. Rank. '

The Budget Bill does not include language in the 1984 Budget Act that:

+ Requires legislative notification 30 days prior to expenditure of funds
for workload increases resulting from Jackson v. Rank.

o Expresses the Legislature’s intent that department staffing levels be
increased to meet permanent workload increases mandated by the
court and that temporary increases be met through contractual agree-
ments. :

As part of its decision in the Jackson v. Rank case, the federal court
ordered the department, on a one-year pilot basis, to send recipients
notices of all actions taken by the department on treatment authorization
requests (TARs); along with information on what a recipient can do to
appeal the department’s actions. During the pilot period, the department
contracted with the Employment Development Department to obtain
Work Incentive (WIN) program participants to prepare the notices. At
the end of the one-year pilot and evaluation period, the court will decide
whether this order should be made permanent.

The Legislature was concerned about the appropriateness of using
Work Incentive (WIN) program participants to meet the permanent
workload increases that would result from a final court decision. Because
of this concern, it added the language to the 1984 Budget Act discussed
above. Since the department does not expect the final court order to be
issued until January 1986, we recommend that the Legislature include
similar language in the 1985 Budget Bill. This language is as follows:

“The Department of Finance shall report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee and the fiscal committees, prior to the expenditure
of funds pursuant to the final court order in the case of Jackson v. Rank,
on the appropriate staffing levels necessary to meet mandated workload
increases, if any. It is the intent of the Legislature that the department’s
staffing levels include the staff necessary to meet the permanent work-
load increases mandated by this court case.”




782 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Recovery Branch Contract Proposal . , e B

We recommend that the reduction of 22 positions proposed in. the
budget on account of the contract for probate and casualty/workers’ com-
pensation recovery activities be disapproved because the reduction is pre-
mature. We further recommend a reduction of 16.5 positions in:the
Casualty/Workers’ Compensation Section to. reflect recovery workload
decreases. (The net effect of these recommendations is a net: General
Fund reduction of $165,000 and a $5,000 increase in federal funds.)

The budget proposes a reduction of (1) 22 positions, beginning in Janu-
ary 1986, and (2) $341,000 ($170,000 General Fund), as part of a: pilot
project under which the department will contract with private collection
agencies. to perform workers’ compensation and probate recovery func-
tions. This represents a 25 percent reduction in state staff devoted to these
recovery functions. The reductions consist of 1.8 positionsin the Probate
Recovery Section and 20.2 positions in the Casualty/Workers’ Compensa-
tion Recovery Section. g SRS '

The department proposes to implement this pilot program during Janu-
ary 1986 in eight counties having:25 percent of the state’s Medi-Ca% case-
load. The contractors would be r?&uired to. guarantee. that they will
recover at least the amount that would otherwise have been collected by
state personnel performing these functions. The department indicates
that legislation is needed to permit contracting for this function. -

Our analysis indicates that the proposed January 1, 1986, implementa-
tion date is unrealistic. The department’s schedule calls for preparation of
the request for proposal (RFP) and the passage of enabling legislation by
July 1, 1985. The department also indicates that issuing the RFP and
evaluating proposals, receiving approval :from the Departments of Fi-
nance and General Services, and allowing time for the contractor to set
up would require a minimum of nine additional months. This places the
earliest date for full operation at April 1, 1986, three months after the
effective date of the proposed position reductions:

We believe that even this schedule is. not realistic. It is not likely that
this program will be underway prior to 1986-87. .

In any event, given the amount at stake and the uncertainty regarding
implementation, we believe that any position reductions associated with
this proposal in 1985-86 would be premature and unwise. Therefore, we
recommend that the Legislature reject the proposal to eliminate 22 posi-
tions in January 1986. : T

Our analysis of current department workload data, however, indicates
that a reduction in staff is warranted, even if the pilot project is delayed.
Since 1982-83, there has been a 24 percent decrease in the number of
active cases on file in the Casualty/Workers’ Compensation Recovery
program, one of the units proposed for contracting. The department indi-
cates that much of the decrease in casualty/workers’.compensation cases
is due to a decrease in the number of Medi-Cal eligibles resulting from the
transfer of the Medically Indigent Adult program to the counties in Janu-
Based on the reductions in caseload, we estimate that the Casualty/
Workers” Compensation Section currently is overstaffed by 16.5 positions.
We therefore recommend a reduction of 16.5 positions in the Casualty/




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 783

Workers’ Compensation Section, effective July 1, 1985, to reflect these
workload decreases. , ,

The net effect of these recommendations is to reduce budgeted staffing
levels by 16.5. positions from July through December 1985 and to increase
budgeted st g levels by 5.5 positions from January through June 1986.
This results in a reduction of $165,000 from the General Fund (Item
4260-001-001) and an increase of $5,000 in federal funds (Item 4260-001-
890). The ‘increase in federal funds compensates for an error in the
proposed federal funding ratio reflected in the budget.

_ljisq:q“nfermedidry Management Division Proposed Positions

.. "We recommend that (1) -the 26 positions proposed in the Fiscal Inter-
mediary Management Division be approved on a one-year limited-term
basis; (2) the Legislature adopt supplemerital report language directing
the Department of Finance to review the division’s overall staffing re-
quirements, and (3) the budget be reduced by $23,000 ($6,000 General
Fund) to correct a technical error. , .

The budget proposes 26 positions and $936,000 ($239,000 General Fund)
to continue and enhance a variety of functions within the Fiscal Inter-
mediary Management Division (FIMD). Twenty-one of these positions
are limited-term tEositions that were added by Ch 1129/80 (AB.1414) to
aid in managing the Medi-Cal claims processing contract. The remaining
five are new clerical positions that the department believes are needed to
handle increased division workload.

. We recognize that many of the activities conducted by the division are
necessary to monitor the performance of Medi-Cal fiscal intermediaries.
Nevertheless, the department has been unable to provide workload data
needed to justify the proposed level of staffing. Consequently, we recom-
mend that the 26 positions be approved on a one-yearciimited-_term basis,
pending completion of a workload analysis that will identify the appropri-
ate st g levels. We also recommend that the Legislature adopt supple-
mental report language directing the Department of Finance to prepare
such an analysis of the division’s staffing needs. The purpose of the review
would be to identify the consequence of added or reduced staff for the
division. Finally, we recommend- a reduction of $23,000 ($6,000 General
Fund) to eliminate an increase in the division’s consultant services inap-
pr’cfgriately included in the department’s proposal.

e language we recommend is as follows: v
“The Department of Finance shall prepare a review of the Fiscal Inter-
mediary Management Division’s staffing needs by December 1, 1985.
The review shall include (1) a compilation of the division’s potential
activities, (2) ranking of each activity dccording to its costs relative to
its benefits, and (3) a proposed resource allocation according to priority
ranking based on sta.{%n'g" at reduced, existing, and increased levels.”

Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations File Maintenance and Retrieval * -

We recommend (1) the deletion of funds requested for a contract with
CSC to maintain medical claims records and (2) the addition of five
Dpositions to perform this function, because the use of state staff for this
purpose is more cost-effective, (Net fiscal effect: savings of $12,000 ($6,000
General Fund).) ‘

The budget requests a $200,000 ($100,000 General Fund) augmentation




-784 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

to the fiscal intermediary budget for a contract to operate the Medi-Cal
Record Center, which contains Medi-Cal records from the state’s previous
fiscal intermediary, Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations (MIO). This func-
tion currently is performed by eight limited-term positions that expire
June 30, 1985. o

Our analysis indicates that continuing state operation of the record
center would be less costly than the proposed.contract. Data from the
department indicate that five positions would be necessary in 1985-86 to
staff this activity, at a total cost of $188,000 ($94,000 General Fund)—
$12,000 less than the amount proposed for the contract.

Because this function can be accomplished at a lower cost by state staff,
we recommend that the funds requested for the CSC contract be deleted
and that five positions be authorized to perform this task, for a net savings
of $12,000 ($6,000 General Fund). :

Reversion of Funds

We recommend that $135,000 appropriated in Ch 1572/84 (AB 3889) to
secure a toll-free phone number for the use of providers wishing to contact
Medi-Cal field offices be reverted to the General Fund.

The department now estimates that it will incur General Fund costs of
only $28,000 in 1984-85 to comply with the requirements of AB 3889. Since
the bill appropriated $163,000 solely for this purpose, there will be an
unexpended balance of $135,000 remaining from this appropriation at
¥‘ear(-iend. We recommend that this amount be reverted to the General

urid.

Unjustified Contract Funds

 We recommend a reduction of $310,000 ($155,000 General Fund) to
eliminate funds requested for consultant and professional services that
have not been justified.

We recommend reduction of the following amounts requested for con-
tracts: »

1. '$60,000 in the Audits and Investigations Division for purchasing a cost
audit computer system, because the system is scheduleg for purchase in
the current year,

2. $100,000 in the Audits and Investigations Division for a contract with
the Department of Justice to supply certain information on paid claims,
because the information will be supplied by CSC under the new fiscal
intermediary contract beginning January 1, 1986. The $100,000 reduction
leaves $200,000 in the budget to support costs for the first half of the fiscal
year. _ v

3. $150,000 in the Medi-Cal Operations Division for Department of Jus-
tice legal support, because in the past these expenditures Eave consistent-
ly been that much less than the $551,000 budget for legal support.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 785

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 4260-301 from the General
- Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay Budget p. HW 86
Requested 1985-86 .........cccoererrrerererenerenesessseressarsssessnnas eveeren $492.,000
Recommended approval........... : "~ 404,000
Recommended reduction ereesseesterareassenens 88,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATION page

1. Berkeley—Additional Space and Renovation. Reduce 785
Item 4260-301-036(2) by $40,000. Recommend reduction
because the department should not proceed with the prepa-
ration of an environmental impact report for this project
until the Legislature has reviewed the results of the study.

2. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 4260-301-036(1). Recom- 786 .
mend deletion of this item because the department should
defer work at Fairfield until completion of the study evalu-
ating alternatives for renovating the entire facility.

3. Construction Costs. Recommend that the amounts ap- 787
proved for construction under this item be reduced by 3
percent to eliminate overbudgeting of construction costs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $492,000 from the General Fund, Special Account
for Capital Qutlay, for three major projects and one minor project for the
Department of Health Services (DHS).

Avtoclave Replacement ' :

We recommend approval of Item 4260-301-036 (3) to replace autoclaves.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $334,000 urider Item 4260-301-
036(3) for the sixth and final phase of a project to replace autoclaves
(steam sterilizers). Autoclaves are used to sterilize (1) equipment and
reagents which are used in tests to determine the presence of infectious
diseasea,‘land (2) material used in the testing process prior to disposal of the
material. '

The DHS proposes to replace three autoclaves under Phase VI. Our
analysis indicates that the proposed project is necessary to ensure con-
tinued operation of the laboratories, and accordingly we recommend that
it be approved.

Laboratory Facilities Studies—Berkeley and Fairfield

We recommend that Item 4260-301-036(2) be reduced by $40,000 in
order to delete funds requested for an environmental impact report,

The budget includes $90,000 under Item 4260-301-036(2) to (1) study
the feasibility of consolidating the Berkeley Laboratories located at Berke-
ley Way and Acton Street ($50,000), and (2) prepare an environmental
impact report ($40,000) for a major capital outlay project that the study
may recomzxuend. In addition, $20,000 is included under Item 4260-301-
036 (4) to study alt 1natives for renovating the Fairfield Animal Facility.




786 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

Background. In October 1980, the Department of General Services
issued a 10-year facilities plan for the DHS laboratory system. This plan
identified laboratory space deficiencies and proposed several alternatives
for correcting the existing space problems. The plan recommended con-
solidating the Berkeley Way and Acton Street facilities by either (1) con-
structing a new building, or (2) modifying the Berkeley Way laboratory
to. provide additional space for the Acton Street facility. The plan also
recommended renovating the Fairfield Animal Facility (although some
consideration was given to consolidating the Fairfield facility with the
Berkeley labs).

Current Proposal. . The funds in the budget. would be used to
reevaluate the alternatives proposed in the 1980 facilities plan and to
determine the needs for additional space and/or renovation at the Berke-
ley and Fairfield facilities. This reevaluation is appropriate, given the
programmatic and facility changes that have occurred since 1980. For
example, the hazardous materials laboratory program has grown substan-
tially since 1980, requiring additional space to accommodate an increase
in staff. In addition, the food and drug laboratory (once part of the Berke-
ley lab complex) has been relocated to Emeryville.

To clarify the scope of this reevaluation, we recommend that the studies
consider at least the following factors: ’

¢ Programmatic changes which have occurred since 1980.

o The effect of approximately $1.4 million in capital outlay funds which
have been appropriated during the last five budget years, for modifi-
cations to the Berkeley Way/Acton Street labs and the Fairfield facil-
ity.. These funds have been used for various projects to correct code
deficiencies and to make more effective use of space.

o The effect of the Governor’s proposal to consolidate toxics programs
into a single department.

EIR Funding is Premature. The funds proposed for the Berkeley
laboratory study also include $40,000 for preparation of an environmental
impact report (EIR). This request is premature. The Legislature should
have an opportunity to review the conclusions and recommendations of
the study before funds are spent to prepare an EIR. If the Legislature
approves the results of the study, then funds for an EIR and pre%fminary
plans could be provided in 1986-87. '

For this reason, we recommend that this item be reduced by $40,000 in
order to provide funding only for a study of the Berkeley laboratory
facilities in the budget year.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend deletion of Item 4260-301-036(1) because the depart-
ment should defer work at Fairfield until completion of the study evaluat-
ing alternatives for renovating the facility.

The budget proposes $48,000 under Item 4260-301-036 (1) to replace the
existing heating and air conditioning units at the Fairfield Animal Facility
with more efficient units. ’

This project is premature. The department should complete the facility
study of the’Fairfield ‘Animal Faci{’ityvbefore investing state money in
improvements which are not critical. We therefore recommend that fund-
ing for the project be deleted. : '




Item 4270 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 787

Overbudgeted Construction Funds

We recommend that the amounts approved for constmctzon in Item
4260-301-036 be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting of con-
struction costs.

The Governor’s Budget requests $263 000 for the construction phase of
capital outlay projects in 1985-86. Consistent with the state’s budgetary
practice, these amounts are based on an anticipated construction cost
index for July 1, 1985. At the time the index was established for the budget
year it was set at a reasonable level. Inflation, however, has not increased
as anticipated. Using the most recent mdlces adjusted by the current
expecte mﬂatlona.lgf increase of about % percent per month, construc-
tion costs in the budget are overstated by approximately 3 percent. We
therefore recommeng that any funds approved for construction under this
item be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting.

Supplemenicl Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which de-
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

Item 4270 from the General

Fund Budget p. HW 87
Requested 1985-86 .. - reee Tt nn e aneet $928,000
Estimated 1984-=85......cccvvviniecnteerisnnsiseesossssssesssrossssosessssessssssessio 942,000
Actual 1983-84 ......cccocovverernieeeneensienennsniesesssnssssnsissssiassssssesessssssens 576,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $14,000 (—1.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........ teeireressieienersbebeseaerereretiaetes 7,000
) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Technical Budgeting Issues. Reduce by $7,000. Recom- 788
mend reduction to eliminate unjustified expendltures for
general expenses and facilities operations.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) was estab-
lished by Ch 329/82 (AB 3480) to negotiate contracts with hospitals, coun-
ty healt {1 systems, and health care plans for the delivery of ealth care
services to Medi-Cal recipients. In addition, the commission is responsible
for reporting to the Legislature twice each year on the status and cost-
effectiveness of selective provider contracts. -

During 1984-85, a total of 26.5 positions, including 7 commissioners, are
authorized for the commission.




788 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4270
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION—Continved

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
The budget proposes an appropriation of $928,000 from the General
Fund for the support of the commission during 1985-86. This is a decrease
of $14,000, or 1.5 percent, below estimated current-year General ‘Fund
expenditures. This decrease is due dprimarily to decreases in operating
expenses. This reduction, however, does not take into account the cost of
any increases in salary or benefits that are proposed for the budget year.
- Total expenditures by the commission, including the expenditure of
federal funds provided by the Dega.rtment of Health Services, are
roposed at $1,713,000 in 1985-86, a decrease of $48,000, or 2.7 percent,
elow estimated expenditures in the current year. This decrease is due
primarily to the elimination of one negotiator position. ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Hospital Contracts Implemented ' : _
As of January 1985, 274 acute care hospital contracts had been signed in

70 -of the state’s 138 health facilities planning areas. These areas account

for approximately 92 percent of Medi-Cal inpatient expenditures. Table 1

summarizes the status of hospital contracting,

‘ Table 1
Contracts with Acute Care Hospitals
January 1985
1. Coverage
a. Number of health facilities planning areas 138
b. “Closed” areas 0
¢. Areas in which contracting has not been completed 68
2. Hospital participation . .
a. Number of hospitals in closed health facilities planning areas 441
b. Number of nonacute care hospitals not eligible for contracts 48
¢. Net number eligible for contracts : : 393
d. Number of current contracts 274
3. Estimated number of contract renegotiations in 1985-86......... 425

The current contracts do not have expiration dates but may be renego-
tiated at the request of either the commission or the hospital. The commis-
sion advises that most of the current contracts probably will be
renegotiated at least once during the budget year. In many cases, con-
tracts are renegotiated more than once in ayear. The fiscal effects of these
contracts are discussed in our analysis of the California Medical Assistance
program (Medi-Cal). :

Technical Budget Reductions _ ' ‘

We recommend reductions totaling $7,000 from the General Fund and
$6,000 from reimbursements to eliminate unjustified expenditures in gen-
eral expenses and facilities operations.

The proposed budget includes $79,000 in general ex%enses, which is
$6,000 above the $73,000 that the staff of the commission has identified as
needed for 1985-86. The commission budget also proposes $13,000 for
space management, buildings and grounds, and police services within
funds budgeted for facilities operations. The commission’s existing lease
arrangements, however, are expected to require only $6,000 in 1985-86.






